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DE Originalbetriebsanleitung

GB Translation of the original instructions

ES Traducción del manual original

FR Traduction de la notice originale

IT Traduzione delle istruzioni originali

PT Tradução do manual original

NL Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing

SV Översättning av bruksanvisning i original

DK Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning

FI Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös

GR	 ȂϊόȐφȡαϋȘ	όȠυ	πȡȦόȠόȪπȠυ	όȦȞ	ȠωȘȖȚȫȞ	ȤȡȒϋȘȢ
TR	 τrТУТЧКХ	ТΒХОtmО	tКХТmКtı	хОvТrТsТ
CZ	 PřОФХКН	půvШНЧъСШ	ЧпvШНu	Ф	pШužъvпЧъ
PL	 TłumКМгОЧТОm	ТЧstruФМУТ	ШrвРТЧКХЧОУ
HU	 ErОНОtТ	СКsгЧпХКtТ	utКsъtпs	ПШrНъtпsК
SK PrОФХКН	pôvШНЧцСШ	ЧпvШНu	ЧК	pШužТtТО
SL Prevod izvirnih navodil

EE Algupärase kasutusjuhendi tõlge

LV	 IЧstruФМТУu	tuХФШУumКm	ЧШ	ШrТģТЧāХvКХШНКs
LT Originalios instrukcijos vertimas

BG	 ɩɪɟɜɨɞ	ɧɚ	ɨɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɚɬɚ	ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɹ
RO Traducere a instructiunilor originale

HR Prijevod originalnih uputa

RU	 Ɉɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɶɧɨɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɩɨ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ
CN 原装使用说明
KO 오리덵널 사용 설명꫑
JP 取扱説明書
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DE Originalbetriebsanleitung

GB Translation of the original instructions

ES Traducción del manual original

FR Traduction de la notice originale

IT Traduzione delle istruzioni originali

PT Tradução do manual original

NL Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing

SV Översättning av bruksanvisning i original

DK Oversættelse af den originale brugsanvisning

FI Alkuperäisten ohjeiden käännös

GR	 ΜİĲάφȡαıη	Ĳου	πȡωĲοĲȪπου	Ĳων	οįηγιȫν	χȡήıηȢ
TR	 τrijinal	işletme	talimatı	çevirisi
CZ	 Překlad	původního	nпvodu	k	používпní
PL	 Tłumacгeniem	instrukcji	orвginalnej
HU	 Eredeti	hasгnпlati	utasítпs	fordítпsa
SK Preklad	pôvodného	nпvodu	na	použitie
SL Prevod izvirnih navodil

EE Algupärase kasutusjuhendi tõlge

LV	 Instrukciju	tulkojumam	no	oriģinālvalodas
LT Originalios instrukcijos vertimas

BG	 ɩɪɟɜɨɞ	ɧа	ɨɪиɝиɧаɥɧаɬа	иɧɫɬɪɭɤция
RO Traducere a instructiunilor originale

HR Prijevod originalnih uputa

RU	 Оɪиɝиɧаɥɶɧɨɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɩɨ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭаɬации
CN 原装使用说明
KO 오리덵널 사용 설명꫑
JP 取扱説明書

DE Zubehör
GB χММОssШrв
ES Accessorio
FR Accessoires
IT Accessorio
PT Acessório
NL Toebehoren
SV Tillbehör
DK Tilbehør

FI Lisälaite
GR ҖȟαȡόȒȝαόα
TR Aksesuar
CZ PřъsХušОЧstvъ
PL АвpШsКżОЧТО
HU Tartozékok
SK PrъsХušОЧstvШ
SL Oprema
EE Tarvikud

LV Piederumi
LT Priedas
BG ɉɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ
RO Accesorii
HR Pribor
RU ɉɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ
CN 配件
KO 꼖세꫑리
JP ΞΫηαϦー
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DE Lieferumfang
GB IЧМХuНОН	ТЧ	НОХТvОrв
ES Piezas suministradas
FR Fourniture
IT Dotazione
PT Fornecimento
NL Omvang van de levering
SV Leveransomfattning
DK Leveringsomfang
FI Toimitussisältö
GR ȊȜȚțȐ	παȡȐωȠϋȘȢ
TR TОsХТmКt	ФКpsКmı
CZ RШгsКС	НШНпvФв
PL ГКФrОs	НШstКав

HU SгпХХъtпsТ	tОrУОНОХОm
SK RШгsКС	НШНпvФв
SL τЛsОР	pШšТХУФО
EE Tarne sisu 
LV PТОРāНОs	ФШmpХОФts		 	
LT Komplektas
BG Ɉɛɟɦ	ɧɚ	ɞɨɫɬɚɜɤɚɬɚ
RO Pachetul de livrare
HR Popratna oprema
RU Ʉɨɦɩɥɟɤɬ	ɩɨɫɬɚɜɤɢ
CN 供䉔范围
KO 공급 품ꑞ
JP 納入ύοέーδ内容
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DE Deutsch SТМСОrСОТtsСТЧаОТsО	е	ψОstТmmuЧРsРОmтßО	VОrаОЧНuЧР	е	ψОЧutгОrРruppОЧ	е	PlОРО	uЧН	АКrtuЧР	е	
ύКrКЧtТО	е	TОМСЧТsМСО	ϊКtОЧ	е	SвmЛШХО	е	τrТРТЧКХ	KШЧПШrmТtтtsОrФХтruЧР 11

GB English SКПОtв	ТЧПШrmКtТШЧ	е	SpОМТiОН	ωШЧНТtТШЧs	τП	UsО	е	UsОr	РrШups	е	ωКrО	КЧН	mКТЧtОЧКЧМО	е	АКrrКЧtв	е	
TОМСЧТМКХ	ϊКtК	е	SвmЛШХs	е	τrТРТЧКХ	НОМХКrКtТШЧ	ШП	МШЧПШrmТtв 15

ES Español χНvОrtОЧМТКs	НО	sОРurТНКН	е	χpХТМКМТяЧ	ϊО	χМuОrНШ	χ	δК	όТЧКХТНКН	е	ύrupШ	НО	usuКrТШs	е	ωuТНКНШ	в	
mКЧtОЧТmТОЧtШ	е	ύКrКЧtъК	е	ϊКtШs	TцМЧТМШs	е	SъmЛШХШs	е	ϊОМХКrКМТяЧ	НО	МШЧПШrmТНКН	ШrТРТЧКХ 19

FR Français ωШЧsТРЧОs	НО	sцМurТtц	е	UtТХТsКtТШЧ	ωШЧПШrmО	χuб	PrОsМrТptТШЧs	е	ύrШupОs	Н‘utТХТsКtОurs	е	EЧtrОtТОЧ	Оt	
mКТЧtОЧКЧМО	е	ύКrКЧtТО	е	ωКrКМtцrТstТquОs	TОМСЧТquОs	е	SвmЛШХОs	е	ϊцМХКrКtТШЧ	НО	МШЧПШrmТtц	Н‘ШrТРТЧО 23

IT Italiano χvvОrtОЧгО	pОr	ХК	sТМurОггК	е	UtТХТггШ	ωШЧПШrmО	е	ύruppТ	utОЧtТ	е	ωurК	О	mКЧutОЧгТШЧО	е	ύКrКЧгТК	е	
ϊКtТ	TОМЧТМТ	е	SТmЛШХТ	е	ϊТМСТКrКгТШЧО	НТ	ωШЧПШrmТtр	ШrТРТЧКХО 27

PT Portugues IЧНТМКхõОs	НО	sОРurКЧхК	е	UtТХТгКхуШ	χutШrТгКНК	е	ύrupШs	НО	utТХТгКНШrОs	е	ωШЧsОrvКхуШ	О	mКЧu-
tОЧхуШ	е	ύКrКЧtТК	е	ωКrКМtОrъstТМКs	TцМЧТМКs	е	SъmЛШХШs	е	τrТРТЧКХ	НК	НОМХКrКхуШ	НО	МШЧПШrmТНКНО 31

NL Nederlands VОТХТРСОТНsТЧstruМtТОs	е	VШШrРОsМСrОvОЧ	ύОЛruТФ	VКЧ	ώОt	SвstООm	е	ύОЛruТФОrsРrШОpОЧ	е	 
ШЧНОrСШuНОЧ	е	ύКrКЧtТО	е	TОМСЧТsМСО	ύОРОvОЧs	е	SвmЛШХОЧ	е	τrТРТЧООХ	МШЧПШrmТtОТtsvОrФХКrТЧР 35

SV Svenska Säkerhetsanvisningar | Använd Maskinen Enligt Anvisningarna | Användarkategorier | skötsel och 
uЧНОrСфХХ	е	ύКrКЧtТ	е	TОФЧТsФК	ϊКtК	е	SвmЛШХОr	е	UrspruЧРХТР	ПörsтФrКЧ	Шm	övОrОЧsstтmmОХsО 39

DK Dansk Sikkerhedsanvisninger | Tiltænkt Formål | Brugergrupper | Pleje og vedligeholdelse | Garanti | 
TОФЧТsФО	ϊКtК	е	SвmЛШХОr	е	τrТРТЧКХ	ШvОrОЧsstОmmОХsОsОrФХærТЧР 43

FI Suomi TurvКХХТsuusШСУООt	е	TКrФШТtuФsОЧmuФКТЧОЧ	Kтвttö	е	KтвttтУтrвСmтt	е	КsОmКЧ	СШТtШ	УК	СuШХtШ	е	 
TКФuu	е	TОФЧТsОt	χrvШt	е	SвmЛШХТt	е	χХФupОrтТЧОЧ	vККtТmustОЧmuФКТsuusvКФuutus 47

GR ҖȜȜȘȞȚțα ȊπȠωϊȓȟϊȚȢ	αϋφαȜϊȓαȢ	е	ΧȡȒϋȘ	ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	όȠ	ϋțȠπȩ	πȡȠȠȡȚϋȝȠȪ	е	ȅȝȐωϊȢ	ȤȡȘϋόȫȞ	е	ΦȡȠȞόȓωα	
țαȚ	ϋυȞόȒȡȘϋȘ	όȘȢ	ϋυϋțϊυȒȢ	е	ҖȖȖȪȘϋȘ	е	ȉϊȤȞȚțȐ	ϋόȠȚȤϊȓα	е	ȈȪȝȕȠȜα	е	ΓȞȒϋȚα	ҕȒȜȦϋȘ	πȚϋόȩόȘόαȢ 51

TR Türkçe ύüvОЧХТФ	uвКrıХКrı	е	KuХХКЧТm	е	KuХХКЧıМı	РrupХКrı	е	tОmТгХТğТ	vО	ЛКФımı	е	ύКrКЧtТ	е	TОФЧТФ	VОrТХОr	е	 
SОmЛШХХОr	е	τrТУТЧКХ	uвРuЧХuФ	ЛОвКЧı 55

CZ ČОsФý ψОгpОčЧШstЧъ	pШФвЧв	е	PШužТtъ	v	sШuХКНu	s	určОЧъm	е	UžТvКtОХsФц	sФupТЧв	е	ÚНržЛК	К	sОrvТsЧъ	prпМО	
ШСХОНЧě	е	ГпruФК	е	TОМСЧТМФц	úНКУО	е	SвmЛШХв	е	τrТРТЧпХЧъ	prШСХпšОЧъ	Ш	sСШНě 59

PL Polski ψОгpТОМгОństаШ	е	UżвtФШаКЧТО	е	ύrupв	użвtФШаЧТФяа	е	PТОХęРЧКМУК	Т	ФШЧsОrаКМУК	urгąНгОЧТК	е	
ύаКrКЧМУК	е	ϊКЧО	TОМСЧТМгЧО	е	SвmЛШХО	е	τrвРТЧКХЧК	НОФХКrКМУК	гРШНЧШśМТ 63

HU εКРвКr ψТгtШЧsпРТ	utКsъtпsШФ	е	RОЧНОХtОtцssгОrű	СКsгЧпХКt	е	όОХСКsгЧпХяТ	МsШpШrtШФ	е	ÁpШХпs	цs	ФКrЛКЧtКr-
tпs	е	ύКrКЧМТК	е	εűsгКФТ	χНКtШФ	е	SгТmЛяХumШФ	е	ErОНОtТ	mОРПОХОХősцРТ	ЧвТХКtФШгКt 67

SK SХШvОЧsФв ψОгpОčЧШstЧц	pШФвЧв	е	PШužъvКЧТО	v	súХКНО	s	určОЧým	účОХШm	pШužТtТК	е	SФupТЧв	pШužъvКtОľШv	е	
τšОtrШvКЧТО	К	úНržЛК	е	ГпruФК	е	TОМСЧТМФц	úНКУО	е	SвmЛШХв	е	τrТРТЧпХЧО	vвСХпsОЧТО	Ш	гСШНО 71

SL SХШvОЧščТЧК VКrЧШstЧК	ЧКvШНТХК	е	UpШrКЛК	v	sФХКНu	s	prОНpТsТ	е	SФupТЧО	upШrКЛЧТФШv	е	σОРК	ТЧ	vгНržОvКЧУО	е	
ύКrКЧМТУК	е	TОСЧТčЧТ	PШНКtФТ	е	SТmЛШХТ	е	τrТРТЧКХЧК	IгУКvК	Ш	sФХКНЧШstТ 75

EE Eesti Ohutusjuhised | Kasutusotstarbele vastav käitamine | Kasutajarühmad | Hooldamine ja teenindami-
ne | Garantii | Tehnilised Andmed | Sümbol | Originaal-vastavusdeklaratsioon 79

LV δТОtuvТšФКТ SКuРШs	tКТsвФХės	е	σКuНШУТmКs	pКРКХ	pКsФТrtэ	е	σКuНШtШУų	Рrupės	е	ьprКstТЧė	Тr	tОМСЧТЧė	prТОžТūrК	е	
ύКrКЧtТУК	е	TОМСЧТЧТКТ	НuШmОЧвs	е	SТmЛШХТКТ	е	χtТtТФtТОs	НОФХКrКМТУШs	ШrТРТЧКХКs 83

LT Latviski ϊrШšīЛКs	ЧШrāНОs	е	χtЛТХstШšК	ХТОtШšКЧК	е	δТОtШtāУu	РrupКs	е	χpФШpО	uЧ	ФШpšКЧК	е	ύКrКЧtТУК	е	 
TОСЧТsФТО	НКtТ	е	SТmЛШХТ	е	τrТģТЧāХā	КtЛТХstīЛКs	НОФХКrāМТУК 87

BG Ȼɴɥɝɚɪɫɤɢ
ɂɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢ	ɡɚ	ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɚ	е	ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟ	ɩɨ	ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ	е	ɉɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɫɤɢ	
ɝɪɭɩɢ	е	Ɉɛɫɥɭɠɜɚɧɟ	ɢ	ɩɨɞɞɴɪɠɚɧɟ	е	Ƚɚɪɚɧɰɢɹ	е	Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɞɚɧɧɢ	е	ɋɢɦɜɨɥɢ	е	Ɉɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɚ	
Ⱦɟɤɥɚɪɚɰɢɹ	ɡɚ	ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɟ

91

RO Român IЧНТМКţТТ	НО	sОМurТtКtО	е	UtТХТгКrОК	МШЧПШrmă	Мu	НОstТЧКţТК	е	ύrupО	НО	utТХТгКtШrТ	е	ÎЧРrТУТrОК	ΒТ	ьЧtrОţТЧОrОК	
МurОЧtă	е	ύКrКЧțТК	pОЧtru	prШНus	е	ϊКtО	tОСЧТМО	е	SТmЛШХurТ	е	ϊОМХКrКţТО	НО	МШЧПШrmТtКtО	ШrТРТЧКХă 95

HR Hrvatski Sigurnosna upozorenja | Namjenska uporaba | Skupine korisnika | Njega i servisiranje | Jamstvo | 
TОСЧТčФТ	pШНКМТ	е	SТmЛШХТ	е	τrТРТЧКХЧК	ТгУКvК	Ш	suФХКНЧШstТ 99

RU Pɭɫɫɤɢɣ
ɍɤɚɡɚɧɢɹ	ɩɨ	ɬɟɯɧɢɤɟ	ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢ	е	ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟ	ɩɨ	ɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɸ	е	Ƚɪɭɩɩɵ	ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɟɣ	
е	ɍɯɨɞ	ɢ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɟ	ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɟ	е	Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ	е	Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɟ	ɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɢ	е	ɋɢɦɜɨɥɵ	е	
Ɉɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɶɧɚɹ	ɞɟɤɥɚɪɚɰɢɹ	ɨ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ

103

CN 中文 Ⴖ全信息 | 规定的使用条件 | 用户群体 | 小心维៑ | 保修 | ឭ术资料 | 符号/标志 | 符合标准说明原件 107

KO 한霢어 안전정ꚩ | 규정된 사용눥건 | 사용녅 그룹 | 관리 및 냕덵ꚩꯍ | ꚩ증 | 기술녅료 | 표덵 | 표준설명 부품에 
부뼞되어꼱 한다로 110

JP 日本語 安全ʹ関͢Δ情報 ず 指定ͷ使用条件 ず Ϣーβーάϧープ ず 保守及びϝンςφンε ず 保証規定証 ず 仕様諸
元 ず γンϘϧ ず ΦϦδφϧͷ適合宣言書 113
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DE Alarm-Resetknopf/Einstellknopf
GB Alarm reset button//Setting 

button
ES Botón reset para alarma/Botón 

de ajuste
FR Bouton de reset-d'alarme/Bouton 

de réglage
IT Pulsante di reset allarme/Pulsante 

di regolazione
PT Botão de reset de alarme/Botão 

de ajuste
NL Alarmresetknop/Instelknop
SV Återställningsknapp för larm/In-

ställningsknapp
DK Alarm-resetknap/Indstillingsknap

FI ώтХвtвФsОЧ	rОsОtШТЧtТpКТЧТФОήSтт-
tönuppi

GR ȀȠυȝπȓ	ϊπαȞαφȠȡȐȢ	ϋυȞαȖϊȡȝȠȪή
ȀȠυȝπȓ	ȡȪșȝȚϋȘȢ

TR χХКrm	sıПırХКmК	НüğmОsТήχвКr	
НüğmОsТ

CZ χХКrmάtХКčъtФШ	rОstКrtήσКstКvШvКМъ	
ФЧШlъФ

PL PrгвМТsФ	rОsОtШаКЧТК	КХКrmuήPrгв-
МТsФ	ustКаТОń

HU RТКsгtпstörХő	РШmЛήψОпХХъtяРШmЛ
SK RОsОtШvКМТО	tХКčТНХШ	КХКrmuήσКstК-

vШvКМТО	tХКčТНХШ
SL Gumb za ponastavitev alarma/

Nastavitveni gumb
EE Alarmi nullimisnupp/Reguleernupp

LV TrКuФsmОs	КtТОstКtīšКЧКs	pШРКή
IОstКtīšКЧКs	pШРК

LT χХТКrmШ	КtФūrТmШ	mвРtuФКsήσustК-
tвmШ	mвРtuФКs

BG Ʉɨɩɱɟ	ɡɚ	ɪɟɫɟɬ	ɧɚ	ɚɥɚɪɦɚήɄɨɩɱɟ	
ɡɚ	ɪɟɝɭɥɢɪɚɧɟ

RO ψutШЧ	КХКrmăάrОsОtКrОήψutШЧ	НО	
reglare

HR ύumЛ	гК	pШЧТštКvКЧУО	КХКrmКή
ύumЛ	гК	ЧКmУОštКЧУО

RU Ʉɧɨɩɤɚ	ɫɛɪɨɫɚήɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɤɢ	
ɚɜɚɪɢɣɧɨɝɨ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚ

CN 警្-复Ѻ按钮/调节旋钮
KO 알ꅁ 리셋 버튼록눥정 버튼
JP ΞϥーϜϦηοτϘλン/調整Ϙ

λン

DE Akustisches Signal
GB Audible signal
ES SОюКХ	КМústТМК
FR Signal sonore
IT Segnale acustico
PT SТЧКХ	КМústТМШ
NL Akoestisch signaal

SV Akustisk signal
DK Akustisk signal
FI Merkkiääni
GR ΗȤȘόȚțȩ·	ϋȒȝα
TR χФustТФ	sТЧвКХ
CZ χФustТМФý	sТРЧпХ
PL SвРЧКł	НźаТęФШав

HU hangjelzés
SK χФustТМФý	sТРЧпХ
SL ГvШčЧТ	sТРЧКХ
EE Akustiline signaal
LV χФustТsФКТs	sТРЧāХs
LT Garsinis signalas
BG Ⱥɤɭɫɬɢɱɟɧ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥ

RO Semnal acustic
HR χФustТčЧТ	sТРЧКХ
RU Ⱥɤɭɫɬɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥ
CN 声音信号
KO 음향 신뿭
JP 音響信号

DE Filteranzeige
GB όТХtОr	НТspХКв
ES IЧНТМКНШr	НО	iХtrШ
FR χПiМСКРО	НО	ХΥцtКt	Нu	

iХtrО	
IT IЧНТМКtШrО	iХtrШ	
PT IЧНТМКхуШ	НО	iХtrШ
NL Filterindicatie

SV όТХtОrНТspХКв
DK Filterindikator
FI SuШНКtТЧЧтвttö
GR ΈȞωϊȚȟȘ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	
TR Filtre göstergesi
CZ IЧНТФпtШr	iХtru
PL АsФКгКЧТО	iХtrК	
HU Sгűrő	ФТУОХгő

SK IЧНТФпtШr	iХtrК
SL Filtrski indikator
EE RШСОХТЧО	iХtrТЧтТНТФ
LV IХtrК	rāНīУums
LT Filtro indikatorius
BG Ɏɢɥɬɴɪɧɚ	ɢɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ
RO IЧНТМКtШr	НО	iХtru	
HR PШФКгЧТФ	гК	iХtКr

RU ɂɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ	ɫɬɟɩɟɧɢ	
ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ

CN 过滤器显示

KO 필터 표겑
JP フΟϧλーΠンδέー

λー

1

2

3
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DE Ein- und Ausschalter
GB On/Off switch
ES EЧМОЧНТНШ	в	КpКРКНШ
FR Bouton de marche et d'arrêt
IT Interruttore On/Off
PT Interruptor de ligar e desligar
NL In- en uitschakelaar
SV StrömЛrвtКrО	pфήКv
DK Tænd/sluk-knap
FI TтmтЧ	вСtОвНОssт	ЧтвttööЧ	

tulee hetkeksi asetettu ohjearvo. 

GR ҕȚαțȩπόȘȢ	τЧάτПП
TR χхmК	ή	ФКpКtmК	ΒКХtОrТ
CZ SpъЧКč	гКpЧutъ	К	vвpЧutъ
PL АłąМгЧТФ	Т	авłąМгЧТФ
HU Be- és kikapcsoló gomb
SK ГКpъЧКМТО	К	vвpъЧКМТО	tХКčТНХШ
SL Stikalo za vklop/izklop
EE Sisse- ja väljalülitamise nupp
LV δОsХēРšКЧКs	uЧ	ТгsХēРšКЧКs	

sХēНгТs
LT ьУuЧРТmШ	Тr	ТšУuЧРТmШ	mвРtuФКs

BG ȼɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ	ɢ	ɢɡɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ
RO ωШmutКtШr	pШrЧТrО	ΒТ	ШprТrО
HR SФХШpФК	гК	uФХУučТvКЧУО	Т	

ТsФХУučТvКЧУО
RU ɉɟɪɟɤɥɸɱɚɬɟɥɶ	ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹή

ɜɵɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ
CN 接通和ܴ断开关
KO 전원 스위치
JP Φン/ΦフεΠον

4

5

6

DE Stromanschluss
GB ωШЧЧОМtТШЧ	tШ	pШаОr	suppХв
ES Toma de corriente
FR ωШЧЧОбТШЧ	цХОМtrТquО
IT ωШХХОРКmОЧtШ	КХТmОЧtКгТШЧО
PT Ligação de corrente
NL Stroomaansluiting
SV Strömanslutning
DK Strømtilslutning

FI Virtaliitäntä
GR ȈȪȞωϊϋȘ	ȡϊȪȝαόȠȢ
TR EХОФtrТФ	ЛКğХКЧtısı
CZ PřъpШУФК	ОХέ	prШuНu
PL PrгвłąМгО	ОХОФtrвМгЧО
HU ÁrКmМsКtХКФШгя
SK EХОФtrТМФп	prъpШУФК
SL EХОФtrТčЧТ	prТФХУučОФ
EE Toiteühendus

LV StrāvКs	pТОsХēРšКЧКs	pШrts
LT EХέ	srШvės	prТУuЧРТmШ	УuЧРtТs
BG ɉɪɢɫɴɟɞɢɧɹɜɚɧɟ	ɤɴɦ	ɢɡɬɨɱɧɢɤ	

ɧɚ	ɬɨɤ
RO Racord de curent
HR PrТФХУučКФ	struУО
RU Ɋɚɡɴɟɦ	ɩɢɬɚɧɢɹ
CN 电源接口
KO 전원 연결
JP 電源接続部

DE Schnittstelle
GB Interface
ES Interfaz
FR Interface
IT Interfaccia
PT Interface
NL Interface
SV Gränssnitt
DK Interface

FI δТТttвmт
GR ΘȪȡα	ωȚϊπαφȒȢ
TR Arabirim
CZ RШгСrКЧъ
PL Interfejs
HU Interfész
SK Rozhranie
SL Vmesnik
EE Liides

LV Saskarne
LT SąsКУК
BG ɂɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫ
RO IЧtОrПКţă
HR SučОХУО
RU ɂɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫ
CN 接口
KO 인터페이스
JP ΠンλーフΣーε

www.valuetronics.com



4

1

TIP

780-3001-ESD

2

DE Inbetriebnahme
GB Starting up the device
ES Puesta en servicio del aparato
FR Mise en service de l'appareil
IT Messa in funzione dell'apparecchio
PT ωШХШМКхуШ	НШ	КpКrОХСШ	Оm	sОrvТхШ
NL Toestel in gebruik nemen
SV Ta lödstationen i drift
DK Ibrugtagning af apparatet
FI δКТttООЧ	ФтвttööЧШttШ
GR ΘȑϋȘ	όȘȢ	ϋυϋțϊυȒȢ	ϋϊ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα
TR ωТСКгı	ТΒХОtТmО	КХmК
CZ UvОНОЧъ	гКřъгОЧъ	НШ	prШvШгu
PL UruМСКmТКЧТО	urгąНгОЧТК

HU χ	ФцsгüХцФ	üгОmЛО	СОХвОгцsО
SK UvОНОЧТО	гКrТКНОЧТК	НШ	prОvпНгФв
SL ГКčОtОФ	НОХК	г	ЧКprКvШ
EE Seadme kasutuselevõtt
LV IОФārtКs	ХТОtШšКЧКs	sāФšКЧК
LT PrТОtКТsШ	pКruШšТmКs	ОФspХШКtuШtТ
BG ȼɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɭɪɟɞɚ
RO PuЧОrОК	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТuЧО	К	КpКrКtuХuТ
HR UrОΙКУ	pustТtТ	u	rКН
RU ȼɜɨɞ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɜ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸ
CN 调试
KO 겑스템 閵동 
JP 運転開始
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DE Betrieb
GB Operation
ES Operação
FR Fonctionnement
IT Esercizio
PT Operação
NL Gebruik
SV Drift
DK Funktion
FI Kтвttö
GR ȁϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα
TR τpОrКsвШЧ
CZ Provoz
PL Operacja

HU Üzemeltetés
SK PrОvпНгФК
SL Delovanje
EE Operatsioon
LV ϊКrЛīЛК
LT Operacija
BG Ɋɚɛɨɬɚ
RO όuЧМţТШЧКrОК
HR Operativni rad
RU Эɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɹ
CN 运行
KO 녆동
JP 運転
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DE Filteranzeige Laufzeit
GB τpОrКtТЧР	tТmО	iХtОr	НТspХКв
ES IЧНТМКНШr	НО	iХtrШ	ϊurКМТяЧ
FR χПiМСКРО	Нu	iХtrО	НurцО
IT IЧНТМКtШrО	iХtrШ	χutШЧШmТК	
PT IЧНТМКхуШ	НО	iХtrШ	TОmpШ	НО	sОrvТхШ
NL Filterindicatie looptijd
SV όТХtОrНТspХКв	ФörtТН
DK Filterindikatorens driftstid
FI KтвttöКУКЧ	suШНКtТЧЧтвttö
GR ΈȞωϊȚȟȘ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ΧȡȩȞȠȢ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαȢ
TR кКХıΒmК	sürОsТ	iХtrО	РöstОrРОsТ
CZ IЧНТФКМО	iХtru	ϊШЛК	ЛěСu
PL АsФКźЧТФ	iХtrК	МгКs	ОФspХШКtКМУТ

HU όutпsТНő	sгűrőФТУОХгőt
SK Filtr dobu chodu
SL όТХtrsФТ	ТЧНТФКtШr	čКsК	НОХШvКЧУК
EE Filtrinäidik - tööaeg
LV όТХtrК	rāНīУumu	„НКrЛīЛКs	ХКТФs”
LT „όТХtrШ	ТЧНТФКtШrТКus	vОТФТmШ	ХКТФКsį
BG Ɏɢɥɬɴɪɧɚ	ɢɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ,	ɫɪɨɤ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɚ	
RO IЧНТМКtШruХ	iХtruХuТ	pОЧtru	tТmpuХ	НО	ПuЧМţТШЧКrО
HR IЧНТФКtШr	iХtrК	гК	trКУКЧУО
RU ɂɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ	ɫɬɟɩɟɧɢ	ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ	

ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	ɋɪɨɤ	ɫɥɭɠɛɵ
CN 筛选显示 运行时间
KO 필터 표겑 녆동 겑간
JP フΟϧλー表示 作動時間

www.valuetronics.com



7

3

+

+

  PAGE  9

OK

2

  + 323 1

ON

+

1

DE Filteranzeige Absaugleistung
GB EбtrКМtТШЧ	МКpКМТtв	iХtОr	НТspХКв
ES IЧНТМКНШr	НО	iХtrШ	PШtОЧМТК
FR χПiМСКРО	Нu	iХtrО	МКpКМТtц	НΥКspТrКtТШЧ
IT IЧНТМКtШrО	iХtrШ	PШtОЧгК	НТ	КspТrКгТШЧО
PT IЧНТМКхуШ	НО	iХtrШ	ωКpКМТНКНО	НО	КspТrКхуШ
NL Filterindicatie afzuigvermogen
SV όТХtОrНТspХКв	utsuРsОППОФt
DK Filterindikatorens udsugningseffekt
FI ImutОСШЧ	suШНКtТЧЧтвttö
GR ΈȞωϊȚȟȘ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ҙϋȤȪȢ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ
TR EmТΒ	РüМü	iХtrО	РöstОrРОsТ
CZ IЧНТФКМО	iХtru	τНsпvКМъ	výФШЧ
PL АsФКźЧТФ	iХtrК	авНКУЧШśΕ	ШНsвsКЧТК

HU χг	ОХsгъvпsТ	tОХУОsъtmцЧв	sгűrőФТУОХгőt
SK VýФШЧ	ШНsпvКЧТК	ЧК	ТЧНТФпtШrО	iХtrК
SL όТХtrsФТ	ТЧНТФКtШr	sОsКХЧО	mШčТ
EE Filtrinäidik - imivõimsus
LV όТХtrК	rāНīУumu	„ЧШsūФšКЧКs	УКuНК”
LT „SТurЛТmШ	РКХТШs	iХtrШ	ТЧНТФКtШrТusį
BG Ɏɢɥɬɴɪɧɚ	ɢɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ,	ɚɫɩɢɪɚɰɢɨɧɧɚ	ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬ
RO IЧНТМКtШruХ	iХtruХuТ	pОЧtru	putОrОК	НО	КspТrКrО
HR IЧНТФКtШr	iХtrК	гК	usТsЧТ	učТЧКФ
RU ɂɧɞɢɤɚɰɢɹ	ɫɬɟɩɟɧɢ	ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ	

ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	Ɇɨɳɧɨɫɬɶ	ɜɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ
CN 筛选显示 抽吸功率
KO 필터 표겑 녆동 흡인ꇚ
JP フΟϧλー 表示 吸引力

2
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A

DE VШriХtОr	аОМСsОХЧ	
GB ωСКЧРО	tСО	prОiХtОr
ES ωКmЛТКr	ОХ	prОάiХtrШ
FR RОmpХКМОr	ХО	prцiХtrО	
IT SШstТtuТrО	ТХ	prОiХtrШ	
PT TrШМКr	Ш	prцάiХtrШ	
NL АТssОХОЧ	НО	vШШriХtОr	
SV ψвt	ПöriХtОr
DK SФТПt	ПШriХtrОt	
FI Vaihda esisuodatin
GR ғȜȜαȖȒ	πȡȠφȓȜόȡȠ
TR ϊОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	нЧ	iХtrОЧТЧ
CZ VýměЧК	přОНiХtr
PL АвmТКЧК	iХtrК	аstępЧОРШ

HU ωsОrцУО	ОХősгűrőt	К	ЛОrОЧНОгцsЛО
SK VýmОЧК	prОНrКНОЧцСШ	iХtrК
SL εОЧУКvК	prОНiХtОr	
EE EОХiХtОr	vКСОtКmТЧО
LV PrТОФšiХtru	ЧШmКТņК
LT PТrmТЧТШ	vКХвmШ	iХtrą	ФОТtТmКs
BG ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɩɪɟɞɮɢɥɬɴɪ
RO SМСТmЛКrОК	prОiХtruХ
HR εТУОЧУКtТ	prОНiХtОr
RU ɉɨɦɟɧɹɬɶ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪ	ɩɪɟɞɜɚɪɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɣ	ɨɱɢɫɬɤɢ
CN 更换预滤清器
KO 프리필터 교체
JP プϨフΟϧλー交換

3
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1

DE ώКuptiХtОr	аОМСsОХЧ	
GB ωСКЧРО	tСО	mКТЧ	iХtОr
ES ωКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ
FR RОmpХКМОr	ХО	iХtrО	prТЧМТpКХ	
IT SШstТtuТrО	ТХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХО	
PT TrШМКr	Ш	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ	
NL АТssОХОЧ	НО	ώШШПНiХtОr
SV ψвt	СuvuНiХtrОt
DK SФТПt	СШvОНiХtrОt
FI Vaihda pääsuodatin
GR ғȜȜαȖȒ	ȀȪȡȚȠ	φȓȜόȡȠ
TR ϊОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	КЧК	iХtrО
CZ VýměЧК	СХКvЧъ	iХtr	
PL АвmТКЧК	iХtr	РłяаЧв

HU ωsОrцХУО	ФТ	К	Пő	sгűrőt	
SK VýmОЧК	СХКvЧý	iХtОr
SL εОЧУКvК	РХКvЧТ	iХtОr	
EE PОКiХtОr	vКСОtКmТЧО
LV ύКХvОЧКТs	iХtrs	ЧШmКТņК
LT PКРrТЧНТЧТs	iХtrКs		ФОТtТmКs
BG ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɝɥɚɜɧɢɹɬ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ
RO SМСТmЛКrОК	iХtruХ	prТЧМТpКХ
HR εТУОЧУКtТ	РХКvЧТ	iХtКr
RU ɉɨɦɟɧɹɬɶ	ɨɫɧɨɜɧɨɣ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪ
CN 更换ͨ滤器
KO 메인필터 교체
JP ϝΠンフΟϧλー交換

B
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DE ώКuptiХtОr	аОМСsОХЧ	
GB ωСКЧРО	tСО	mКТЧ	iХtОr
ES ωКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ
FR RОmpХКМОr	ХО	iХtrО	prТЧМТpКХ	
IT SШstТtuТrО	ТХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХО	
PT TrШМКr	Ш	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ	
NL АТssОХОЧ	НО	ώШШПНiХtОr
SV ψвt	СuvuНiХtrОt
DK SФТПt	СШvОНiХtrОt
FI Vaihda pääsuodatin
GR ғȜȜαȖȒ	ȀȪȡȚȠ	φȓȜόȡȠ
TR ϊОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	КЧК	iХtrО
CZ VýměЧК	СХКvЧъ	iХtr	
PL АвmТКЧК	iХtr	РłяаЧв

HU ωsОrцХУО	ФТ	К	Пő	sгűrőt	
SK VýmОЧК	СХКvЧý	iХtОr
SL εОЧУКvК	РХКvЧТ	iХtОr	
EE PОКiХtОr	vКСОtКmТЧО
LV ύКХvОЧКТs	iХtrs	ЧШmКТņК
LT PКРrТЧНТЧТs	iХtrКs		ФОТtТmКs
BG ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɝɥɚɜɧɢɹɬ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ
RO SМСТmЛКrОК	iХtruХ	prТЧМТpКХ
HR εТУОЧУКtТ	РХКvЧТ	iХtКr
RU ɉɨɦɟɧɹɬɶ	ɨɫɧɨɜɧɨɣ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪ
CN 更换ͨ滤器
KO 메인필터 교체
JP ϝΠンフΟϧλー交換

MG100S MG130

www.valuetronics.com
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Lesen Sie diese Anleitung und die 
beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise vor 
Inbetriebnahme und bevor Sie mit 

dem Gerät arbeiten vollständig durch.
ψОаКСrОЧ	SТО	НТОsО	χЧХОТtuЧР	sШ	КuП,	НКss	sТО	Пür	КХХО	
Benutzer zugänglich ist.

Sicherheitshinweise

Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 
κ	JКСrОЧ	uЧН	НКrüЛОr,	sШаТО	vШЧ	
PОrsШЧОЧ	mТt	vОrrТЧРОrtОЧ	pСвsТ-
sМСОЧ,	sОЧsШrТsМСОЧ	ШНОr	mОЧtКХОЧ	
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfah-
ruЧР	uЧН	АТssОЧ	ЛОЧutгt	аОrНОЧ,	
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüg-
lich des sicheren Gebrauchs des 
Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und 
die daraus resultierenden Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit 
dem Gerät spielen.
Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung 
dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Be-
aufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

 WARNUNG Stromschlag
Bei defektem Gerät können aktive 

Leiter frei liegen oder der Schutzleiter ohne Funk-
tion sein.

 � Reparaturen müssen durch von Weller ausgebildete 
Personen erfolgen.

 � Ist die Anschlussleitung des Elektrowerkzeugs 
ЛОsМСтНТРt,	muss	sТО	НurМС	ОТЧО	spОгТОХХ	vШrРОrТМСtОtО	
χЧsМСХussХОТtuЧР	ОrsОtгt	аОrНОЧ,	НТО	üЛОr	НТО	
Kundendienstorganisation erhältlich ist.

DEDEUTSCH

 WARNUNG Erstickungsgefahr, Vergiftungs-
gefahr

Fehlerhafte Installation kann zu erhöhten Arbeits-
platzkonzentrationen führen

 � nach Installation Arbeitsplatzkonzentration messen
Fehlerhafte Auslegung der Wartungszyklen bei 
Gasmedien kann zu erhöhten Konzentration am 
Arbeitsplatz führen

 � АКrtuЧРsгвФХus	ПОstХОРОЧ
Beim Reinigen des Rohrsystems/Absaugraums 
verstärkte Schadstoffbelastung der Umgebungsluft

 � Bei Beeinträchtigung der Saugleistung durch 
χЛХКРОruЧРОЧ	Тm	RШСrХОТtuЧРssвstОm	vОrsМСmutгtО	
Teile ersetzen

EТnΝüЛОrsтttТРtОrΝχktТvkoСlОiltОrΝnТmmtΝkОТnОΝ
Gefahrstoffe mehr auf. Die Gefahrstoffe werden 
unРОiltОrtΝаТОНОrΝКnΝНТОΝUmРОЛunРΝКЛРОРОЛОnέ

 � Halten Sie die empfohlenen Filterwechselintervalle 
ein.

Durch hohe Schadgaskonzentration kann es zu 
einer starken Erwärmung der Aktivkohle kommen, 
die zur Selbstentzündung des Filters führen kann.

 � Betreiben Sie das Gerät vor dem Abschalten für 
mehrere Minuten mit schadgasfreier Luft.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

ϊТОsОs	όТХtОrsвstОm	Тst	гum	χЛsКuРОЧ	uЧН	όТХtОrЧ	vШЧ	
Partikeln und Gasen geeignet - abhängig vom jeweiligen 
Filtermedium.
Dieses Gerät darf nur bei Raumtemperatur und in 
Innenräumen verwendet werden.
Das Gerät wurde für den Einsatz als Flächenabsau-
gung konzipiert und ist nicht geeignet für Direktabsau-
gungen am Lötkolben.

 WARNUNG Erstickungsgefahr, Vergiftungs-
gefahr

UЧsКМСРОmтßОr	ύОЛrКuМС	ФКЧЧ	гu	χtОmЛОsМСаОr-
НОЧ,	ErstТМФОЧ,	VОrРТПtuЧР	ШНОr	KrОЛs	ПüСrОЧ

 � PКrtТФОХ	uЧН	ύКsО,	НТО	НОm	ОТЧРОsОtгtОЧ	όТХtОrmОНТum	
ЧТМСt	ОЧtsprОМСОЧ,	НürПОЧ	ЧТМСt	КЛРОsКuРt	аОrНОЧέ

 � Flüssigkeiten sowie brennbare Gase dürfen nicht 
abgesaugt werden

 � Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals ohne Filter oder mit 
vollem Filter.

 � Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals ohne Abdeckung 
des Ventilators

www.valuetronics.com
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 WARNUNG Brand- und Explosionsgefahr!
Das Gerät darf nicht zum Absaugen 

von brennbaren Gasen verwendet werden.
ϊКs	ύОrтt	НКrП	ЧТМСt	TОmpОrКturОЧ	üЛОr	ηί°ω,	ШППОЧОЧ	
Flammen oder kondensierten Lösungsmitteln ausgesetzt 
werden. 
Der Betreiber der Anlage ist für die Einhaltung der 
gesetzlichen Schadstoffgrenzwerte am Arbeitsplatz 
verantwortlich.
ϊКs	όТХtОrsвstОm	НКrП	Чur	ТЧ	tОМСЧТsМС	ОТЧаКЧНПrОТОm	
Zustand in Betrieb genommen werden. 

ϊОr	ЛОstТmmuЧРsРОmтßО	ύОЛrКuМС	sМСХТОßt	КuМС	ОТЧ,	
dass

 � SТО	НТОsО	χЧХОТtuЧР	ЛОКМСtОЧ,
 � SТО	КХХО	аОТtОrОЧ	ψОРХОТtuЧtОrХКРОЧ	ЛОКМСtОЧ,
 � SТО	НТО	ЧКtТШЧКХОЧ	UЧПКХХvОrСütuЧРsvШrsМСrТПtОЧ	Кm	

Einsatzort beachten.
Für eigenmächtig vorgenommene Veränderungen am 
Gerät wird vom Hersteller keine Haftung übernommen.

Benutzergruppen

Aufgrund unterschiedlich hoher Risiken und Gefahrenpo-
tentiale dürfen einige Arbeitsschritte nur von geschulten 
Fachkräften ausgeführt werden.

Arbeitsschritt Benutzergruppen

Installation von komple-
бОЧ	RШСrsвstОmОЧ	ЛОТ	
Anschluss von mehreren 
Absaugarmen

Fachpersonal mit techni-
scher Ausbildung
Technische Auszubilden-
de unter Anleitung und 
Aufsicht einer ausgebildeten 
Fachkraft

Auswechseln von elektri-
schen Ersatzteilen

Elektrofachkraft 
Technische Auszubilden-
de unter Anleitung und 
Aufsicht einer ausgebildeten 
Fachkraft

Festlegung von War-
tungsintervallen

Sicherheitsfachkraft

Bedienen
Filterwechsel

Laien

Betrieb

Hinweis
ϊКs	ύОrтt	ФКЧЧ	ЧКМС	НОm	TrКЧspШrt	Кm	ώКuptiХtОr	
StКuЛ	КЛРОЛОЧέ	SТМСОrstОХХОЧ,	НКss	НКs	ύОrтt	ТЧ	
einem geeigneten Raum in Betrieb genommen wird.

 ACHTUNG Hohe Schadgaskonzentration führt 
гur	ErатrmuЧР	НОr	χФtТvФШСХОέ	Um	

eine unzulässige Erwärmung auszuschließen sollte das 
Gerät vor dem Abschalten für mehrere Minuten 
schadgasfrei betrieben werden.

σОСmОЧ	SТО	НКs	ύОrтt	аТО	Тm	KКpТtОХ	„IЧЛОtrТОЛЧКС-
mОį	ЛОsМСrТОЛОЧ	ТЧ	ψОtrТОЛέ

DE DEUTSCH

Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Betriebsanleitungen der 
angeschlossenen Geräte.
оЛОrprüПОЧ	SТО,	ШЛ	НТО	σОtгspКЧЧuЧР	mТt	НОr	χЧРКЛО	
КuП	НОm	TвpОЧsМСТХН	üЛОrОТЧstТmmtέ
Gerät nur ausgeschaltet an die Steckdose anschlie-
ßen.
ϊТО	ЛОstmöРХТМСО	ύКsiХtrКtТШЧ	аТrН	аТО	ПШХРt	ОrrОТМСtμ
TОmpОrКtur	НОr	PrШгОssХuПt	Тm	ύКsiХtОr	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТvО	όОuМСtТРФОТt	ξ	θί	Σ
Gasmoleküle > 30 g/mol (Filtration besser mit größe-
ren Molekülen)
SТОНОtОmpОrКtur	НОr	ύКsmШХОФüХО	ρ	ί	°ω

PlОРОΝunНΝАКrtunР

 WARNUNG   

Vor allen Arbeiten am Gerät Ste-
cker aus der Steckdose ziehen. 

Keinerlei Veränderungen am Gerät vornehmen! 
Reparaturen müssen durch von Weller ausgebildete 
Personen erfolgen.

Nur original WELLER-Ersatzteile verwen-
den.

Filterwechsel

year

MIN 1x  Die normale Lebensdauer eines 
ώКuptiХtОrs	ТЧ	НОr	EХОФtrШЧТФТЧНust-
rie beträgt 1500 Stunden.
ϊОr	ώКuptiХtОr	sШХХtО	mТЧНОstОЧs	
ОТЧmКХ	prШ	JКСr	РОаОМСsОХt	аОrНОЧ,	
um die ordnungsgemäße Gasab-
scheidung zu gewährleisten.

Alarm ertönt und die rote Warnleuchte blinkt:

Empfohlene Lebensdauer des Filters ist verstrichen.

Weist auf einen Wechsel des Filters hin. Den Alarm mit 
der Reset-Funktion auf dem Bedienfeld zurücksetzen 
und einen Filterwechsel einplanen.

Alarm ertönt und die rote Warnleuchte leuchtet 
durchgehend:

Saugleistung zu niedrig.

Die Filtereinheit abschalten. Düsen und Rohre prüfen 
und bei Bedarf reinigen. Wenn der Alarm beim 
ЧтМСstОЧ	EТЧsМСКХtОЧ	ОrЧОut	ОrtöЧt,	muss	НОr	όТХtОr	
gewechselt werden.

АОrНОЧ	ФОТЧО	εКßЧКСmОЧ	РОtrШППОЧ,	sМСКХtОt	sТМС	НТО	
όТХtОrОТЧСОТt	ЧКМС	ПüЧП	εТЧutОЧ	КЛ,	um	ОТЧО	оЛОrСТt-
zung zu verhindern.
ψОТm	АОМСsОХ	НОs	ώКuptiХtОrs	аТrН	НТО	όТХtОrгОТt	аТО	
folgt zurückgesetzt:
Den Resetknopf gedrückt halten und gleichzeitig den 
Schalter einschalten bis ein Signal ertönt.

www.valuetronics.com
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DEDEUTSCH

Reinigung

Um	НТО	ШrНЧuЧРsРОmтßО	όuЧФtТШЧ	sТМСОrгustОХХОЧ,	НТО	
ϊüsО,	НОЧ	χЛsКuРКrm	uЧН	НОЧ	VОrЛТЧНuЧРssМСХКuМС	
regelmäßig reinigen.

Garantie

Die Mängelansprüche des Käufers verjähren in einem 
Jahr ab Ablieferung an ihn. Dies gilt nicht für Rück-
РrТППsКЧsprüМСО	НОs	KтuПОrs	ЧКМС	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ

χus	ОТЧОr	vШЧ	uЧs	КЛРОРОЛОЧОЧ	ύКrКЧtТО	СКПtОЧ	аТr	Чur,	
wenn die Beschaffenheits- oder Haltbarkeitsgarantie von 
uЧs	sМСrТПtХТМС	uЧН	uЧtОr	VОrаОЧНuЧР	НОs	ψОРrТППs	„ύКrКЧ-
tТОį	КЛРОРОЛОЧ	аШrНОЧ	Тstέ
Die Garantie verfällt bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch und 
аОЧЧ	vШЧ	uЧquКХТiгТОrtОЧ	PОrsШЧОЧ	EТЧРrТППО	vШrРОЧШm-
men wurden.
Technische Änderungen vorbehalten!
Bitte informieren Sie sich unter   
www.weller-tools.com

Fehlermeldungen und Fehlerbehebung

Meldung/Symptom Mögliche Ursache Maßnahmen zur Abhilfe

 � Fehlende Absaugleistung  � RШСrsвstОm	uЧНТМСt  � RШСrsвstОm	КЛНТМСtОЧ
 � Filter verschmutzt  � Filter wechseln

 � Turbinendrehzahl zu gering  � Solldrehzahl erhöhen  
nur MG100S

 � Hohe Absauggeräusche  � Luftgeschwindigkeit durch 
Absaugarm zu groß

 � Solldrehzahl senken (weniger 
Luftmenge) nur MG100S

 � Gerät läuft nicht an  � Thermische Abschaltung  � Gerät abkühlen lassen. Nach ca. 
3 h wieder einschalten.

 � Gerät funktioniert nicht  � Sicherung ist durchgebrannt  � Wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren 
Kunden Service: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

 � Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß 
angeschlossen

 � Anschluss prüfen

Technische Daten

Lötrauchabsaugung MG100S MG130

χЛmОssuЧРОЧ	δ	б	ψ	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Gewicht kg 15 11

εКбέ	χЛsКuРХОТstuЧР m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompressorleistung m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Bemessungsaufnahme W 100 100

Bemessungsspannung V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ύХКsrШСrsТМСОruЧР	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Geräuschpegel in 1 m Abstand dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtiХtОr PКrtТФОХiХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύКsiХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χФtТvФШСХО	+	
ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Schnittstelle Mit Hilfe der Schnittstelle kann die Anlage über einen 
optionalen Schnittstellenadapter in vollem Funktions-
umfang bedient bzw. fernüberwacht werden.

www.valuetronics.com
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Symbole

Achtung!

Betriebsanleitung lesen!

Vor Durchführung jeglicher Arbeiten am 
Gerät immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose 
ziehen.

ESD gerechtes Design und ESD gerechter 
Arbeitsplatz

ωEάKШЧПШrmТtтtsгОТМСОЧ

Entsorgung
Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den 
Hausmüll! Gemäß Europäischer Richtlinie 
βί1βή1λήEU	üЛОr	EХОФtrШά	uЧН	EХОФtrШЧТФά	χХt-
РОrтtО	uЧН	UmsОtгuЧР	ТЧ	ЧКtТШЧКХОs	RОМСt	
müssen verbrauchte Elektrowerkzeuge ge-
trennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerech-
ten Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.
Verschmutzte Filter müssen als Sondermüll 
behandelt werden.
EЧtsШrРОЧ	SТО	КusРОtКusМСtО	ύОrтtОtОТХО,	όТХ-
ter oder alte Geräte gemäß den Vorschriften 
Ihres Landes.

Original Konformitätserklärung

Lötrauchabsaugung MG100S, MG130

Wir erklären, dass die bezeichneten Produkte die Be-
stimmungen folgender Richtlinien erfüllen:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Technischer Leiter Geschäftsführer

ψОvШХХmтМСtТРt	НТО	tОМСЧТsМСОЧ	UЧtОrХКРОЧ	гusКmmОЧгu-
stellen.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com
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Read these instructions and the 
accompanying safety information 
carefully before starting up the 

device and starting work with the device.
Keep these instructions in a place that is accessible to all 
users.

Safety information

TСТs	КppХТКЧМО	МКЧ	ЛО	usОН	Лв	
МСТХНrОЧ	КРОН	ПrШm	κ	вОКrs	КЧН	
above and persons with reduced 
pСвsТМКХ,	sОЧsШrв	Шr	mОЧtКХ	МКpК-
ЛТХТtТОs	Шr	ХКМФ	ШП	ОбpОrТОЧМО	КЧН	
ФЧШаХОНРО	ТП	tСОв	СКvО	ЛООЧ	РТvОЧ	
supervision or instruction concer-
ning use of the appliance in a safe 
аКв	КЧН	uЧНОrstКЧН	tСО	СКгКrНs	ТЧ-
vШХvОНέ	ωСТХНrОЧ	sСКХХ	ЧШt	pХКв	аТtС	
the appliance.
ωХОКЧТЧР	КЧН	usОr	mКТЧtОЧКЧМО	
sСКХХ	ЧШt	ЛО	mКНО	Лв	МСТХНrОЧ	аТt-
hout supervision.

 WARNING Electrical shock
If the device is faulty, active electri-

cal conductors may be bare or the PE conductor 
may not be functional.

 � RОpКТrs	must	КХаКвs	ЛО	rОПОrrОН	tШ	К	АОХХОrάtrКТЧОН	
specialist.

 � IП	tСО	ОХОМtrТМКХ	tШШХ‘s	pШаОr	suppХв	МШrН	Тs	НКmКРОН,	tСТs	
must	ЛО	rОpХКМОН	аТtС	К	spОМТКХХв	prОПКЛrТМКtОН	pШаОr	
suppХв	МШrН	КvКТХКЛХО	tСrШuРС	tСО	МustШmОr	sОrvТМО	
organisation.

GBENGLISH

 WARNING Danger of asphyxiation, Danger of 
poisoning

Improper installation can result in above-normal 
workplace concentrations

 � Measure the workplace concentration upon completion 
of installation work

Inappropriate maintenance cycles for gas media 
may result in above-normal workplace concentra-
tions

 � SpОМТПв	mКТЧtОЧКЧМО	МвМХО
Above-normal contamination levels in the ambient 
air during cleaning work on the pipe system/extrac-
tion area

 � IП	suМtТШЧ	МКpКМТtв	Тs	ТmpКТrОН	Лв	ЛuТХНάup	аТtСТЧ	tСО	
pТpО	sвstОm,	rОpХКМО	tСО	МШЧtКmТЧКtОН	pКrts

χΝsКturКtОНΝКМtТvКtОНΝМКrЛonΝiltОrΝаТllΝnotΝЛОΝКЛlОΝ
to capture harmful substances. The harmful subs-
tances will be released back into the environment 
uniltОrОНέ

 � τЛsОrvО	tСО	rОМШmmОЧНОН	iХtОr	rОpХКМОmОЧt	
intervals.

High concentrations of harmful gases can lead to 
overheating of the activated carbon and possibly 
trТРРОrΝspontКnОousΝМomЛustТonΝoПΝtСОΝiltОrέ

 � Run the unit on clean air for several minutes before 
switching off.

SpОМТiОНΝωonНТtТonsΝτПΝUsО
TСТs	iХtrКtТШЧ	sвstОm	Тs	suТtКЛХО	ПШr	tСО	ОбtrКМtТШЧ	КЧН	
iХtrКtТШЧ	ШП	pКrtТМХОs	КЧН	РКsОs,	НОpОЧНТЧР	ШЧ	tСО	iХtОr	
medium used.
TСТs	НОvТМО	mКв	ШЧХв	ЛО	usОН	Кt	rШШm	tОmpОrКturО	
and indoors.
TСО	uЧТt	Тs	НОsТРЧОН	ПШr	usО	Кs	К	surПКМО	ОбtrКМtТШЧ	
uЧТt	КЧН	Тs	ЧШt	suТtКЛХО	ПШr	ОбtrКМtТЧР	ПumОs	НТrОМtХв	
from the soldering gun.

 WARNING Danger of asphyxiation, Danger of 
poisoning

ImprШpОr	usО	mКв	rОsuХt	ТЧ	rОspТrКtШrв	prШЛХОms,	
КspСвбТКtТШЧ,	pШТsШЧТЧР	Шr	МКЧМОr

 � PКrtТМХОs	КЧН	РКsОs	аСТМС	КrО	uЧsuТtКЛХО	ПШr	tСО	iХtОr	
mОНТum	ТЧ	usО	mКв	ЧШt	ЛО	ОбtrКМtОНέ

 � δТquТНs	КЧН	lКmmКЛХО	РКsОs	mКв	ЧШt	ЛО	ОбtrКМtОН
 � σОvОr	usО	tСО	НОvТМО	аТtСШut	К	iХtОr	Шr	аТtС	К	ПuХХ	iХtОrέ
 � Never use the device without the fan cover

www.valuetronics.com



16

 WARNING Fire and explosion hazard!
The unit is not permitted to be used for 

tСО	ОбtrКМtТШЧ	ШП	ТЧlКmmКЛХО	РКsОsέ
TСО	uЧТt	must	ЧШt	ЛО	ОбpШsОН	tШ	tОmpОrКturОs	КЛШvО	
ηί°ω,	ЧКФОН	lКmО	Шr	МШЧНОЧsОН	sШХvОЧtsέ 
The organisation operating the unit is responsible for the 
ШЛsОrvКЧМО	ШП	tСО	ХОРКХ	ХТmТts	ПШr	ЧШбТШus	suЛstКЧМОs	Кt	
the place of work.
TСО	iХtrКtТШЧ	sвstОm	mКв	ШЧХв	ЛО	put	ТЧtШ	ШpОrКtТШЧ	ТП	Тt	Тs	
in perfect working order. 

Intended use of the soldering station/ desoldering 
stКtТШЧ	КХsШ	ТЧМХuНОs	tСО	rОquТrОmОЧt	tСКt	вШu

 � КНСОrО	tШ	tСОsО	ТЧstruМtТШЧs,
 � ШЛsОrvО	КХХ	ШtСОr	КММШmpКЧвТЧР	НШМumОЧts,
 � МШmpХв	аТtС	ЧКtТШЧКХ	КММТНОЧt	prОvОЧtТШЧ	РuТНОХТЧОs	

applicable at the place of use.
The manufacturer will not be liable for unauthorised 
mШНТiМКtТШЧs	tШ	tСО	НОvТМОέ

User groups

ϊuО	tШ	НТППОrТЧР	НОРrООs	ШП	rТsФ	КЧН	pШtОЧtТКХ	СКгКrНs,	sОvОr-
КХ	аШrФ	stОps	mКв	ШЧХв	ЛО	pОrПШrmОН	Лв	trКТЧОН	ОбpОrtsέ

Work step User groups

IЧstКХХКtТШЧ	ШП	МШmpХОб	
pТpО	sвstОms	аТtС	
muХtТpХО	ОбtrКМtШr	Кrms	
connected

Specialist personnel with 
technical training
Technical trainees under the 
guidance and supervision of 
К	trКТЧОН	ОбpОrt

Replacing electrical repla-
cement parts

Electricians 
Technical trainees under the 
guidance and supervision of 
К	trКТЧОН	ОбpОrt

SpОМТiМКtТШЧ	ШП	mКТЧtО-
nance intervals

SКПОtв	ОбpОrt

Operation
Filter change

Non-specialists

Operation

Notice
TСО	uЧТt	mКв	ОmТt	Нust	ПrШm	tСО	mКТЧ	iХtОr	КПtОr	trКЧs-
portation. Make sure that the unit is put into service in 
a suitable room.

 CAUTION χ	СТРС	ЧШбТШus	РКs	МШЧМОЧtrКtТШЧ	аТХХ	
cause the activated charcoal to heat 

upέ	TШ	КvШТН	ШvОrСОКtТЧР,	tСО	uЧТt	sСШuХН	ЛО	ruЧ	аТtСШut	
ЧШбТШus	РКsОs	ПШr	sОvОrКХ	mТЧutОs	ЛОПШrО	sаТtМСТЧР	ШППέ
Put the tool into operation as described in the chapter 
„PХКМТЧР	ТЧtШ	ШpОrКtТШЧįέ
Please adhere to the operating instructions of the 
connected devices.
ωСОМФ	tШ	sОО	ТП	tСО	mКТЧs	vШХtКРО	mКtМСОs	tСО	rКtТЧРs	
on the nameplate.

GB ENGLISH

Make sure the machine is switched off before plugging 
in.
τptТmКХ	РКs	iХtrКtТШЧ	Тs	КМСТОvОН	Кs	ПШХХШаsμ
TОmpОrКturО	ШП	prШМОss	КТr	ТЧ	РКs	iХtОr	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТvО	СumТНТtв	ξ	θί	Σ
ύКs	mШХОМuХОs	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ЛОttОr	iХtrКtТШЧ	rОsuХts	КrО	
achieved with larger molecules)
ψШТХТЧР	pШТЧt	ШП	tСО	РКs	mШХОМuХОs	ρ	ί	°ω

Care and maintenance

 WARNING   

Before doing any work on the ma-
chine, pull the plug out of the socket. 

TСО	uЧТt	must	ЧШt	ЛО	КХtОrОН	Шr	mШНТiОН	ТЧ	КЧв	аКв!	
Repairs must always be referred to a Weller-trained 
specialist.

UsО	ШrТРТЧКХ	rОpХКМОmОЧt	pКrts	ШЧХвέ

Filter change

year

MIN 1x  The normal service life of a main 
iХtОr	ТЧ	tСО	ОХОМtrШЧТМs	ТЧНustrв	Тs	
1500 hours.

TСО	mКТЧ	iХtОr	sСШuХН	ЛО	МСКЧРОН	
Кt	ХОКst	ШЧМО	К	вОКr	ТЧ	ШrНОr	tШ	
ensure proper gas separation.

An alarm sounНsΝКnНΝtСОΝrОНΝаКrnТnРΝlТРСtΝlКsСОsμ
RОМШmmОЧНОН	sОrvТМО	ХТПО	ШП	iХtОr	СКs	ОбpТrОНέ
IЧНТМКtОs	tСКt	tСО	iХtОr	ЧООНs	МСКЧРТЧРέ	RОsОt	tСО	
alarm with the reset function on the control panel and 
sМСОНuХО	К	iХtОr	МСКЧРОέ
An alarm sounds and the red warning light is lit 
continuously:

EбtrКМtТШЧ	МКpКМТtв	Тs	tШШ	ХШаέ
SаТtМС	ШПП	tСО	iХtОr	uЧТtέ	ωСОМФ	tСО	ЧШггХОs	КЧН	tuЛОs,	
КЧН	МХОКЧ	tСОm	ТП	ЧОМОssКrвέ	IП	tСО	КХКrm	sШuЧНs	КРКТЧ	
tСО	ЧОбt	tТmО	tСО	uЧТt	Тs	turЧОН	ШЧ,	tСО	iХtОr	must	ЛО	
changed.

IП	ЧШ	КМtТШЧ	Тs	tКФОЧ,	tСО	iХtОr	uЧТt	аТХХ	Мut	Шut	КПtОr	ivО	
minutes in order to avoid overheating.
АСОЧ	МСКЧРТЧР	tСО	mКТЧ	iХtОr	tСО	iХtrКtТШЧ	tТmО	МКЧ	ЛО	
reset as follows:
KООp	tСО	rОsОt	ЛuttШЧ	prОssОН	КЧН,	Кt	tСО	sКmО	tТmО,	
turn on the switch until a signal sounds.

Cleaning

TШ	ОЧsurО	tСКt	tСО	uЧТt	ПuЧМtТШЧs	prШpОrХв,	tСО	ЧШггХО,	
ОбtrКМtШr	Кrm	КЧН	МШЧЧОМtТЧР	СШsО	must	ЛО	МХОКЧОН	
on a regular basis.

www.valuetronics.com
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Warranty

ωХКТms	Лв	tСО	ЛuвОr	ПШr	pСвsТМКХ	НОПОМts	КrО	tТmОά
ЛКrrОН	КПtОr	К	pОrТШН	ШП	ШЧО	вОКr	ПrШm	НОХТvОrв	tШ	tСО	
ЛuвОrέ	TСТs	НШОs	ЧШt	КppХв	tШ	МХКТms	Лв	tСО	ЛuвОr	ПШr	
ТЧНОmЧТiМКtТШЧ	ТЧ	КММШrНКЧМО	аТtС	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	
(German Federal Law Gazette).

АО	sСКХХ	ШЧХв	ЛО	ХТКЛХО	ПШr	МХКТms	КrТsТЧР	ПrШm	К	аКrrКЧtв	
ПurЧТsСОН	Лв	us	ТП	tСО	quКХТtв	Шr	НurКЛТХТtв	аКrrКЧtв	СКs	
ЛООЧ	ПurЧТsСОН	Лв	usО	ТЧ	аrТtТЧР	КЧН	usТЧР	tСО	tОrm	
„АКrrКЧtвįέ
TСО	аКrrКЧtв	sСКХХ	ЛО	vШТН	ТП	НКmКРО	Тs	НuО	tШ	ТmprШpОr	
usО	КЧН	ТП	tСО	НОvТМО	СКs	ЛООЧ	tКmpОrОН	аТtС	Лв	uЧКu-
thorised persons.
Subject to technical alterations and amendments.
For more information please visit 
www.weller-tools.com

Error messages and error clearance

Message/symptom Possible cause Remedial measures

 � EбtrКМtТШЧ	pШаОr	mТssТЧР  � PТpО	sвstОm	ХОКФТЧР  � RОsОКХ	tСО	pТpО	sвstОm
 � όТХtОr	Тs	НТrtв  � МСКЧРО	tСО	iХtОr

 � Turbine speed too low  � Increase the speed setting  
ШЧХв	εύ1ίίS

 � δШuН	ОбtrКМtТШЧ	ЧШТsОs  � χТr	spООН	tСrШuРС	ОбtrКМtТШЧКrm	Тs	
too high speed

 � Reduce the air speed (reduce air 
quКЧТtТtв)	ШЧХв	εύ1ίίS

 � UЧТt	Тs	ЧШt	ruЧЧТЧР  � TСОrmКХХв	sаТtМСОН	ШПП  � Leave the unit to cool down. 
SаТtМС	ШЧ	КРКТЧ	КПtОr	КpprШбέ	γ	
hours.

 � Device does not work  � Fuse is blown  � PХОКsО	МШЧtКМt	Шur	ωustШmОr	
Service: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � UЧТt	Тs	ЧШt	prШpОrХв	МШЧЧОМtОН  � ωСОМФ	tСО	ОХОМtrТМКХ	МШЧЧОМtТШЧs

www.valuetronics.com
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Technical Data

Solder fume extraction MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТШЧs	δ	б	А	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Weight kg 15 11

εКбέ	ОбtrКМtТШЧ	МКpКМТtв m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

ωШmprОssШr	pОrПШrmКЧМО m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Rated power consumption W 100 100

Rated voltage V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ύХКss	tuЛО	ПusО	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Operating sound level from 1 m distance dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

ωШmЛТЧОН	iХtОr PКrtТМХО	iХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύКs	iХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χМtТvКtОН	
МКrЛШЧ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interface TСО	ПuХХ	rКЧРО	ШП	sвstОm	ПuЧМtТШЧs	МКЧ	ЛО	ШpОrКtОН	
КЧН	rОmШtОХв	mШЧТtШrОН	vТК	tСО	ТЧtОrПКМО	usТЧР	КЧ	
optional interface adaptor.

Symbols

ωКutТШЧ!

Read the operating instructions!

ψОПШrО	pОrПШrmТЧР	аШrФ	ШП	КЧв	ФТЧН	ШЧ	tСО	
uЧТt,	КХаКвs	НТsМШЧЧОМt	tСО	pШаОr	pХuР	ПrШm	
the socket.

ESD-compatible design and ESD-compatible 
workstation

ωE	mКrФ	ШП	МШЧПШrmТtв

Disposal
Do not dispose of electric tools together with 
household waste material! In observance of 
EurШpОКЧ	ϊТrОМtТvО	βί1βή1λήEU	ШЧ	аКstО	
ОХОМtrТМКХ	КЧН	ОХОМtrШЧТМ	ОquТpmОЧt	КЧН	Тts	
implementation in accordance with national 
ХКа,	ОХОМtrТМ	tШШХs	tСКt	СКvО	rОКМСОН	tСО	ОЧН	
ШП	tСОТr	ХТПО	must	ЛО	МШХХОМtОН	sОpКrКtОХв	КЧН	
rОturЧОН	tШ	КЧ	ОЧvТrШЧmОЧtКХХв	МШmpКtТЛХО	
rОМвМХТЧР	ПКМТХТtвέ
ωШЧtКmТЧКtОН	iХtОrs	must	ЛО	trОКtОН	Кs	spОМТКХ	
waste. 
ϊТspШsО	ШП	rОpХКМОН	ОquТpmОЧt	pКrts,	iХtОrs	
or old devices in accordance with the rules 
КЧН	rОРuХКtТШЧs	КppХТМКЛХО	ТЧ	вШur	МШuЧtrвέ

Original declaration of conformity

Solder fume extraction MG100S, MG130

We hereby declare that the products described herein 
comply with the following guidelines:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Applied harmonised standards:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Technical director Managing director

Authorised to compile technical documentation.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Antes de poner en funcionamiento el 
aparato y de comenzar a trabajar con 
él leer completamente las presentes 

instrucciones y las normas de seguridad.
ωШЧsОrvКr	ХКs	prОsОЧtОs	ТЧstruММТШЧОs	ОЧ	uЧ	ХuРКr	КММОsТ-
ble para todos los usuarios.

Advertencias de seguridad

Este aparato puede ser utilizado 
pШr	ЧТ	Шs	К	pКrtТr	НО	κ	К	Шs	в	pШr	
pОrsШЧКs	quО	prОsОЧtОЧ	ХТmТtКМТШ-
ЧОs	НО	ХКs	ПКМuХtКНОs	П	sТМКs,	sОЧ-
sШrТКХОs	Ш	psquТМКs	Ш	quО	МКrОгМКЧ	
НО	ХК	ОбpОrТОЧМТК	в	ОХ	МШЧШМТmТОЧtШ	
ЧОМОsКrТШs,	sТОmprО	quО	sОКЧ	su-
pОrvТsКНШs	pШr	ШtrК	pОrsШЧК	Ш	quО	
sО	ХОs	СКвК	ОЧsО	КНШ	К	utТХТгКr	ХК	
СОrrКmТОЧtК	НО	ПШrmК	sОРurК	в	СК-
вКЧ	МШmprОЧНТНШ	ХШs	pОХТРrШs	quО	
supone. Los ni os no deben jugar 
con el aparato.
δКs	tКrОКs	НО	ХТmpТОгК	в	mКЧtОЧТ-
mТОЧtШ	quО	МШrάrОspШЧНКЧ	КХ	usu-
ario no deben ser realizadas por ni 
os sin supervisi n.

 ADVERTENCIA Descarga eléctrica
Si el aparato estuviera averi-

ado puede haber conductores activos desnudos o 
no funcionar el conductor protector.

 � δКs	rОpКrКМТШЧОs	НОЛОrпЧ	sОr	rОКХТгКНКs	pШr	
especialistas formados por Weller.

 � SТ	ОХ	МКЛХО	НО	МШЧОбТяЧ	НО	ХК	СОrrКmТОЧtК	ОХцМtrТМК	
ОstuvТОrК	НКюКНШ	НОЛОrп	sustТtuТrХШ	pШr	uЧ	МКЛХО	НО	
МШЧОбТяЧ	ОspОМТКХ	quО	pШНrп	КНquТrТr	К	trКvцs	НОХ	
servicio técnico.

ESESPAÑOL

 ADVERTENCIA PОlТРroΝНОΝКsiбТК,ΝPОlТРroΝНОΝ
intoxicación

La instalación incorrecta podría causar un incre-
mento del límite de exposición profesional

 � εОНТr	ОХ	ХъmТtО	НО	ОбpШsТМТяЧ	prШПОsТШЧКХ	trКs	ХК	ТЧstКХК-
ción

δКΝplКnТiМКМТяnΝТnМorrОМtКΝНОΝlosΝТntОrvКlosΝНОΝ
mantenimiento podría causar un incremento del 
límite de exposición profesional en los gases

 � Determinar los intervalos de mantenimiento
Al limpiar las tuberías/cavidad de aspiración se 
produce un incremento de los productos nocivos 
liberados al entorno

 � Si la potencia de aspiración se viera mermada debido 
К	ХШs	sОНТmОЧtШs	ОЧ	ХКs	tuЛОrъКs,	НОЛОrп	sustТtuТr	ХШs	
componentes afectados

UnΝiltroΝНОΝМКrЛяnΝКМtТvoΝsКturКНoΝвКΝnoΝpuОНОΝ
iltrКrΝsuЛstКnМТКsΝnoМТvКsέΝSОΝlТЛОrКnΝНОΝnuОvoΝ
suЛstКnМТКsΝnoМТvКsΝsТnΝiltrКrΝКlΝОntornoέ

 � ωumpХТr	ХШs	ТЧtОrvКХШs	rОМШmОЧНКНШs	pКrК	ОХ	МКmЛТШ	
НО	iХtrШέ

Debido a la elevada concentración de gases conta-
minantes puede producirse un fuerte calentamien-
to del carbón activo que a su vez puede provocar la 
МomЛustТяnΝОspontпnОКΝНОlΝiltroέ

 � χЧtОs	НО	МШЧОМtКr	ОХ	КpКrКtШ	НОУО	quО	цstО	ПuЧМТШЧО	
durante algunos minutos con aire limpio (sin agentes 
contaminantes).

Aplicación De Acuerdo A La Finalidad

EstО	sТstОmК	НО	iХtrКМТяЧ	Оs	КptШ	pКrК	КspТrКr	в	iХtrКr	
pКrtъМuХКs	в	РКsОs	ά	НОpОЧНТОЧНШ	НОХ	tТpШ	НО	iХtrШέ
SяХШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	usКr	ОstО	КpКrКtШ	К	tОmpОrКturК	
КmЛТОЧtО	в	ОЧ	ТЧtОrТШrОsέ
Este aparato ha sido diseñado para un aplicaciones 
МШmШ	ОбtrКМtШr	НО	supОriМТО	в	ЧШ	Оs	КptШ	pКrК	ОбtrКМ-
ción directa junto al soldador.

 ADVERTENCIA PОlТРroΝНОΝКsiбТК,ΝPОlТРroΝНОΝ
intoxicación

El uso inapropiado puede provocar molestias respira-
tШrТКs,	КsiбТК,	ТЧtШбТМКМТяЧ	Ш	МпЧМОr

 � σШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	КspТrКr	pКrtъМuХКs	в	РКsОs	quО	ЧШ	
sОКЧ	КНОМuКНКs	pКrК	ОХ	iХtrШ	utТХТгКНШέ

 � σШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	КspТrКr	ХъquТНШs	ЧТ	РКsОs	ТЧlКmКЛ-
les

 � σШ	usКr	ЧuЧМК	ОХ	КpКrКtШ	sТЧ	iХtrШ	Ш	МШЧ	ОХ	iХtrШ	ХХОЧШέ
 � No usar nunca el aparato sin la cubierta del ventilador

www.valuetronics.com
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 ADVERTENCIA Peligro de incendio y 
explosión!

σШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	usКr	ОstО	КpКrКtШ	pКrК	КspТrКr	РКsОs	
ТЧlКmКЛХОsέ
σШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	ОбpШЧОr	ОХ	КpКrКtШ	К	tОmpОrКturКs	
supОrТШrОs	К	ХШs	ηί°ω,	ЧТ	КrrШУКrХШ	Ш	МШХШМКrХШ	МОrМК	НО	
llamas de fuego o disolventes. 
El usuario/propietario de la instalación es responsable de 
quО	sО	rОspОtОЧ	ХШs	ХъmТtОs	НО	sustКЧМТКs	МШЧtКmТЧКЧtОs	
ОЧ	ОХ	puОstШ	НО	trКЛКУШ	ТmpuОstШs	pШr	ХК	ХОвέ
UtТХТгКr	ОХ	sТstОmК	НО	iХtrШs	НОЛО	úЧТМКmОЧtО	sТ	Оstп	ОЧ	
perfecto estado. 

EХ	usШ	МШЧПШrmО	К	ХШ	prОvТstШ	ТЧМХuвО	tКmЛТцЧμ
 � sТРК	ХКs	ТЧstruММТШЧОs	НО	ОstО	mКЧuКХ,
 � sТРК	ХКs	ТЧstruММТШЧОs	НО	tШНШs	ХШs	НШМumОЧtШs	quО	
КМШmpКюКЧ	КХ	КpКrКtШ,

 � cumpla las normas de prevención de accidentes 
ХКЛШrКХОs	vТРОЧtОs	ОЧ	ОХ	pКъs	НО	usШέ

El fabricante no asume ninguna responsabilidad en 
МКsШ	НО	rОКХТгКМТяЧ	НО	mШНТiМКМТШЧОs	pШr	МuОЧtК	
propia en el aparato.

Grupo de usuarios

ϊОЛТНШ	К	ХШs	НТПОrОЧtОs	tТpШs	НО	rТОsРШ	в	ОХ	pШtОЧМТКХ	НО	
rТОsРШ	КХРuЧКs	ШpОrКМТШЧОs	НОЛОrпЧ	sОr	rОКХТгКНКs	ОбМХusТ-
vamente por especialistas.

Operación Grupo de usuarios

Instalación de sistemas 
НО	tuЛОrъКs	МШmpХОУШs	
pКrК	ХК	МШЧОбТяЧ	НО	vКrТ-
os brazos aspiradores

Especialista con formación 
técnica
Personas en periodo de for-
mación bajo la supervisión 
в	НТrОММТяЧ	НО	uЧК	pОrsШЧК	
ОбpОrТmОЧtКНК

Sustitución de piezas de 
recambio eléctricas

Electricista 
Personas en periodo de for-
mación bajo la supervisión 
в	НТrОММТяЧ	НО	uЧК	pОrsШЧК	
ОбpОrТmОЧtКНК

Determinación de los 
intervalos de manteni-
miento

Especialista en seguridad

Manejo
ωКmЛТШ	НО	iХtrШ

UsuКrТШs	ЧШrmКХОs

ES ESPAÑOL

Operação

Aviso
EХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ	НОХ	КpКrКtШ	puОНО	prОsОЧtКr	КХРШ	НО	
pШХvШ	trКs	ОХ	trКЧspШrtОέ	χsОРurКrsО	НО	quО	sО	utТХТМО	ОХ	
aparato en una sala apropiada.

 ATENCÍN La elevada concentración de gases 
contaminantes provoca el calentami-

ОЧtШ	НОХ	МКrЛяЧ	КМtТvШέ	χЧtОs	НО	КpКРКr	ОХ	КpКrКtШ,	
НОЛОrъК	НОУКrХШ	ПuЧМТШЧКr	НurКЧtО	vКrТШs	mТЧutШs	sТЧ	
aspirar gases contaminantes para descartar un 
МКХОЧtКmТОЧtШ	ОбМОsТvШ	НОХ	mТsmШέ
PШЧОr	ОЧ	ПuЧМТШЧКmТОЧtШ	ОХ	КpКrКtШ	tКХ	в	МШmШ	sО	
НОsМrТЛО	ОЧ	ОХ	МКpъtuХШ	„PuОstК	ОЧ	ПuЧМТШЧКmТОЧtШįέ
Siga las instrucciones del manual de uso del aparato 
conectado.
ωШmpruОЛО	sТ	ХК	tОЧsТяЧ	НО	rОН	МШТЧМТНО	МШЧ	ХК	ТЧНТМК-
НК	ОЧ	ХК	pХКМК	НО	МКrКМtОrъstТМКsέ
χsОРurКrsО	quО	ХК	mпquТЧК	Оstп	НОsМШЧОМtКНК	КЧtОs	
de enchufarla.
δК	mОУШr	ПШrmК	НО	iХtrКr	ОХ	РКs	pКrК	ШЛtОЧОr	uЧ	ЛuОЧ	
resultado se logra de la siguiente forma:
TОmpОrКturК	НОХ	КТrО	ОЧ	ОХ	iХtrШ	НО	РКs	ξ	γκ	°ω
ώumОНКН	rОХКtТvК	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХцМuХКs	НО	РКs	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКНШ	mОУШr	МШЧ	mШХц-
culas grandes)
Temperatura de ebullición de las moléculas de gas > 
ί	°ω

Cuidado y mantenimiento

 ADVERTENCIA   

Antes de realizar cualquier 
trabajo en la máquina, desenchufarla de la alimen-
tación eléctrica. 

¡σШ	Оstп	pОrmТtТНШ	rОКХТгКr	МКmЛТШs	ЧТ	mШНТiМКМТШЧОs	
en el aparato! 
Las reparaciones deberán ser realizadas por 
especialistas formados por Weller.

UsО	sяХШ	pТОгКs	НО	rОМКmЛТШ	ШrТРТЧКХОsέ

www.valuetronics.com
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ωКmЛТoΝНОΝiltro

year

MIN 1x 	δК	vТНК	útТХ	ЧШrmКХ	НО	uЧ	iХtrШ	
principal en la industria electrónica 
es de 1500 horas.
PКrК	iХtrКr	МШrrОМtКmОЧtО	ОХ	РКs	Оs	
rОМШmОЧНКЛХО	МКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШ	prТЧ-
МТpКХ	МШmШ	mъЧТmШ	uЧК	vОг	КХ	КюШέ

La alarma suena y el testigo luminoso rojo parpa-
dea:

δК	vТНК	útТХ	rОМШmОЧНКНК	НОХ	iХtrШ	sО	СК	КРШtКНШέ
IЧНТМК	quО	СКв	quО	МКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШέ	RОsОtОКr	ХК	КХКr-
mК	МШЧ	ХК	ПuЧМТяЧ	rОsОt	НОХ	pКЧОХ	НО	МШЧtrШХ	в	pХКЧТiМКr	
ОХ	МКmЛТШ	НО	iХtrШέ
La alarma suena y el testigo luminoso rojo per-
manece encendido:

Potencia de aspiración demasiado baja.

ϊОsМШЧОМtКr	ОХ	iХtrШέ	ωШmprШЛКr	ХКs	tШЛОrКs	в	tuЛШs,	
в	ОЧ	МКsШ	ЧОМОsКrТШ	ХТmpТКrХШsέ	SТ	suОЧК	НО	ЧuОvШ	
ХК	КХКrmК	КХ	vШХvОr	К	ОЧМОЧНОr	ОХ	КpКrКtШ,	НОЛОrп	
МКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШέ
SТ	ЧШ	tШmК	mОНТНКs,	ОХ	iХtrШ	sО	НОsМШЧОМtКrп	К	ХШs	
МТЧМШ	mТЧutШs	pКrК	ОvТtКr	uЧ	МКХОЧtКmТОЧtШ	ОбМОsТvШέ
χХ	МКmЛТКr	ОХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ,	ХК	uЧТНКН	sО	rОsОtОК	НО	ХК	
siguiente forma:

εКЧtОЧОr	puХsКНШ	ОХ	ЛШtяЧ	НО	rОsОt	в	МШЧОМtКr	ХК	mТs-
mШ	tТОmpШ	ОХ	ТЧtОrruptШr	СКstК	quО	suОЧО	uЧК	sОюКХέ

Limpieza

Para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del aparato 
НОЛОrп	ХТmpТКr	pОrТяНТМКmОЧtО	ХК	tШЛОrК,	ОХ	КspТrКНШr	в	
ХК	mКЧРuОrК	НО	МШЧОбТяЧέ

Garantía

Los derechos de reclamación por defectos del com-
prador prescriben un año después de la compra. Sólo 
vпХТНШ	pКrК	ХШs	НОrОМСШs	НОХ	МШmprКНШr	sОРúЧ	ОХ	Кrtέ	
§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	(МяНТРШ	МТvТХ	КХОmпЧ)έ
ÚЧТМКmОЧtО	ЧШs	rОspШЧsКЛТХТгКmШs	НО	ХШs	НОrОМСШs	НО	
РКrКЧtъК	МuКЧНШ	ХК	РКrКЧtъК	НО	МШmprК	в	vТНК	útТХ	НОХ	
КpКrКtШ	СКвК	sТНШ	ОЧtrОРКНК	pШr	ЧШsШtrШs	pШr	ОsМrТtШ	в	
utТХТгКЧНШ	ОХ	tцrmТЧШ	„ύКrКЧtъКįέ
δК	РКrКЧtъК	quОНКrп	КЧuХКНК	ОЧ	МКsШ	НО	mКЧТpuХКМТяЧ	
inadecuada del aparato o cuando sea utilizado por opera-
rТШs	ЧШ	МuКХТiМКНШsέ
¡RОsОrvКНoΝОlΝНОrОМСoΝКΝrОКlТгКrΝmoНТiМКМТonОsΝ
técnicas!
Para más información visite nuestra web: 
www.weller-tools.com

Mensajes de error y su reparación

Mensaje/Síntoma Causa posible Reparación

 � Falta de potencia de aspiración  � Sistema de tubos inestanco  � EstКЧquОТгКr	sТstОmК	НО	tuЛШs
 � Filtro sucio  � ωКmЛТКr	iХtrШ

 � RцРТmОЧ	НО	turЛТЧК	ТЧsuiМТОЧtО  � Aumentar régimen nominal  
Solo MG100S

 � Mucho ruido de aspiración  � EбМОsТvК	vОХШМТНКН	НО	КТrО	pШr	
brazo de aspiración

 � Reducir régimen nominal (menor 
volumen de aire) Solo MG100S

 � El aparato no arranca  � ϊОsМШЧОбТяЧ	tцrmТМК  � ϊОУКr	quО	sО	ОЧПrъО	ОХ	КpКrКtШέ	
ωШЧОМtКr	НО	ЧuОvШ	ОХ	КpКrКtШ	
НОspuцs	НО	КprШбέ	γ	СШrКsέ

 � El dispositivo no funciona  � Se ha fundido el fusible  � PШr	ПКvШr,	НТrъУКsО	К	ЧuОstrШ	
servicio técnico: technical-ser-
vice@weller-tools.com

 � EХ	КpКrКtШ	ЧШ	Оstп	МШЧОМtКНШ	
correctamente

 � ωШmprШЛКr	ХК	МШЧОбТяЧ

www.valuetronics.com
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Datos Técnicos

Extractor de gases de soldadura MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТШЧОs	δ	б	χЧ	б	χХ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Peso kg 15 11

RОЧНТmТОЧtШ	mпбέ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Potencia del compresor m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Medición W 100 100

Tensión V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

SОРurШ	НОХ	tuЛШ	НО	МrТstКХ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Nivel sonoro a 1 m de distancia dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Filtro compacto όТХtrШ	НО	pКrtъМuХКs	ώ1γ	+	όТХtrШ	НО	РКs	(ηί	Σ	
МКrЛяЧ	КМtТvШ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interfaz ύrКМТКs	К	ХК	ТЧtОrПКг	sО	puОНОЧ	mКЧОУКr	в	МШЧtrШХКr	К	
distancia todas las funciones del aparato mediante un 
adaptador opcional.

Símbolos

¡Atención!

¡Leer el manual de instrucciones!

χЧtОs	НО	rОКХТгКr	МuКХquТОr	trКЛКУШ	МШЧ	ОХ	
КpКrКНШ	rОtТrКr	ОХ	ОЧМСuПО	НО	МШЧОбТяЧ	НО	ХК	
toma de corriente eléctrica.

PuОstШ	НО	trКЛКУШ	в	prШНuМtШ	ПКЛrТМКНШ	НО	
conformidad con las normas ESD Design

εКrМКНШ	ωE

Eliminación de residuos
¡No deseche los aparatos eléctricos junto 
con los residuos domésticos! De confor-
midad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/
EU	sШЛrО	rОsТНuШs	НО	КpКrКtШs	ОХцМtrТМШs	
в	ОХОМtrяЧТМШs	в	su	КpХТМКМТяЧ	НО	КМuОrНШ	
МШЧ	ХК	ХОРТsХКМТяЧ	ЧКМТШЧКХ,	ХКs	СОrrКmТОЧtКs	
ОХцМtrТМКs	МuвК	vТНК	útТХ	СКвК	ХХОРКНШ	К	su	iЧ	
sО	НОЛОrпЧ	rОМШРОr	pШr	sОpКrКНШ	в	trКsХКНКr	
К	uЧК	pХКЧtК	НО	rОМТМХКУО	quО	МumpХК	МШЧ	ХКs	
ОбТРОЧМТКs	ОМШХяРТМКsέ
ϊОsОМСКr	ХШs	iХtrШs	suМТШs	МШmШ	rОsТНuШs	
especiales. 
EХТmТЧО	ХШs	МШmpШЧОЧtОs	в	iХtrШs	МКmЛТК-
НШs	ОЧ	ОХ	КpКrКtШ,	Кsъ	МШmШ	КpКrКtШs	ОЧ	НОsu-
sШ,	sТРuТОЧНШ	ХК	ЧШrmКtТvК	vТРОЧtО	ОЧ	su	pКъsέ

Declaración de conformidad original

Extractor de gases de soldadura MG100S, 
MG130

Declaramos que los productos mencionados cumplen 
las disposiciones de las siguientes Directivas:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Normas armonizadas aplicadas:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Director técnico Director general

Autoriza la recopilación de la documentación técnica.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Lire entièrement ce manuel et les 
consignes de sécurité ci-joints avant 
la mise en service et avant de 

travailler avec l‘appareil.
ωШЧsОrvОr	ХО	prцsОЧt	mКЧuОХ	НО	tОХХО	mКЧТчrО	qu‘ТХ	sШТt	
КММОssТЛХО	р	tШus	ХОs	utТХТsКtОursέ

Consignes de sécurité

δ‘КppКrОТХ	pОut	trО	utТХТsц	pКr	НОs	
ОЧПКЧts	р	pКrάtТr	НО	κ	КЧs	Оt	pКr	НОs	
pОrsШЧЧОs	КвКЧt	НОs	МКpКάМТtцs	
pСвsТquОs,	sОЧsШrТОХХОs	Шu	mОЧtК-
ХОs	rОstrОТЧtОs	Шu	КвКЧt	uЧ	mКЧquО	
Н‘ОбpцrТОЧМО	Оt	ή	Шu	НО	МШЧЧКТssКЧ-
МОs	s‘ТХs	sШЧt	sШus	survОТХХКЧМО	Шu	
ont été informés de la manipulation 
sûrО	НО	Х‘КppКrОТХ	Оt	ШЧt	МШmprТs	
ХОs	НКЧРОrs	quТ	ОЧ	rцsuХtОЧtέ	δОs	
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec 
δ‘КppКrОТХέ
δО	ЧОttШвКРО	Оt	ХК	mКТЧtОЧКЧМО	ЧО	
doivent pas tre effectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance.

 AVERTISSEMENT Choc électrique
Un appareil défectueux 

peut présenter des conducteurs actifs mis à nu ou 
le conducteur de protection est sans fonction.

 � Seules les personnes formées par Weller sont 
КutШrТsцОs	р	ОППОМtuОr	ХОs	rцpКrКtТШЧsέ

 � SТ	ХО	МсЛХО	НО	rКММШrНОmОЧt	НО	Х‘КppКrОТХ	цХОМtrТquО	Оst	
ОЧНШmmКРц,	ТХ	НШТt	шtrО	rОmpХКМц	pКr	uЧ	МсЛХО	НО	
raccordement spécialement conçu et disponible via 
Х‘ШrРКЧТsКtТШЧ	Нu	sОrvТМО	КprчsάvОЧtОέ

FRFRANÇAIS

 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘étouffement, 
Risque d‘intoxication

Une installation défectueuse peut entraîner des 
concentrations élevées sur le lieu de travail

 � χprчs	Х‘ТЧstКХХКtТШЧ	mОsurОr	ХК	МШЧМОЧtrКtТШЧ	sur	ХО	ХТОu	
de travail

Une analyse défectueuse des cycles de main-
tОnКnМОΝНОsΝluТНОsΝРКгОuбΝpОutΝОntrКьnОrΝunОΝ
concentration élevée sur le lieu de travail

 � ϊцiЧТr	ХО	МвМХО	НО	mКТЧtОЧКЧМО
En nettoyant le système de conduites/l‘espace 
d‘aspiration, augmentation du degré de pollution 
de l‘air ambiant

 � EЧ	МКs	Н‘КХtцrКtТШЧ	НО	ХК	МКpКМТtц	Н‘КspТrКtТШЧ	НuО	р	
НОs	Нцpôts	НКЧs	ХО	sвstчmОs	НО	МШЧНuТtОs,	rОmpХКМОr	
ХОs	pТчМОs	ОЧМrКssцОs

UnΝiltrОΝрΝМСКrЛonΝКМtТПΝsursКturцΝn‘КЛsorЛОΝplusΝ
de substances nocives. Les substances nocives 
sontΝrОУОtцОsΝnonΝiltrцОsΝНКnsΝl‘КtmospСчrОέ

 � Respecter les intervalles recommandés de change-
mОЧt	НО	iХtrОέ

Une concentration élevée de gaz toxiques est 
susceptible de provoquer un réchauffement im-
portant des charbons actifs qui peut entraîner une 
МomЛustТonΝspontКnцОΝНuΝiltrОέ

 � χvКЧt	ХК	mТsО	р	Х‘Кrrшt,	ПКТrО	ПШЧМtТШЧЧОr	Х‘КppКrОТХ	
quОХquОs	mТЧutОs	КvОМ	НО	Х‘КТr	sКЧs	РКг	tШбТquОsέ

Utilisation Conforme Aux Prescriptions

ωО	sвstчmО	НО	iХtrО	МШЧvТОЧt	pШur	КspТrОr	Оt	iХtrОr	НОs	
pКrtТМuХОs	Оt	НОs	РКг,	ТЧНцpОЧНКmmОЧt	Нu	mцНТК	iХtrКЧtέ
ωОt	КppКrОТХ	pОut	uЧТquОmОЧt	шtrО	utТХТsц	р	ХК	tОmpцrК-
turО	КmЛТКЧtО	Оt	НКЧs	НОs	pТчМОs	ПОrmцОsέ
δ‘КppКrОТХ	К	цtц	МШЧхu	pШur	шtrО	utТХТsц	МШmmО	КspТrК-
tion de surface et ne convient pas pour les aspirations 
НТrОМtОs	sur	ХО	ПОr	р	sШuНОrέ

 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘étouffement, 
Risque d‘intoxication

UЧО	utТХТsКtТШЧ	ТЧМШrrОМtО	pОut	ОЧtrКьЧОr	НОs	НТПiМuХtцs	
rОspТrКtШТrОs,	Х‘ТЧtШбТМКtТШЧ,	Х‘ОmpШТsШЧЧОmОЧt	Шu	uЧ	
cancer

 � Des particules et des gaz ne correspondant pas au 
mцНТК	iХtrКЧt	utТХТsц	ЧО	НШТvОЧt	pКs	шtrО	КspТrцsέ

 � ϊОs	ХТquТНОs	Шu	НОs	РКг	МШmЛustТЛХОs	ЧО	НШТvОЧt	pКs	
être aspirés

 � σО	УКmКТs	utТХТsОr	Х‘КppКrОТХ	sКЧs	iХtrО	Шu	КvОМ	uЧ	iХtrО	
plein.

 � σО	УКmКТs	utТХТsОr	Х‘КppКrОТХ	sКЧs	МШuvОrМХО	Нu	
ventilateur
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 AVERTISSEMENT Risque d‘incendie et 
d‘explosion!

δ‘ШutТХ	ЧО	НШТt	pКs	шtrО	utТХТsц	pШur	КspТrОr	НОs	РКг	ТЧlКm-
mables.
δ‘КppКrОТХ	ЧО	НШТt	pКs	шtrО	ОбpШsц	р	НОs	tОmpцrКturОs	
supцrТОurОs	р	ηί°ω,	р	НОs	lКmmОs	Шu	р	НОs	sШХvКЧts	
condensés. 
δ‘utТХТsКtОur	НО	Х‘ТЧstКХХКtТШЧ	Оst	rОspШЧsКЛХО	Нu	rОspОМt	
НОs	vКХОurs	ХТmТtОs	prОsМrТtОs	pКr	ХК	ХцРТsХКtТШЧ	ОЧ	mКtТчrО	
НО	МШЧМОЧtrКtТШЧ	НО	suЛstКЧМОs	ЧШМТvОs	р	Х‘ОmpХКМОmОЧt	
de travail.
δО	sвstчmО	НО	iХtrКРО	ЧО	НШТt	шtrО	mТs	ОЧ	sОrvТМО	quО	
НКЧs	uЧ	цtКt	tОМСЧТquО	pКrПКТtέ	

δ‘utТХТsКtТШЧ	МШЧПШrmО	ТЧМХut	цРКХОmОЧt	ХО	rОspОМt
 � vШus	rОspОМtТОг	ХО	prцsОЧt	mШНО	Н‘ОmpХШТ,
 � vous respectiez tous les autres documents 
Н‘КММШmpКРЧОmОЧt,

 � vШus	rОspОМtТОг	ХОs	НТrОМtТvОs	ЧКtТШЧКХОs	ОЧ	mКtТчrО	
НО	prцvОЧtТШЧ	НОs	КММТНОЧts,	ОЧ	vТРuОur	sur	ХО	ХТОu	
Н‘utТХТsКtТШЧέ

δО	ПКЛrТМКЧt	НцМХТЧО	tШutО	rОspШЧsКЛТХТtц	quКЧt	Кuб	mШ-
НТiМКtТШЧs	ОППОМtuцОs	НО	ПКхШЧ	КrЛТtrКТrО	sur	Х‘КppКrОТХέ

Groupes d‘utilisateurs

EЧ	rКТsШЧ	НОs	rТsquОs	Оt	НКЧРОrs	Н‘ТmpШrtКЧМО	НТППцrОЧtО,	
sОuХs	НОs	spцМТКХТstОs	ПШrmцs	sШЧt	КutШrТsцs	р	ОбцМutОr	
certaines étapes de travail.

Étape de travail Groupes d‘utilisateurs

IЧstКХХКtТШЧ	НО	sвstчmОs	
НО	tuвКuб	МШmpХОбОs	ХШrs	
du raccordement de diffé-
rОЧts	ЛrКs	Н‘КspТrКtТШЧ

Spécialiste avec formation 
tОМСЧТquО
χpprОЧtТs	tОМСЧТquОs	sШus	
Х‘цРТНО	Оt	ХК	survОТХХКЧМО	
Н‘uЧ	spцМТКХТstО	quКХТiц

RОmpХКМОmОЧt	НО	pТчМОs	
НО	rОМСКЧРО	цХОМtrТquОs

Électricien 
χpprОЧtТs	tОМСЧТquОs	sШus	
Х‘цРТНО	Оt	ХК	survОТХХКЧМО	
Н‘uЧ	spцМТКХТstО	quКХТiц

ϊцiЧТtТШЧ	Н‘ТЧtОrvКХХОs	НО	
maintenance

Spécialiste de la sécurité

ωШmmКЧНО
RОmpХКМОmОЧt	Нu	iХtrО

Non-spécialistes

FR FRANÇAIS

Fonctionnement

Remarque
δ‘КppКrОТХ	pОut	НТППusОr	НО	ХК	pШussТчrО	pКr	ХО	iХtrО	prТЧ-
МТpКХ	Кprчs	ХО	trКЧspШrtέ	S‘КssurОr	quО	Х‘КppКrОТХ	Оst	
mis en service dans un endroit approprié.

 ATTENTION UЧО	МШЧМОЧtrКtТШЧ	цХОvцО	НО	РКг	
tШбТquОs	ОЧtrКьЧО	uЧ	rцМСКuППОmОЧt	

НОs	МСКrЛШЧs	КМtТПsέ	PШur	ОбМХurО	tШut	rцМСКuППОmОЧt	
ЧШЧ	КutШrТsц,	Х‘КppКrОТХ	НШТt	ПШЧМtТШЧЧОr	quОХquОs	
mТЧutОs	sКЧs	РКг	tШбТquОs	КvКЧt	ХК	mТsО	р	Х‘Кrrшtέ
εОttrО	Х‘КppКrОТХ	ОЧ	sОrvТМО	tОХ	quО	НцМrТt	НКЧs	ХО	МСК-
pТtrО	„εТsО	ОЧ	sОrvТМОįέ
VОuТХХОг	МШЧsТНцrОr	ХОs	mШНОs	Н‘ОmpХШТ	rОspОМtТПs	НОs	
appareils raccordés.
VцrТiОг	quО	ХК	tОЧsТШЧ	sОМtОur	Оst	МШmpКtТЛХО	КvОМ	ХОs	
ТЧПШrmКtТШЧs	МШЧsТРЧцОs	sur	ХК	pХКquО	Нu	mШНчХОέ
σО	rОХТОr	Х‘КppКrОТХ	р	ХК	prТsО	НО	МШurКЧt	quО	ХШrsqu‘ТХ	
est débranché.
δО	mОТХХОur	iХtrКРО	НО	РКг	pШssТЛХО	Оst	КttОТЧtО	МШmmО	
suit :
TОmpцrКturО	НО	Х‘КТr	НО	prШМОssus	НКЧs	ХО	iХtrО	р	РКг	
ξ	γκ	°ω
ώumТНТtц	rОХКtТvО	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХцМuХОs	НО	РКг	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(mОТХХОur	iХtrКРО	КvОМ	НО	
plus grandes molécules)
TОmpцrКturО	Н‘цЛuХХТtТШЧ	НОs	mШХцМuХОs	НО	РКг	ρ	ί	°ω

Entretien et maintenance

 AVERTISSEMENT   

TouУoursΝОбtrКТrОΝlКΝiМСОΝ
hors de la prise de courant avant d‘intervenir sur 
l‘appareil. 

σ‘ОППОМtuОr	КuМuЧО	mШНТiМКtТШЧ	sur	Х‘КppКrОТХ	!	
Seules les personnes formées par Weller sont 
autorisées à effectuer les réparations.

σ’utТХТsОr	quО	НОs	pТчМОs	НО	rОМСКЧРО	
d’origine.

www.valuetronics.com
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RОmplКМОmОntΝНuΝiltrО

year

MIN 1x 	δК	НurцО	НО	vТО	ЧШrmКХО	Н‘uЧ	iХtrО	
prТЧМТpКХ	НКЧs	Х‘ТЧНustrТО	цХОМtrШ-
ЧТquО	Оst	НО	1ηίί	СОurОsέ
δО	iХtrО	prТЧМТpКХ	НШТt	шtrО	rОmpХК-
cé au moins une fois par an pour 
garantir la séparation correcte des 
gaz.

L‘alarme retentit et la lampe d‘avertissement rouge 
clignote :

δК	НurцО	НО	vТО	rОМШmmКЧНцО	Нu	iХtrО	Оst	НцpКssцОέ
SТРЧКХО	uЧ	rОmpХКМОmОЧt	Нu	iХtrОέ	RцТЧТtТКХТsОr	Х‘КХКrmО	
avec la fonction reset sur le panneau de commande et 
pХКЧТiОr	uЧ	МСКЧРОmОЧt	НО	iХtrОέ
L‘alarme retentit et la lampe d‘avertissement rouge 
est allumée en permanence :

ωКpКМТtц	Н‘КspТrКtТШЧ	trШp	ПКТЛХОέ
ϊцМШЧЧОМtОr	Х‘uЧТtц	НО	iХtrКРОέ	VцrТiОr	ХОs	ЛusОs	Оt	ХОs	
tuвКuб	Оt	ХОs	ЧОttШвОr	ХО	МКs	цМСцКЧtέ	SТ	Х‘КХКrmО	rОtОЧ-
tТt	р	ЧШuvОКu	ХШrs	НО	ХК	prШМСКТЧО	mТsО	ОЧ	sОrvТМО,	ХО	
iХtrО	НШТt	шtrО	rОmpХКМцέ
SТ	КuМuЧО	mОsurО	Ч‘Оst	prТsО,	Х‘uЧТtц	НО	iХtrКРО	s‘КrrшtО	
Кprчs	МТЧq	mТЧutОs	pШur	ОmpшМСОr	tШutО	surМСКuППОέ
EЧ	rОmpХКхКЧt	ХО	iХtrО	prТЧМТpКХ,	ХО	tОmps	НО	iХtrКРО	Оst	
réinitialisé comme suit :

Maintenir le bouton de reset enfoncé et activer 
Х‘ТЧtОrruptОur	ОЧ	mшmО	tОmps	Уusqu‘р	МО	qu‘uЧ	sТРЧКХ	
retentisse.

Nettoyage

PШur	РКrКЧtТr	ХО	ПШЧМtТШЧЧОmОЧt	МШrrОМt,	ЧОttШвОr	
rцРuХТчrОmОЧt	ХК	ЛusО,	ХО	ЛrКs	Н‘КspТrКtТШЧ	Оt	ХО	lОбТЛХО	
de raccordement.

Garantie

δОs	rцМХКmКtТШЧs	pШur	vТМОs	НО	ПКЛrТМКtТШЧ	ОбpТrОЧt	
1β	mШТs	Кprчs	ХК	ХТvrКТsШЧέ	ωОМТ	ЧО	s‘КppХТquО	pКs	Кuб	
НrШТts	НО	rОМШurs	НО	Х‘КМquцrОur	Н‘Кprчs	ХО	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	
du code civil allemand.
δК	РКrКЧtТО	quО	ЧШus	КММШrНШЧs	Ч‘Оst	vКХКЛХО	quО	НКЧs	
ХК	mОsurО	Шù	ХК	РКrКЧtТО	НО	quКХТtц	Шu	НО	sШХТНТtц	К	ПКТt	
Х‘ШЛУОt	Н‘uЧО	МШЧirmКtТШЧ	цМrТtО	pКr	ЧШs	sШТЧs	Оt	mШ-
вОЧЧКЧt	Х‘ОmpХШТ	Нu	tОrmО	„ύКrКЧtТОįέ
δК	РКrКЧtТО	pОrН	tШutО	sК	vКХТНТtц	ОЧ	МКs	Н‘utТХТsКtТШЧ	ЧШЧ	
МШЧПШrmО	Оt	НО	mКЧТpuХКtТШЧs	quОХМШЧquОs	НО	ХК	pКrt	
Н‘uЧ	pОrsШЧЧОХ	ЧШЧ	quКХТiцέ
SousΝrцsОrvОΝНОΝmoНТiМКtТonsΝtОМСnТquОsΝ!
Pour plus d‘informations, consulter 
www.weller-tools.com

Messages d‘erreur et élimination des défauts

Message / sympt̂me Cause possible Remède

 � εКЧquО	НО	puТssКЧМО	Н’КspТrКtТШЧ  � SвstчmО	НО	tuвКutОrТО	pКs	
étanche

 � EtКЧМСОr	ХО	sвstчmО	НО	НО	
tuвКutОrТО

 � Filtre encrassé  � RОmpХКМОr	ХО	iХtrО

 � Régime de la turbine trop faible  � Augmenter le régime de consigne  
uЧТquОmОЧt	εύ1ίίS

 � Bruits d’ aspiration élevés  � Vitesse de l’air trop élevée dans le 
bras d’aspiration

 � Réduire le régime de consigne 
(volume d’air moins important) 
uЧТquОmОЧt	εύ1ίίS

 � δ‘ШutТХ	ЧО	НцmКrrО	pКs  � εТsО	СШrs	sОrvТМО	tСОrmТquО  � δКТssОr	rОПrШТНТr	Х‘ШutТХέ	δО	rКХХumОr	
Кprчs	ОЧvέ	γ	СОurОsέ

 � δ‘КppКrОТХ	ЧО	ПШЧМtТШЧЧО	pКs  � Le fusible est grillé  � VОuТХХОг	vШus	КНrОssОr	р	ЧШtrО	
service client : technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � δ‘КppКrОТХ	Ч‘Оst	pКs	rКММШrНц	
correctement

 � VцrТiОr	ХО	ЛrКЧМСОmОЧt

www.valuetronics.com
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Caractéristiques Techniques

L‘aspirateur de fumées de soudure MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТШЧs	δ	б	Х	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Poids kg 15 11

PuТssКЧМО	Н‘КspТrКtТШЧ	mКбέ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Puissance du compresseur m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Enregistrement de la mesure W 100 100

Tension de mesure V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

όusТЛХО	ОЧ	tuЛО	НО	vОrrО	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

σТvОКu	sШЧШrО	р	uЧО	НТstКЧМО	Н‘1	m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Filtre compact όТХtrО	р	pКrtТМuХОs	ώ1γ	+	όТХtrО	р	РКг	(ηί	Σ	ωСКr-
ЛШЧs	КМtТПs	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interface δ‘ТЧtОrПКМО	pОrmОt	НО	МШmmКЧНОr	Оt	НО	tцХцsurvОТХХОr	
ХК	tШtКХТtц	НОs	ПШЧМtТШЧs	НО	Х‘ТЧstКХХКtТШЧ	vТК	uЧ	КНКptК-
tОur	Н‘ТЧtОrПКМО	ОЧ	ШptТШЧέ

Symboles

Attention !

δТrО	ХК	ЧШtТМО	Н‘utТХТsКtТШЧ	!

χvКЧt	НО	rцКХТsОr	tШus	trКvКuб	sur	Х‘КppКrОТХ,	
débrancher toujours la prise.

Design et poste de travail conformes ESD

SТРЧО	ωE

Elimination des déchets
σО	pКs	УОtОr	ХОs	КppКrОТХs	цХОМtrТquОs	НКЧs	
ХОs	ШrНurОs	mцЧКРчrОs	ωШЧПШrmцmОЧt	р	ХК	
НТrОМtТvО	ОurШpцОЧЧО	βί1βή1λήEU	rОХКtТvО	
Кuб	НцМСОts	Н‘цquТpОmОЧts	цХОМtrТquОs	Шu	
цХОМtrШЧТquОs	(ϊEEE),	Оt	р	sК	trКЧspШsТtТШЧ	
НКЧs	ХК	ХцРТsХКtТШЧ	ЧКtТШЧКХО,	ХОs	КppКrОТХs	
цХОМtrТquОs	НШТvОЧt	шtrО	МШХХОМtцs	р	pКrt	Оt	
шtrО	sШumТs	р	uЧ	rОМвМХКРО	rОspОМtuОuб	НО	
l’environnement.
ϊОs	iХtrОs	МШХmКtцs	НШТvОЧt	шtrО	trКТtцs	МШmmО	
НцМСОts	spцМТКuбέ
EХТmТЧОг	ХОs	pТчМОs	НО	Х‘КppКrОТХ	rОmpХКМцОs,	
ХОs	iХtrОs	Шu	ХОs	vТОuб	КppКrОТХs	sОХШЧ	ХОs	МШЧsТ-
РЧОs	ОЧ	vТРuОur	НКЧs	vШtrО	pКвsέ

Déclaration de conformité d‘origine

L‘aspirateur de fumées de soudure MG100S, 
MG130

Nous déclarons que les produits désignés répondent 
aux conditions des directives suivantes :
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Normes harmonisées appliquées :
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
ϊТrОМtОur	tОМСЧТquО	 ϊТrОМtОur

КutШrТsО	р	rцuЧТr	ХОs	НШМumОЧtКtТШЧs	tОМСЧТquОsέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Prima di mettere in funzione 
l‘apparecchio e di utilizzarlo, si prega 
di leggere attentamente le presenti 

istruzioni per l‘uso e le avvertenze sulla sicurezza 
allegate.
ωШЧsОrvКrО	ХО	prОsОЧtТ	ТstruгТШЧТ	ТЧ	mШНШ	МСО	sТКЧШ	
accessibili a tutti gli utenti.

Avvertenze per la sicurezza

δ‘КppКrОММСТШ	pu	ОssОrО	utТХТггКtШ	
НК	ЛКmЛТЧТ	НТ	Оtр	pКrТ	Ш	supОrТШrО	
a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte 
ПКМШХtр	isТМСО,	sОЧsШrТКХТ	Ш	mОЧ-
tali non-ché da persone prive di 
suПiМТОЧtО	ОspОrТОЧгК	ОήШ	МШЧШs-
cenza dello stesso se sorvegliate 
Ш	ТstruТtО	ТЧ	mОrТtШ	КХХ‘utТХТггШ	sТМurШ	
НОХХ‘КppКάrОММСТШ	О	МШЧsКpОvШХТ	
degli eventuali rischi deri-vanti da 
un utilizzo Improprio. I bambini non 
НОvШЧШ	РТШМКrО	МШЧ	δ‘КppКrОММСТШέ
Le operazioni di pulizia e di manu-
tenzione non devono essere effet-
tuate dai bambini senza la supervi-
sione di un adulto.

 AVVISO Rischio di folgorazione
Se l‘apparecchio è difettoso, è possi-

bile che vi siano conduttori attivi scoperti, o che il 
conduttore di protezione non funzioni.

 � Le riparazioni andranno effettuate da personale 
appositamente formato da Weller.

 � SО	ХК	ХТЧОК	НТ	МШХХОРКmОЧtШ	НОХХ‘ОХОttrШutОЧsТХО	ч	
НКЧЧОРРТКtК,	ОssК	КЧНrр	sШstТtuТtК	НК	uЧ‘КppШsТtК	ХТЧОК	
НТ	МШХХОРКmОЧtШ,	НТspШЧТЛТХО	prОssШ	ТХ	SОrvТгТШ	χssТstОЧгК	
ωХТОЧtТέ
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 AVVISO PОrТМoloΝНТΝКsissТК,ΝPОrТМoloΝНТΝ
intossicazione

Un‘installazione errata può comportare maggiori 
concentrazioni sul posto di lavoro

 � ϊШpШ	Х‘ТЧstКХХКгТШЧО,	mТsurКrО	ХК	МШЧМОЧtrКгТШЧО	suХ	
posto di lavoro

InΝprОsОnгКΝНТΝluТНТΝРКssosТ,ΝМТМlТΝНТΝmКnutОnгТonОΝ
concepiti in modo errato possono comportare una 
maggiore concentrazione sul posto di lavoro

 � Stabilire il ciclo di manutenzione
Maggiore presenza di sostanze nocive nell‘aria am-
biente durante la pulizia del sistema di tubazioni/
del vano di aspirazione

 � Se la potenza di aspirazione viene pregiudicata da 
НОpШsТtТ	ЧОХ	sТstОmК	НТ	tuЛКгТШЧТ,	sШstТtuТrО	ХО	pКrtТ	
contaminate

UnΝiltroΝКТΝМКrЛonТΝКttТvТΝsКturoΝnonΝчΝpТùΝТnΝРrКНoΝ
di intercettare sostanze pericolose: in questo 
caso, tali sostanze verranno nuovamente disperse 
nОll‘КmЛТОntОΝsОnгКΝОssОrОΝiltrКtОέ

 � χttОЧОrsТ	КРХТ	ТЧtОrvКХХТ	НТ	sШstТtuгТШЧО	iХtrТ	МШЧsТРХТКtТέ
Un‘elevata concentrazione di gas nocivi può ris-
caldare fortemente i carboni attivi, con conseguen-
tОΝrТsМСТoΝНТΝКutoМomЛustТonОΝНОlΝiltroέ

 � PrТmК	НОХХШ	spОРЧТmОЧtШ,	ХКsМТКr	ПuЧгТШЧКrО	
Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	pОr	НТvОrsТ	mТЧutТ	МШЧ	КrТК	prТvК	НТ	РКs	
nocivi.

Utilizzo Conforme

IХ	prОsОЧtО	sТstОmК	НТ	iХtrКРРТШ	ч	ТНШЧОШ	КХХ‘КspТrКгТШЧО	ОН	
КХ	iХtrКРРТШ	НТ	pКrtТМОХХО	О	НТ	РКs,	ТЧ	ЛКsО	КХ	mОггШ	iХtrКЧtО	
del caso.
IХ	prОsОЧtО	КppКrОММСТШ	КЧНrр	utТХТггКtШ	ОsМХusТvКmОЧ-
te a temperatura ambiente ed in ambienti interni.
δ‘КppКrОММСТШ	ч	stКtШ	МШЧМОpТtШ	pОr	Х‘ТmpТОРШ	МШmО	
КspТrКtШrО	НТ	supОriМТ	О	ЧШЧ	ч	КНКttШ	pОr	Х‘КspТrКгТШЧО	
diretta sul saldatoio.

 AVVISO PОrТМoloΝНТΝКsissТК,ΝPОrТМoloΝНТΝ
intossicazione

UЧ	utТХТггШ	ТmprШprТШ	può	МКusКrО	prШЛХОmТ	rОspТrКtШrТ,	
sШППШМКmОЧtШ,	ТЧtШssТМКгТШЧО	Ш	МКЧМrШ

 � σШЧ	ч	МШЧsОЧtТtШ	КspТrКrО	pКrtТМОХХО	О	РКs	ЧШЧ	
МШrrТspШЧНОЧtТ	КХ	mОггШ	iХtrКЧtО	utТХТггКtШ

 � σШЧ	ч	МШЧsОЧtТtШ	КspТrКrО	ХТquТНТ	Ш	РКs	ТЧiКmmКЛТХТ
 � σШЧ	utТХТггКrО	ТЧ	КХМuЧ	МКsШ	Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	sОЧгК	iХtrШ,	
Ш	МШЧ	ТХ	iХtrШ	ТЧtКsКtШ

 � σШЧ	utТХТггКrО	ТЧ	КХМuЧ	МКsШ	Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	sОЧгК	
copertura del ventilatore

www.valuetronics.com
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 AVVISO Pericolo di incendio e di esplosione!
δ‘КppКrОММСТШ	ЧШЧ	КЧНrр	utТХТггКtШ	pОr	

Х‘КspТrКгТШЧО	НТ	РКs	ТЧiКmmКЛТХТέ
δ‘КppКrОММСТШ	ЧШЧ	КЧНrр	ОspШstШ	К	tОmpОrКturО	supОrТШrТ	
КТ	ηί	°ω,	К	iКmmО	ХТЛОrО	Ш	К	sШХvОЧtТ	МШЧНОЧsКtТέ 
IХ	РОstШrО	НОХХ‘ТmpТКЧtШ	ч	rОspШЧsКЛТХО	НОХ	rТspОttШ	НОТ	
valori di soglia legislativi per sostanze nocive sul posto di 
lavoro.
IХ	sТstОmК	НТ	iХtrКРРТШ	КЧНrр	mОssШ	ТЧ	ПuЧгТШЧО	ОsМХusТvК-
mОЧtО	ТЧ	МШЧНТгТШЧТ	tОМЧТМСО	К	rОРШХК	Н‘КrtОέ	

δ‘utТХТггШ	МШЧПШrmО	ОsМХuНО	КХtrОsы	МСОμ
 � vОЧРКЧШ	ШssОrvКtО	ХО	prОsОЧtТ	ТstruгТШЧТ,
 � vengano rispettate tutte le ulteriori documentazioni 
КММШmpКРЧКtШrТО,

 � vengano rispettate le normative antinfortunistiche 
nazionali sul luogo di impiego.

IХ	prШНuttШrО	ЧШЧ	sТ	КssumО	КХМuЧК	rОspШЧsКЛТХТtр	ЧОХ	
caso in cui vengano arbitrariamente apportate eventu-
КХТ	mШНТiМСО	КХХ‘КppКrОММСТШέ

Gruppi utenti

ϊКtТ	Т	НТvОrsТ	ХТvОХХТ	НТ	rТsМСТ	О	pШtОЧгТКХТ	pОrТМШХТ,	КХМuЧО	ПКsТ	
operative sono riservate a personale specializzato ed appo-
sitamente istruito.

Fase operativa Gruppi utenti

Installazione di sistemi 
di tubazioni complessi in 
caso di collegamento di 
più bracci aspiranti

Personale specializzato 
in possesso di formazione 
tecnica
TОМЧТМТ	КpprОЧНТstТ,	sШttШ	ХК	
guida e la supervisione di 
un tecnico specializzato in 
possesso di preparazione 
spОМТiМК

Sostituzione di parti 
elettriche di ricambio

Elettricista 
TОМЧТМТ	КpprОЧНТstТ,	sШttШ	ХК	
guida e la supervisione di 
un tecnico specializzato in 
possesso di preparazione 
spОМТiМК

ϊОiЧТгТШЧО	НОРХТ	ТЧtОrvКХХТ	
di manutenzione

Addetto alla sicurezza

UtТХТггШ
SШstТtuгТШЧО	НОХ	iХtrШ

Non occorre preparazione 
spОМТiМК

IT ITALIANO

Esercizio

Avviso
ϊurКЧtО	ТХ	trКspШrtШ,	НКХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХО	
НОХХ‘КppКrОММСТШ	pШtrр	ПuШrТusМТrО	pШХvОrОέ	χММОrtКrsТ	
МСО	Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	vОЧРК	mОssШ	ТЧ	ПuЧгТШЧО	ТЧ	uЧ	
ambiente idoneo.

 ATTENZIONE UЧ‘ОХОvКtК	МШЧМОЧtrКгТШЧО	НТ	РКs	
nocivi comporta il riscaldamento 

dei carboni attivi. Per escludere un riscaldamento non 
КmmОssШ,	prТmК	НОХХШ	spОРЧТmОЧtШ	Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	
КЧНrр	ПКttШ	ПuЧгТШЧКrО	pОr	КХМuЧТ	mТЧutТ	ТЧ	КssОЧгК	НТ	
gas nocivi.

εОttОrО	ТЧ	ПuЧгТШЧО	Х‘КppКrОММСТШ	МШmО	НОsМrТttШ	ЧОХ	
МКpТtШХШ	įεОssК	ТЧ	ПuЧгТШЧО”έ
χttОЧОrsТ	КХХО	ТstruгТШЧТ	pОr	Х‘usШ	НОРХТ	КppКrОММСТ	
collegati.
VОrТiМКrО	МСО	ХК	tОЧsТШЧО	НТ	КХТmОЧtКгТШЧО	МШrrТspШЧНК	
alle indicazioni sulla targhetta.
Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente solo ad appa-
recchio spento
IХ	mТРХТШrО	iХtrКРРТШ	НОТ	РКs	sТ	ШttОrrр	ЧОХ	sОРuОЧtО	
modo:
TОmpОrКturК	НОХХ‘КrТК	НТ	prШМОssШ	ЧОХ	iХtrШ	РКs	ξ	γκ	°ω
UmТНТtр	rОХКtТvК	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХОМШХО	НТ	РКs	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКРРТШ	mТРХТШrО	МШЧ	
molecole di maggiori dimensioni)
TОmpОrКturК	НТ	ОЛШХХТгТШЧО	НОХХО	mШХОМШХО	НТ	РКs	ρ	ί	°ω

Cura e manutenzione

 AVVISO   

Prima di effettuare qualsiasi lavoro 
sull‘apparecchio, estrarre la spina dalla presa di 
corrente 

σШЧ	КppШrtКrО	КХМuЧК	mШНТiМК	КХХ‘КppКrОММСТШ!	
Le riparazioni andranno effettuate da personale 
appositamente formato da Weller.

UtТХТггКrО	sШХtКЧtШ	pОггТ	НТ	rТМКmЛТШ	
originali.
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SostТtuгТonОΝНОlΝiltro

year

MIN 1x 	σОХХ‘ТЧНustrТК	ОХОttrШЧТМК,	ХК	
ЧШrmКХО	НurКtК	utТХО	НТ	uЧ	iХtrШ	
prТЧМТpКХО	ч	pКrТ	К	1ηίί	ШrОέ
IХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХО	КЧНrр	sШstТtuТtШ	
КХmОЧШ	uЧК	vШХtК	КХХ‘КЧЧШ,	КХ	iЧО	
di garantire la corretta separazione 
dei gas.

Viene emesso il segnale di allarme e la spia di avvi-
so rossa lampeggia:

δК	НurКtК	utТХО	МШЧsТРХТКtК	НОХ	iХtrШ	ч	tОrmТЧКtКέ
IЧНТМК	ХК	ЧОМОssТtр	НТ	sШstТtuТrО	ТХ	iХtrШέ	RОsОttКrО	
Х‘КХХКrmО	mОНТКЧtО	ХК	ПuЧгТШЧО	НТ	rОsОt	suХ	pКЧЧОХХШ	НТ	
МШmКЧНШ	О	prОvОЧtТvКrО	uЧК	sШstТtuгТШЧО	НОХ	iХtrШέ
Viene emesso il segnale di allarme e la spia di avvi-
soΝrossКΝsТΝКММОnНОΝМonΝluМОΝissКμ
PШtОЧгК	НТ	КspТrКгТШЧО	ТЧsuПiМТОЧtОέ
SpОРЧОrО	Х‘uЧТtр	НТ	iХtrКРРТШέ	ωШЧtrШХХКrО	uРОХХТ	О	tuЛТ	О	
КХХ‘ШММШrrОЧгК	puХТrХТέ	QuКХШrК	Х‘КХХКrmО	vОЧРК	ЧuШvК-
mОЧtО	ОmОssШ	КХХК	prШssТmК	КММОЧsТШЧО,	ТХ	iХtrШ	КЧНrр	
sostituito.

QuКХШrК	ЧШЧ	sТ	КНШttТЧШ	prШvvОНТmОЧtТ,	Х‘uЧТtр	НТ	iХtrКР-
РТШ	sТ	spОРЧОrр	НШpШ	МТЧquО	mТЧutТ,	КХ	iЧО	НТ	ТmpОНТrО	
surriscaldamenti.

σОХ	sШstТtuТrО	ТХ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХО,	ТХ	tОmpШ	НТ	iХtrКРРТШ	
КЧНrр	rОsОttКtШ	ЧОХ	sОРuОЧtО	mШНШμ
Mantenere premuto il pulsante di reset e contempor-
КЧОКmОЧtО	КttТvКrО	Х‘ТЧtОrruttШrО,	sТЧШ	К	quКЧНШ	ЧШЧ	
venga emesso un segnale.

Pulizia

PОr	РКrКЧtТrО	uЧ	МШrrОttШ	ПuЧгТШЧКmОЧtШ,	puХТrО	МШЧ	
rОРШХКrТtр	Х‘uРОХХШ,	ТХ	ЛrКММТШ	НТ	КspТrКгТШЧО	ОН	ТХ	tuЛШ	
lОssТЛТХО	НТ	rКММШrНШέ

Garanzia

I	НТrТttТ	НТ	rОМХКmШ	НОХХ‘КМquТrОЧtО	pОr	ОvОЧtuКХТ	НТПОttТ	
decadono dopo un anno dalla consegna. Tale condi-
гТШЧО	ЧШЧ	sТ	КppХТМК	КТ	НТrТttТ	НТ	rОМОssШ	НОХХ‘КМquТrОЧtО	
sОМШЧНШ	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ
Il produttore risponde della garanzia fornita solo se la ga-
rКЧгТК	НТ	quКХТtр	О	НТ	НurКtК	ч	stКtК	ПШrЧТtК	НКХ	prШНuttШrО	
pОr	ТsМrТttШ	О	МШЧ	Х‘ТmpТОРШ	НОХ	tОrmТЧО	„ύКrКЧгТКįέ
δК	РКrКЧгТК	НОМКНrр	ТЧ	МКsШ	НТ	utТХТггШ	ЧШЧ	МШЧПШrmО	
Ш	quКХШrК	pОrsШЧО	ЧШЧ	quКХТiМКtО	КЛЛТКЧШ	ОППОttuКtШ	
interventi.
ωonΝrТsОrvКΝНТΝmoНТiМСОΝtОМnТМСОέ
Per ulteriori informazioni: 
www.weller-tools.com

Messaggi d‘errore e problemi

Messaggio/Sintomo Possibile causa Misure correttive

 � εКЧМК	ХК	МКpКМТtр	Н’	КspТrКгТШЧО  � Tubi non a tenuta  � ωСТuНОrО	К	tОЧutК	Т	tuЛТ
 � Filtro sporco  � SШstТtuТrО	ТХ	iХtrШ

 � VОХШМТtр	НОХХК	turЛТЧК	ТЧsuПiМТОЧtО  � χumОЧtКrО	ХК	vОХШМТtр	ЧШmТЧКХО	 
solo MG100S

 � Elevati rumori d’aspirazione 
nominale

 � δК	vОХШМТtр	НОХХ’КrТК	КttrКvОrsШ	ТХ	
ЛrКММТШ	Н’КspТrКгТШЧО	ч	ОММОssТvК

 � RТНurrО	ХК	vОХШМТtр	(mОЧШ	quКЧtТtр	
d’aria) solo MG100S

 � δ‘КppКrОММСТШ	ЧШЧ	sТ	КvvТК  � Disinserimento termico  � δКsМТКr	rКППrОННКrО	Х‘КppКrОММСТШέ	
ϊШpШ	МТrМК	γ	ШrО,	rТКММОЧНОrХШέ

 � Il dispositivo non funziona  � Fusibile bruciato  � Si prega di rivolgersi al nostro 
SОrvТгТШ	χssТstОЧгК	ωХТОЧtТμ	
technical-service@weller-tools.
com

 � Apparecchio collegato non 
correttamente

 � ωШЧtrШХХКrО	ТХ	МШХХОРКmОЧtШ

www.valuetronics.com
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Dati Tecnici

L‘aspiratore del fumo di saldatura MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТШЧТ	δ	б	P	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Peso kg 15 11

PШtОЧгК	НТ	КspТrКгТШЧО	mКбέ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Potenza compressore m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Assorbimento nominale W 100 100

Tensione nominale V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

όusТЛТХО	К	tuЛШ	ТЧ	vОtrШ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

δТvОХХШ	НТ	rumШrШsТtр	КН	1	m	НТ	НТstКЧгК dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

iХtrШ	МШmpКttШ όТХtrШ	pОr	pКrtТМОХХО	ώ1γ	+	όТХtrШ	pОr	РКs	(ηί	Σ	
ωКrЛШЧТ	КttТvТ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТSШrЛ)

Interfaccia εОНТКЧtО	Х‘КppШsТtК	ТЧtОrПКММТК	О	prОvТШ	ТmpТОРШ	НТ	
uЧ	КНКttКtШrО	ТЧtОrПКММТК	ШpгТШЧКХО,	Х‘ТmpТКЧtШ	può	
essere comandato o sorvegliato a distanza in tutte le 
suО	ПuЧгТШЧКХТtрέ

Simboli

Attenzione!

δОРРОrО	ХО	IstruгТШЧТ	Н‘usШέ

PrТmК	НТ	ОППОttuКrО	quКХsТКsТ	ТЧtОrvОЧtШ	
suХХ‘КppКrОММСТШ,	ОstrКrrО	sОmprО	ТХ	МШЧЧОttШ-
re dalla presa.

ωШЧМОгТШЧО	О	pШstКгТШЧО	НТ	ХКvШrШ	К	ЧШrmК	
ESD

ωШЧtrКssОРЧШ	ωE

Smaltimento
Non gettare le apparecchiature elettriche tra 
Т	rТiutТ	НШmОstТМТέ	SОМШЧНШ	ХК	ϊТrОttТvК	EurШ-
pОК	βί1βή1λήEU	suТ	rТiutТ	НТ	ppКrОММСТКturО	
elettriche ed elettroniche e la sua attuazione 
ТЧ	МШЧПШrmТtр	КХХО	ЧШrmО	ЧКгТШЧКХТ,	ХО	КppК-
recchiature elettriche esauste devono essere 
КММШХtО	sОpКrКtКmОЧtО,	КХ	iЧО	НТ	ОssОrО	
reimpiegate in modo eco-compatibile.
I	iХtrТ	spШrМСТ	НОvШЧШ	ОssОrО	trКttКtТ	МШmО	rТiutТ	
speciali. 
Provvedere allo smaltimento della parti 
НОХХ‘КppКrОММСТШ	sШstТtuТtО,	НОТ	iХtrТ	Ш	НОХХО	vОМ-
chie apparecchiature nel rispetto delle normati-
ve vigenti nel proprio Paese.

Dichiarazione di Conformità originale

L‘aspiratore del fumo di saldatura MG100S, 
MG130

Dichiariamo che i prodotti dotati di contrassegno adem-
piano alle seguenti Direttive:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Normative armonizzate applicate:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Il Direttore Tecnico Il Direttore Amministrativo

Incaricati di redigere la documentazione tecnica.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com
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Antes da colocação em funcionamen-
to e antes de trabalhar com o 
aparelho, leia o presente manual de 

instruções e as indicações de segurança em anexo 
na íntegra.
ύuКrНО	ОstО	mКЧuКХ	НО	mШНШ	К	ОstКr	КМОssъvОХ	pКrК	
todos os utilizadores.

Indicações de segurança

Este aparelho não pode ser uti-
lizado por cri-anças a partir dos 8 
anos e pessoas com capaci-dades 
П	sТМКs,	sОЧsШrТКТs	Шu	mОЧtКТs	rО-
НuгТНКs	Шu	quО	ЧуШ	НТspШЧСКm	НО	
ОбpОrТ	ЧМТК	suiМТОЧtО,	ОбМОptШ	sШЛ	
vigilância ou sob instruções espec 
άiМКs	НО	utТХТгКхуШ	sОРurК	НШ	КpК-
rОХСШ,	О	НОsНО	quО	ОЧtОЧНКm	Шs	
perigos resultantes da mesma. Não 
НОТбО	quО	МrТКЧхКs	ЛrТЧquОm	МШm	Ш	
Aparelho.
Não permita a limpeza e manu-
tenção do aparel-ho pelo utilizador 
a crianças sem Vigilância.

 AVISO Choque eléctrico
Em caso de um aparelho defeituoso, 

osΝiosΝМonНutorОsΝpoНОmΝiМКrΝsОmΝprotОМхуoΝouΝ
o condutor de proteção pode não funcionar.

 � As reparações têm de ser efectuadas po pessoal 
formado pela Weller.

 � ωКsШ	Ш	МКЛШ	НО	ХТРКхуШ	НК	ПОrrКmОЧtК	ОХцМtrТМК	ОstТvОr	
НКЧТiМКНК,	tОm	НО	sОr	suЛstТtuъНШ	pШr	um	МКЛШ	НО	
ХТРКхуШ	ОspОМТКХmОЧtО	МШЧПОММТШЧКНШ,	НТspШЧъvОХ	КtrКvцs	
da organização de assistência técnica.

PTPORTUGUES

 AVISO PОrТРoΝНОΝКsiбТК,ΝPОrТРoΝНОΝОnvОnОnК-
mento

Uma instalação defeituosa pode provocar concen-
trações mais altas no local de trabalho

 � χpяs	К	ТЧstКХКхуШ,	mОНТr	Кs	МШЧМОЧtrКхõОs	ЧШ	ХШМКХ	НО	
trabalho

Uma concepção defeituosa dos ciclos de manu-
tenção nos substâncias gasosas pode provocar 
concentrações mais altas no local de trabalho

 � ϊОiЧТr	Ш	МТМХШ	НО	mКЧutОЧхуШ
Durante limpeza do sistema de tubagem/comparti-
mento de exaustão ocorre uma carga de substânci-
as nocivas mais alta no ar ambiente

 � SО	К	МКpКМТНКНО	НО	КspТrКхуШ	iМК	prОУuНТМКНК,	НОvТНШ	
К	sОНТmОЧtКхõОs	ЧШ	sТstОmК	НО	tuЛКРОЧs,	suЛstТtuТr	
componentes sujos

UmΝiltroΝНОΝМКrvуoΝКМtТvКНoΝsКturКНoΝУпΝnуoΝrОtцmΝ
mais partículas perigosas. As partículas perigosas 
voltКmΝpКrКΝКoΝКmЛТОntОΝsОmΝiltrКРОmέ

 � ωumprК	Шs	ТЧtОrvКХШs	rОМШmОЧНКНШs	pКrК	К	
suЛstТtuТхуШ	НШs	iХtrШsέ

A concentração elevada de gases nocivos pode 
provocar um forte aquecimento do carvão activa-
do, havendo a possibilidade de autoignição do 
iltroέ

 � τpОrО	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	НurКЧtО	vпrТШs	mТЧutШs	МШm	Кr	
isento de gases nocivos antes de o desligar.

Utilização Autorizada

EstО	sТstОmК	НО	iХtrКРОm	ОstК	КНОquКНШ	pКrК	К	ОбКustуШ	
О	iХtrКРОm	НО	pКrtъМuХКs	О	РКsОs,	НОpОЧНОЧНШ	НК	rОspОМ-
tТvК	suЛstсЧМТК	НО	iХtrКРОmέ
EstО	КpКrОХСШ	pШНО	sОr	utТХТгКНШ	ОбМХusТvКmОЧtО	р	
temperatura ambiente e em espaços interiores.
O aparelho foi concebido para a utilização como 
ОбКustуШ	Оm	supОrПъМТОs	О	ЧуШ	ц	КНОquКНШ	pКrК	К	
ОбКustõОs	НТrОМtКs	ЧШ	ПОrrШ	НО	sШХНКrέ

 AVISO PОrТРoΝНОΝКsiбТК,ΝPОrТРoΝНОΝОnvОnОnК-
mento

τ	usШ	ТЧНОvТНШ	pШНО	prШvШМКr	prШЛХОmКs	rОspТrКtяrТШs,	
КsiбТК,	ОЧvОЧОЧКmОЧtШ	Шu	МrКЧМШ

 � PКrtъМuХКs	О	РКsОs	quО	ЧуШ	МШrrОspШЧНОm	р	
suЛstсЧМТК	НО	iХtrКРОm	usКНК,	ЧуШ	pШНОm	sОr	
aspirados.

 � σуШ	pШНОm	sОr	КspТrКНШs	ХъquТНШs,	ЧОm	РКsОs	
ТЧlКmпvОТs

 � σuЧМК	utТХТгО	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	sОm	iХtrШ	Шu	МШm	Ш	iХtrШ	
cheio.

 � Nunca utilize o aparelho sem cobertura do ventilador

www.valuetronics.com
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 AVISO Incêndio e explosão!
O aparelho não pode ser usado para a 

ОбКustуШ	НО	РКsОs	МШmЛustъvОТsέ
τ	КpКrОХСШ	ЧуШ	НОvО	sОr	ОбpШstШ	К	tОmpОrКturКs	
supОrТШrОs	К	ηί°ω,	МСКmКs	КЛОrtКs	Шu	sШХvОЧtОs	НО	
condensação. 
τ	prШprТОtпrТШ	НК	ТЧstКХКхуШ	ц	quОm	tОm	НО	sО	rОspШЧ-
sabilizar pelo cumprimento da legislação respeitante aos 
vКХШrОsάХТmТtО	ТmpШstШs	р	МШЧМОЧtrКхуШ	НО	suЛstсЧМТКs	
nocivas no posto de trabalho.
τ	sТstОmК	НО	iХtrКРОm	pШНО	sОr	МШХШМКНШ	Оm	sОrvТхШ	
ОбМХusТvКmОЧtО	Оm	ОstКНШ	tцМЧТМШ	ТrrОprООЧsъvОХέ	

χ	utТХТгКхуШ	sОРuЧНШ	Ш	im	К	quО	sО	НОstТЧК	ТЧМХuТ	
tКmЛцm	quО

 � ШЛsОrvО	ОstО	mКЧuКХ,
 � ШЛsОrvО	tШНШs	Шs	ШutrШs	НШМumОЧtШs	quО	Ш	
КМШmpКЧСКm,

 � observe os regulamentos nacionais de prevenção de 
acidentes em vigor no local de utilização.

τ	ПКЛrТМКЧtО	ЧуШ	КssumО	quКХquОr	rОspШЧsКЛТХТНКНО	
relativamente a alterações do aparelho realizadas por 
conta própria.

Grupos de utilizadores

ϊОvТНШ	К	rТsМШs	О	pОrТРШs	pШtОЧМТКТs	НО	РrКЧНОгК	НТПОrОЧtО,	
КХРuЧs	pКssШs	НО	trКЛКХСШ	pШНОm	sОr	ОбОМutКНШs	ОбМХusТvК-
mОЧtО	pШr	prШissТШЧКТs	ПШrmКНШsέ

Passo de trabalho Grupos de utilizadores

Instalação de sistemas de 
tuЛКРОm	МШmpХОбКs	Оm	
МКsШ	НК	ХТРКхуШ	НО	vпrТШs	
ЛrКхШs	НО	ОбКustуШ

Pessoal epsecializado com 
formação técnica
Formandos de cursos 
técnicos sob instrução e 
supervisão por parte de um 
professional especializado

Substituição de peças 
sobressalentes eléctricos

Professional de electro-
tecnia 
Formandos de cursos 
técnicos sob instrução e 
supervisão por parte de um 
professional especializado

ϊОiЧТхуШ	НО	ТЧtОrvКХШs	НО	
manutenção

Professional de segurança

Operar
TrШМК	НШ	iХtrШ

Pessoas leigas

PT PORTUGUES

Operação

Alerta
χpяs	Ш	trКЧspШrtО,	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	pШНО	КprОsОЧtКr	pШОТrКs	
ЧШ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХέ	χssОРurКr	quО,	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	sОУК	МШХШ-
МКНШ	Оm	sОrvТхШ	Оm	umК	sКХК	КНОquКНКέ

 ATENÇ̃O UmК	МШЧМОЧtrКхуШ	НО	Рпs	ЧШМТvШ	
ОХОvКНК	prШvШМК	К	КquОМТmОЧtШ	НШ	

МКrvуШ	КМtТvКНШέ	PКrК	ОбМХuТr	Ш	КquОМТmОЧtШ	ТЧКНmТssъ-
vОХ,	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	НОvО	sОr	ШpОrКНШ	НurКЧtО	КХРuЧs	
mТЧutШs	ТsОЧtШ	НО	Рпs	ЧШМТvШ,	КЧtОs	НШ	НОsХТРКmОЧtШέ
ωШХШquО	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	ПШrК	НШ	sОrvТхШ,	МШЧПШrmО	Ш	НОsМrТ-
tШ	ЧШ	МКpъtuХШ	„ωШХШМКхуШ	Оm	ПuЧМТШЧКmОЧtШįέ
Observe os manuais de instruções dos aparelhos 
conectados.
VОrТiquО	sО	К	tОЧsуШ	НО	rОНО	МШТЧМТНО	МШm	К	ТЧНТ-
МКхуШ	ЧК	pХКМК	НО	МКrКМtОrъstТМКsέ
χШ	ХТРКr	Ш	КspТrКНШr	р	rОНО,	Ш	ТЧtОrruptШr	НОvО	ОЧМШЧt-
rar-se na posição de desligado.
χ	mОХСШr	iХtrКхуШ	pШssъvОХ	ц	ШЛtТНК	МШmШ	sОРuОμ
TОmpОrКturК	НШ	Кr	НО	prШМОssШ	ЧШ	iХtrШ	НО	Рпs	ξ	γκ	°ω
ώumТНКНО	rОХКtТvК	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХцМuХКs	НО	Рпs	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКРОm	mОХСШr	МШm	
moléculas maiores)
TОmpОrКturК	НО	ОmЛuХТхуШ	НКs	mШХцМuХКs	НО	Рпs	ρ	ί	
°ω

Conservação e manutenção

 AVISO   

Antes de efectuar qualquer intervenção 
no aspirador, desligá-lo da rede. 

σуШ	ОПОМtuКr	quКТsquОr	КХtОrКхõОs	ЧШ	КpКrОХСШ!	
As reparações têm de ser efectuadas po pessoal 
formado pela Weller.

Kasutada ainult WELLERi originaalvaruosi.

www.valuetronics.com
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TroМКΝНoΝiltro

year

MIN 1x 	χ	vТНК	útТХ	ЧШrmКХ	НО	um	iХtrШ	
prТЧМТpКХ	ЧК	ТЧНústrТК	ОХОМtrяЧТМК	ц	
de 1500 horas.
τ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ	НОvО	sОr	muНКНШ,	
ЧШ	mъЧТmШ,	umК	vОг	pШr	КЧШ,	pКrК	
assegurar a devida separação de 
Рпsέ

Ouve-se um alarme e a lâmpada de aviso vermelho 
iМКΝТntОrmТtОntОμ
χ	vТНК	útТХ	rОМШmОЧНКНК	НШ	iХtrШ	ОбpТrШuέ
IЧНТМК	К	suЛstТtuТхуШ	НШ	iХtrШέ	RОpШr	Ш	КХКrmО	МШm	К	
ПuЧхуШ	rОsОt	НШ	pКТЧОХ	О	КРОЧНКr	К	muНКЧхК	НШ	iХrШέ
Ouve-se um alarme e a lâmpada de aviso vermelha 
tem luz contínuo:

ωКpКМТНКНО	НО	КspТrКхуШ	НОmКsТКНШ	ЛКТбКέ
ϊОsХТРКr	К	uЧТНКНО	НО	iХtrКРОmέ	VОrТiМКr	tuЛОТrКs	О	
tuЛШs	О	ХТmpпάХШs,	МКsШ	ЧОМОssпrТШέ	ωКsШ	sО	ШuхК	Ш	
КХКrmО	ЧШvКmОЧtО,	КШ	ХТРКr	Ш	КpКrОХСШ	НК	prябТmК	
vОг,	Ш	iХtrШ	tОm	НО	sОr	muНКНШέ
SО	ЧуШ	ПШrОm	tШmКНКs	quКТsquОr	mОНТНКs,	К	uЧТНКНО	
НО	iХtrКРОm	НОsХТРКrάsОάп	Кpяs	МТЧМШ	mТЧutШs,	pКrК	
ОvТtКr	Ш	sШЛrОКquОМТmОЧtШέ

Em	МКsШ	НК	muНКЧхК	НШ	iХtrШ	prТЧМТpКХ,	Ш	tОmpШ	НО	
iХtrКРОm	ц	rОpШstШ	МШmШ	sОРuОμ
Manter o botão de reset premido e ligar simultanea-
mente o interruptor até se ouve um sinal.

Limpeza

PКrК	КssОРurКr	Ш	НОvТНШ	ПuЧМТШЧКmОЧtШ,	ХТmpКr	rОРu-
ХКrmОЧtО	К	tuЛОТrК,	Ш	ЛrКхШ	НО	ОбКustуШ	О	К	mКЧРuОТrК	
de ligação.

Garantia

Os direitos do comprador de reivindicação por falhas 
vencem um ano após a entrega. Isto não se aplica aos 
direitos de recurso do comprador segundo os artigos 
ζικ,	ζιλ	НШ	МяНТРШ	МТvТХ	КХОmуШέ
Numa garantia por nós fornecida apenas assumimos a 
rОspШЧsКЛТХТНКНО	sО	К	РКrКЧtТК	НО	quКХТНКНО	Шu	НurКхуШ	
tiver sido fornecida por nós por escrito e com utilização 
НШ	tОrmШ	„ύКrКЧtТКįέ
χ	РКrКЧtТК	ОбpТrК	Оm	МКsШ	НО	utТХТгКхуШ	ТЧКНОquКНК	
e se tiverem sido feitas intervenções por pessoal não 
quКХТiМКНШέ
Reservado o direito a alterações técnicas!
Informe-se em 
www.weller-tools.com

Avisos de erro e eliminação de falhas

Aviso/Sintoma Causa possível Medidas para a solução

 � Rendimento de aspiração ausente  � Sistema de tubulações com 
vazamento

 � Vedar o sistema de tubulações

 � όТХtrШ	ШЛstruъНШ  � TrШМКr	Ш	iХtrШ

 � Rotação da turbina demasiado 
ЛКТбК

 � Aumentar a rotação teórica  
apenas MG100S

 � RuъНШs	НО	КspТrКхуШ	ОХОvКНШs  � Velocidade do vento braço de 
aspiração muito grande

 � Reduzir a rotação teórica (pouca 
quКЧtТНКНО	НО	Кr)	КpОЧКs	
MG100S

 � O aparelho não efectua o 
КrrКЧquО

 � Desligação térmica  � ϊОТбКr	КrrОПОМОr	Ш	КpКrОХСШέ	δТРКr	
de novo após cerca de 3 horas.

 � Dispositivo não funciona  � τ	ПusъvОХ	quОТmШu  � Entre em contacto com a nossa 
assistência técnica: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

 � τ	КpКrОХСШ	ЧуШ	Оstп	ХТРКНШ	
devidamente

 � VОrТiМКr	К	ХТРКхуШ

www.valuetronics.com
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Características Técnicas

Exaustao de fumo de solda MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsõОs	ω	б	δ	б	χ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Peso kg 15 11

ωКpКМТНКНО	НО	ОбКustуШ	mпбέ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Potência do compressor m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

ωКpКМТНКНО	prШУОМtКНК W 100 100

Tensão projectada V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

όusъvОХ	НО	tuЛШ	НО	vТНrШ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

σъvОХ	НО	ОmТssуШ	sШЧШrК	ЧumК	НТstсЧМТК	НО	1	m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Filtro compacto όТХtrШ	НО	pКrtъМuХКs	ώ1γ	+	όТХtrШ	НО	Рпs	(ηί	Σ	
ωКrvуШ	КМtТvКНШ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interface ωШm	Ш	ТЧtОrПКМО,	К	ТЧstКХКхуШ	pШНО	sОr	ШpОrКНК	
Шu	mШЧТtШrТгКНК	р	НТstсЧМТК	Оm	tШНКs	Кs	ПuЧМТШ-
ЧКХТНКНОs,	КtrКvцs	НО	um	КНКptКНШr	НО	ТЧtОrПКМО	
opcional.

Símbolos

Atenção!

Leia o manual de instruções!

χЧtОs	НО	ОПОМtuКr	quКТsquОr	trКЛКХСШs	ЧШ	
КpКrОХСШ,	rОtТrО	sОmprО	К	iМСК	НК	tШmКНКέ

ϊОsТРЧ	КНОquКНШ	EPχ	О	ХШМКХ	НО	trКЛКХСШ	
КНОquКНШ	EPχ

εКrМК	ωE

Eliminação
σуШ	НОТtО	ПОrrКmОЧtКs	ОХцМtrТМКs	ЧШ	ХТбШ	НШ-
méstico! De acordo com a directiva europeia 
βί1βή1λήEU	sШЛrО	ПОrrКmОЧtКs	ОХцМtrТМКs	О	
electrónicas usadas e a transposição para 
Кs	ХОТs	ЧКМТШЧКТs,	Кs	ПОrrКmОЧtКs	ОХцМtrТМКs	
usadas devem ser recolhidas em separado e 
encaminhadas a uma instalação de recicla-
gem dos materiais ecológica.
όТХtrШs	ШЛstruъНШs	НОvОm	sОr	trКtКНШs	МШmШ	
ХТбШ	ОspОМТКХέ	
EХТmТЧО	Кs	pОхКs	НШ	КpКrОХСШ	suЛstТtuъНКs,	Ш	
iХtrШ	Шu	Шs	КpКrОХСШs	КЧtТРШs	sОРuЧНШ	Шs	rОРu-
ХКmОЧtШs	Оm	vТРШr	ЧШ	pКъsέ

Original da declaração de conformidade

Exaustao de fumo de solda MG100S, MG130

Declaramos que, os produtos designados cumprem os 
regulamentos das directivas seguintes:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Normas harmonizadas aplicadas:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Director técnico Gerente

RОspШЧsпvОХ	pОХК	МШmpТХКхуШ	НК	НШМumОЧtКхуШ	tцМЧТМКέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com
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Neem deze handleiding en de 
bijgeleverde veiligheidsvoorschriften 
voor de ingebruikneming en voor u 

met het toestel begint te werken, volledig door.
Bewaar deze handleiding zodat ze voor alle gebruikers 
toegankelijk is.

Veiligheidsinstructies

Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt 
door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door 
pОrsШЧОЧ	mОt	ЛОpОrФtО	ПвsТОФО,	
sensorische of geestelijke ver-
mogens of personen die gebrek 
ККЧ	ФОЧЧТs	ШП	ОrvКrТЧР	СОЛάЛОЧ,	
wanneer zij onder toezicht staan of 
met het oog op een veilig gebruik 
volledig over de bedie-ning van het 
apparaat zijn ge nformeerd en op 
de hoogte zijn van de gevaren die 
hieruit kunnen voorvloeien. Kinde-
ren mogen niet met het apparaat 
Spelen.
Reiniging en onderhoud mogen niet 
worden uit-gevoerd door kinderen 
als zij niet onder toezicht

 WAARSCHUWING Elektrische schok
Bij een defect toestel kun-

nen actieve draden vrijliggen of kan de aarddraad 
buiten werking zijn.

 � Reparaties moeten door personen uitgevoerd worden 
die door Weller zijn opgeleid.

 � Is de aansluitleiding van het elektrische gereedschap 
ЛОsМСКНТРН,	НКЧ	mШОt	НОгО	НШШr	ООЧ	spОМТККХ	
voorbereide aansluitleiding vervangen worden die via de 
klantendienstorganisatie verkrijgbaar is.

NLNEDERLANDS

 WAARSCHUWING Verstikkingsgevaar, 
Vergiftigingsgevaar

Foute installatie kan tot verhoogde werkplekcon-
centraties leiden

 � Na installatie werkplekconcentratie meten
Foute onderhoudscycli bij gasmedia kunnen tot 
verhoogde concentratie op de werkplek leiden

 � τЧНОrСШuНsМвМХus	vКstХОРРОЧ
Bij het reinigen van het buissysteem/de afzuigruim-
te versterkte belasting door schadelijke stoffen in 
de omgevingslucht

 � Bij vermindering van het zuigvermogen door 
КПгОttТЧРОЧ	ТЧ	СОt	ЛuТsХОТНТЧРsвstООm	vОrvuТХНО	НОХОЧ	
vervangen

EОnΝvОrгКНТРНΝКМtТОПkoolstoПiltОrΝnООmtΝРООnΝ
gevaarlijke stoffen meer op. De gevaarlijke stoffen 
аorНОnΝonРОiltОrНΝаООrΝККnΝНОΝomРОvТnРΝКПРОРО-
ven.

 � Houd de aanbevolen intervallen voor het vervangen 
vКЧ	НО	iХtОrs	ККЧέ

Door de hoge concentratie schadelijk gas kan een 
sterke opwarming van het actief koolstof optreden, 
НТОΝгОlПontЛrКnНТnРΝvКnΝСОtΝiltОrΝtotΝРОvolРΝkКnΝ
hebben.

 � Gebruik het apparaat enkele minuten met lucht welke 
vrij is van schadelijk gas voordat het apparaat wordt 
uitgeschakeld.

Voorgeschreven Gebruik Van Het Systeem

ϊТt	iХtОrsвstООm	Тs	РОsМСТФt	vШШr	СОt	КПгuТРОЧ	ОЧ	iХtОrОЧ	
van partikels en gassen - afhankelijk van het betreffende 
iХtОrmОНТumέ
Dit toestal mag alleen bij kamertemperatuur en in 
binnenruimtes gebruikt worden.
Het toestel werd voor het gebruik als oppervlakteaf-
zuiging ontworpen en is niet geschikt voor directe 
afzuiging aan de soldeerbout.

 WAARSCHUWING Verstikkingsgevaar, 
Vergiftigingsgevaar

τЧНОsФuЧНТР	РОЛruТФ	ФКЧ	tШt	КНОmСКХТЧРsprШЛХОmОЧ,	
vОrstТФФОЧ,	vОrРТПtТРТЧР	ШП	ФКЧФОr	ХОТНОЧ

 � Partikels en gassen die niet met het ingezette 
iХtОrmОНТum	ШvОrООЧФШmОЧ,	mШРОЧ	ЧТОt	КПРОгШРОЧ	
worden.

 � Vloeistoffen alsook brandbare gassen mogen niet 
afgezogen worden

 � ύОЛruТФ	СОt	tШОstОХ	ЧШШТt	гШЧНОr	iХtОr	ШП	mОt	vШХХО	
iХtОrέ

 � Gebruik het toestel nooit zonder afdekking van de 
ventilator

www.valuetronics.com
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 WAARSCHUWING Brand- en explosiegevaar!
Het toestel mag niet voor het 

afzuigen van brandbare gassen gebruikt worden.
ώОt	tШОstОХ	mКР	ЧТОt	ККЧ	tОmpОrКturОЧ	ЛШvОЧ	ηί°ω,	ШpОЧ	
vuur of gecondenseerde oplosmiddelen blootgesteld 
worden. 
De gebruiker van de installatie is verantwoordelijk oor het 
zich houden aan de wettelijk grenswaarden voor schade-
lijke stoffen op de werkplek.
ώОt	iХtОrsвstООm	mКР	ОЧФОХ	ТЧ	ООЧ	tОМСЧТsМС	pОrПОМtО	
staat in gebruik genomen worden. 

Het gebruik volgens de bestemming veronderstelt ook 
dat

 � u	НОгО	СКЧНХОТНТЧР	ТЧ	КМСt	ЧООmt,
 � u alle andere begeleidende documenten in acht 
ЧООmt,

 � u de nationale ongevalspreventievoorschriften op de 
plaats van gebruik in acht neemt.

Voor eigenmachtig uitgevoerde veranderingen aan 
het toestel kan de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk gesteld 
worden.

Gebruikersgroepen

АОРОЧs	vОrsМСТХХОЧН	СШРО	rТsТМШ‘s	ОЧ	РОvКrОЧ	mШРОЧ	sШm-
mige handelingen alleen door geschoolde vaklui uitgevoerd 
worden.

Handeling Gebruikersgroepen

Installatie van comple-
бО	ЛuТssвstОmОЧ	ЛТУ	
aansluiting van meerdere 
afzuigarmen

Vakpersoneel met techni-
sche opleiding
Technische leerling onder 
leiding en toezicht van een 
opgeleide vakman

Vervangen van elektri-
sche reserveonderdelen

Elektrotechnicus 
Technische leerling onder 
leiding en toezicht van een 
opgeleide vakman

Vastleggen van onder-
houdsintervallen

Veiligheidskracht

Bedienen
АТssОХ	vКЧ	НО	iХtОr

Leek

NL NEDERLANDS

Gebruik

Aanwijzing
ώОt	tШОstОХ	ФКЧ	ЧК	СОt	trКЧspШrt	ККЧ	НО	СШШПНiХtОr	stШП	
afgeven. Ervoor zorgen dat het toestel in een geschik-
te ruimte in gebruik genomen wordt.

 ATTENTIE Hoge concentratie schadelijke 
gassen leidt tot opwarming van de 

actieve kool. Om een niet toegestane opwarming uit te 
sХuТtОЧ,	mШОt	СОt	tШОstОХ	vШШr	СОt	uТtsМСКФОХОЧ	
meerdere minuten zonder schadelijke gassen gebruikt 
worden.

σООm	СОt	tШОstОХ	гШКХs	ТЧ	СОt	СШШПНstuФ	„IЧРОЛruТФЧО-
mТЧРį	ЛОsМСrОvОЧ	ТЧ	РОЛruТФέ
Neem de betreffende gebruiksaanwijzingen van de 
aangesloten toestellen in acht.
ωШЧtrШХООr	ШП	НО	ЧОtspКЧЧТЧР	mОt	НО	spКЧЧТЧР	Шp	СОt	
tвpОpХККtУО	ШvОrООЧФШmtέ
Machine alleen uitgeschakeld aan de stekkerdoos 
aansluiten.
ϊО	ЛОst	mШРОХТУФО	РКsiХtrКtТО	аШrНt	КХs	vШХРt	ЛОrОТФtμ
TОmpОrКtuur	vКЧ	НО	prШМОsХuМСt	ТЧ	НО	РКsiХtОr	ξ	γκ°ω
RОХКtТОvО	vШМСtТРСОТН	ξ	θίΣ
ύКsmШХОМuХОЧ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКtТО	ЛОtОr	mОt	РrШtОrО	
moleculen)
KШШФtОmpОrКtuur	vКЧ	НО	РКsmШХОМuХОЧ	ρ	ί°ω

onderhouden

 WAARSCHUWING   

Voor alle werkzaamheden 
aan het apparaat de stekker uit het stopcontact 
nemen. 

Geen veranderingen aan het toestel uitvoeren! 
Reparaties moeten door personen uitgevoerd worden 
die door Weller zijn opgeleid.

Gebruik alléén origineel toebehoren en 
originele onderdelen.

www.valuetronics.com
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АТssОlΝvКnΝНОΝiltОr

year

MIN 1x  De normale levensduur van een 
СШШПНiХtОr	ТЧ	НО	ОХОФtrШЧТsМСО	ТЧНus-
trie bedraagt 1500 uur.
ϊО	СШШПНiХtОr	mШОt	mТЧstОЧs	ООЧ	
keer per jaar vervangen worden 
om een goede gasafscheiding te 
garanderen.

Alarm weerklinkt en het rode waarschuwings-
lampje knippert:

χКЧЛОvШХОЧ	ХОvОЧsНuur	vКЧ	НО	iХtОr	Тs	vОrstrОФОЧέ
ύООПt	ККЧ	НКt	НО	iХtОr	vОrvКЧРОЧ	mШОt	аШrНОЧέ	ώОt	
alarm met de resetfunctie op het bedieningspaneel 
rОsОttОЧ	ОЧ	ООЧ	iХtОrаТssОХ	ТЧpХКЧЧОЧέ
Alarm weerklinkt en het rode waarschuwings-
lampje brandt continu:

Zuigvermogen te laag.

ϊО	iХtОrООЧСОТН	uТtsМСКФОХОЧέ	εШЧНstuФФОЧ	ОЧ	ЛuТгОЧ	
controleren en indien nodig reinigen. Als het alarm bij 
СОt	vШХРОЧНО	ТЧsМСКФОХОЧ	ШpЧТОuа	аООrФХТЧФt,	mШОt	НО	
iХtОr	vОrvКЧРОЧ	аШrНОЧέ
АШrНОЧ	Оr	РООЧ	mККtrОРОХОЧ	РОtrШППОЧ,	sМСКФОХt	НО	
iХtОrООЧСОТН	ЧК	vТУП	mТЧutОЧ	uТt	Шm	ООЧ	ШvОrvОrСТttТЧР	
te vermijden.

ψТУ	СОt	vОrvКЧРОЧ	vКЧ	НО	СШШПНiХtОr	аШrНt	НО	iХtОrtТУН	
als volgt teruggezet:
De resetknop ingedrukt houden en tegelijk de scha-
kelaar inschakelen tot een signaal weerklinkt.

Reiniging

τm	НО	МШrrОМtО	аОrФТЧР	tО	РКrКЧНОrОЧ,	СОt	mШЧН-
stuФ,	НО	КПгuТРКrm	ОЧ	НО	vОrЛТЧНТЧРssХКЧР	rОРОХmКtТР	
reinigen.

Garantie

Aanspraak op garantie van de koper verjaart een jaar 
na levering van het product. Dit geldt niet voor regres-
rОМСt	vКЧ	НО	ФШpОr	vШХРОЧs	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ
Voor een door ons verleende garantie zijn we alleen 
aansprakelijk als de kwaliteits- of houdbaarheidsgarantie 
door ons schriftelijk en met vermelding van het begrip 
„ύКrКЧtТОį	КПРОРОvОЧ	аОrНέ
De garantie vervalt bij ondeskundig gebruik en als door 
ШЧРОФаКХТiМООrНО	pОrsШЧОЧ	ТЧРrОpОЧ	uТtРОvШОrН	аОrНОЧέ
Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden!
Gelieve u te informeren op 
www.weller-tools.com

Foutmeldingen en verhelpen van fouten

Melding/symptoom Mogelijke oorzaak Maatregelen om het probleem te 
verhelpen

 � Geen afzuig vermogen  � PТУpsвstООm	ШЧНТМСt  � PТУpsвstООm	КПНТМСtОЧ
 � Filter vervuild  � Filter wisselen

 � Toerental turbinevermogen  � Ingesteld toerental verhogen  
alleen MG100S

 � Hoog afzuiggeluid (lawaai)  � Luchtsnelheid via de Afzuigarm te 
groot

 � Ingesteld toerental verlagen 
(minder hoeveelheid lucht) alleen 
MG100S

 � Toestel start niet op  � Thermische uitschakeling  � Toestel laten afkoelen. Na ca. 3 
uur opnieuw inschakelen.

 � Apparaat werkt niet  � Zekering is doorgebrand  � Gelieve met onze klantenservice 
contact op te nemen: technical-
service@weller-tools.com

 � Toestel niet correct aangesloten  � Aansluiting controleren

www.valuetronics.com
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Technische Gegevens

Soldeerrookafzuiging MG100S MG130

χПmОtТЧРОЧ	δ	б	Л	б	С mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Gewicht kg 15 11

εКбέ	КПгuТРvОrmШРОЧ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

ωШmprОssШrvОrmШРОЧ m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Dimensioneringsopname W 100 100

Dimensioneringsspanning V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ύХКsЛuТsЛОvОТХТРТЧР	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Geluidsniveau op 1 m afstand dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

ωШmpКМtiХtОr ϊООХtУОsiХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύКsiХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χМtТОПάФШШХ	+	
ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interface Met behulp van de interface kan de installatie via een 
optionele interfaceadapter in volledige functieomvang 
bediend of op afstand bewaakt worden.

Symbolen

Attentie!

Bedieningshandleiding lezen!

Voor het uitvoeren van alle werkzaamheden 
aan het toestel altijd de stekker uit het stop-
contact trekken.

ESD-conform design en ESD-conforme 
werkplek

ωEάtОФОЧ

Afvoer
Geef elektrisch gereedschap niet met het 
huisvuil mee! Volgens de Europese richtlijn 
βί1βή1λήEU	ТЧгКФО	ШuНО	ОХОФtrТsМСО	ОЧ	ХОФ-
tronische apparaten en de toepassing daar-
vКЧ	ЛТЧЧОЧ	НО	ЧКtТШЧКХО	аОtРОvТЧР,	НТОЧt	
gebruikt elektrisch gereedschap gescheiden 
te worden ingezameld en te worden afgevo-
ОrН	ЧККr	ООЧ	rОМвМХО	ЛОНrТУП	НКt	vШХНШОt	ККЧ	
de geldende milieu-eisen.
VОrvuТХНО	iХtОrs	mШОtОЧ	КХs	РОvККrХТУФ	КПvКХ	
worden behandeld. 
VШОr	vОrvКЧРОЧ	tШОstОХШЧНОrНОХОЧ,	iХtОrs	ШП	
oude toestel conform de voorschriften van uw 
land af.

Origineel conformiteitsverklaring

Soldeerrookafzuiging MG100S, MG130

We verklaren dat de beschreven producten de bepalin-
gen van volgende richtlijnen vervullen:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Technisch hoofd Zaakvoerder

Gevolmachtigd om de technische documenten samen te 
stellen.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Läs bruksanvisningen och bifogade 
säkerhetsanvisningar före igångsätt-
ning och innan du börjar arbeta med 

verktyget.
όörvКrК	ЛruФsКЧvТsЧТЧРОЧ	sф	Кtt	НОЧ	КХХtТН	iЧЧs	tТХХ	СКЧНs	
för alla användare.

Säkerhetsanvisningar

Barn under 8 år och personer med 
ЛОРrтЧsКН	ПвsТsФ,	sОЧsШrТsФ	ОХХОr	
mental färdighet eller som saknar 
erfarenhet eller kunskaper får bara 
använda enheten under överin-
seende av någon eller om de får 
lära sig hur man använder enheten 
sтФОrt	ШМС	vТХФК	rТsФОr	sШm	iЧЧsέ	
Låt inte barn leka med enheten.
Barn får bara göra rengöring och 
skötsel under uppsikt.

 VARNING Elstöt
τmΝОnСОtОnΝтrΝНОПОktΝinnsΝНОtΝrТskΝ

för att strömförande ledningar ligger blottade eller 
att skyddsledaren inte fungerar.

 � Reparationer måste utföras av personer som har 
utbildats av Weller.

 � Om anslutningsledningen på elenheten är skadad måste 
den ersättas med en specialledning som du beställer via 
kundservice.

SVSVENSKA

 VARNING Risk för kvävning, Risk för 
förgiftning

Felaktig installation kan leda till förhöjd arbets-
platskoncentration

 � Mät arbetsplatskoncentrationen när du är färdig med 
installationen

Felaktigt planerade underhållsintervall vad gäller 
gasmedier kan leda till förhöjd koncentration på 
arbetsplatsen

 � Fastställa underhållsintervall
När rörsystemet/utsugsutrymmet rengörs ökar 
mängden skadliga ämnen i den omgivande luften

 � Om sugeffekten försämras på grund av avlagringar i 
rörХОНЧТЧРssвstОmОt	mфstО	НО	ЧОНsmutsКНО	НОХКrЧК	
ЛвtКs

τmΝКktТvtΝkolάiltrОtΝтrΝmтttКtΝtКrΝНОtΝТntОΝlтnРrОΝuppΝ
några farliga ämnen. Då fortsätter de farliga ämne-
nКΝoiltrОrКНОΝutΝТΝНОnΝomРТvКnНОΝluПtОnέ

 � όöХУ	НО	rОФШmmОЧНОrКНО	ТЧtОrvКХХОЧ	Пör	iХtОrЛвtОέ
Vid en hög koncentration av skadliga gaser kan det 
aktiva kolet bli mycket varmt och det kan leda till 
КttΝiltrОtΝsУтlvКntтnНОrέ

 � δфt	vОrФtвРОt	Рф	Т	lОrК	mТЧutОr	mОН	ХuПt	sШm	тr	ПrТ	ПrфЧ	
skadliga gaser innan du stänger av det.

Använd Maskinen Enligt Anvisningarna

όТХtОrsвstОmОt	тr	КvsОtt	Пör	utsuРЧТЧР	ШМС	iХtrОrТЧР	Кv	
pКrtТФХКr	ШМС	РКsОr	–	ЛОrШОЧНО	pф	vТХФОt	iХtОrmОНТum	sШm	
används.
Denna enhet får endast användas inomhus i rumstem-
peratur.
EЧСОtОЧ	СКr	ФШЧstruОrКts	Пör	КЧvтЧНЧТЧР	sШm	вtupp-
sugning och är inte avsedd för direkt uppsugning på 
lödkolven.

 VARNING Risk för kvävning, Risk för 
förgiftning

όОХКФtТР	КЧvтЧНЧТЧР	ФКЧ	mОНПörК	КЧНЧТЧРsЛОsvтr,	
ФvтvЧТЧР,	ПörРТПtЧТЧР	ОХХОr	МКЧМОr

 � Partiklar och gaser som inte kan hanteras av det 
iХtОrmОНТum	sШm	КЧvтЧНs	Пфr	ТЧtО	suРКs	utέ

 � Vätskor och brandfarliga gaser får inte sugas ut
 � χЧvтЧН	КХНrТР	ОЧСОtОЧ	utКЧ	iХtОr	ОХХОr	Чтr	iХtrОt	тr	ПuХХtέ
 � χЧvтЧН	КХНrТР	ОЧСОtОЧ	utКЧ	lтФtФфpШr

 VARNING Brand- och explosionsrisk!
Apparaten får inte användas för utsug-

ning av brännbara gaser.
VОrФtвРОt	Пфr	ТЧtО	utsтttКs	Пör	tОmpОrКturОr	övОr	ηί	°ω,	
öppen eld eller kondenserade lösningsmedel. 
Anläggningens ägare svarar för att de lagliga gränsvärde-
na för skadliga ämnen iakttas på arbetsplatsen.
όТХtОrsвstОmОt	Пфr	ОЧНКst	tКs	Т	НrТПt	Т	tОФЧТsФt	prШЛХОmПrТtt	
tillstånd. 
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Avsedd användning innebär att
 � НОЧЧК	ЛruФsКЧvТsЧТЧР	ЛОКФtКs,
 � КХХК	mОНПöХУКЧНО	НШФumОЧt	ЛОКФtКs,
 � НО	ЧКtТШЧОХХК	sФвННsПörОsФrТПtОr	sШm	РтХХОr	pф	

användningsplatsen följs.
Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar för eventuella förändringar 
Кv	vОrФtвРОt	sШm	КЧvтЧНКrОЧ	utПör	pф	ОРОt	ЛОvфРέ

Användarkategorier

VТssК	КrЛОtsmШmОЧt	ТЧЧОЛтr	ОЧ	störrО	ШХвМФsrТsФ	ШМС	Пфr	
därför endast utföras av utbildad fackpersonal.

Arbetsmoment Användarkategorier

IЧstКХХКtТШЧ	Кv	ФШmpХОбК	
rörsвstОm	vТН	КЧsХutЧТЧР	
Кv	lОrК	utsuРsКrmКr

Fackpersonal med teknisk 
utbildning
Tekniklärlingar under överin-
seende av utbildad fackman

ψвtО	Кv	ОХОФtrТsФК	rОsОr-
vdelar

Elektriker 
Tekniklärlingar under överin-
seende av utbildad fackman

Bestämning av under-
hållsintervall

SтФОrСОtsОбpОrt

Operatör
ψвtО	Кv	iХtОr

Lekman

Drift

Varning
VОrФtвРОt	ФКЧ	КvРО	НКmm	ОПtОr	trКЧspШrt	Кv	СuvuНiХ-
trОtέ	KШЧtrШХХОrК	Кtt	vОrФtвРОt	ЛörУКr	КЧvтЧНКs	Т	НтrПör	
КvsОtt	utrвmmОέ

 VARNING Hög koncentration av skadliga gaser 
leder till uppvärmning av aktivt kol. 

VОrФtвРОt	sФК	НrТvКs	utКЧ	sФКНХТРК	РКsОr	Т	lОrК	mТЧutОr	
före avstängning för att undvika otillåten uppvärmning.

όöХУ	КЧvТsЧТЧРКrЧК	Т	ФКpТtХОt	”IНrТПttКРКЧНО”	Чтr	ТЧstru-
mentet ska tas i drift.
Följ bruksanvisningarna till de apparater som ska 
anslutas.
Kontrollera om nätspänningen överensstämmer med 
uppРТПtОrЧК	pф	tвpsФвХtОЧέ
Maskinen skall vara frånslagen när kontakten anslutes 
till vägguttaget.
ψтstК	möУХТРК	РКsiХtrОrТЧР	uppЧфs	ОЧХТРt	ПöХУКЧНОμ
TОmpОrКtur	Пör	prШМОssХuПt	Т	РКsiХtОr	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТv	ХuПtПuФtТРСОt	ξ	θί	Σ
ύКsmШХОФвХОr	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ЛтttrО	iХtrОrТЧР	mОН	stШrК	
mШХОФвХОr)
ύКsmШХОФвХОrЧКs	ФШФtОmpОrКtur	ρ	ί	°ω

SV SVENSKA

skötsel och underhåll

 VARNING   

Tag ut kontakten ur vägguttaget, om 
maskinen skall åtgärdas. 

εШНТiОrК	ТЧtО	vОrФtвРОt!	
Reparationer måste utföras av personer som har 
utbildats av Weller.

Använd endast originalreservdelar.

ψвtОΝКvΝiltОr

year

MIN 1x 	Ett	СuvuНiХtОrs	ЧШrmКХК	ХТvsХтЧРН	Т	
elektronikbranschen är 1 500 
timmar.
ώuvuНiХtrОt	sФК	ЛвtКs	ut	mТЧst	ОЧ	
gång per år för att föreskriven gas-
avskiljning ska kunna garanteras.

Larmet ljuder och den röda varningslampan 
blinkar:

RОФШmmОЧНОrКН	ХТvsХтЧРН	Пör	iХtrОt	СКr	övОrsФrТНТtsέ
ώтЧvТsКr	tТХХ	ЛвtО	Кv	iХtОrέ	йtОrstтХХ	ХКrmОt	mОН	фtОrstтХХ-
ningsfunktionen på manöverpanelen och planera in ett 
iХtОrЛвtОέ
Larmet ljuder och den röda varningslampan lyser 
kontinuerligt:

Sugeffekten är för låg.

KШppХК	ПrфЧ	iХtОrОЧСОtОЧέ	KШЧtrШХХОrК	muЧstвМФОЧ	ШМС	
rör samt rengör dem vid behov. Om larmet ljuder vid 
ЧтstК	ТЧФШppХТЧР	mфstО	iХtrОt	ЛвtКs	utέ
τm	ТЧРК	фtРтrНОr	vТНtКs	sФК	iХtОrОЧСОtОЧ	ФШppХКs	ПrфЧ	
efter fem minuter för att förhindra överhettning.
VТН	ЛвtО	Кv	СuvuНiХtОr	фtОrstтХХs	iХtОrtТНОЧ	ОЧХТРt	
följande:
ώфХХ	ЧОr	фtОrstтХХЧТЧРsФЧКppОЧ	ШМС	ФШppХК	tТХХ	ЛrвtКrОЧ	
tills en signal hörs.

Rengöring

RОЧРör	muЧstвМФОЧ,	utsuРsКrm	ШМС	ФШppХТЧРssХКЧР	
regelbundet för att garantera tillfredsställande funktion.
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SVSVENSKA

Garanti

Köparen kan reklamera produkten upp till ett år efter 
det att den har levererats. Detta gäller inte köparens 
фЧРОrrтtt	ОЧХТРt	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ
Vi tar enbart ansvar för den av oss utfärdade garantin om 
kvalitets- och hållbarhetsgaranti skriftligen har angivits av 
Шss	uЧНОr	ЛОРrОppОt	”РКrКЧtТ”έ

τm	vОrФtвРОt	СКr	КЧvтЧts	ПОХКФtТРt	ОХХОr	Шm	ШФvКХТiМОrКНО	
pОrsШЧОr	СКr	РУШrt	ТЧРrОpp	Т	НОt,	uppСör	РКrКЧtТЧ	Кtt	РтХХКέ
Med reservation för tekniska ändringar.
Mer information hittar du på 
www.weller-tools.com

Felmeddelanden och åtgärder

Meddelande/Symtom Möjlig orsak Åtgärd

 � Dålig sugkapacitet  � RörsвstОmОt	Шtтtt  � TтtК	rörsвstОmОt
 � Filtret smutsigt  � ψвt	iХtОr

 � För lågt varvtal på turbinen  � Höj börvärdet för varvtalet  
Endast MG100S

 � Högt sugbuller  � Lufthastigheten genom utsugnings 
armen för hög

 � Sänk lufthastigheten genom att 
sänka varvtalet (mindre börvärdet 
för luftmängd) Endast MG100S

 � Apparaten startar inte  � нvОrСОttЧТЧРssФвНН	utХöst  � Låt apparaten svalna. Slå på den 
igen efter ca 3 timmar.

 � Enhet fungerar inte  � Säkringen har gått  � Kontakta vår kundtjänst: 
technical-service@weller-tools.
com

 � VОrФtвРОt	СКr	ТЧtО	КЧsХutТts	ФШrrОФt  � Kontrollera anslutningen

Tekniska Data

Lödröksutsug MG100S MG130

εфtt	δ	б	ψ	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Vikt kg 15 11

εКбέ	utsuРsОППОФt m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompressorns kapacitet m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Mätupptagning W 100 100

Mätningsspänning V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ύХКsrörssтФrТЧР	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Ljudnivå på 1 m avstånd dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtiХtОr PКrtТФОХiХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύКsiХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χФtТvt	ФШХ	+	ηί	
Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Gränssnitt Med hjälp av gränssnittet kan anordningen användas 
resp. fjärrövervakas med alla funktioner via en gräns-
snittsadapter.
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Symboler

Varning!

Läs bruksanvisningen!

Dra alltid ut kontakten ur uttaget innan arbete 
utПörs	pф	vОrФtвРОtέ

ESD-korrekt design och ESD-korrekt arbets-
plats

ωEάmтrФОt

Avfallshantering
EХОФtrТsФК	vОrФtвР	Пфr	ТЧtО	ФКstКs	Т	СusСфХХs-
sШpШrЧК!	EЧХТРt	НТrОФtТvОt	βί1βή1λήEU	sШm	
avser äldre elektrisk och elektronisk utrust-
ning och dess tillämpning enligt nationell 
ХКРstТПtЧТЧР	sФК	uttУтЧtК	ОХОФtrТsФК	vОrФtвР	
sorteras separat och lämnas till miljövänlig 
återvinning.
SmutsТРК	iХtОr	mфstО	ЛОСКЧНХКs	sШm	rТsФКvПКХХέ	
δтmЧК	utЛвttК	КppКrКtНОХКr,	iХtОr	ШМС	РКmХК	
apparater till återvinning enligt gällande regler.

Ursprunglig försäkran om överensstämmelse

Lödröksutsug MG100S, MG130

Vi deklarerar att de betecknade produkterna uppfyller 
bestämmelserna i följande riktlinjer:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Tillämpade harmoniserade standarder:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Teknisk chef VD

ψОmвЧНТРКr	sКmmКЧstтХХЧТЧР	Кv	tОФЧТsФt	uЧНОrХКРέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Læs vejledningen og de medfølgende 
sikkerhedsanvisninger grundigt 
igennem, før du tager apparatet i 

brug og arbejder med apparatet.
τpЛОvКr	НОЧЧО	vОУХОНЧТЧР,	sф	КХХО	ЛruРОrО	СКr	КНРКЧР	
til den.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

ϊОttО	КppКrКt	ФКЧ	ЛОЧвttОs	КП	ЛørЧ	
ПrК	κ	фr	ШР	НОrШvОr,	sКmt	КП	pОr-
sШЧОr	mОН	rОНuМОrОНО	ПвsТsάФО,	
sensoriske eller mentale evner og / 
ОХХОr	mКЧРХОЧНО	ОrПКrТЧР	ОХХОr	vТНОЧ,	
hvis de er under opsigt eller er 
blevet instrueret i sikker brug af ap-
paratet og har forstået de farer og 
rТsТМТ,	НОrФКЧ	værО	ПШrЛuЧНОt	mОН	
brugen af apparatet. Børn må ikke 
bruge apparatet som Legetøj.
Rengøring og vedligeholdelse må 
ТФФО	uНПørОs	КП	ЛørЧ,	uНОЧ	Кt	НО	Оr	
under Opsigt.

 ADVARSEL Elektrisk stød
På et defekt apparat kan aktive 

ledere være blotlagte eller beskyttelseslederen kan 
være ude af funktion.

 � RОpКrКtТШЧОr	sФКХ	uНПørОs	КП	pОrsШЧОr,	sШm	Оr	
uddannet af Weller.

 � ώvТs	ОХværФtøУОts	ЧОtХОНЧТЧР	Оr	ЛОsФКНТРОt,	sФКХ	НОЧ	
uНsФТПtОs	mОН	ОЧ	spОМТКХПrОmstТХХОt	ЧОtХОНЧТЧР,	sШm	ФКЧ	
fås vi kundeservice.

DKDANSK

 ADVARSEL Fare for kvælning, Fare for 
forgiftning

Forkert installation kan medføre forhøjede arbejds-
pladskoncentrationer

 � Mål arbejdspladskoncentrationen efter installation
Forkert planlægning af serviceintervallerne kan i 
forbindelse med gasmedier medføre en forhøjet 
koncentration på arbejdspladsen

 � Fastlæg serviceinterval
Ved rengøring af rørsystemet/udsugningsrummet 
forhøjet belastning af den omgivende luft på grund 
af skadelige stoffer

 � UНsФТПt	tТХsmuНsОНО	НОХО	vОН	ПШrrТЧРОХsО	КП	suРООППОФ-
tОЧ	sШm	ПøХРО	КП	КlОУrТЧРОr	Т	rørХОНЧТЧРssвstОmОt

EtΝovОrmættОtΝКktТvtΝkuliltОrΝoptКРОrΝТkkОΝlОrОΝ
ПКrlТРОΝstoППОrέΝόКrlТРОΝstoППОrΝuНlОНОsΝuiltrОrОtΝtТlΝ
omgivelserne igen.

 � τvОrСШХН	НО	КЧЛОПКХОНО	iХtОrsФТПtОТЧtОrvКХХОrέ
På grund af en høj koncentration af skadelige gas-
ser kan de aktive kul blive meget varme, hvilket kan 
mОНПørОΝsОlvКntænНОlsОΝКПΝiltrОtέ

 � χЧvОЧН	КppКrКtОt	Т	lОrО	mТЧuttОr	mОН	ХuПt	uНОЧ	
sФКНОХТРО	РКssОr,	ТЧНОЧ	НОt	sХuФФОsέ

Tiltænkt Formål

ϊОttО	iХtОrsвstОm	ОРЧОr	sТР	tТ	ХuНsuРЧТЧР	ШР	iХtrОrТЧР	
af partikler og gasser - afhængigt af det pågældende 
iХtОrmОНТumέ
Dette apparat må kun anvendes ved stuetemperatur 
og indendørs.
χppКrКtОt	Оr	uНvТФХОt	tТХ	lКНОuНsuРЧТЧР	ШР	Оr	ТФФО	
egnet til udsugning direkte ved loddekolben.

 ADVARSEL Fare for kvælning, Fare for 
forgiftning

UФШrrОФt	ЛruР	ФКЧ	mОНПørО	фЧНОНrætsЛОsvær,	ФvæХ-
ЧТЧР,	ПШrРТПtЧТЧР	ОХХОr	ФræПt

 � PКrtТФХОr	ШР	РКssОr,	sШm	ТФФО	Оr	ФШmpКtТЛОХt	mОН	НОt	
КЧvОЧНtО	iХtОrmОНТum,	mф	ТФФО	uНsuРОsέ

 � Væsker og brændbare gasser må ikke udsuges
 � χЧvОЧН	КХНrТР	КppКrКtОt	uНОЧ	iХtОr	ОХХОr	СvТs	iХtrОt	Оr	
ПвХНt	Шpέ

 � Anvend aldrig apparatet uden tildækning af 
ventilatoren

 ADVARSEL Brand- og eksplosionsfare!
Apparatet må ikke anvendes til 

udsugning af brændbare gasser.
χppКrКtОt	mф	ТФФО	uНsættОs	ПШr	tОmpОrКturОr	ШvОr	ηί	°ω,	
åben ild eller kondenserede opløsningsmidler. 
χЧХæРРОts	ОУОr	Оr	КЧsvКrХТР	ПШr,	Кt	НО	ТПøХРО	ХШvОЧ	tТХХКНtО	
grænseværdier for skadelige stoffer ved arbejdspladsen 
overholdes.
όТХtОrsвstОmОt	mф	ФuЧ	КЧvОЧНОs,	sфПrОmt	НОt	Оr	Т	tОФЧТsФ	
fejlfri stand. 
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ψОstОmmОХsОsmæssТР	ЛruР	ШmПКttОr	ШРsф,	Кt
 � εКЧ	ПøХРОr	НОЧЧО	vОУХОНЧТЧР,
 � εКЧ	ШvОrСШХНОr	КХ	suppХОrОЧНО	НШФumОЧtКtТШЧ,
 � Man overholder nationale arbejdsmiljøforskrifter 

gældende på anvendelsesstedet.
Producenten fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for selvudfør-
te forandringer på apparatet.

Brugergrupper

På grund af varierende høje risici og potentielle farer må 
visse arbejdstrin kun udføres af uddannede fagfolk.

Arbejdstrin Brugergrupper

Installation af komplekse 
rørsвstОmОr	vОН	tТХsХut-
ЧТЧР	КП	lОrО	suРОКrmО

Fagpersonale med teknisk 
uddannelse
Tekniske lærlinge under 
vОУХОНЧТЧР	ШР	ШpsвЧ	КП	ОЧ	
uddannet fagmand

UНsФТПtЧТЧР	КП	ОХОФtrТsФО	
af reservedele

Elektriker 
Tekniske lærlinge under 
vОУХОНЧТЧР	ШР	ШpsвЧ	КП	ОЧ	
uddannet fagmand

Fastlæggelse af service-
intervaller

Sikkerhedsrepræsentant

Betjening
Filterskift

Lægmænd

Funktion

Bemærk
χppКrКtОt	ФКЧ	КПРТvО	støv	tТХ	СШvОНiХtrОt	ОПtОr	trКЧspШrtέ	
SørР	ПШr,	Кt	КppКrКtОt	sættОs	Т	НrТПt	Т	Оt	ОРЧОt	rumέ

 BEMÆRK En høj koncentration af skadelig 
gasser medfører opvarmning af 

aktivkullene. For at udelukke en ikke-tilladt opvarmning 
bør apparatet køre nogle minutter uden skadelige 
РКssОr,	Пør	НОt	sХuФФОsέ
TКР	КppКrКtОt	Т	ЛruР	sШm	ЛОsФrОvОt	Т	ФКpТtХОt	„IЛruР-
tКРЧТЧРįέ
Se betjeningsvejledningen til de tilsluttede apparater.
KШЧtrШХХОr,	Шm	ЧОtspæЧНТЧРОЧ	stОmmОr	ШvОrОЧs	mОН	
ШpХвsЧТЧРОrЧО	pф	tвpОsФТХtОtέ
Tilslut kun maskine til stikdåsen i slukket tilstand.
ϊОЧ	ЛОНst	muХТРО	РКsiХtrОrТЧР	ШpЧфs	pф	ПøХРОЧНО	
måde:
PrШМОsХuПtОЧs	tОmpОrКtur	Т	РКsiХtrОt	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТv	ПuРtТРСОН	ξ	θί	Σ
ύКsmШХОФвХО	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrОrТЧР	ЛОНrО	mОН	størrО	
mШХОФвХОr)
ύКsmШХОФвХОts	ФШРОtОmpОrКtur	ρ	ί	°ω

DK DANSK

Pleje og vedligeholdelse

 ADVARSEL   

Træk stik ud af stikdåsen før alle 
arbejder på maskinen. 

Foretag aldrig ændringer på apparatet! 
Reparationer skal udføres af personer, som er 
uddannet af Weller.

Anvend kun originale reservedele.

Filterskift

year

MIN 1x 	Et	СШvОНiХtОrs	ЧШrmКХО	ХОvОtТН	Т	
elektronikindustrien er 1500 timer.
ώШvОНiХtrОt	Лør	uНsФТПtОs	mТЧНst	цЧ	
gang om året for at sikre en korrekt 
gasudskilning.

En alarm høres, og den røde advarselslampe 
blinker:

Filtrets anbefalede levetid er udløbet.

χЧРТvОr,	Кt	iХtrОt	sФКХ	sФТПtОsέ	σuХstТХ	КХКrmОЧ	mОН	
rОsОtПuЧФtТШЧОЧ	pф	ЛОtУОЧТЧРspКЧОХОt,	ШР	pХКЧХæР	Кt	
ПШrОtКРО	Оt	iХtОrsФТПtέ
En alarm høres, og den røde advarselslampe lyser:

Sugeeffekten for lav.

SХuФ	iХtОrОЧСОНОЧέ	KШЧtrШХХцr	НвsОr	ШР	rør,	ШР	rОЧРør	
om nødvendigt. Hvis alarmen høres igen ved næste 
stКrt,	sФКХ	iХtrОt	uНsФТПtОsέ
ώvТs	НОr	ТФФО	træППОs	ЧШРОЧ	ПШrКЧstКХtЧТЧРОr,	ПrКФШЛХОs	
iХtОrОЧСОНОЧ	ОПtОr	ПОm	mТЧuttОr	ПШr	Кt	ПШrСТЧНrО	ОЧ	
overophedning.
VОН	sФТПt	КП	СШvОНiХtrОt	ЧuХstТХХОs	iХtОrtТНОЧ	pф	ПøХРОЧНО	
måde:
ώШХН	rОsОtФЧКppОЧ	ЧОНО,	ШР	СШХН	sКmtТНТР	ФШЧtКФtОЧ	
ЧОНО,	ТЧНtТХ	НОr	СørОs	Оt	sТРЧКХέ

Rengøring

όШr	Кt	sТФrО	ОЧ	ФШrrОФt	ПuЧФtТШЧ	sФКХ	НвsОЧ,	suРОКrmОЧ	
og forbindelsesslangen rengøres regelmæssigt.
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DKDANSK

Garanti

KøЛОrs	rОФХКmКtТШЧsrОt	ПШræХНОs	Оt	фr	ОПtОr,	Кt	vКrОЧ	
er kommet i dennes besiddelse. Dette gælder ikke for 
ФøЛОrs	rОРrОsФrКv	Т	СОЧСШХН	tТХ	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	(tвsФ	
ret).

VТ	СæПtОr	ФuЧ	ПШr	РКrКЧtТОr	КПРТvОt	КП	Шs,	sфПrОmt	ЛОsФКП-
fenheds- og holdbarhedsgarantien er tildelt skriftligt af os 
uЧНОr	КЧvОЧНОХsО	КП	ЛОРrОЛОt	„ύКrКЧtТįέ
Garantien bortfalder ved forkert brug eller indgreb udført 
КП	uФvКХТiМОrОНО	pОrsШЧОrέ
Forbehold for tekniske ændringer!
Mere information fås på 
www.weller-tools.com

Fejlmeldinger og fejlafhjælpning

Melding/symptom Mulig årsag Mulig afhjælpning

 � Ingen udsugningevne  � RørsвstОm	utæt  � RørsвstОm	tætЧОs
 � Filter snavset  � Filter udskiftes

 � Turbineomdr.tal for lav  � Forøg omdr.tal  
kun MG100S

 � Høj udsugningslarm  � Lufthastighed gennem udsug-
ningsarm for stor

 � Normomdr. tal sænkes (mindre 
luftmængde) kun MG100S

 � Apparatet starter ikke  � TОrmТsФ	КПЛrвНОХsО  � Lad apparatet køle af. Tænd det 
igen efter ca. 3 timer.

 � Enhed fungerer ikke  � Sikringen er smeltet  � Kontakt venligst vores kundeser-
vice: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � Apparatet er ikke tilsluttet korrekt  � Kontrollér tilslutningen

Tekniske Data

Lodderøgsudsugningen MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТШЧОr	δ	б	ψ	б	ώ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Vægt kg 15 11

Maks. udsugningseffekt m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompressoreffekt m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Nom. optagelse W 100 100

Nom. spænding V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ύХКsrørssТФrТЧР	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Støjniveau på 1 meters afstand dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtiХtОr PКrtТФОХiХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύКsiХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χФtТvФuХ	+	ηί	
Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interface Ved hjælp af interfacet kan anlægget betjenes og fjer-
novervåges via en interfaceadapter (ekstratilbehør) 
med adgang til alle funktioner.
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Symboler

Bemærk!

Læs betjeningsvejledningen!

Før gennemførelse af arbejder på apparat 
skal stikket altid trækkes ud af stikkontakten.

ESD-korrekt design og ESD-korrekt arbe-
jdsplads

ωEάmærФО

Bortskaffelse
Elværktøj må ikke bortskaffes som almin-
deligt affald! I henhold til det europæiske 
НТrОФtТv	βί1βή1λήEU	Шm	ЛШrtsФКППОХsО	КП	
elektriske og elektroniske produkter og gæl-
dende national lovgivning skal brugt lværktøj 
indsamles separat og bortskaffes på en 
mфНО,	НОr	sФфЧОr	mТХУøОt	mОst	muХТРtέ
TТХsmuНsОНО	iХtrО	sФКХ	ЛОСКЧНХОs	sШm	spО-
cialaffald. 
ψШrtsФКППОХsО	КП	uНsФТПtОНО	НОХО,	iХtrО	ОХХОr	
ældre apparater skal ske i henhold til reglerne 
om affaldshåndtering i det pågældende land.

Original overensstemmelseserklæring

Lodderøgsudsugningen MG100S, MG130

Vi erklærer, at de nævnte produkter opfylder bestem-
melserne i følgende direktiver:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Anvendte harmoniserede standarder:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Teknisk chef Direktør

ψОmвЧНТРОr	uНКrЛОУНОХsО	КП	НОЧ	tОФЧТsФО	НШФumОЧtКtТШЧέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Lue tämä ohjekirja ja oheiset 
turvallisuusohjeet täydellisesti läpi 
ennen käyttöönottoa ja laitteen 

kanssa työskentelyä.
SтТХвtт	tтtт	ШСУОФТrУКК	sОХХКТsОssК	pКТФКssК,	УШssК	sО	ШЧ	
ФКТФФТОЧ	ХКТttООХХК	tвösФОЧtОХОvТОЧ	ФтвtОttтvТssтέ

Turvallisuusohjeet

δКТtОttК	vШТvКt	Фтвttтт	κ	vuШttК	tтвt-
tтЧООt	ХКpsОt	УК	СОЧФТХ	t,	УШТНОЧ	Пвв-
sТsОt	tКТ	СОЧФТsОt	Фвvвt	ШvКt	rКУШТt-
tuneet tai joilta puuttuu kokemus ja/
tКТ	tТОtШ	ХКТttООЧ	Фтвt	stт,	vКХvШЧЧКЧ	
alaisina tai kun heitä on opastettu 
ХКТttООЧ	Фтвt	ssт	УК	СО	ШvКt	вmmтr-
tтЧООt	ХКТtООЧ	Фтвt	Ч	vККrКtέ	δКpsОt	
eivät saa leikkiä laitteella.
Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa tai 
huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

 VAROITUS Sähköisku
Jos laite on vioittunut, jännitteisiä 

johtoja voi olla paljaina tai maadoitusjohto saattaa 
olla toimimaton.

 � Korjaustöitä saavat tehdä vain Wellerin kouluttamat 
henkilöt.

 � JШs	sтСФötвöФКХuЧ	vТrtКУШСtШ	ШЧ	vКurТШТtuЧut,	sО	tтвtвв	
ФШrvКtК	ОrТФШТsvКХmТstОТsОХХК	vТrtКУШСНШХХК,	УШФК	vШТНККЧ	
tilata huoltoedustajalta.

FISUOMI

 VAROITUS Tukehtumisvaara, Myrkytysvaara
Virheellinen asennus voi lisätä 

työpisteen kaasupitoisuuksia
 � mТttКК	КsОЧЧuФsОЧ	УтХФООЧ	tвöpТstООЧ	ФККsupТtШТsuus

Kaasulaitteistojen virheelliset huoltovälit voivat 
lisätä työpisteen kaasupitoisuutta

 � ώuШХtШvтХТОЧ	mттrТtвs
Putkiston/imutilan puhdistuksen yhteydessä ympä-
ristöilman saastekuormitus kasvaa

 � JШs	ТmutОСШ	ХКsФОО	putФТstШЧ	ХТФКФОrtвmТОЧ	tКФТК,	
vaihda likaiset osat

Ylikyllästynyt aktiivihiilisuodatin ei pysty enää 
keräämään talteen vaarallisia aineita. Vaaralliset 
aineet poistetaan jälleen suodattamattomana 
ympäristöön.

 � Noudata suositeltuja suodattimen vaihtovälejä.
Haitallisen kaasun liian suuren pitoisuuden yh-
teydessä aktiivihiili voi kuumentua voimakkaasti, 
minkä johdosta suodatin voi syttyä itsestään.

 � Kтвtт	ХКТtОttК	ОЧЧОЧ	pШТsФвtФОЧtтт	usОКmmКЧ	
minuutin ajan puhtaalla ilmalla.

Tarkoituksenmukainen Käyttö

Tämä suodatusjärjestelmä soveltuu hiukkasten ja kaasu-
jen imurointiin ja suodattamiseen - riippuen kulloisestakin 
suodatusvälineestä.
Tтtт	ХКТtОttК	sКК	Фтвttтт	vКТЧ	СuШЧОХтmpötТХКssК	УК	
sisätiloissa.
Laite on suunniteltu pintaimuriksi ja siksi se sopii suo-
raan juotoskolvista tehtävään imurointiin.

 VAROITUS Tukehtumisvaara, Myrkytysvaara
EpтКsТКЧmuФКТЧОЧ	Фтвttö	vШТ	

КТСОuttКК	СОЧРТtвsvКТФОuФsТК,	tuФОСtumТsvККrКЧ,	mвr-
ФвtвsvККrКЧ	tКТ	sвöpтт

 � KтвtОttтvтХХО	suШНКtusvтХТЧООХХО	sШpТmКttШmТК	
hiukkasia ja kaasuja ei saa imuroida.

 � Nesteitä ja palonarkoja kaasuja ei saa imuroida
 � иХт	mТssттЧ	tКpКuФsОssК	Фтвtт	ХКТtОttК	ТХmКЧ	
suШНКtТЧtК	tКТ	tтвНОЧ	suШНКttТmОЧ	ФКЧssКέ

 � иХт	mТssттЧ	tКpКuФsОssК	Фтвtт	ХКТtОttК	ТХmКЧ	
tuulettimen suojusta

 VAROITUS Palo- ja räjähdysvaaran!
δКТtОttК	ОТ	sКК	Фтвttтт	pКХШЧКrФШУОЧ	

kaasujen imurointiin.
δКТtОttК	ОТ	sКК	КХtТstКК	вХТ	ηί°ω	ХтmpötТХШТХХО,	КvШtuХОХХО	
eikä kondensoituneille liuottimille. 
δКТttООЧ	ФтвttтУт	ШЧ	vКstuuХХТЧОЧ	vКСТЧРШХХТstОЧ	КТЧОТНОЧ	
lakimääräisten raja-arvojen noudattamisesta.
SuШНКtТЧУтrУОstОХmтЧ	sКК	ШttКК	ФтвttööЧ	vКТЧ	sТХХШТЧ,	ФuЧ	
se on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa. 
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εттrтвstОЧmuФКТЧОЧ	Фтвttö	sТsтХtтт	mвös	sОЧ,	Оttт
 � ЧШuНКtКt	tтtт	ШСУОФТrУКК,
 � ЧШuНКtКt	ФКТФФТК	muТtК	muФКЧК	ШХОvТК	КsТКФТrУШУК,
 � ЧШuНКtКt	mККФШСtКТsТК	tКpКturmКЧtШrУuЧtКmттrтвФsТт	
ФтвttöpКТФКХХКέ

Valmistaja ei ota mitään vastuuta laitteeseen ominpäin 
tОСНвТstт	muutШФsТstКέ

Käyttäjäryhmät

SuurОmmКЧ	ШЧЧОttШmuusvККrКЧ	tКФТК	УШТtКФТЧ	tвövКТСОТtК	
saavat tehdä vain koulutetut ammattihenkilöt.

Työvaihe Käyttäjäryhmät

Monimutkaisten putkisto-
УОЧ	КsОЧЧus	ФвtФОttтОssт	
useampia imuvarsia

Teknisen koulutuksen omaa-
va ammattihenkilöstö
Teknisen alan oppisopimus-
koulutettavat koulutetun 
ammattilaisen valvonnassa

Sähköisten varaosien 
vaihto

Sähköasentajat 
Teknisen alan oppisopimus-
koulutettavat koulutetun 
ammattilaisen valvonnassa

ώuШХtШvтХТОЧ	mттrТtвs Turvallisuusammattilaiset

δКТttООЧ	Фтвttö
Suodattimen vaihto

TвöЧtОФТУтt

Käyttö

HUOMIO
δКТttООЧ	pттsuШНКttТmОstК	vШТ	tuХХК	pöХвт	uХШs	ФuХ-
УОtuФsОЧ	УтХФООЧέ	VКrmТstК,	Оttт	ХКТtО	ШtОtККЧ	ФтвttööЧ	
sopivassa huonetilassa.

 HUOMIO Korkea haitallisten kaasujen pitoisuus 
voi aiheuttaa aktiivihiilen lämpenemis-

tтέ	KТОХХОtвЧ	ХтmpОЧОmТsОЧ	ОstтmТsОФsТ	ХКТtОttК	tuХОО	
Фтвttтт	ОЧЧОЧ	tШТmТЧЧКЧ	ФКtФКТsОmТstК	usОТtК	
minuutteja ilman haitallisia kaasuja.

τtК	ХКТtО	ФтвttööЧ	ФutОЧ	ХuvussК	„KтвttööЧШttШį	ШЧ	
kuvattu.
σШuНКtК	ФuХХШТsТКФТЧ	ФвtФОttвУОЧ	ХКТttОТНОЧ	ФтвttöШСУОТtКέ
TКrФКstК,	Оttт	vОrФФШУтЧЧТtО	vКstКК	tввppТФТХvОssт	
annettua lukemaa.
δКТttООЧ	ФтвЧЧТstвsФвtФТЧ	ШЧ	ШХtКvК	ίά	КsОЧЧШssК,	ФuЧ	
tuХppК	tвöЧЧОtттЧ	pТstШrКsТККЧέ
Paras mahdollinen kaasunsuodatus saavutetaan 
seuraavasti:
PrШsОssТάТХmКЧ	ХтmpötТХК	ФККsuЧsuШНКttТmОssК	ξ	γκ	
°ω
SuСtООХХТЧОЧ	ФШstОus	ξ	θί	Σ
KККsumШХОФввХТt	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(suШНКtus	tОСШФФККmpТ	
suurОmmТХХК	mШХОФввХОТХХт)
KККsumШХОФввХТОЧ	ФТОСumТsХтmpötТХК	ρ	ί	°ω

FI SUOMI

Aseman hoito ja huolto

 VAROITUS   

Ennen korjaus- ja huoltotöiden alo-
ittamista on pistotulppa irrotettava pistorasiasta. 

Älä tee mitään muutoksia laitteeseen! 
Korjaustöitä saavat tehdä vain Wellerin kouluttamat 
henkilöt.

KтвttтФтт	КТЧШКstККЧ	КХФupОrтТsТт	
varaosia.

Suodattimen vaihto

year

MIN 1x  Pääsuodattimen normaali elinikä 
elektroniikkateollisuudessa on 1500 
tuntia.
Asianmukaisen kaasunerotuksen 
takaamiseksi pääsuodatin tulisi 
vaihtaa vähintään kerran vuodessa.

Hälytysääni kuuluu ja punainen varoitusvalo 
vilkkuu:

Suodattimen suositeltu elinikä on kulunut loppuun.

KОСШtus	suШНКttТmОЧ	vКТСtШШЧέ	PКХКutК	СтХвtвs	
ohjaustaulun resetointitoiminnolla alkutilaan ja varaa 
ajankohta suodattimen vaihtoon.

Hälytysääni kuuluu ja punainen varoitusvalo palaa 
jatkuvasti:

Imuteho liian matala.

KвtФО	suШНКtТЧвФsТФФö	pШТs	pттХtтέ	TКrФКstК	suuttТmОt	
УК	putФОt	УК	puСНТstК	tКrvТttКОssКέ	JШs	СтХвtвsттЧТ	Фu-
uХuu	sОurККvКЧ	ФтвЧЧТstвФsОЧ	вСtОвНОssт	uuНОХХООЧ,	
suШНКtТЧ	tтвtвв	vКТСtККέ
JШs	mТtттЧ	tШТmОЧpТtОТtт	ОТ	tОСНт,	suШНКtТЧвФsТФФö	
ФвtФОвtвв	vТТНОЧ	mТЧuutТЧ	ФuХuttuК	pШТs	pттХtт	вХТФuu-
menemisen estämiseksi.
PттsuШНКttТmОЧ	vКТСНШЧ	вСtОвНОssт	suШНКtusКТФК	
palautetaan seuraavasti alkutilaan:
PТНт	rОsОtШТЧtТpКТЧТФОttК	pКТЧОttuЧК	УК	ФвtФО	sКmКХХК	
ФвtФТЧ	pттХХО,	ФuЧЧОs	ФuuХОt	mОrФФТттЧОЧέ

Puhdistus

Puhdista asianmukaisen toiminnan varmistamiseksi 
suutТЧ,	ТmuvКrsТ	УК	вСНвsХОtФu	sттЧЧöХХТsОstТέ
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FISUOMI

Takuu

Ostajan on esitettävä mahdollisia puutteita koskevat 
vaatimukset vuoden sisällä laitteen toimitusajankoh-
НКstК	ХuФТОЧέ	Tтmт	ОТ	pтНО	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	(SКФsК)	
mukaisiin ostajan regressioikeuksiin.

VКstККmmО	КЧtКmКstКmmО	tКФuustК	vКТЧ	sТХХШТЧ,	ФuЧ	
ШХОmmО	КЧtКЧООt	ХККtuά	tКТ	ФОstтvввstКФuuЧ	ФТrУКХХТsОstТ	УК	
„tКФuuįάsКЧКК	ФтвttтmтХХтέ
TКФuu	rКuФОКК,	УШs	ХКТtОttК	ФтвtОtттЧ	ОpтКsТКЧmuФКТsОstТ	
tКТ	ОpтpтtОvтt	СОЧФТХöt	tОФОvтt	sТТСОЧ	ХТТttвvТт	tОСtтvТтέ
Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidätetään!
Lisätietoja saat osoitteesta 
www.weller-tools.com

Vikailmoitukset ja vikojen korjaaminen

Ilmoitus/vika Mahdollinen syy Korjaustoimenpiteet

 � Puuttuva poisimuteho  � Putkijärjestelmä epätiivis  � Tiivistä putkijärjestelmä

 � Suodatin likaantunut  � Vaihda suodatin

 � Turbiinin kierrosluku liian alhainen  � Nosta tavoitekierroslukua  
vain MG100S

 � Äänekkäät imuäänet  � Ilman nopeus imuvarren läpi liian 
suuri

 � Laske tavoitekier roslukua 
(vähemmän ilmaa) vain MG100S

 � δКТtО	ОТ	ФтвЧЧТstв  � TОrmТЧОЧ	pШТsФвtФОmТЧОЧ  � χЧЧК	ХКТttООЧ	УттСtвтέ	KвtФО	
uudelleen päälle noin 3 tunnin 
kuluttua.

 � Laite ei toimi  � Sulake on palanut  � KттЧЧв	КsТКФКspКХvОХummО	
puoleen: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � δКТtО	ФвtФОttв	ОpтКsТКЧmuФКТsОstТ  � TКrФКstК	ФвtФОЧtт

Tekniset Arvot

Juotossavuimuri MG100S MG130

εТtКt	P	б	δ	б	K mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Paino kg 15 11

Maks. imuteho m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompressoriteho m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Nimellisottoteho W 100 100

Nimellisjännite V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

δКsТputФТsuХКФО	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

εОХutКsШ	1	m	ОtтТsввНОХХт dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Yhdistelmäsuodatin ώТuФФКssuШНКtТЧ	ώ1γ	+	KККsusuШНКtТЧ	(ηί	Σ	
χФtТТvТСТТХТ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Liitäntä δТТttвmтЧ	КvuХХК	ХКТttОТstШК	vШТНККЧ	ШСУКtК	tКТ	ОtтvКХ-
vШК	vКХТЧЧКТsОЧ	ХТТttвmтКНКptОrТЧ	vтХТtвФsОХХт	tтвНОХХт	
toimintalaajuudellaan.

www.valuetronics.com
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FI SUOMI

Symbolit

Huomio!

δuО	ФтвttöШpКs!

VОНт	КТЧК	pТstШФО	ТrtТ	pТstШrКsТКstК,	ОЧЧОЧ	
ФuТЧ	КХКt	tОФОmттЧ	ХКТttООsООЧ	ХТТttвvТт	töТtтέ

ESD-turvallinen muotoilu ja ESD-turvallinen 
tвöpТstО

ωEάmОrФФТ

Hävittäminen
иХт	СтvТtт	sтСФötвöФКХuК	tКvКХХТsОЧ	ФШtТ-
talousjätteen mukana! Vanhoja sähkö- ja 
ОХОФtrШЧТТФФКХКТttОТtК	ФШsФОvКЧ	EUάНТrОФtТТvТЧ	
βί1βή1λήEU	УК	sОЧ	mККФШСtКТstОЧ	sШvОХ-
ХustОЧ	muФКТsОstТ	ФтвtОtвt	sтСФötвöФКХut	ШЧ	
tШТmТtОttКvК	ШЧРОХmКУтttООЧ	ФОrтвspТstОО-
sООЧ	УК	ШСУКttКvК	вmpтrТstöвstтvтХХТsООЧ	
ФТОrrтtвФsООЧέ
Likaantuneet suodattimet on käsiteltävä 
erikoisjätteenä.
ώтvТtт	vКТСНОtut	ХКТtОШsКt,	suШНКttТmОt	УК	
Фтвtöstт	pШТstОtut	ХКТttООt	ШmКssК	mККssКsТ	
vШТmКssК	ШХОvТОЧ	mттrтвstОЧ	muФКТsОstТέ

Alkuperäinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Juotossavuimuri MG100S, MG130

Täten vakuutamme, että kuvatut tuotteet täyttävät 
seuraavien direktiivien määräykset:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Sovelletut harmonisoidut standardit:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Tekninen päällikkö Toimitusjohtaja

Teknisten asiakirjojen laadintaan valtuutettu.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com
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ҕȚαȕȐϋόϊΝπȜȒȡȦȢΝαυόȑȢΝόȚȢΝȠωȘȖȓϊȢΝ
ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȠȪΝțαȚΝόȚȢΝϋυȞȘȝȝȑȞϊȢΝ
υπȠωϊȓȟϊȚȢΝαϋφαȜϊȓαȢΝπȡȚȞΝόȘΝșȑϋȘΝ

ϋϊΝȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαΝțαȚΝπȡȠόȠȪΝαȡȤȓϋϊόϊΝόȘȞΝϊȡȖαϋȓαΝȝϊΝόȘΝ
ϋυϋțϊυȒέ
ΦυȜȐȟόϊ	αυόȑȢ	όȚȢ	ȠωȘȖȓϊȢ	ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȠȪ	ȑόϋȚ,	ȫϋόϊ	Ȟα	ϊȓȞαȚ	
πȡȠϋȚόȑȢ	ϋϊ	ȩȜȠυȢ	όȠυȢ	ȤȡȒϋόϊȢέ

ȊπȠωϊȓȟϊȚȢΝαϋφαȜϊȓαȢ

ώ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ȝπȠȡϊȓ	vα	
ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚȘșϊȓ	απȩ	παȚωȚȐ	απȩ	κ	
ȤȡȠvȫv	țαȚ	πȐvȦ	țαȚ	απȩ	ȐόȠȝα	ȝϊ	
ȝϊȚȦȝȑȞϊȢ	ШȦȝαόȚțȑȢ,	αȚϋșȘόȒȡȚϊȢ	
Ȓ	ωȚαvШȘόȚțȑȢ	ȚțαvȩόȘόϊȢ	ȑȜȜϊȚȥȘ	
ϊȝπϊȓȡȓαȢ	țαȚ	ή	Ȓ	ȖvȫϋϊȦv,	ȩόαv	
ϊπȚόȘȡШȪvόαȚ	Ȓ	ϊȤШuv	ϊvȘȝϊȡȦșϊȓ	
ϋȤϊόȚțȐ	ȝϊ	όȘv	αϋφαȜȒ	ȤȡȒϋȘ	όȘȢ	
ϋυϋțϊυȒȢ	țαȚ	ȑȤШυv	țαόαvШȒϋϊȓ	
όШυȢ	υπȐȡȤШvόϊȢ	țαόȐ	όȘ	
ȤȡȒϋȘ	țȚvωȪvШυȢέ	Tα	παȚωȚȐ	ωϊv	
ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	vα	παȚȗШυv	ȝϊ	όȘ	
ȈυϋțϊυȒέ
τ	țαșαȡȚϋȝȩȢ	țαȚ	Ș	ϋυvόȒȡȘϋȘ	
ȝȑϋȦ	ȤȡȒϋό	Ș	ωϊv	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	
vα	ϊțόϊȜϊȚόαȚ	απȩ	παȚωȚȐ	ȤȦȡȓȢ	
ϊπȚόȒȡȘϋȘέ

 ȆȇȅҖҙҕȅȆȅҙΗȈΗ ΗȜϊțόȡȠπȜȘȟȓα
ȈϊΝπϊȡȓπόȦϋȘΝ

ϊȜαόόȦȝαόȚțȒȢΝϋυϋțϊυȒȢΝόυȤȩȞΝϊȞϊȡȖȠȓΝ
(ȘȜϊțόȡȠφȩȡȠȚ)ΝαȖȦȖȠȓΝȝπȠȡϊȓΝȞαΝȕȡȓϋțȠȞόαȚΝ
ϊȜϊȪșϊȡȠȚΝȒΝȠΝαȖȦȖȩȢΝȖϊȓȦϋȘȢΝȞαΝϊȓȞαȚΝȤȦȡȓȢΝ
ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαέ

 � ȅȚ	ϊπȚϋțϊυȑȢ	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	πȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȚȠȪȞόαȚ	απȩ	
ȐόȠȝα	ϊțπαȚωϊυȝȑȞα	απȩ	όȘ	АОХХОrέ

 � ҖȐȞ	Ƞ	αȖȦȖȩȢ	ϋȪȞωϊϋȘȢ	όȠυ	ȘȜϊțόȡȚțȠȪ	ϊȡȖαȜϊȓȠυ	ϊȓȞαȚ	
țαόϊϋόȡαȝȝȑȞȠȢ,	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	αȞόȚțαόαϋόαșϊȓ	απȩ	ȑȞαȞ	
ϊȚωȚțȐ	πȡȠϊόȠȚȝαϋȝȑȞȠ	αȖȦȖȩ	ϋȪȞωϊϋȘȢ,	Ƞ	ȠπȠȓȠȢ	
ωȚαόȓșϊόαȚ	ȝȑϋȦ	όȘȢ	ȠȡȖȐȞȦϋȘȢ	όȠυ	ϋȑȡȕȚȢ	πϊȜαόȫȞέ

GRҖȁȁΗȃҙȀғ

 ȆȇȅҖҙҕȅȆȅҙΗȈΗ ȀȓȞωυȞȠȢΝαϋφυȟȓαȢ,Ν
ȀȓȞωυȞȠȢΝωȘȜȘόȘȡȓαϋȘȢ

ΗΝϊϋφαȜȝȑȞȘΝϊȖțαόȐϋόαϋȘΝȝπȠȡϊȓΝȞαΝȠωȘȖȒϋϊȚΝϋϊΝ
αυȟȘȝȑȞϊȢΝϋυȖțϊȞόȡȫϋϊȚȢΝϋόȘΝșȑϋȘΝϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ

 � ȂϊόȐ	όȘȞ	ϊȖțαόȐϋόαϋȘ	ȝϊόȡȒϋόϊ	όȘȞ	ϋυȖțȑȞόȡȦϋȘ	ϋόȘ	
șȑϋȘ	ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ

ȅΝϊϋφαȜȝȑȞȠȢΝțαșȠȡȚϋȝȩȢΝόȦȞΝțȪțȜȦȞΝ
ϋυȞόȒȡȘϋȘȢΝϋϊΝπϊȡȓπόȦϋȘΝαϊȡȓȦȞΝȝȑϋȦȞΝȝπȠȡϊȓΝ
ȞαΝȠωȘȖȒϋϊȚΝϋϊΝαυȟȘȝȑȞȘΝϋυȖțȑȞόȡȦϋȘΝϋόȘΝșȑϋȘΝ
ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ

 � ȀαșȠȡȚϋȝȩȢ	țȪțȜȠυ	ϋυȞόȒȡȘϋȘȢ
ȀαόȐΝόȠȞΝțαșαȡȚϋȝȩΝόȠυΝϋυϋόȒȝαόȠȢΝϋȦȜȒȞȦȞή
όȠυΝȤȫȡȠυΝαȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢΝυπȐȡȤϊȚΝαυȟȘȝȑȞȘΝ
ϊπȚȕȐȡυȞϋȘΝȝϊΝȕȜαȕϊȡȑȢΝȠυϋȓϊȢΝόȠυΝαȑȡαΝ
πϊȡȚȕȐȜȜȠȞόȠȢ

 � Ȉϊ	πϊȡȓπόȦϋȘ	ȝϊȓȦϋȘȢ	όȘȢ	ȚϋȤȪȠȢ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ	ȜȩȖȦ	
απȠșϊȝȐόȦȞ	ϋόȠ	ϋȪϋόȘȝα	ϋȦȜȒȞȦȞ	αȞόȚțαόαϋόȒϋόϊ	
όα	ȜϊȡȦȝȑȞα	ȝȑȡȘ

ΈȞαΝțȠȡϊϋȝȑȞȠΝφȓȜόȡȠΝϊȞϊȡȖȠȪΝȐȞșȡαțαΝωϊȞΝ
παȡαȜαȝȕȐȞϊȚΝπȜȑȠȞΝϊπȚțȓȞωυȞϊȢΝȠυϋȓϊȢέΝȅȚΝ
ϊπȚțȓȞωυȞϊȢΝȠυϋȓϊȢΝαπȠωȓωȠȞόαȚΝȟαȞȐΝȤȦȡȓȢΝ
φȚȜόȡȐȡȚϋȝαΝϋόȠΝπϊȡȚȕȐȜȜȠȞέ

 � ҕȚαόȘȡϊȓόϊ	όα	ϋυȞȚϋόȠȪȝϊȞα	ȤȡȠȞȚțȐ	ωȚαϋόȒȝαόα	
αȜȜαȖȒȢ	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυέ

ȂϊΝόȘȞΝυȥȘȜȒΝϋυȖțȑȞόȡȦϋȘΝȕȜαȕϊȡȫȞΝαϊȡȓȦȞΝ
(αȞαșυȝȚȐϋϊȦȞ)ΝȝπȠȡϊȓΝȞαΝπȡȠțȪȥϊȚΝȝȚαΝȚϋȤυȡȒΝ
șȑȡȝαȞϋȘΝόȠυΝϊȞϊȡȖȠȪΝȐȞșȡαțα,ΝȘΝȠπȠȓαΝȝπȠȡϊȓΝȞαΝ
ȠωȘȖȒϋϊȚΝϋόȘȞΝαυόȠαȞȐφȜϊȟȘΝόȠυΝφȓȜόȡȠυέ

 � ȁϊȚόȠυȡȖϊȓόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	πȡȚȞ	όȘȞ	απϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȓȘϋȘ	ȖȚα	
πϊȡȚϋϋȩόϊȡα	ȜϊπόȐ	ȝϊ	țαșαȡȩ	αȑȡαέ

ΧȡȒϋȘΝϋȪȝφȦȞαΝȝϊΝόȠΝϋțȠπȩΝπȡȠȠȡȚϋȝȠȪ
ғυόȩ	όȠ	ϋȪϋόȘȝα	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ϊȓȞαȚ	țαόȐȜȜȘȜȠ	ȖȚα	
αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘ	țαȚ	φȚȜόȡȐȡȚϋȝα	όȦȞ	ϋȦȝαόȚωȓȦȞ	țαȚ	αϊȡȓȦȞ	
ά	αȞȐȜȠȖα	ȝϊ	όȠ	ϊțȐϋόȠόϊ	υȜȚțȩ	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυέ
ғυόȒ	Ș	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚȘșϊȓ	ȝȩȞȠ	
ϋϊ	șϊȡȝȠțȡαϋȓα	πϊȡȚȕȐȜȜȠȞόȠȢ	țαȚ	ϋϊ	ϊϋȦόϊȡȚțȠȪȢ	
ȤȫȡȠυȢέ
Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ϋȤϊωȚȐϋόȘțϊ	ȖȚα	όȘ	ȤȡȒϋȘ	ȦȢ	ϊπȚφαȞϊȚαțȒ	
αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘέ

 ȆȇȅҖҙҕȅȆȅҙΗȈΗ ȀȓȞωυȞȠȢΝαϋφυȟȓαȢ,Ν
ȀȓȞωυȞȠȢΝωȘȜȘόȘȡȓαϋȘȢ

Η	ȝȘ	ϊȞωϊωϊȚȖȝȑȞȘ	ȤȡȒϋȘ	ȝπȠȡϊȓ	Ȟα	ȠωȘȖȒϋϊȚ	ϋϊ	
πȡȠȕȜȒȝαόα	αȞαπȞȠȒȢ,	αϋφυȟȓα,	ωȘȜȘόȘȡȓαϋȘ	Ȓ	ϋϊ	
țαȡțȓȞȠ

 � ȈȦȝαόȓωȚα	țαȚ	αȑȡȚα,	πȠυ	ωϊȞ	αȞόȚϋόȠȚȤȠȪȞ	ϋόȠ	
ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚȠȪȝϊȞȠ	υȜȚțȩ	φȓȜόȡȠυ,	ωϊȞ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	
αȞαȡȡȠφȘșȠȪȞέ

 � ȊȖȡȐ	țαșȫȢ	țαȚ	ϊȪφȜϊțόα	αȑȡȚα	ωϊȞ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	
αȞαȡȡȠφȘșȠȪȞ

 � ȂȘ	ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚϊȓόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	πȠόȑ	ȤȦȡȓȢ	φȓȜόȡȠ	Ȓ	ȝϊ	
ȖϊȝȐόȠ	φȓȜόȡȠέ

 � ȂȘ	ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚϊȓόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	πȠόȑ	ȤȦȡȓȢ	όȠ	țȐȜυȝȝα	
όȠυ	αȞϊȝȚϋόȒȡα
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 ȆȇȅҖҙҕȅȆȅҙΗȈΗ ȆυȡțαȖȚȐȢΝțαȚΝȑțȡȘȟȘȢ!
Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	

ȤȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚȘșϊȓ	ȖȚα	όȘȞ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘ	ϊȪφȜϊțόȦȞ	αϊȡȓȦȞέ
Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	ϊțόȓșϊόαȚ	ϋϊ	șϊȡȝȠțȡαϋȓϊȢ	
πȐȞȦ	απȩ	ηί°ω,	αȞȠȚȤόȒ	φȜȩȖα	Ȓ	ϋυȝπυțȞȦȝȑȞȠυȢ	
ωȚαȜȪόϊȢέ 
ȅ	ȚωȚȠțόȒόȘȢήϊțȝϊόαȜȜϊυόȒȢ	όȘȢ	ϊȖțαόȐϋόαϋȘȢ	ϊȓȞαȚ	
υπϊȪșυȞȠȢ	ȖȚα	όȘȞ	όȒȡȘϋȘ	όȦȞ	ȞȠȝȚțȫȞ	ȠȡȚαțȫȞ	όȚȝȫȞ	
όȦȞ	ȕȜαȕϊȡȫȞ	ȠυϋȚȫȞ	ϋόȘ	șȑϋȘ	ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢέ
ȉȠ	ϋȪϋόȘȝα	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	όȓșϊόαȚ	ϋϊ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα	
ȝȩȞȠ	ϋϊ	όϊȤȞȚțȐ	ȐȥȠȖȘ	țαόȐϋόαϋȘέ	

Η	ȤȡȒϋȘ	ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	όȠ	ϋțȠπȩ	πȡȠȠȡȚϋȝȠȪ	
ϋυȝπϊȡȚȜαȝȕȐȞϊȚ	țαȚ	όȠ	ȖϊȖȠȞȩȢ,	ȩόȚ

 � όȘȡϊȓόϊ	αυόȑȢ	όȚȢ	ȠωȘȖȓϊȢ	ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȠȪ,
 � πȡȠϋȑȤϊόϊ	ȩȜα	όα	ȐȜȜα	ϋυȞȠωϊυόȚțȐ	ȑȖȖȡαφα,
 � όȘȡϊȓόϊ	όȠυȢ	ϊșȞȚțȠȪȢ	țαȞȠȞȚϋȝȠȪȢ	πȡȩȜȘȥȘȢ	
αόυȤȘȝȐόȦȞ	ϋόȠȞ	όȩπȠ	ȤȡȒϋȘȢέ

ΓȚα	αυșαȓȡϊόϊȢ	πȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȚȘȝȑȞϊȢ	αȜȜαȖȑȢ	ϋόȘ	
ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	αȞαȜαȝȕȐȞϊόαȚ	απȩ	όȠȞ	țαόαϋțϊυαϋόȒ	
țαȝȓα	ϊυșȪȞȘέ

ȅȝȐωϊȢΝȤȡȘϋόȫȞ
ȁȩȖȦ	όȦȞ	ωȚαφȠȡϊόȚțȫȞ	ϊπȚπȑωȦȞ	țȚȞωȪȞȠυ	țαȚ	όȦȞ	
πȚșαȞȫȞ	ϊπȚțȓȞωυȞȦȞ	țαόαϋόȐϋϊȦȞ	ȠȡȚϋȝȑȞα	ȕȒȝαόα	
ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ	ϊπȚόȡȑπϊόαȚ	Ȟα	ϊțόϊȜȠȪȞόαȚ	ȝȩȞȠ	απȩ	ϊțπαȚωϊυȝȑȞα	
ϊȟϊȚωȚțϊυȝȑȞα	ȐόȠȝαέ

ҔȒȝαΝϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ ȅȝȐωϊȢΝȤȡȘϋόȫȞ

ҖȖțαόȐϋόαϋȘ	
πȠȜȪπȜȠțȦȞ	ϋυϋόȘȝȐόȦȞ	
ϋȦȜȒȞȦȞ	ϋϊ	πϊȡȓπόȦϋȘ	
ϋȪȞωϊϋȘȢ	πϊȡȚϋϋȠόȑȡȦȞ	
ȤȫȡȦȞ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ

ȉϊȤȞȚțȩ	πȡȠϋȦπȚțȩ	ȝϊ	ϊȚωȚțȒ	
ϊțπαȓωϊυϋȘ
ȉϊȤȞȚțȐ	ȝαșȘόϊυȩȝϊȞȠȚ	
țȐόȦ	απȩ	όȘȞ	țαșȠωȒȖȘϋȘ	
țαȚ	ϊπȓȕȜϊȥȘ	ϊȞȩȢ	
ϊțπαȚωϊυȝȑȞȠυ	όϊȤȞȚțȠȪ

ғȞόȚțαόȐϋόαϋȘ	
όȦȞ	ȘȜϊțόȡȚțȫȞ	
αȞόαȜȜαțόȚțȫȞ

ҖȚωȚțϊυȝȑȞȠȢ	ȘȜϊțόȡȠȜȩȖȠȢ 
ȉϊȤȞȚțȐ	ȝαșȘόϊυȩȝϊȞȠȚ	
țȐόȦ	απȩ	όȘȞ	țαșȠωȒȖȘϋȘ	
țαȚ	ϊπȓȕȜϊȥȘ	ϊȞȩȢ	
ϊțπαȚωϊυȝȑȞȠυ	όϊȤȞȚțȠȪ

ȀαșȠȡȚϋȝȩȢ	όȦȞ	
ȤȡȠȞȚțȫȞ	ωȚαϋόȘȝȐόȦȞ	
ϋυȞόȒȡȘϋȘȢ

ҖȚωȚțȩȢ	αϋφαȜϊȓαȢ

ΧϊȚȡȚϋȝȩȢ
ғȜȜαȖȒ	φȓȜόȡȠυ

ȆȡȠϋȦπȚțȩ	ȤȦȡȓȢ	ȚωȚαȓόϊȡϊȢ	
ȖȞȫϋϊȚȢ

ȁϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα
ȊπȩωϊȚȟȘ
Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ȝϊόȐ	όȘ	ȝϊόαφȠȡȐ	ȝπȠȡϊȓ	Ȟα	ϊȝφαȞȓϋϊȚ	
ϋțȩȞȘ	ϋόȠ	țȪȡȚȠ	φȓȜόȡȠέ	ҔϊȕαȚȦșϊȓόϊ,	ȩόȚ	Ș	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	șα	
όϊșϊȓ	ϋϊ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα	ϋϊ	ȑȞα	țαόȐȜȜȘȜȠ	ȤȫȡȠέ
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 ȆȇȅȈȅΧΗ Η	υȥȘȜȒ	ϋυȖțȑȞόȡȦϋȘ	
αȞαșυȝȚȐϋϊȦȞ	ȠωȘȖϊȓ	ϋόȘ	șȑȡȝαȞϋȘ	

όȠυ	ϊȞϊȡȖȠȪ	ȐȞșȡαțαέ	ΓȚα	όȠȞ	απȠțȜϊȚϋȝȩ	ȝȚαȢ	
αȞϊπȓόȡϊπόȘȢ	șȑȡȝαȞϋȘȢ	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖϊȓ	Ș	
ϋυϋțϊυȒ	πȡȚȞ	όȘȞ	απϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȓȘϋȘ	ȖȚα	πϊȡȚϋϋȩόϊȡα	
ȜϊπόȐ	ȤȦȡȓȢ	παȡȠυϋȓα	ȕȜαȕϊȡȫȞ	αϊȡȓȦȞ	
(αȞαșυȝȚȐϋϊȦȞ)έ
Θȑϋόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ϋϊ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαέ	ȩπȦȢ	πϊȡȚȖȡȐφȠȞόαȚ	
ϋόȠ	țϊφȐȜαȚȠ	„ΘȑϋȘ	ϋϊ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαįέ
ȆȡȠϋȑȟόϊ	όȚȢ	ϊțȐϋόȠόϊ	ȠωȘȖȓϊȢ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαȢ	όȦȞ	
ϋυȞωϊωϊȝȑȞȦȞ	ϋυϋțϊυȫȞέ
ҖȜȑȖȟόϊ,	ϊȐȞ	Ș	όȐϋȘ	όȠυ	ωȚțόȪȠυ	όαυόȓȗϊόαȚ	ȝϊ	όȘȞ	όȚȝȒ	
ϋόȘȞ	πȚȞαțȓωα	όȪπȠυέ
ȈυȞωȑϋόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ϋόȘȞ	πȡȓȗα	ȝȩȞȠ	ȩόαȞ	ϊȓȞαȚ	
απϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȚȘȝȑȞȘέ
ȉȠ	țαȜȪόϊȡȠ	ωυȞαόȩ	φȚȜόȡȐȡȚϋȝα	όȠυ	αϊȡȓȠυ	ȝπȠȡϊȓ	Ȟα	
ϊπȚόϊυȤșϊȓ	ȦȢ	ϊȟȒȢμ
ΘϊȡȝȠțȡαϋȓα	όȠυ	αȑȡα	ωȚϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ	ϋόȠ	φȓȜόȡȠ	αϊȡȓȠυ	
ξ	γκ°ω
ȈȤϊόȚțȒ	υȖȡαϋȓα	ξ	θίΣ
ȂȩȡȚα	αϊȡȓȠυ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(φȚȜόȡȐȡȚϋȝα	țαȜȪόϊȡα	ȝϊ	
ȝϊȖαȜȪόϊȡα	ȝȩȡȚα)
ΘϊȡȝȠțȡαϋȓα	ȕȡαϋȝȠȪ	όȦȞ	ȝȠȡȓȦȞ	αϊȡȓȠυ	ρ	ί°ω

ΦȡȠȞόȓωαΝțαȚΝϋυȞόȒȡȘϋȘΝόȘȢΝϋυϋțϊυȒȢ

 ȆȇȅҖҙҕȅȆȅҙΗȈΗ   

ȆȡȚȞΝαπȩΝόȘȞΝ
πȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȓȘϋȘΝϊȡȖαϋȚȫȞΝϋόȘΝϋυϋțϊυȒΝȕȖȐȜόϊΝόȠΝ
ȡϊυȝαόȠȜȒπόȘΝαπȩΝόȘȞΝπȡȓȗαέΝ
ȂȘȞ	πȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȚȒϋϊόϊ	țαȝȓα	αȜȜαȖȒ	ϋόȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ!	
ȅȚΝϊπȚϋțϊυȑȢΝπȡȑπϊȚΝȞαΝπȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȚȠȪȞόαȚΝαπȩΝ
ȐόȠȝαΝϊțπαȚωϊυȝȑȞαΝαπȩΝόȘΝАОllОrέ

ΧȡȘϋȚȝȠπȠȚϊȓόϊ	ȝȩȞȠ	ȖȞȒϋȚα	αȞόαȜȜαțόȚțȐ	
WELLER.

ғȜȜαȖȒΝφȓȜόȡȠυ

year

MIN 1x 	Η	țαȞȠȞȚțȒ	ωȚȐȡțϊȚα	ȗȦȒȢ	ϊȞȩȢ	
țȪȡȚȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ϋόȘ	ȕȚȠȝȘȤαȞȓα	
ȘȜϊțόȡȠȞȚțȫȞ	αȞȑȡȤϊόαȚ	ϋόȚȢ	1έηίί	
ȫȡϊȢέ
ȉȠ	țȪȡȚȠ	φȓȜόȡȠ	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	αȜȜȐȗϊȚ	
όȠ	ȜȚȖȩόϊȡȠ	ȝȓα	φȠȡȐ	όȠ	ȤȡȩȞȠ,	
ȖȚα	όȘȞ	ϊȟαϋφȐȜȚϋȘ	όȠυ	ϋȦϋόȠȪ	
ωȚαȤȦȡȚϋȝȠȪ	αϊȡȓȠυέ

ȅΝϋυȞαȖϊȡȝȩȢΝȘȤϊȓΝțαȚΝȘΝțȩțțȚȞȘΝπȡȠϊȚωȠπȠȚȘόȚțȒΝ
ȜυȤȞȓαΝαȞαȕȠϋȕȒȞϊȚμ
Η	ϋυȞȚϋόȠȪȝϊȞȘ	ωȚȐȡțϊȚα	ȗȦȒȢ	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	ȑȤϊȚ	ȜȒȟϊȚέ
ȊπȠωϊȚțȞȪϊȚ	ȝȚα	αȜȜαȖȒ	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυέ	ҖπαȞαφȑȡϊόϊ	
όȠ	ϋυȞαȖϊȡȝȩ	ȝϊ	όȘ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓα	ϊπαȞαφȠȡȐȢ	(RОsОt)	
ϋόȠ	πϊωȓȠ	ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȠȪ	țαȚ	πȡȠȖȡαȝȝαόȓϋόϊ	ȝȚα	αȜȜαȖȒ	
φȓȜόȡȠυέ

www.valuetronics.com
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ȅΝϋυȞαȖϊȡȝȩȢΝȘȤϊȓΝțαȚΝȘΝțȩțțȚȞȘΝπȡȠϊȚωȠπȠȚȘόȚțȒΝ
ȜυȤȞȓαΝαȞȐȕϊȚΝϋυȞϊȤȫȢμ
Η	ȚϋȤȪȢ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ	ϊȓȞαȚ	πȠȜȪ	ȤαȝȘȜȒέ
ғπϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȚȒϋόϊ	όȘ	ȝȠȞȐωα	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυέ	ҖȜȑȖȟόϊ	
όα	αțȡȠφȪϋȚα	țαȚ	όȠυȢ	ϋȦȜȒȞϊȢ	țαȚ	ȩόαȞ	ȤȡϊȚȐȗϊόαȚ	
țαșαȡȓϋόϊ	όȠυȢέ	ΌόαȞ	Ƞ	ϋυȞαȖϊȡȝȩȢ	ȘȤȒϋϊȚ	ȟαȞȐ	ϋόȘȞ	
ϊπȩȝϊȞȘ	ϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȓȘϋȘ,	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	αȜȜȐȟϊȚ	όȠ	φȓȜόȡȠέ
ΌόαȞ	ωϊ	ȜȘφșȠȪȞ	țαșȩȜȠυ	ȝȑόȡα,	ȝϊόȐ	απȩ	πȑȞόϊ	
ȜϊπόȐ	απϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȚϊȓόαȚ	Ș	ȝȠȞȐωα	όȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυ,	ȖȚα	όȘȞ	
απȠφυȖȒ	ȝȚαȢ	υπϊȡșȑȡȝαȞϋȘȢέ
ȀαόȐ	όȘȞ	αȜȜαȖȒ	όȠυ	țȪȡȚȠυ	φȓȜόȡȠυ	Ƞ	ȤȡȩȞȠȢ	όȠυ	
φȓȜόȡȠυ	ϊπαȞαφȑȡϊόαȚ	(ȝȘωϊȞȓȗϊόαȚ)	ȦȢ	ϊȟȒȢμ
ȀȡαόȒϋόϊ	όȠ	țȠυȝπȓ	ϊπαȞαφȠȡȐȢ	παόȘȝȑȞȠ	țαȚ	
ϋυȖȤȡȩȞȦȢ	ϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȚȒϋόϊ	όȠ	ωȚαțȩπόȘ,	ȫϋπȠυ	Ȟα	
ȘȤȒϋϊȚ	ȑȞα	ϋȒȝαέ

ȀαșαȡȚϋȝȩȢ
ΓȚα	όȘȞ	ϊȟαϋφȐȜȚϋȘ	όȘȢ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȓαȢ	ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	
όȠυȢ	țαȞȠȞȚϋȝȠȪȢ,	țαșαȡȓȗϊόϊ	όαțόȚțȐ	όȠ	αțȡȠφȪϋȚȠ,	
όȠ	ȤȫȡȠ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ	țαȚ	όȠȞ	ϊȪțαȝπόȠ	ϋȦȜȒȞα	
ϋȪȞωϊϋȘȢέ

ҖȖȖȪȘϋȘ
ȅȚ	αȟȚȫϋϊȚȢ	όȠυ	αȖȠȡαϋόȒ	ȖȚα	όυȤȩȞ	ϊȜαόόȫȝαόα	
παȡαȖȡȐφȠȞόαȚ	ȝϊόȐ	απȩ	ȑȞα	ȑόȠȢ	απȩ	όȘȞ	παȡȐωȠϋȘ	
ϋόȠȞ	αȖȠȡαϋόȒέ	ғυόȩ	ωϊȞ	ȚϋȤȪϊȚ	ȖȚα	αȞαȖȦȖȚțȑȢ	
αȟȚȫϋϊȚȢ	όȠυ	αȖȠȡαϋόȒ	ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	όȘȞ	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	
BGB.
ΓȚα	ȝȚα	ϊȖȖȪȘϋȘ	πȠυ	ωȓȞȠυȝϊ	φȑȡȠυȝϊ	όȘȞ	ϊυșȪȞȘ	ȝȩȞȠ,	
ȩόαȞ	Ș	ϊȖȖȪȘϋȘ	πȠȚȩόȘόαȢ	Ȓ	Ș	ϊȖȖȪȘϋȘ	αȞόȠȤȒȢ	ȑȤϊȚ	ωȠșϊȓ	
απȩ	ϊȝȐȢ	ȖȡαπόȐ	țαȚ	ȝϊ	όȘ	ȤȡȒϋȘ	όȠυ	ȩȡȠυ	«ϊȖȖȪȘϋȘ»έ
Η	ϊȖȖȪȘϋȘ	ϊțπȓπόϊȚ	ϋϊ	πϊȡȓπόȦϋȘ	αțαόȐȜȜȘȜȘȢ	ȤȡȒϋȘȢ	
țαȚ	ȩόαȞ	πȡαȖȝαόȠπȠȚȒșȘțαȞ	ϊπϊȝȕȐϋϊȚȢ	απȩ	ȝȘ	
ϊȚωȚțϊυȝȑȞα	ȐόȠȝαέ
ȂϊΝϊπȚφȪȜαȟȘΝόȠυΝωȚțαȚȫȝαόȠȢΝόϊȤȞȚțȫȞΝαȜȜαȖȫȞ!
ȆȜȘȡȠφȠȡȘșϊȓόϊΝπαȡαțαȜȫΝϋόȘΝωȚϊȪșυȞϋȘ 
www.weller-tools.com

ȂȘȞȪȝαόαΝțαȚΝȐȡϋȘΝϋφαȜȝȐόȦȞ

ȂȒȞυȝαήȈȪȝπόȦȝα ȆȚșαȞȒΝαȚόȓα ȂȑόȡαΝπȡȠȢΝαȞόȚȝϊόȫπȚϋȘ
 � ҖȜȜȚπȒȢ	ȚϋȤȪȢ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ  � ȈȪϋόȘȝα	ϋȦȜȒȞȦȞ	ȝȘ	ϋόϊȖαȞȩ  � ȈόϊȖαȞȠπȠȚȒϋόϊ	όȠ	ϋȪϋόȘȝα	

ϋȦȜȒȞȦȞ
 � ΦȓȜόȡȠ	ȜϊȡȦȝȑȞȠ  � ғȜȜαȖȒ	φȓȜόȡȠυ

 � ғȡȚșȝȩȢ	ϋόȡφȫȞ	όȠυ	ϋόȡȠȕȓȜȠυ	
πȠȜȪ	ȝȚțȡȩȢ

 � ғυȟȒϋόϊ	όȠȞ	ȠȞȠȝαϋόȚțȩ	αȡȚșȝȩ	
ϋόȡȠφȫȞ	 
ȝȩȞȠ	εύ1ίίS

 � ҕυȞαόȠȓ	șȩȡυȕȠȚ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ  � ȉαȤȪόȘόα	αȑȡα	ȝȑϋȦ	ȕȡαȤȓȠȞα	
αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ	πȠȜȪ	ȝϊȖȐȜȘ

 � ȂϊȚȫϋόϊ	όȠȞ	ȠȞȠȝαϋόȚțȩ	αȡȚșȝȩ	
ϋόȡȠφȫȞ	(ȝȚțȡȩόϊȡȘ	πȠϋȩόȘόα	
αȑȡα)	ȝȩȞȠ	εύ1ίίS

 � Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	ȟϊțȚȞȐ  � ΘϊȡȝȚțȒ	απϊȞϊȡȖȠπȠȓȘϋȘ  � ғφȒϋόϊ	όȘ	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	Ȟα	țȡυȫϋϊȚέ	
ҖȞϊȡȖȠπȠȚȒϋόϊ	όȘȞ	ȟαȞȐ	ȝϊόȐ	
πϊȡȓπȠυ	γ	ȫȡϊȢέ

 � Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖϊȓ  � Η	αϋφȐȜϊȚα	ϊȓȞαȚ	țαȝȑȞȘ  � ғπȠόαșϊȓόϊ	παȡαțαȜȫ	ϋόȠ	ϋȑȡȕȚȢ	
πϊȜαόȫȞ	όȘȢ	ϊόαȚȡϊȓαȢ	ȝαȢμ	
technical-service@weller-tools.
com

 � Η	ϋυϋțϊυȒ	ωϊȞ	ϊȓȞαȚ	ϋυȞωϊωϊȝȑȞȘ	
ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	όȠυȢ	țαȞȠȞȚϋȝȠȪȢ

 � ҖȜȑȖȟόϊ	όȘ	ϋȪȞωϊϋȘ
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GR ҖȁȁΗȃҙȀғ

ȉϊȤȞȚțȐΝϋόȠȚȤϊȓα

ғπȠȡȡȠφȘόȒȡαȢΝόȠυΝțαπȞȠȪΝϋυȖțȩȜȜȘϋȘȢ MG100S MG130

ҕȚαϋόȐϋϊȚȢ	Ȃ	б	Ȇ	б	Ȋ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

ҔȐȡȠȢ kg 15 11

ȂȑȖȚϋόȘ	ȚϋȤȪȢ	αȞαȡȡȩφȘϋȘȢ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

ҙϋȤȪȢ	ϋυȝπȚϊϋόȒ m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

ȅȞȠȝαϋόȚțȒ	țαόαȞȐȜȦϋȘ	ȡϊȪȝαόȠȢ W 100 100

ȅȞȠȝαϋόȚțȒ	όȐϋȘ V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ΓυȐȜȚȞȘ	αϋφȐȜϊȚα	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

ȈόȐșȝȘ	șȠȡȪȕȠυ	ϋϊ	1	m	απȩϋόαϋȘ dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

ȈυȝπαȖȑȢ	φȓȜόȡȠ ΦȓȜόȡȠ	ϋȦȝαόȚωȓȦȞ	ώ1γ	+	ΦȓȜόȡȠ	αϊȡȓȠυ	
(ηί	Σ	ҖȞϊȡȖȩȢ	ȐȞșȡαțαȢ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ	
(ȤȘȝϊȚȠȡȠφȘȝȑȞȠ))

ΘȪȡα	ωȚϊπαφȒȢ Ȃϊ	όȘ	ȕȠȒșϊȚα	όȘȢ	șȪȡαȢ	ωȚϊπαφȒȢ	ȝπȠȡϊȓ	Ȟα	ȖȓȞϊȚ	
Ƞ	ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȩȢ	Ȓ	Ș	όȘȜϊπαȡαțȠȜȠȪșȘϋȘ	ȝȑϋȦ	ϊȞȩȢ	
πȡȠαȚȡϊόȚțȠȪ	πȡȠϋαȡȝȠȖȑα	șȪȡαȢ	ωȚϊπαφȒȢ	ȩȜȦȞ	
όȦȞ	ȜϊȚόȠυȡȖȚȫȞ	όȘȢ	ϊȖțαόȐϋόαϋȘȢέ

ȈȪȝȕȠȜα

ȆȡȠϋȠȤȒ!

ҕȚαȕȐϋόϊ	όȚȢ	ȠωȘȖȓϊȢ	ȤϊȚȡȚϋȝȠȪ!

ȆȡȚȞ	απȩ	όȘȞ	ϊțόȑȜϊϋȘ	țȐșϊ	ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ	ϋόȘ	
ϋυϋțϊυȒ	όȡαȕȐόϊ	πȐȞόȠόϊ	όȠ	φȚȢ	απȩ	όȘȞ	
πȡȓȗα	όȠυ	ȡϊȪȝαόȠȢέ

ESϊ	ϋυȝȕαόȩȢ	ϋȤϊωȚαϋȝȩȢ	țαȚ	ESϊ	
ϋυȝȕαόȒ	șȑϋȘ	ϊȡȖαϋȓαȢ

ȈȒȝα	ωE

ғπȩϋυȡϋȘ
ȂȘȞ	πϊόȐόϊ	όα	ȘȜϊțόȡȚțȐ	ϊȡȖαȜϊȓα	ϋόȠȞ	
țȐωȠ	ȠȚțȚαțȫȞ	απȠȡȡȚµµȐόȦȞ!	ȈȪµφȦȞα	
µϊ	όȘȞ	ϊυȡȦπαȧțȒ	ȠωȘȖȓα	βί1βή1λήEU	πϊȡȓ	
ȘȜϊțόȡȚțȫȞ	țαȚ	ȘȜϊțόȡȠȞȚțȫȞ	ϋυϋțϊυȫȞ	
țαȚ	όȘȞ	ϊȞϋȦµȐόȦϋȒ	όȘȢ	ϋόȠ	ϊșȞȚțȩ	
ωȓțαȚȠ,	όα	ȘȜϊțόȡȚțȐ	ϊȡȖαȜϊȓα	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	
ϋυȜȜȑȖȠȞόαȚ	ȟϊȤȦȡȚϋόȐ	țαȚ	Ȟα	ϊπȚϋόȡȑφȠȞόαȚ	
ȖȚα	αȞαțȪțȜȦϋȘ	µϊ	όȡȩπȠ	φȚȜȚțȩ	πȡȠȢ	όȠ	
πϊȡȚȕȐȜȜȠȞέ
ȉα	ȜϊȡȦȝȑȞα	φȓȜόȡα	πȡȑπϊȚ	Ȟα	ȝϊόαȤϊȚȡȓȗȠȞόαȚ	
ȦȢ	ϊȚωȚțȐ	απȠȡȡȓȝȝαόαέ
ғπȠϋȪȡϊόϊ	όα	αȞόȚțαșȚϋόȠȪȝϊȞα	ϊȟαȡόȒȝαόα	
όȘȢ	ϋυϋțϊυȒȢ,	όα	φȓȜόȡα	Ȓ	όȚȢ	παȜȚȑȢ	ϋυϋțϊυȑȢ	
ϋȪȝφȦȞα	ȝϊ	όȠυȢ	țαȞȠȞȚϋȝȠȪȢ	όȘȢ	ȤȫȡαȢ	ϋαȢέ

ΓȞȒϋȚαΝҕȒȜȦϋȘΝπȚϋόȩόȘόαȢ
ғπȠȡȡȠφȘόȒȡαȢΝόȠυΝțαπȞȠȪΝϋυȖțȩȜȜȘϋȘȢ 
MG100S, MG130

ҕȘȜȫȞȠυȝϊ,ΝȩόȚΝόαΝȤαȡαțόȘȡȚϋȝȑȞαΝπȡȠȧȩȞόαΝπȜȘȡȠȪȞΝ
όȚȢΝωȚαόȐȟϊȚȢΝόȦȞΝαțȩȜȠυșȦȞΝȠωȘȖȚȫȞμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

ҖφαȡȝȠϋȝȑȞαΝϊȞαȡȝȠȞȚϋȝȑȞαΝπȡȩόυπαμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
ȉϊȤȞȚțȩȢ	ҕȚϊυșυȞόȒȢ	 ҕȚϊυșȪȞȦȞ	ȈȪȝȕȠυȜȠȢ

ҖȟȠυϋȚȠωȠόȘȝȑȞȠȢ	ȖȚα	όȘȞ	țαόȐȡόȚϋȘ	όȠυ	όϊȤȞȚțȠȪ	φαțȑȜȠυέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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ωТСКгıΝхКlıΒtırmКНКnΝvОΝkullКnmКвКΝ
ЛКΒlКmКНКnΝönМОΝЛuΝkullКnımΝ
kılКvuгunuΝvОΝОktОkТΝРüvОnlТkΝ

uвКrılКrınıΝokuвunuгέ
ψu	ФuХХКЧım	ФıХКvuгuЧu	ЛütüЧ	ФuХХКЧıМıХКrıЧ	ОrТΒОЛТХОМОğТ	
ЛТr	вОrНО	muСКПКгК	ОНТЧТгέ

ύüvОnlТkΝuвКrılКrı

ψu	МТСКг	κ	вКΒıЧНКЧ	ФüхüФ	хШ-
МuФХКr,	sıЧırХı	iгТФsОХ,	гТСТЧsОХ	vО	
НuвРusКХ	вОtОЧОФХОrО	sКСТp	ФТΒТХОr	
vО	ОФsТФ	tОМrüЛО	vОвК	ЛТХРТ	sКСТЛТ	
ФТΒТХОr	tКrКПıЧНКЧ	КЧМКФ	sШrumХu	
ЛТr	ФТΒТЧТЧ	НОЧОtТmТ	КХtıЧНК	ШХmКХКrı	
vОвК	ФОЧНТХОrТЧО	МТСКгıЧ	РüvОЧХТ	
ФuХХКЧımı	vО	ШrtКвК	хıФКЛТХОМОФ	tОС-
ХТФОХОr	СКФФıЧНК	ЛТХРТ	vОrТХmТΒ	ШХmКsı	
НurumuЧНК	ФuХХКЧıХКЛТХТrέ	кШМuФХКr	
МТСКгХК	ШвЧКmКmКХıНırέ
TОmТгХТФ	vО	ФuХХКЧıМı	ЛКФımı	хШМu-
ФХКr	tКrКПıЧНКЧ	вКpıХКmКгν

 UYARI ElОktrТkΝхКrpmКsı
ωТСКгΝКrıгКlıΝТsОΝКktТПΝСКtlКrΝКхıktКΝolК-

ЛТlТrΝvОвКΝtoprКklКmКΝСКttıΝхКlıΒmıвorΝolКЛТlТrέ
 � τЧКrım	хКХıΒmКХКrı	АОХХОr	tКrКПıЧНКЧ	ОğТtТХmТΒ	
pОrsШЧОХМО	РОrхОФХОΒtТrТХmОХТНТrέ

 � EХОФtrТФХТ	КХОtТЧ	ЛКğХКЧtı	СКttı	СКsКr	РörmüΒsО	Лu	СКt	öгОХ	
ШХКrКФ	СКгırХКЧmıΒ	vО	müΒtОrТ	СТгmОtХОrТ	НОpКrtmКЧıЧНКЧ	
tОmТЧ	ОНТХОЛТХОЧ	ЛКğХКЧtı	СКttıвХК	НОğТΒtТrТХmОХТНТrέ

TRTÜRKÇE

 UYARI ψoğulmКΝtОСlТkОsТ,ΝГОСТrlОnmОΝ
tehlikesi

ώКtКlıΝkurulumΝТΒвОrТnНОkТΝвoğunluğunΝКrtmКsınКΝ
neden olabilir

 � KuruХumНКЧ	sШЧrК	ТΒвОrТЧНОФТ	вШğuЧХuğu	ФШЧtrШХ	ОНТЧТг
ύКгlıΝortКmlКrНКΝЛКkımΝКrКlıklКrınınΝСКtКlıΝolКrКkΝ
plКnlКnmКsı,ΝТΒвОrТnНОkТΝвoğunluğunΝКrtmКsınКΝ
neden olabilir

 � ψКФım	КrКХıФХКrıЧı	tОspТt	ОНТЧ
ψoruΝsТstОmТnТnήОmmОΝoНКsınınΝtОmТгlОnmОsТΝ
sırКsınНКΝortКmΝСКvКsınНКkТΝгКrКrlıΝmКННОΝвüküΝ
ciddi biçimde artar

 � ψШru	СКttı	sТstОmТЧНОФТ	ЛТrТФmОХОr	ЧОНОЧТвХО	ОmmО	
pОrПШrmКЧsıЧНК	НüΒüΒ	vКrsК	ФТrХТ	pКrхКХКrı	НОğТΒtТrТЧТг

χΒırıΝНolmuΒΝЛТrΝКktТПΝkКrЛonΝiltrОsТΝКrtıkΝtОС-
likeli maddeleri yakalamaz. Tehlikeli maddeler 
iltrОlОnmОmТΒΝolКrКkΝвОnТНОnΝortКmКΝvОrТlТrέ

 � нЧОrТХОЧ	iХtrО	НОğТΒТm	КrКХıФХКrıЧК	uвuЧuгέ
ВüksОkΝгКrКrlıΝРКгΝkonsКntrКsвonuΝnОНОnТвlОΝКktТПΝ
kКrЛonΝхokΝПКгlКΝısınКЛТlТrΝvОΝiltrОΝkОnНТlТğТnНОnΝ
alev alabilir.

 � ωТСКгı	ФКpКtmКНКЧ	öЧМО	ЛТrФКх	НКФТФК	ЛШвuЧМК	гКrКrХı	
РКг	ТхОrmОвОЧ	СКvКвХК	хКХıΒtırıЧıгέ

Kullanim

ψu	iХtrО	sТstОmТ,	ТХРТХТ	iХtrО	ШrtКmıЧК	ЛКğХı	ШХКrКФ,	pКrtТФüХ-
ХОrТ	vО	РКгХКrı	ОmmОФ	vО	iХtrОХОmОФ	ТхТЧ	tКsКrХКЧmıΒtırέ
ψu	МТСКг	sКНОМО	ШНК	sıМКФХığıЧНК	vО	Тх	mОФКЧХКrНК	
ФuХХКЧıХКЛТХТrέ
ωТСКг,	вüгОв	ОmТМТsТ	ШХКrКФ	tКsКrХКЧmı	tır	vО	ХОСТm	
uМuЧНКЧ	НШ	ruНКЧ	ОmТ	ТхТЧ	uвРuЧ	НО	ТХНТrέ

 UYARI ψoğulmКΝtОСlТkОsТ,ΝГОСТrlОnmОΝ
tehlikesi

UsuХüЧО	uвРuЧ	ШХmКвКЧ	ФuХХКЧım	sШХuФ	КХmК	prШЛХОm-
ХОrТЧО,	ЛШğuХmКвК,	гОСТrХОЧmОвО	vОвК	ФКЧsОrО	ЧОНОЧ	
olabilir

 � ВОrХОΒtТrТХОЧ	iХtrО	ШrtКmıЧК	uвРuЧ	ШХmКвКЧ	pКrtТФüХХОr	
ve gazlar emilemez.

 � SıvıХКr	vО	вКЧıМı	РКгХКrı	ОmmОsТ	вКsКФtır
 � ωТСКгı	КsХК	iХtrОsТг	vОвК	НШХu	iХtrОвХО	ФuХХКЧmКвıЧıгέ
 � ωТСКгı	КsХК	ПКЧ	ФКpКğı	ШХmКНКЧ	ФuХХКЧmКвıЧıг

 UYARI ВКnРınΝvОΝpКtlКmКΝtОСlТkОsТ!
ωТСКг	вКЧıМı	РКгХКrıЧ	ОmТХmОsТ	ТхТЧ	

ФuХХКЧıХКmКгέ
χХОt,	ηί°ω	üгОrТЧНОФТ	sıМКФХıФХКrК,	КхıФ	КtОΒО	vОвК	
вШğuΒmuΒ	хöгüМü	mКННОХОrО	mКruг	ЛırКФıХmКmКХıНırέ 
SТstОmТЧ	ТΒХОtmОМТsТ,	хКХıΒmК	вОrТЧНО	вКsКХ	ШХКrКФ	
гШruЧХu	ШХКЧ	гКrКrХı	mКННО	sıЧır	НОğОrХОrТЧО	uвuХmКsıЧı	
sКğХКmКФХК	вüФümХüНürέ
όТХtrО	sТstОmТ	вКХЧıгМК	tОФЧТФ	ШХКrКФ	sШruЧsuг	НurumНКвsК	
хКХıΒtırıХmКХıНırέ	
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χmКМК	uвРuЧ	ФuХХКЧım	ΒuЧХКrı	НК	ТхОrТr
 � ψu	ФuХХКЧım	ФıХКvuгuЧu	НТФФКtО	КХmКЧıг,
 � ϊТğОr	ЛütüЧ	НШФümКЧХКrı	НТФФКtО	КХmКЧıг,
 � KuХХКЧım	вОrТЧНО	uХusКХ	ФКгК	öЧХОmО	вöЧОtmОХТФХОrТЧТ	
НТФФКtО	КХmКЧıгέ

ωТСКгНК	ФОЧНТ	вКptığıЧıг	НОğТΒТФХТФХОr	ТхТЧ	ürОtТМТ	
sorumluluk kabul etmez.

KullКnıМıΝРruplКrı
όКrФХı	НüгОвНО	rТsФХОr	vО	tОСХТФО	pШtКЧsТвОХХОrТ	ЧОНОЧТвХО	
ЛКгı	хКХıΒmК	КНımХКrı	sКНОМО	ОğТtТmХТ	uгmКЧХКr	tКrКПıЧНКЧ	
вürütüХОЛТХТrέ

кКlıΒmКΝКНımı KullКnıМıΝРruplКrı

Birden çok emme kolunun 
ЛКğХКЧНığı	ФКrmКΒıФ	ЛШru	
sistemlerinin kurulumu

TОФЧТФ	ОğТtТmХТ	uгmКЧ	
personel
TОФЧТФ	ОğТtТm	РörОЧ-
ХОr,	ОğТtТmХТ	uгmКЧХКrıЧ	
РöгОtТmТЧНО	vО	tКХТmКtıвХК	
хКХıΒКЛТХТr

EХОФtrТФХТ	вОНОФ	pКrхКХКrıЧ	
НОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ

UгmКЧ	ОХОФtrТФ	tОФЧТsвОЧТ 
TОФЧТФ	ОğТtТm	РörОЧ-
ХОr,	ОğТtТmХТ	uгmКЧХКrıЧ	
РöгОtТmТЧНО	vО	tКХТmКtıвХК	
хКХıΒКЛТХТr

ψКФım	КrКХıФХКrıЧıЧ	tОspТt	
edilmesi

ύüvОЧХТФ	uгmКЧı

KuХХКЧım
όТХtrО	НОğТΒТmТ

UгmКЧ	ШХmКвКЧ	хКХıΒКЧ

Operasyon

Dikkat
σКФХТвО	sШЧrКsıЧНК	КХОtТЧ	КЧК	iХtrОsТЧНО	tШг	ШХuΒКЛТХТrέ	
χХОtТЧ	tОmТг	ЛТr	КХКЧНК	хКХıΒtırıХНığıЧНКЧ	ОmТЧ	ШХuЧέ

 DIKKAT ώКvК	ФТrХОtТМТ	РКг	ФШЧsКЧtrКsвШЧuЧuЧ	
вüФsОФ	ШХmКsı,	КФtТП	ФКrЛШЧХКrıЧ	

ısıЧmКsıЧК	ЧОНОЧ	ШХurέ	KКЛuХ	ОНТХОmОвОМОФ	sОvТвОНО	
ЛТr	ısıЧmКЧıЧ	öЧХОЧmОsТ	ТхТЧ,	КХОtТЧ	ФКpКtıХmКНКЧ	öЧМО	
ЛТrФКх	НКФТФК	СКvК	ФТrХОtТМТ	РКгХКrНКЧ	КrıЧНırıХmКsı	
gerekir.

ωТСКгı,	„İΒХОtТmО	КХmКį	ЛöХümüЧНО	КхıФХКЧКЧ	ΒОФТХНО	
хКХıΒtırıЧıгέ
ψКğХı	МТСКгХКrıЧ	ТХРТХТ	ФuХХКЧım	ФıХКvuгХКrıЧı	НТФФКtО	
КХıЧıгέ
ΑОЛОФО	РОrТХТmТЧТЧ	tТp	ОtТФОtТ	üгОrТЧНОФТ	vОrТХОrХО	uвum-
Хu	ШХup	ШХmКНığıЧı	ФШЧtrШХ	ОНТЧέ
χХОtТ	sКНОМО	ФКpКХı	ТФОЧ	prТгО	tКФıЧέ
εümФüЧ	ШХКЧ	ОЧ	ТвТ	РКг	iХtrОХОmОsТ	КΒКğıНКФТ	ΒОФТХНО	
elde edilir:
ύКг	iХtrОsТЧНОФТ	prШsОs	СКvКsı	sıМКФХığı	ξ	γκ	°ω
ψКğıХ	ЧОm	ξ	Σθί
ύКг	mШХОФüХХОrТ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(НКСК	ЛüвüФ	mШХОФüХХОrНО	
iХtrКsвШЧ	НКСК	ТвТ	sШЧuх	vОrТr)
ύКг	mШХОФüХХОrТЧТЧ	ФКвЧКmК	sıМКФХığı	ρ	ί	°ω

TR TÜRKÇE

tОmТгlТğТΝvОΝЛКkımı

 UYARI   

χlОtТnΝkОnНТnНОΝЛТrΝхКlıΒmКΝвКpmКНКnΝ
önМОΝiΒТΝprТгНОnΝхОkТnέΝ
χХОttО	ФОsТЧХТФХО	НОğТΒТФХТФ	вКpıХmКmКХıНır!	
τnКrımΝхКlıΒmКlКrıΝАОllОrΝtКrКПınНКnΝОğТtТlmТΒΝ
pОrsonОlМОΝРОrхОklОΒtТrТlmОlТНТrέ

SКНОМО	ШrТУТЧКХ	АEδδER	вОНОФ	pКrхКХКrı	
ФuХХКЧıХmКХıНırέ

όТltrОΝНОğТΒТmТ

year

MIN 1x 	ψТr	КЧК	iХtrОЧТЧ	ОХОФtrШЧТФ	
ОЧНüstrТsТЧНОФТ	ЧШrmКХ	ФuХХКЧım	
ömrü 1500 saattir.
χЧК	iХtrО,	РКг	КвırmК	ТΒХОmТЧТЧ	
РОrОФtТğТ	РТЛТ	РОrхОФХОΒtТrТХОЛТХmОsТ	
ТхТЧ	вıХНК	ОЧ	Кг	ЛТr	ФОг	
НОğТΒtТrТХmОХТНТrέ

χlКrmΝхКlıвorΝvОΝkırmıгıΝuвКrıΝlКmЛКsıΝвКnıpΝ
sönüyor:

όТХtrОЧТЧ	tКvsТвО	ОНТХОЧ	ФuХХКЧım	ömrü	НШХmuΒturέ
όТХtrОЧТЧ	НОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	РОrОФtТğТЧО	ТΒКrОt	ОНОrέ	
χХКrm,	ФumКЧНК	pКЧОХТЧНОФТ	sıПırХКmК	ПШЧФsТвШЧu	ТХО	
susturuХmКХı	vО	ЛТr	iХtrО	НОğТΒТmТ	pХКЧХКЧmКХıНırέ
χlКrmΝхКlıвorΝvОΝkırmıгıΝuвКrıΝlКmЛКsıΝsürОklТΝ
вКnıвorμ
EmТΒ	РüМü	хШФ	НüΒüФtürέ
όТХtrО	üЧТtОsТ	ФКpКtıХmКХıНırέ	εОmОХОr	vО	ЛШruХКr	ФШЧtrШХ	
ОНТХmОХТ	vО	РОrОФТrsО	tОmТгХОЧmОХТНТrέ	χхıХНıФtКЧ	sШЧrК	
КХКrm	tОФrКr	НuвuХursК	iХtrОЧТЧ	НОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	РОrОФТrέ
ώОrСКЧРТ	ЛТr	öЧХОm	КХıЧmКгsК,	КΒırı	ısıЧmКвı	öЧХОmОФ	
ТхТЧ	iХtrО	üЧТtОsТ	ЛОΒ	НКФТФК	sШЧrК	ФКpКЧırέ
χЧК	iХtrОЧТЧ	НОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ	sırКsıЧНК	iХtrО	sürОsТ	
КΒКğıНКФТ	ΒОФТХНО	sıПırХКЧırμ
SıПırХКmК	(RОsОt)	НüğmОsТ	ЛКsıХı	tutuХmКХı	vО	КвЧı	
гКmКЧНК	ЛТr	sТЧвКХ	НuвuХКЧК	ФКНКr	ΒКХtОr	КхıХmКХıНırέ

Temizlik

UsuХüЧО	uвРuЧ	хКХıΒmКЧıЧ	РКrКЧtТ	ОНТХОЛТХmОsТ	ТхТЧ	
mОmОХОrТЧ,	ОmmО	ФШХuЧuЧ	vО	ЛКğХКЧtı	СШrtumuЧuЧ	
düzenli olarak temizlenmesi gerekir.

www.valuetronics.com



57

TRTÜRKÇE

Garanti

SКtıМıЧıЧ	РКrКЧtТ	tКХОpХОrТ	tОsХТmКttКЧ	sШЧrК	ЛТr	вıХ	
ТхТЧНО	гКmКЧ	КΒımıЧК	uğrКrέ	ψu	Нurum	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	
ψύψ‘вО	РörО	sКtıМıЧıЧ	mürКМККt	СКФФı	ТхТЧ	РОхОrХТ	
НОğТХНТrέ

VОrНТğТmТг	РКrКЧtТ,	sКНОМО	вКpı	vОвК	НКвКЧıФХıХıФ	РК-
rКЧtТsТ,	„ύКrКЧtТį	tОrТmТ	КХtıЧНК	tКrКПımıгНКЧ	вКгıХı	ШХКrКФ	
ЛОХТrtТХmТΒsО	РОхОrХТНТrέ
ύКrКЧtТ,	вКЧХıΒ	ФuХХКЧım	sШЧuМu	vО	вОtФТsТ	ШХmКвКЧ	ФТΒТХОr	
tКrКПıЧНКЧ	müНКСКХОХОr	РОrхОФХОΒtТrТХНТğТ	tКФtТrНО	ТptКХ	ШХurέ
TОknТkΝНОğТΒТklТkΝвКpmКΝСКkkıΝsКklıНır!
δütПОnΝКНrОsТnНОnΝЛТlРТΝКlınıг 
www.weller-tools.com

ώКtКΝmОsКУlКrıΝvОΝСКtКΝРТНОrmО

Mesaj/Belirti τlКsıΝnОНОn ВКrНımΝönlОmlОrТ
 � EmТΒ	РüМü	вШФ  � ψШru	sТstОmТ	sıгНırıвШr  � Boru sistemi izole edilmelidir

 � όТХtrО	ФТrХОЧmТΒ  � όТХtrОЧТЧ	НОğТΒtТrТХmОsТ

 � TürЛТЧ	НОvrТ	хШФ	НüΒüФ  � σШmТЧКХ	НОvТr	sКвısı	вüФsОХtТХmОХТ-
dir  
sadece MG100S

 � EmТΒ	sОsТ	вüФsОФ  � EmТΒ	ФШХuЧНКЧ	РОхОЧ	СКvК	Сıгı	
хШФ	вüФsОФ

 � σШmТЧКХ	НОvТr	sКвısı	НürüХmОХТНТr	
(НКСК	Кг	СКvК	mТФtКrı)	sКНОМО	
MG100S

 � ωТСКг	хКХıΒmıвШr  � Termik kapanma  � ωТСКгıЧ	sШğumКsıЧı	ЛОФХОвТЧέ	
ВКФХКΒıФ	γ	sККt	sШЧrК	вОЧТНОЧ	
КхıЧέ

 � ωТСКг	хКХıΒmıвШr  � SТРШrtК	Кttı  � δütПОЧ	müΒtОrТ	СТгmОtХОrТЧО	
ЛКΒvuruЧuгμ	tОМСЧТМКХάsОrvТМО@
weller-tools.com

 � χХОt	НüгРüЧ	ΒОФТХНО	ЛКğХКЧmКmıΒ  � ψКğХКЧtı	ФШЧtrШХ	ОНТХmОХТНТr

Teknik Veriler

δОСТmΝНumКnıΝОmТМТsТ MG100S MG130

ψШвutХКr	U	б	ύ	б	В mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

χğırХıФ kg 15 11

εКФsέ	ОmТΒ	РüМü m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompresör gücü m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Nominal güç tüketimi W 100 100

Nominal gerilim V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ωКm	ЛШru	ОmЧТвОtТ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

1	m	mОsКПОНОЧ	sОs	НüгОвТ dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФt	iХtrО PКrхКМıФ	iХtrОsТ	ώ1γ	+	ύКг	iХtrОsТ	(ηί	Σ	χФtТП	
ФКrЛШЧ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Arabirim χrКЛТrТm	вКrНımıвХК,	ШpsТвШЧОХ	ЛТr	КrКЛТrТm	КНКp-
törü	ФuХХКЧıХКrКФ	sТstОmНОФТ	tüm	ПШЧФsТвШЧХКrıЧ	
хКХıΒtırıХmКsı	vОвК	uгКФtКЧ	НОЧОtХОЧmОsТ	mümФüЧ	
olur.
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Semboller

Dikkat!

KuХХКЧım	ФıХКvuгu	mutХКФК	ШФuЧmКХıНır!

χХОttО	СОrСКЧРТ	ЛТr	хКХıΒmК	
РОrхОФХОΒtТrmОНОЧ	öЧМО	mutХКФК	КХОtТЧ	iΒТЧТ	
prizden çekin.

ESϊ	uвumХu	tКsКrım	vО	ESϊ	uвumХu	
хКХıΒmК	КХКЧı

ωE	ТΒКrОtТ

İmСКΝОtmО
Elektrikli el aletlerini evdeki çöp kutusuna 
КtmКвıЧıг!	KuХХКЧıХmıs	ОХОФtrТФХТ	КХОtХОrТ,	ОХОФ-
trТФ	vО	ОХОФtrШЧТФХТ	ОsФТ	МТСКгХКr	СКФФıЧНКФТ	
βί1βή1λήEU	χvrupК	вöЧОrРОХОrТЧО	РörО	vО	
Лu	вöЧОrРОХОr	uХusКХ	СuФuФ	ФurКХХКrıЧК	РörО	
uвКrХКЧКrКФ,	Квrı	ШХКrКФ	tШpХКЧmКХı	vО	хОvrО	
sКrtХКrıЧК	uвРuЧ	ЛТr	sОФТХНО	tОФrКr	НОРОrХОЧ-
НТrmОвО	РöЧНОrТХmОХТНТrέ
KТrХОЧmТΒ	iХtrОХОr	öгОХ	КtıФ	ШХКrКФ	ТΒХОm	Рör-
melidir.
ϊОğТΒtТrНТğТЧТг	МТСКг	pКrхКХКrı,	iХtrО	vОвК	ОsФТ	
МТСКгХКrı	üХФОЧТгНОФТ	вöЧОtmОХТФХОrО	РörО	ТmСК	
ediniz.

τrТУТnКlΝuвРunlukΝЛОвКnı
δОСТmΝНumКnıΝОmТМТsТ MG100S, MG130

χНıΝРОхОnΝürünlОrТn,ΝКΒКğıНКΝвОrΝКlКnΝвönОrРОlОrНОkТΝ
РОrОklТlТklОrТΝkКrΒılКНığınıΝЛОвКnΝОНОrТгμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

KullКnılКnΝuвumlulКΒtırılmıΒΝstКnНКrtlКrμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
TОФЧТФ	müНür	 ΑТrФОt	müНürü

TОФЧТФ	ЛОХРОХОrТЧ	ШХuΒturuХmКsı	ТхТЧ	tКm	вОtФТвО	sКСТptТrέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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PřОНΝuvОНОnъmΝгКřъгОnъΝНoΝprovoгuΝКΝ
prКМъΝsΝnъmΝsТΝpřОčtětОΝМОlýΝtОntoΝ
nпvoНΝКΝpřТložОnцΝЛОгpОčnostnъΝ

pokyny.
UsМСШvОУtО	tОЧtШ	ЧпvШН	tКФ,	КЛв	ЛвХ	přъstupЧý	všОm	
užТvКtОХůmέ

ψОгpОčnostnъΝpokвnв

PřъstrШУ	směУъ	pШužъvКt	НětТ	stКršъ	
ЧОž	κ	ХОt	К	ШsШЛв	sО	sЧъžОЧýmТ	
psвМСТМФýmТ,	smвsХШvýmТ	ЧОЛШ	
mОЧtпХЧъmТ	sМСШpЧШstmТ	ЧОЛШ	s	
ЧОНШstКtФОm	гФušОЧШstъ	К	ή	ЧОЛШ	
věНШmШstъ	УОЧ	tОСНв,	pШФuН	УsШu	
pШН	НШСХОНОm	ЧОЛШ	УОstХТžО	ЛвХв	
pШučОЧв	Ш	ЛОгpОčЧцm	pШužъvпЧъ	
přъstrШУО	К	УОstХТ	pШМСШpТХв	
ЧОЛОгpОčъ,	ФtОrп	г	tШСШ	vвpХývКУъέ	
ϊětТ	sТ	ЧОsmъ	s	přъstrШУОm	Сrпtέ
ČТštěЧъ	К	úНržЛu	přъstrШУО	ЧОsmъ	
НětТ	vвФШЧпvКt	ЛОг	НШгШruέ

 VAROVÁNÍ ГпsКСΝОlОktrТМkýmΝprouНОm
PřТΝгпvКНěΝpřъstroУОΝmoСouΝКktТvnъΝ

voНТčОΝlОžОtΝvolněΝnОЛoΝmůžОΝЛýtΝoМСrКnnýΝvoНТčΝ
nОПunkčnъέ

 � τprКvв	musОУъ	prШvпНět	pШuгО	ШsШЛв	vвšФШХОЧц	
irmШu	АОХХОrέ

 � JОάХТ	přъpШУЧц	vОНОЧъ	ОХОФtrТМФцСШ	ЧпstrШУО	pШšФШгОЧШ,	
musъ	sО	ЧКСrКНТt	spОМТпХЧě	sОřъгОЧъm	přъpШУЧým	
vОНОЧъm,	ФtОrц	ХгО	гъsФКt	prШstřОНЧТМtvъm	гпФКгЧТМФцСШ	
servisu.

CZČESKÝ

 VAROVÁNÍ σОЛОгpОčъΝuНušОnъ,ΝσОЛОгpОčъΝ
otravy

ωСвЛnпΝТnstКlКМОΝmůžОΝvцstΝkОΝгvýšОnýmΝkonМОn-
trКМъmΝnКΝprКМovТštТ

 � PШ	ТЧstКХКМТ	prШvОďtО	měřОЧъ	ФШЧМОЧtrКМО	ЧК	
prКМШvТštТέ

ωСвЛnцΝroгvržОnъΝМвkluΝúНržЛвΝuΝplвnovýМСΝmцНТъΝ
můžОΝvцstΝkОΝгvýšОnцΝkonМОntrКМТΝnКΝprКМovТštТ

 � StКЧШvОЧъ	МвФХu	úНržЛв
PřТΝčТštěnъΝpotruЛnъСoΝsвstцmuΝήΝoНsпvКМъСoΝ
prostoruΝСroгъΝгvýšОnцΝгКtъžОnъΝokolnъСoΝovгНušъΝ
škoНlТvТnКmТ

 � PřТ	ШmОгОЧъ	sКМъСШ	výФШЧu	usКгОЧТЧКmТ	v	pШtruЛЧъm	
sвstцmu	vвměňtО	гЧОčТštěЧц	НъХв

ГКnОsОnýΝiltrΝsΝКktТvnъmΝuСlъmΝužΝnОгКМСвtпvпΝ
žпНnцΝnОЛОгpОčnцΝlпtkвέΝσОiltrovКnцΝnОЛОгpОčnцΝ
lпtkвΝsОΝtКkΝНostпvКУъΝopětΝНoΝokolnъСoΝprostřОНъέ

 � ϊШНržuУtО	НШpШručОЧц	ТЧtОrvКХв	prШ	výměЧu	iХtrůέ
VгСlОНОmΝkΝvвsokцΝkonМОntrКМТΝškoНlТvýМСΝplвnůΝ
můžОΝНoУъtΝkΝsТlnцmuΝoСřпtъΝКktТvnъСoΝuСlъ,ΝktОrцΝ
můžОΝvцstΝkΝsКmovгnъМОnъΝiltruέ

 � σОМСОУtО	přъstrШУ	přОН	vвpЧutъm	УОště	ЧěФШХТФ	mТЧut	
ЛěžОt	sО	vгНuМСОm,	ФtОrý	ЧОШЛsКСuУО	šФШНХТvц	pХвЧвέ

PoužТtъΝvΝsoulКНuΝsΝurčОnъm
TОЧtШ	iХtrКčЧъ	sвstцm	УО	vСШНЧý	Ф	ШНsпvпЧъ	К	iХtrШvпЧъ	
čпstОčОФ	К	pХвЧů	ά	v	гпvТsХШstТ	ЧК	КФtuпХЧъm	iХtrКčЧъm	
médiu.
TОЧtШ	přъstrШУ	ХгО	pШužъvКt	pШuгО	přТ	pШФШУШvýМС	tОpХШ-
tпМС	К	vО	vЧТtřЧъМС	prШstШrпМСέ
TШtШ	гКřъгОЧъ	УО	ФШЧМТpШvпЧШ	Ф	pШužТtъ	УКФШ	pХШšЧц	
ШНsпvпЧъ	К	ЧОЧъ	vСШНЧц	Ф	přъmцmu	ШНsпvпЧъ	ЧК	
pпУОНХОέ

 VAROVÁNÍ σОЛОгpОčъΝuНušОnъ,ΝσОЛОгpОčъΝ
otravy

σОШНЛШrЧц	pШužТtъ	můžО	vцst	Ф	prШЛХцmům	s	
НýМСпЧъm,	НušОЧъ,	ШtrКvě	ЧОЛШ	vгЧТФu	rКФШvТЧв

 � ČпstОčФв	К	pХвЧв,	ФtОrц	ЧОШНpШvъНКУъ	pШužТtцmu	
iХtrКčЧъmu	mцНТu,	sО	ЧОsměУъ	ШНsпvКtέ

 � TОФutТЧв	К	СШřХКvц	pХвЧв	sО	ЧОsměУъ	ШНsпvКt
 � PřъstrШУ	ЧТФНв	ЧОpШužъvОУtО	ЛОг	iХtru	ЧОЛШ	sО	
гКpХЧěЧým	iХtrОmέ

 � PřъstrШУ	ЧТФНв	ЧОpШužъvОУtО	ЛОг	Фrвtu	ЧК	vОЧtТХпtШru

 VAROVÁNÍ σОЛОгpОčъΝpožпruΝКΝvýЛuМСu!
PřъstrШУ	sО	ЧОsmъ	pШužъvКt	prШ	

ШНsпvпЧъ	СШřХКvýМС	pХвЧůέ
PřъstrШУ	ЧОsmъ	Лýt	vвstКvШvпЧ	tОpХШtпm	přОsКСuУъМъm	
ηί°ω,	ШtОvřОЧцmu	ШСЧТ	ЧОЛШ	ФШЧНОЧгШvКЧým	
rШгpШuštěНХůmέ 
PrШvШгШvКtОХ	гКřъгОЧъ	гШНpШvъНп	гК	НШНržОЧъ	гпФШЧЧýМС	
ХТmТtů	prШ	ЧОЛОгpОčЧц	ХпtФв	ЧК	prКМШvТštТέ
όТХtrКčЧъ	sвstцm	smъ	Лýt	uvОНОЧ	НШ	prШvШгu	pШuгО	v	
dokonalém technickém stavu. 
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PШužТtъ	Ф	určОЧцmu	účОХu	гКСrЧuУО	tКФц,	žО
 � sО	ЛuНОtО	řъНТt	tъmtШ	ЧпvШНОm,
 � ЛuНОtО	НЛпt	ЧК	všОМСЧв	НКХšъ	průvШНЧъ	pШНФХКНв,
 � ЛuНОtО	НЛпt	ЧК	ЧпrШНЧъ	ЛОгpОčЧШstЧъ	přОНpТsв	pХКtЧц	
v	mъstě	pШužТtъέ

VýrШЛМО	ЧОpřОЛъrп	ШНpШvěНЧШst	гК	svцvШХЧě	prШvОНО-
Чц	гměЧв	ЧК	гКřъгОЧъέ

UžТvКtОlskцΝskupТnв
V	НůsХОНФu	růгЧě	vвsШФýМС	rТгТФ	К	rТгТФШvýМС	pШtОЧМТпХů	
směУъ	Лýt	ЧěФtОrц	г	prКМШvЧъМС	pШstupů	vвФШЧпvпЧв	pШuгО	
vвšФШХОЧým	ШНЛШrЧým	pОrsШЧпХОmέ

Pracovní postup UžТvКtОlskцΝskupТnв

IЧstКХКМО	ФШmpХОбЧъМС	
pШtruЛЧъМС	sвstцmů	přТ	
ЧКpШУОЧъ	ЧěФШХТФК	ШНsп-
vКМъМС	rКmОЧ

τНЛШrЧý	pОrsШЧпХ	s	tОМС-
ЧТМФШu	ФvКХТiФКМъ
TОМСЧТМФв	vгНěХКЧп	ШsШЛК	
s	vОНОЧъm	К	pШН	НШСХОНОm	
ФvКХТiФШvКЧцСШ	ШНЛШrЧъФК

VýměЧК	ОХОФtrТМФýМС	
ЧпСrКНЧъМС	НъХů

EХОФtrТФпř 
TОМСЧТМФв	vгНěХКЧп	ШsШЛК	
s	vОНОЧъm	К	pШН	НШСХОНОm	
ФvКХТiФШvКЧцСШ	ШНЛШrЧъФК

StКЧШvОЧъ	ТЧtОrvКХů	
úНržЛв

ψОгpОčЧШstЧъ	tОМСЧТФ

Obsluha
VýměЧК	iХtru

Laik

Provoz

Upoгorněnъ
PШ	trКЧspШrtu	přъstrШУО	sО	můžО	u	СХКvЧъСШ	iХtru	
vвsФвtЧШut	prКМСέ	ГКУТstětО,	КЛв	ЛвХ	přъstrШУ	uvОНОЧ	НШ	
prШvШгu	vО	vСШНЧц	mъstЧШstТέ

 POZOR VвsШФп	ФШЧМОЧtrКМО	šФШНХТvýМС	pХвЧů	
vОНО	Ф	гКСřъvпЧъ	КФtТvЧъСШ	uСХъέ	PrШ	

vвХШučОЧъ	přъХТšЧцСШ	гКСřпtъ	Лв	měХ	Лýt	přъstrШУ	přОН	
vвpЧutъm	prШvШгШvпЧ	ЧěФШХТФ	mТЧut	ЛОг	šФШНХТvýМС	
pХвЧůέ
UvОďtО	гКřъгОЧъ	НШ	prШvШгu	pШНХО	pШpТsu	v	ФКpТtШХО	
„UvОНОЧъ	НШ	prШvШгuįέ
ϊШНržuУtО	pШФвЧв,	uvОНОЧц	v	ФКžНцm	г	přъsХušЧýМС	
ЧпvШНů	Ф	prШvШгu	přТpШУОЧýМС	přъstrШУůέ
ГФШЧtrШХuУtО,	гНК	sъťШvц	ЧКpětъ	ШНpШvъНп	úНКУТ	ЧК	
tвpШvцm	štъtФuέ
PřъstrШУ	přТpШУuУtО	НШ	гпsuvФв	pШuгО	vО	vвpЧutцm	
stavu.
σОУХОpšъ	iХtrКМО	pХвЧu	sО	НШsпСЧО	гК	těМСtШ	pШНmъЧОФμ
TОpХШtК	prШМОsЧъСШ	vгНuМСu	v	pХвЧШvцm	iХtru	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТvЧъ	vХСФШst	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХОФuХК	pХвЧu	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКМО	УО	ХОpšъ	s	většъmТ	
molekulami)
TОpХШtК	vКru	pХвЧШvц	mШХОФuХв	ρ	ί	°ω

CZ ČESKÝ

ÚНržЛКΝКΝsОrvТsnъΝprпМОΝoСlОНně

 VAROVÁNÍ   

PřОНΝprКМъΝnКΝstroУТΝvžНвΝvвtпСnětОΝ
přъvoНnъΝkКЛОlΝгОΝгпsuvkвέΝ
σК	přъstrШУТ	ЧОprШvпНěУtО	žпНЧц	гměЧв!	
τprКvвΝmusОУъΝprovпНětΝpouгОΝosoЛвΝvвškolОnцΝ
irmouΝАОllОrέ

PШužъvОУtО	pШuгО	ШrТРТЧпХЧъ	ЧпСrКНЧъ	НъХв	
WELLER.

VýměnКΝiltru

year

MIN 1x 	σШrmпХЧъ	žТvШtЧШst	СХКvЧъСШ	iХtru	v	
ОХОФtrШtОМСЧТМФцm	průmвsХu	čТЧъ	
1.500 hodin.
ώХКvЧъ	iХtr	Лв	sО	měХ	vвměЧТt	
КХОspШň	УОНЧШu	гК	rШФ,	КЛв	ЛвХШ	
гКručОЧШ	řпНЧц	iХtrШvпЧъ	pХвЧuέ

ZaznъΝКlКrmΝКΝгКčnОΝЛlТkКtΝčОrvОnпΝvýstrКžnпΝ
kontrolka:

ϊШpШručОЧп	žТvШtЧШst	iХtru	УТž	sФШЧčТХКέ
UpШгШrňuУО	ЧК	výměЧu	iХtruέ	RОsОtuУtО	КХКrm	pШmШМъ	
ПuЧФМО	RОsОt	ЧК	ШvХпНКМъm	pКЧОХu	К	ЧКpХпЧuУtО	
výměЧu	iХtruέ
ГКгnъΝКlКrmΝКΝčОrvОnпΝvýstrКžnпΝkontrolkКΝsОΝ
rozsvítí:

SКМъ	výФШЧ	přъХТš	ЧъгФýμ
VвpЧětО	iХtrКčЧъ	УОНЧШtФuέ	ГФШЧtrШХuУtО	trвsФв	К	pШtruЛъ	
К	v	přъpКНě	pШtřОЛв	vвměňtОέ	PШФuН	КХКrm	přТ	НКХšъm	
гКpЧutъ	Шpět	гКгЧъ,	musъ	sО	iХtr	vвměЧТtέ
σОЛuНШuάХТ	učТЧěЧК	žпНЧп	ШpКtřОЧъ,	vвpЧО	sО	iХtrКčЧъ	
УОНЧШtФК	pШ	pětТ	mТЧutпМС,	КЛв	sО	гКЛrпЧТХШ	přОСřпtъέ
PřТ	výměЧě	СХКvЧъСШ	iХtru	sО	iХtrКčЧъ	НШЛК	vвЧuХuУО	
takto:
StТsФЧětО	К	pШНržtО	tХКčъtФШ	RОsОt	К	sШučКsЧě	гКpЧětО	
vвpъЧКč	К	vвčФОУtО,	Кž	гКгЧъ	sТРЧпХέ

ČТštěnъ
PrШ	гКУТštěЧъ	řпНЧц	ПuЧФМО	přъstrШУО	prКvТНОХЧě	čТstětО	
trвsФu,	ШНsпvКМъ	rКmОЧШ	К	spШУШvКМъ	pШtruЛъέ
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Záruka

σпrШФв	ФupuУъМъСШ	ЧК	ШНstrКЧěЧъ	vКН	гКЧТФКУъ	УОНОЧ	
rШФ	ШН	НШНпvФвέ	TШ	ЧОpХКtъ	prШ	ЧпrШФ	ФupuУъМъСШ	ЧК	
rОРrОs	НХО	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	(ЧěmОМФцСШ	ШЛčКЧsФцСШ	
гпФШЧъФu)έ

ГО	гпruФв	ručъmО	УОЧ	tОСНв,	ФНвž	УsmО	гпruФu	ЧК	УКФШst	К	
trvКЧХТvШst	uvОНХТ	pъsОmЧě	К	гК	pШužТtъ	pШУmu	„ГпruФКįέ
ГпruФК	гКЧТФп	v	přъpКНě	ЧОШНЛШrЧцСШ	pШužТtъ	К	гпsКСu	
ЧОФvКХТiФШvКЧýМС	ШsШЛέ
TОМСnТМkцΝгměnвΝvвСrКгОnв!
ψlТžšъΝТnПormКМОΝnКlОгnОtОΝnКΝstrпnkпМС 
www.weller-tools.com

ωСвЛovпΝСlпšОnıΝ́КΝoНstrК̌ovпnıΝ́МСвЛ

ώlпšОnъήsвmptom εožnпΝpřъčТnК τpКtřОnъΝkΝnпprКvě
 � σОНШstКtОčЧý	ШНsпvКМъ	výФШЧ  � σОtěsЧШst	v	pШtruЛЧъm	sвstцmu  � UtěsЧětО	pШtruЛЧъ	sвstцm

 � ГЧОčТštěЧý	iХtr  � VýměЧК	iХtru

 � σъгФц	ШtпčФв	turЛъЧв  � ГvвštО	ЧКstКvОЧъ	ШtпčОФ	 
pouze MG100S

 � VвsШФп	СХučЧШst	ШНsпvпЧъ  � PřъХТš	vвsШФп	rвМСХШst	prШuНěЧъ	
vгНuМСu	ШНsпvКМъm	rКmОЧОm

 � SЧТžtО	ЧКstКvОЧъ	ШtпčОФ	(ЧТžšъ	
mЧШžstvъ	vгНuМСu)	pШuгО	
MG100S

 � PřъstrШУ	sО	ЧОгКpъЧпέ  � TОpОХЧц	vвpЧutъ  � σОМСОУtО	přъstrШУ	vвМСХКНЧШutέ	PШ	
ММКέ	γ	СШНТЧпМС	УОУ	Шpět	гКpЧětОέ

 � ГКřъгОЧъ	ЧОПuЧРuУО  � PШУТstФК	sСШřОХК  � τЛrКťtО	sО	prШsъm	ЧК	Чпš	
гпФКгЧТМФý	sОrvТsμ	tОМСЧТМКХάsОr-
vice@weller-tools.com

 � PřъstrШУ	ЧОЧъ	sprпvЧě	přТpШУОЧ  � ГФШЧtrШХuУtО	přТpШУОЧъ

TОМСnТМkцΝúНКУО

τНsКvКčΝpпУОМъМСΝpКr MG100S MG130

RШгměrв	ϊ	б	Š	б	V mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Hmotnost kg 15 11

εКбέ	výФШЧ	ШНsпvпЧъ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

VýФШЧ	ФШmprОsШru m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

PřъФШЧ W 100 100

JmОЧШvТtц	ЧКpětъ V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

SФХОЧěЧп	pШУТstФК	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

ώХučЧШst	vО	vгНпХОЧШstТ	1	m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtЧъ	iХtr ČпstТМШvý	iХtr	ώ1γ	+	PХвЧШvý	iХtr	(ηί	Σ	χФtТvЧъ	
uСХъ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

RШгСrКЧъ PШmШМъ	rШгСrКЧъ	УО	mШžЧц	v	pХЧцm	ПuЧФčЧъm	rШгsКСu	
ШvХпНКt,	pШpřέ	НпХФШvě	mШЧТtШrШvКt	гКřъгОЧъ	přОs	
vШХТtОХЧě	НШНпvКЧý	КНКptцr	rШгСrКЧъέ

www.valuetronics.com



62

CZ ČESKÝ

Symboly

Pozor!

PřОčtětО	sТ	ЧпvШН	Ф	pШužъvпЧъ!

PřОН	prШvпНěЧъm	vОšФОrýМС	prКМъ	ЧК	přъstrШУТ	
vвtпСЧětО	гпstrčФu	гО	гпsuvФвέ

ϊОsТРЧ	К	prКМШvТště	v	КЧtТstКtТМФцm	prШvО-
НОЧъέ

ГЧКčФК	ωE

Likvidace
EХОФtrТМФц	ЧпřКНъ	ЧОvвСКгuУtО	НШ	ФШ-
muЧпХЧъСШ	ШНpКНu!	PШНХО	ОvrШpsФц	směrЧТМО	
βί1βή1λήEU	Ш	ЧКФХпНпЧъ	s	pШužТtýmТ	
ОХОФtrТМФýmТ	К	ОХОФtrШЧТМФýmТ	гКřъгОЧъmТ	К	
ШНpШvъНКУъМъМС	ustКЧШvОЧъ	prпvЧъМС	přОНpТsů	
УОНЧШtХТvýМС	гОmъ	sО	pШužТtп	ОХОФtrТМФп	
ЧпřКНъ	musъ	sЛъrКt	ШННěХОЧě	ШН	ШstКtЧъСШ	ШН-
pКНu	К	pШНrШЛТt	ОФШХШРТМФв	šОtrЧц	rОМвФХКМТέ
SО	гЧОčТštěЧýmТ	iХtrв	ЧКФХпНОУtО	УКФШ	s	
ЧОЛОгpОčЧým	ШНpКНОmέ
VвměЧěЧц	čпstТ	гКřъгОЧъ,	iХtrв	К	stКrп	гКřъгОЧъ	
гХТФvТНuУtО	pШНХО	přОНpТsů	pХКtЧýМС	vО	VКšъ	
zemi.

τrТРТnпlnъΝproСlпšОnъΝoΝsСoНě
τНsКvКčΝpпУОМъМСΝpКr MG100S, MG130

ProСlКšuУОmО,ΝžОΝoгnКčОnцΝproНuktвΝspľuУъΝustКnovОnъΝ
nпslОНuУъМъМСΝsměrnТМμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

PoužТtцΝСКrmonТгovКnцΝnormвμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
TОМСЧТМФý	vОНШuМъ	 JОНЧКtОХ

ГmШМЧěЧ	Ф	sОstКvОЧъ	tОМСЧТМФц	НШФumОЧtКМОέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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σКlОżвΝprгОМгвtКΕΝаΝМКłośМТΝtęΝ
ТnstrukМУęΝТΝгКłąМгonОΝаskКгяаkТΝ
ЛОгpТОМгОństаКΝprгОНΝuruМСomТО-

nТОmΝТΝroгpoМгęМТОmΝprКМвΝprгвΝużвМТuΝtОРoΝ
urгąНгОnТКέ
IЧstruФМУę	ЧКХОżв	prгОМСШаваКΕ	а	tКФТ	spШsяЛ,	КЛв	ЛвłК	
НШstępЧК	НХК	аsгвstФТМС	użвtФШаЧТФяаέ

ψОгpТОМгОństаo

UrгąНгОЧТО	mШРą	ШЛsłuРТаКΕ	НгТОМТ	
а	аТОФu	pШавżОУ	κ	ХКt	ШrКг	ШsШ-
Лв	г	ШРrКЧТМгШЧвmТ	гНШХЧШśМТКmТ	
iгвМгЧвmТ,	sОЧsШrвМгЧвmТ	ХuЛ	
umвsłШавmТ,	К	tКФżО	ШsШЛв	ЧТО	
pШsТКНКУąМО	авstКrМгКУąМОРШ	
НШśаТКНМгОЧТК	ХuЛ	аТОНгв,	УОśХТ	
pШгШstКУą	pШН	ЧКНгШrОm	ХuЛ	
гШstКłв	pШuМгШЧО,	УКФ	ЛОгpТО-
МгЧТО	ШЛsłuРТаКΕ	urгąНгОЧТО	Т	
są	śаТКНШmО	гаТąгКЧОРШ	г	tвm	
ЧТОЛОгpТОМгОństаКέ	ϊгТОМТ	ЧТО	
mШРą	ЛКаТΕ	sТę	tвm	urгąНгОЧТОmέ
ωгвsгМгОЧТО	Т	МгвЧЧШśМТ	ФШЧsОrаК-
МвУЧО	ЧТО	mШРą	ЛвΕ	авФШЧваКЧО	
prгОг	НгТОМТ	ЛОг	ЧКНгШru	НШrШsłвМСέ

 τSTRГĖEσIE PorКżОnТОΝprąНОmΝОlОktrвМг-
nym

АΝprгвpКНkuΝusгkoНгОnТКΝurгąНгОnТКΝКktваnОΝ
prгОаoНвΝmoРąΝгostКΕΝoНsłonТętО,ΝагРlέΝmoРąΝnТОΝ
НгТКłКΕΝprгОаoНвΝoМСronnОέ

 � σКprКав	musгą	ЛвΕ	авФШЧваКЧО	prгОг	ШsШЛв	
prгОsгФШХШЧО	prгОг	irmę	АОХХОrέ

 � JОśХТ	usгФШНгШЧв	УОst	prгОаяН	prгвłąМгОЧТШав	ЧКrгęНгТК	
ОХОФtrвМгЧОРШ,	ЧКХОżв	авmТОЧТΕ	РШ	ЧК	spОМУКХЧТО	
prгвstШsШаКЧв	prгОаяН	prгвłąМгОЧТШав,	Фtяrв	НШstępЧв	
jest w dziale serwisu.

PLPOLSKI

 τSTRГĖEσIE σТОЛОгpТОМгОństаoΝuНusгОnТК,Ν
σТОЛОгpТОМгОństаoΝгКtruМТК

АКНlТаКΝТnstКlКМУКΝmożОΝspoаoНoаКΕΝгаТęksгОnТОΝ
stężОnТКΝsuЛstКnМУТΝsгkoНlТавМСΝаΝmТОУsМuΝprКМв

 � pШ	гКФШńМгОЧТu	ТЧstКХКМУТ	гmТОrгвΕ	stężОЧТО	а	mТОУsМu	
prКМв

σТОprКаТНłoаОΝroгplКnoаКnТОΝtОrmТnяаΝkonsОr-
аКМУТΝmożОΝproаКНгТΕΝНoΝгаТęksгОnТКΝstężОnТКΝаΝ
miejscu pracy w przypadku mediów gazowych

 � ustКХТΕ	tОrmТЧв	ФШЧsОrаКМУТ
ГаТęksгonКΝТlośΕΝsuЛstКnМУТΝsгkoНlТавМСΝаΝpo-
wietrzu otoczenia podczas czyszczenia systemu 
ruroаОРoΝήΝkomorвΝавМТąРoаОУ

 � А	rКгТО	гmЧТОУsгОЧТК	sТę	авНКУЧШśМТ	ssКЧТК	
spШаШНШаКЧОУ	ШsКНКmТ	а	sвstОmТО	rurШавm	
авmТОЧТΕ	гКЛruНгШЧО	МгęśМТ

σКsвМonвΝiltrΝаęРlКΝКktваnОРoΝnТОΝаМСłКnТКΝsuЛs-
tancji niebezpiecznych. Substancje niebezpieczne 
sąΝponoаnТОΝoННКаКnОΝНoΝotoМгОnТКΝаΝpostКМТΝ
nТОprгОiltroаКnОУέ

 � σКХОżв	prгОstrгОРКΕ	гКХОМКЧвМС	tОrmТЧяа	авmТКЧв	
iХtrКέ

АskutОkΝавsokТОРoΝstężОnТКΝsгkoНlТавМСΝРКгяаΝ
możОΝНoУśΕΝНoΝsТlnОРoΝroгРrгКnТКΝаęРlКΝКktваnО-
Рo,ΝktяrОΝmożОΝspoаoНoаКΕΝsКmoгКpłonΝiltrКέ

 � PrгОН	авłąМгОЧТОm	urгąНгОЧТО	pШаТЧЧШ	prКМШаКΕ	
ФТХФК	mТЧut	г	pШаТОtrгОm	ЛОг	suЛstКЧМУТ	sгФШНХТавМСέ

UżвtkoаКnТО
SвstОm	iХtrКМУТ	prгОгЧКМгШЧв	УОst	НШ	ШНsвsКЧТК	Т	iХtrШ-
аКЧТК	МгąstОФ	stКłвМС	Т	РКгяа	ά	гКХОżЧТО	ШН	ШФrОśХШЧОРШ	
mОНТum	iХtrКМвУЧОРШέ
UrгąНгОЧТО	mШżО	ЛвΕ	użвtФШаКЧО	tвХФШ	а	tОmpОrКtur-
ze pokojowej i w pomieszczeniach.
UrгąНгОЧТО	гШstКłШ	гКprШУОФtШаКЧО	НШ	stШsШаКЧТК	
УКФШ	sвstОm	ШНsвsКЧТК	pШаТОrгМСЧТШаОРШ	Т	ЧТО	ЧКНКУО	
sТę	НШ	ШНsвsКЧТК	РКгяа	ЛОгpШśrОНЧТШ	prгв	ХutШаЧТМвέ

 τSTRГĖEσIE σТОЛОгpТОМгОństаoΝuНusгО-
nТК,ΝσТОЛОгpТОМгОństаoΝ

zatrucia
UżвtФШаКЧТО	а	ЧТОprКаТНłШав	spШsяЛ	mШżО	
spШаШНШаКΕ	НusгЧШśМТ,	uНusгОЧТО,	гКtruМТО	ХuЛ	
МСШrШЛę	ЧШаШtаШrШаą

 � σТО	аШХЧШ	ШНsвsКΕ	МгąstОФ	stКłвМС	Т	РКгяа,	ФtяrО	ЧТО	
są	prгОаТНгТКЧО	НШ	ШНsвsКЧТК	prгв	użвМТu	stШsШаКЧО-
РШ	mОНТum	iХtrКМвУЧОРШέ

 � σТО	аШХЧШ	ШНsвsКΕ	МТОМгв	КЧТ	pКХЧвМС	РКгяа
 � σТО	ЧКХОżв	ЧТРНв	użваКΕ	urгąНгОЧТК	ЛОг	iХtrК	КХЛШ	г	
pОłЧвm	iХtrОmέ

 � σТО	ЧКХОżв	ЧТРНв	użваКΕ	urгąНгОЧТК	ЛОг	ШsłШЧв	
аОЧtвХКtШrК
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 τSTRГĖEσIE σОЛОгpОčъΝpožпruΝКΝvýЛuМСu!
σТО	аШХЧШ	stШsШаКΕ	urгąНгОЧТК	

НШ	ШНsвsКЧТК	łКtаШpКХЧвМС	РКгяаέ
UrгąНгОЧТО	ЧТО	mШżО	ЛвΕ	stШsШаКЧО	prгв	tОmpОrКturКМС	
pШавżОУ	ηί°ω,	prгв	ШtаКrtвm	płШmТОЧТu	ХuЛ	prгв	sФШЧНОЧ-
sШаКЧвМС	rШгpusгМгКХЧТФКМСέ 
UżвtФШаЧТФ	urгąНгОЧТК	ШНpШаТКНК	гК	prгОstrгОРКЧТО	
ustКаШавМС	РrКЧТМгЧвМС	аКrtШśМТ	stężОЧТК	suЛstКЧМУТ	
sгФШНХТавМС	ЧК	stКЧШаТsФu	prКМвέ
SвstОm	iХtrКМвУЧв	аШХЧШ	użваКΕ	tвХФШ	а	ЧТОЧКРКЧЧвm	
stКЧТО	tОМСЧТМгЧвmέ	

UżвtФШаКЧТО	гРШНЧО	г	prгОгЧКМгОЧТОm	ШЛОУmuУО
 � ЛęНą	PКństаШ	prгОstrгОРКХТ	ЧТЧТОУsгОУ	ТЧstruФМУТ,
 � аsгОХФТМС	аsФКгяаОФ	гКаКrtвМС	а	НШФumОЧtКМУТ	
tШаКrгвsгąМОУ	ШrКг

 � prгОstrгОРКЧТО	ФrКУШавМС	prгОpТsяа	Ш	гКpШЛТОРКЧТu	
авpКНФШm	а	mТОУsМu	użвtФШаКЧТК	urгąНгОЧТКέ

ГК	гmТКЧв	prгОprШаКНгКЧО	sКmШаШХЧТО	а	urгąНгОЧТu	
prШНuМОЧt	ЧТО	pШЧШsТ	ШНpШаТОНгТКХЧШśМТέ

ύrupвΝużвtkoаnТkяа
ГО	агРХęНu	ЧК	rяżЧО	pШгТШmв	rвгвФК	Т	pШtОЧМУКХЧО	
гКРrШżОЧТК	ЧТОФtяrО	МгвЧЧШśМТ	mШРą	ЛвΕ	авФШЧваКЧО	tвХФШ	
prгОг	prгОsгФШХШЧвМС	spОМУКХТstяаέ

ωгвnnośΕ ύrupвΝużвtkoаnТkяа

IЧstКХКМУК	гłШżШЧвМС	
sвstОmяа	rurШавМС	г	
pШНłąМгОЧТОm	ФТХФu	rКmТ-
ШЧ	ssąМвМС

Personel specjalis-
tвМгЧв	НвspШЧuУąМв	
авФsгtКłМОЧТОm	tОМСЧТМг-
Чвm
UМгЧТШаТО	гКаШНu	pШН	
kierownictwem i nadzo-
rОm	авФаКХТiФШаКЧОРШ	
spОМУКХТstв

АвmТКЧК	ОХОФtrвМгЧвМС	
МгęśМТ	гКmТОЧЧвМС

EХОФtrвФ 
UМгЧТШаТО	гКаШНu	pШН	
kierownictwem i nadzo-
rОm	авФаКХТiФШаКЧОРШ	
spОМУКХТstв

τФrОśХОЧТО	МгęstШtХТаШśМТ	
konserwacji

Specjalista ds. bhp

τЛsłuРК
АвmТКЧК	iХtrК

σТОspОМУКХТśМТ

PL POLSKI

Operacja

Uwaga
PШ	prгОtrКЧspШrtШаКЧТu	urгąНгОЧТК	ЧК	iХtrгО	РłяаЧвm	
mШżО	ШsКНгТΕ	sТę	pвłέ	ГКpОаЧТΕ,	КЛв	urгąНгОЧТО	
гШstКłШ	uruМСШmТШЧО	а	ШНpШаТОНЧТm	pШmТОsгМгОЧТuέ

 UWAGA АвsШФТО	stężОЧТО	sгФШНХТавМС	РКгяа	
prШаКНгТ	НШ	pШНРrгКЧТК	аęРХК	

КФtваЧОРШέ	χЛв	авФХuМгвΕ	ЧТОНШpusгМгКХЧО	pШНРrгО-
аКЧТО	ЧКХОżв	prгОН	авłąМгОЧТОm	urгąНгОЧТК	
uruМСШmТΕ	УО	ЧК	ФТХФК	mТЧut	а	trвЛТО	аШХЧвm	ШН	
sгФШНХТавМС	РКгяаέ
UruМСШm	urгąНгОЧТО	а	spШsяЛ	ШpТsКЧв	а	rШгНгТКХО	
„UruМСШmТОЧТОįέ
σКХОżв	stШsШаКΕ	sТę	НШ	ШНpШаТОНЧТМС	ТЧstruФМУТ	
ШЛsłuРТ	pШНłąМгШЧвМС	urгąНгОńέ
SprКаНгТΕ,	Мгв	ЧКpТęМТО	sТОМТШаО	гРКНгК	sТę	г	
ЧКpТęМТОm	pШНКЧвm	ЧК	tКЛХТМгМО	гЧКmТШЧШаОУέ
PrгОН	аłШżОЧТОm	аtвМгФТ	НШ	РЧТКгНФК	upОаЧТΕ	sТę,	Мгв	
urгąНгОЧТО	УОst	авłąМгШЧОέ
σКУХОpsгК	iХtrКМУК	РКгu	УОst	uгвsФТаКЧКμ
TОmpОrКturК	pШаТОtrгК	prШМОsШаОРШ	а	iХtrгО	РК-
гШавm	ξ	γκ	°ω
АгРХęНЧК	аТХРШtЧШśΕ	pШаТОtrгК	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХОФułв	РКгu	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(sФutОМгЧШśΕ	iХtrКМУТ	УОst	
ХОpsгК	prгв	аТęФsгвМС	mШХОФułКМС	РКгu)
TОmpОrКturК	аrгОЧТК	mШХОФuł	РКгu	ρ	ί	°ω

PТОlęРnКМУКΝТΝkonsОrаКМУКΝurгąНгОnТК

 τSTRГĖEσIE   

PrгОНΝroгpoМгęМТОmΝУКkТМС-
kolаТОkΝprКМвΝprгвΝurгąНгОnТuΝnКlОżвΝавМТąРnąΕΝ
аtвМгkęΝгΝРnТКгНkКέΝ
σТО	аШХЧШ	аprШаКНгКΕ	żКНЧвМС	гmТКЧ	а	urгąНгОЧТu!	
σКprКавΝmusгąΝЛвΕΝавkonваКnОΝprгОгΝosoЛвΝ
prгОsгkolonОΝprгОгΝirmęΝАОllОrέ

StШsШаКΕ	авłąМгЧТО	ШrвРТЧКХЧО	МгęśМТ	
zamienne WELLER.
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АвmТКnКΝiltrК

year

MIN 1x 	σШrmКХЧв	МгКs	ОФspХШКtКМУТ	iХtrК	
РłяаЧОРШ	а	prгОmвśХО	ОХОФtrШЧТМг-
Чвm	авЧШsТ	1ηίί	РШНгТЧέ
χЛв	гКpОаЧТΕ	аłКśМТаą	iХtrКМУę	РК-
гяа,	ЧКХОżв	авmТОЧТКΕ	iХtr	РłяаЧв	
co najmniej raz na rok.

ϊźаТękΝКlКrmuΝКkustвМгnОРo,ΝМгОrаonКΝkontrolkКΝ
ostrzegawcza miga:

UpłвЧął	гКХОМКЧв	ШФrОs	ОФspХШКtКМУТ	iХtrКέ
IЧПШrmuУО	Ш	ФШЧТОМгЧШśМТ	авmТКЧв	iХtrКέ	АвłąМгвΕ	
КХКrm	ПuЧФМУą	rОsОtШаКЧТК	а	pШХu	ШЛsłuРТ	Т	гКpХКЧШаКΕ	
авmТКЧę	iХtrКέ
ϊźаТękΝКlКrmuΝКkustвМгnОРo,ΝМгОrаonКΝkontrolkКΝ
ostrгОРКаМгКΝpКlТΝsТęμ
ГК	ЧТsФК	авНКУЧШśΕ	ssКЧТКέ
АвłąМгвΕ	УОНЧШstФę	iХtruУąМąέ	SprКаНгТΕ	НвsгО	Т	rurв,	
ОаОЧtuКХЧТО	ШМгвśМТΕέ	JОżОХТ	pШ	pШЧШаЧвm	аłąМгОЧТu	
uruМСШmТ	sТę	КХКrm	КФustвМгЧв,	ФШЧТОМгЧК	УОst	авmТ-
КЧК	iХtrКέ
JОżОХТ	ЧТО	гШstКЧą	авФШЧКЧО	żКНЧО	НгТКłКЧТК,	УОНЧШst-
ФК	iХtruУąМК	авłąМгв	sТę	pШ	upłваТО	pТęМТu	mТЧut,	КЛв	
zapobiec przegrzaniu.

RОsОt	МгКsu	iХtrШаКЧТК	pШ	авmТКЧТО	iХtrК	УОst	авФШЧв-
аКЧв	а	ЧКstępuУąМв	spШsяЛμ
PrгвtrгвmКΕ	prгвМТsФ	rОsОtШаКЧТК	Т	УОНЧШМгОśЧТО	
аłąМгвΕ	аłąМгЧТФ	НШ	pШУКаТОЧТК	sТę	sвРЧКłu	
НźаТęФШаОРШέ

Czyszczenie

χЛв	гКpОаЧТΕ	prКаТНłШаО	НгТКłКЧТО	ЧКХОżв	rОРuХКrЧТО	
МгвśМТΕ	Нвsгę,	ręФКа	ШНsвsКУąМв	Т	аąż	pШłąМгОЧТШавέ

Gwarancja

RШsгМгОЧТК	ЧКЛваМв	г	tвtułu	аКН	prШНuФtu	авРКsКУą	
pШ	rШФu	ШН	НШstКrМгОЧТК	prШНuФtuέ	σТО	НШtвМгв	tШ	
rШsгМгОń	гаrШtЧвМС	аР	§§	ζικ	Т	ζιλ	ψύψ	(ФШНОФsu	
МваТХЧОРШ)έ
σК	pШНstКаТО	авНКЧОУ	prгОг	ЧКs	РаКrКЧМУТ	ШНpШаТКНКmв	
tвХФШ	аяаМгКs,	УОśХТ	авНКЧК	гШstКłК	prгОг	ЧКs	pТsОm-
ЧК	РаКrКЧМУК	УКФШśМТ	ХuЛ	trаКłШśМТ	г	użвМТОm	pШУęМТК	
„ύаКrКЧМУКįέ
ύаКrКЧМУК	авРКsК	а	prгвpКНФu	użвtФШаКЧТК	ЧТОгРШН-
nego z przeznaczeniem i po dokonaniu jakichkolwiek 
mШНвiФКМУТ	prгОг	ШsШЛв	НШ	tОРШ	ЧТО	pШаШłКЧОέ
Producent zastrzega prawo do wprowadzenia zmian 
technicznych!
АТęМОУΝТnПormКМУТΝuгвskКУąΝPКństаoΝnКΝstronТО 
www.weller-tools.com

KomunТkКtвΝoΝЛłęНКМСΝТΝusuаКnТОΝЛłęНяа

Komunikat/Oznaka εożlТаКΝprгвМгвnК ́roНkТΝгКrКНМгО
 � ψrКФ	mШМв	ШНsвsКЧТК  � σТОsгМгОХЧв	sвstОm	rur  � UsгМгОХЧТΕ	sвstОm	rur

 � ГКЧТОМгвsгМгШЧв	iХtr  � авmТКЧК	iХtrК

 � ГЛвt	ЧТsФТО	ШЛrШtв	turЛТЧв  � ГаТęФsгвΕ	ЧКstКаę	ШЛrШtяа	 
tвФШ	εύ1ίίS

 � АвsШФК	РłШśЧШśΕ	ШНsвsКЧТК  � PręНФШśΕ	pШаТОtrгК	а	rКmТОЧТu	
ШНsвsКУąМвm	гЛвt	авsШФК

 � τЛЧТżвΕ	ЧКstКаę	ШЛrШtяа	
(mЧТОУsгК	ТХШśΕ	pШаТОtrгК)	tвФШ	
MG100S

 � UrгąНгОЧТО	ЧТО	uruМСКmТК	sТę  � АвłąМгОЧТО	tОrmТМгЧО  � PШМгОФКΕ	НШ	stвРЧТęМТК	
urгąНгОЧТКέ	PШ	ШФέ	γ	РШНгέ	
аłąМгвΕ	pШЧШаЧТОέ

 � UrгąНгОЧТО	ЧТО	НгТКłК  � SpКХШЧв	ЛОгpТОМгЧТФ  � PrШsТmв	Ш	ФШЧtКФt	г	ЧКsгвm	
serwisem: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � UrгąНгОЧТО	ЧТОаłКśМТаТО	
prгвłąМгШЧО

 � SprКаНгТΕ	prгвłąМгО
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PL POLSKI

Dane Techniczne

System odsysania oparów lutowniczych MG100S MG130

АвmТКrв	Нłέ	б	sгОrέ	б	авsέ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

ωТężКr kg 15 11

εКФsέ	авНКУЧШśΕ	ШНsвsКЧТК m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Moc kompresora m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Mocowanie pomiarowe W 100 100

σКpТęМТО	pШmТКrШаО V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ψОгpТОМгЧТФ	rurФШав	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

PШгТШm	ОmТsУТ	НźаТęФяа	а	ШНХОРłШśМТ	1	m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

όТХtr	ФШmpКФtШав όТХtr	МгąstОФ	stКłвМС	ώ1γ	+	όТХtr	НШ	РКгяа	(ηί	Σ	
АęРТОХ	КФtваЧв	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interfejs IЧtОrПОУs	Т	КНКptОr	ТЧtОrПОУsu	umШżХТаТКУą	гНКХЧą	
ШЛsłuРę	аsгвstФТМС	ПuЧФМУТ	ШrКг	гНКХЧą	ФШЧtrШХę	
instalacji.

Symbole

UаКРК!

PrгОМгвtКΕ	ТЧstruФМУę	ШЛsłuРТ!

PrгОН	авФШЧКЧТОm	УКФТМСФШХаТОФ	prКМ	prгв	
urгąНгОЧТu	авМТąРЧąΕ	аtвМгФę	г	РЧТКгНФКέ

АгШrЧТМtаШ	Т	mТОУsМО	prКМв	spОłЧТКУąМО	
авmШРТ	ESϊ

ГЧКФ	ωE

Utylizacja
σТО	авrгuМКУ	ОХОФtrШЧКrгęНгТ	аrКг	г	
odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego! 
ГРШНЧТО	г	EurШpОУsФą	ϊвrОФtваą	βί1βή1λή
EU	НШtвМгąМą	гużвtОРШ	sprгętu	ОХОФtrШ-
tОМСЧТМгЧОРШ	Т	ОХОФtrШЧТМгЧОРШ,	гużвtО	
ОХОФtrШЧКrгęНгТК	ЧКХОżв	sОРrОРШаКΕ	
Т	utвХТгШаКΕ	а	spШsяЛ	prгвУКгЧв	НХК	
śrШНШаТsФКέ
ГКЧТОМгвsгМгШЧО	iХtrв	ЧКХОżв	trКФtШаКΕ	УКФШ	
ШНpКНв	spОМУКХЧОέ
АвmТОЧТШЧО	ОХОmОЧtв	urгąНгОЧТК,	iХtrв	ХuЛ	
гużвtО	urгąНгОЧТК	ЧКХОżв	usuаКΕ	гРШНЧТО	г	
prгОpТsКmТ	ШЛШаТąгuУąМвmТ	а	НКЧвm	ФrКУuέ

τrвРТnКlnКΝНОklКrКМУКΝгРoНnośМТ
System odsysania oparów lutowniczych MG100S, 
MG130

σТnТОУsгвmΝośаТКНМгКmв,ΝżОΝавmТОnТonОΝproНuktвΝ
spОłnТКУąΝponТżsгОΝавtвМгnОμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Zastosowane normy zharmonizowane:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
KТОrШаЧТФ	tОМСЧТМгЧв	 PrОгОs	гКrгąНu

τsШЛК	upШаКżЧТШЧК	НШ	prгвРШtШаКЧТК	НШФumОЧtКМУТ	
technicznej.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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τlvКssКΝпtΝКlКposКnΝОгtΝКгΝútmutКtяtΝ
цsΝКΝmОllцkОltΝЛТгtonsпРТΝОlőъrпsokКtΝ
a készülék üzembe helyezése és 

СКsгnпlКtКΝОlőttέ
ÚРв	őrТггО	mОР	Огt	Кг	útmutКtяt,	СШРв	Кг	mТЧНОЧ	ПОХСКs-
гЧпХя	sгпmпrК	СШггпПцrСОtő	ХОРвОЧέ

Biztonsági utasítások

χ	ФцsгüХцФОt	κ	цv	ПОХОttТ	РвОrОФОФ	
цs	МsöФФОЧt	iгТФКТ,	цrгцФsгОrvТ	
vКРв	sгОХХОmТ	ФцpОssцРű,	ТХХέ	tК-
pКsгtКХКtХКЧ	sгОmцХвОФ	МsКФ	ПОХü-
РвОХОt	mОХХОtt	СКsгЧпХСКtУпФ,	ТХХОtvО	
КФФШr,	СК	mОРtКЧuХtпФ	К	ФцsгüХцФ	
ЛТгtШЧsпРШs	СКsгЧпХКtпt	цs	mОРцr-
tОttцФ	Кг	ОЛЛőХ	ОrОНő	vОsгцХвОФОtέ	
SШСК	ЧО	ОЧРОНУОЧ	РвОrОФОФОt	К	
ФцsгüХцФФОХ	УпtsάгКЧТέ
χ	tТsгtъtпst	цs	К	ПОХСКsгЧпХ	Т	
ФКrЛКЧtКrtпst	sШСК	ЧОm	vцРОгСОtТФ	
РвОrОФОФ	ПОХüРвОХОt	ЧцХФüХέ

 VIGYÁZAT Áramütés
A meghibásodott készülék aktív 

vОгОtцkОТΝsгКЛКНonΝlОСОtnОk,ΝvКРвΝКΝvцНőПölНΝnОmΝ
látja el a funkcióját.

 � ωsКФ	К	АОХХОr	пХtКХ	ФТФцpгОtt	sгОmцХвгОt	vцРОгСОt	
УКvъtпsШФКt	К	ФцsгüХцФОЧέ

 � ώК	sцrüХt	Кг	ОХОФtrШmШs	sгОrsгпm	МsКtХКФШгяvОгОtцФО,	
КФФШr	ОРв	spОМТпХТsКЧ	ФТКХКФъtШtt,	Кг	üРвПцХsгШХРпХКtШЧ	
kapható csatlakozóvezetékkel kell pótolni.

HUMAGYAR

 VIGYÁZAT Fulladásveszély, Mérgezésveszély
A hibás szerelés fokozott munka-

helyi koncentrációhoz vezethet
 � К	sгОrОХцst	ФövОtőОЧ	mцrУО	mОР	К	muЧФКСОХвТ	
ФШЧМОЧtrпМТяt

A gázközeg karbantartási ciklusának hibás ér-
telmezése fokozott munkahelyi koncentrációhoz 
vezethet

 � KКrЛКЧtКrtпsТ	МТФХus	röРгъtцsО
χΝМsőrОnНsгОrήОlsгъvяΝСОlвТsцРΝtТsгtъtпsКkorΝПoko-
гяНТkΝКΝkörnвОгОtТΝlОvОРőΝkпrosΝКnвКРΝtОrСОlцsО

 � ώК	К	МsőrОЧНsгОrЛОЧ	Хцvő	ХОrКФяНпsШФ	rШЧtУпФ	К	
sгъvяtОХУОsъtmцЧвt,	КФФШr	МsОrцХУО	ФТ	К	sгОЧЧвОгőНött	
részeket

χΝtúltОlъtОttΝКktъvΝsгцnsгűrőΝmпrΝnОmΝvОsгΝПОlΝvОsгц-
lвОsΝКnвКРokКtέΝχΝvОsгцlвОsΝКnвКРokΝsгűrОtlОnülΝ
ismét a környezetbe jutnak.

 � TКrtsК	ЛО	К	sгűrő	КУпЧХШtt	МsОrОТЧtОrvКХХumКТtέ
A káros gáz magas koncentrációja az aktív szén 
ОrősΝПОlmОlОРОНцsцtΝokoгСКtУК,ΝцsΝКΝsгűrőΝönРвul-
ladásához vezethet.

 � χ	ФТФКpМsШХпs	ОХőtt	üгОmОХtОssО	К	ФцsгüХцФОt	töЛЛ	
pОrМОЧ	ФОrОsгtüХ	ФпrШs	РпгtяХ	mОЧtОs	ХОvОРővОХέ

RОnНОltОtцssгОrűΝСКsгnпlКt
Eг	К	sгűrőrОЧНsгОr	rцsгОМsФцФ	цs	РпгШФ	sгűrцsцrО	
КХФКХmКs	ά	Кг	КНШtt	sгűrőФöгОРtőХ	ПüРРőОЧέ
Eг	К	ФцsгüХцФ	МsКФ	sгШЛКСőmцrsцФХОtОЧ	цs	ЛОХtцrЛОЧ	
СКsгЧпХСКtяέ
χ	ФцsгüХцФОt	ПОХüХОt	ОХsгъvпsпrК	tОrvОгtцФ,	цs	ЧОm	
КХФКХmКs	К	ПШrrКsгtяpпФпЧпХ	törtцЧő	ФöгvОtХОЧ	ОХs-
гъvпsrКέ

 VIGYÁZAT Fulladásveszély, Mérgezésveszély
SгКФsгОrűtХОЧ	СКsгЧпХКtК	ХцРгцsТ	

prШЛХцmпФКt,	ПuХХКНпst,	mцrРОгцst	vКРв	rпФШt	ШФШгСКt
 � χ	sгűrőФöгОРЧОФ	ЧОm	mОРПОХОХő	rцsгОМsФцФОt	цs	
РпгШФКt	ЧОm	sгКЛКН	ОХsгъvЧТέ

 � όШХвКНцФШt	vКРв	цРСОtő	РпгШФКt	tТХШs	ОХsгъvЧТ
 � SШСК	ЧО	СКsгЧпХУК	sгűrő	ЧцХФüХ	vКРв	tОХО	sгűrővОХ	К	

készüléket.
 � SШСК	ЧО	СКsгЧпХУК	К	ФцsгüХцФОt	К	vОЧtТХпtШr	ХОПОНцsО	

nélkül

 VIGYÁZAT TűгάΝцsΝroЛЛКnпsvОsгцlв!
χ	ЛОrОЧНОгцst	РвúХцФШЧв	РпгШФ	ОХs-

гъvпsпrК	СКsгЧпХЧТ	tТХШsέ
χ	ФцsгüХцФОt	ЧОm	sгКЛКН	ФТtОЧЧТ	ηί°ω	ПöХöt-
tТ	СőmцrsцФХОtЧОФ,	ЧвъХt	ХпЧРЧКФ	vКРв	ШХНяsгОrά
sűrъtmцЧвЧОФέ 
χ	ЛОrОЧНОгцs	üгОmОХtОtőУО	ПОХОХős	К	törvцЧвОs	
ФпrШsКЧвКРάФТЛШМsпtпsТ	СКtпrцrtцФ	ЛОtКrtпsпцrt	К	muЧФК-
СОХвОЧ
χ	sгűrőrОЧНsгОrt	МsКФ	ФТПШРпstКХКЧ	műsгКФТ	пХХКpШtЛКЧ	
sгКЛКН	üгОmЛО	СОХвОгЧТέ	
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χ	ФцsгüХцФ	rОЧНОХtОtцssгОrű	СКsгЧпХКtК	mКРпЛКЧ	
ПШРХКХУК	Кгt	Тs,	СШРв

 � нЧ	ЛОtКrtУК	Кг	útmutКtяЛКЧ	ПШРХКХtКФКt,
 � нЧ	mТЧНОЧ	tШvпЛЛТ	Фъsцrő	НШФumОЧtпМТяt	iРвОХОmЛО	
vОsг,

 � нЧ	ЛОtКrtУК	Кг	КХФКХmКгпs	СОХвцЧ	цrvцЧвОs	ЧОmгОtТ	
ЛКХОsОtvцНОХmТ	ОХőъrпsШФКtέ

χ	ФцsгüХцФОЧ	öЧСКtКХmúХКР	vцРгОtt	mяНШsъtпsШФцrt	К	
Рвпrtя	ЧОm	vпХХКХ	ПОХОХőssцРОtέ

Felhasználói csoportok

χ	ФüХöЧЛöгő	ЧКРвПШФú	ФШМФпгКtШФ	цs	vОsгцХвПШrrпsШФ	mТКtt	
ОРвОs	muЧФКПШХвКmКtШФКt	МsКФ	ФцpгОtt	sгКФОmЛОrОФ	
végezhetnek.

Munkafolyamat Felhasználói csoportok

KШmpХОб	МsőrОЧНsгОrОФ	
sгОrОХцsО	töЛЛ	ОХsгъvяФКr	
МsКtХКФШгtКtпsпvКХ

εűsгКФТ	ФцpгОttsцРű	sгКФs-
гОmцХвгОt
εűsгКФТ	tКЧuХяФ	ОРв	ФцpгОtt	
sгКФОmЛОr	ТrпЧвъtпsК	цs	
ПОХüРвОХОtО	mОХХОtt

Elektromos alkatrészek 
cseréje

Villamos szakember 
εűsгКФТ	tКЧuХяФ	ОРв	ФцpгОtt	
sгКФОmЛОr	ТrпЧвъtпsК	цs	
ПОХüРвОХОtО	mОХХОtt

KКrЛКЧtКrtпsТ	ТЧtОrvКХХu-
mШФ	mОРСКtпrШгпsК

ψТгtШЧsпРТ	sгКФОmЛОr

Kezelés
SгűrőМsОrО

Laikusok

Üzemeltetés

Figyelmeztetés
SгпХХъtпst	ФövОtőОЧ	К	ФцsгüХцФЛőХ	К	ПősгűrőЧ	ФОrОsгtüХ	
pШr	tпvШгСКtέ	ύвőгőНУöЧ	mОР	rяХК,	СШРв	К	ФцsгüХцФОt	
ОХőъrпssгОrű	СОХвТsцРЛОЧ	СОХвОгtцФ	üгОmЛОέ

 FIGYELEM χ	ФпrШs	РпгШФ	mКРКs	ФШЧМОЧtrпМТяУК	
Кг	КФtъv	sгцЧ	ПОХmОХОРОНцsцСОг	

vОгОtέ	χ	mОРОЧРОНСОtОtХОЧ	ПОХmОХОРОНцs	ФТгпrпsК	
цrНОФцЛОЧ	ФТФКpМsШХпs	ОХőtt	töЛЛ	pОrМТР	üгОmОХtОssО	К	
ФцsгüХцФОt	ФпrШs	РпгШФtяХ	mОЧtОsОЧέ
χ	ФцsгüХцФОt	Кг	„огОmЛО	СОХвОгцsį	ПОУОгОtЛОЧ	ХОъrtКФ	
КХКpУпЧ	СОХвОггО	üгОmЛОέ
VОРвО	iРвОХОmЛО	К	МsКtХКФШгtКtШtt	ФцsгüХцФОФ	mТЧ-
НОЧФШrТ	üгОmОХtОtцsТ	útmutКtяУпtέ
EХХОЧőrТггО,	СШРв	mОРОРвОгТФάО	К	СпХягКtТ	ПОsгüХtsцР	К	
tъpustпЛХК	КНКtКТvКХέ
ωsКФ	ФТФКpМsШХt	пХХКpШtЛКЧ	МsКtХКФШгtКssК	К	Фцsгü-
léket a csatlakozó aljzatba.
χ	ХОСОtő	ХОРУШЛЛ	Рпгsгűrцs	К	ФövОtФОгő	mяНШЧ	цrСОtő	
el:
χ	tОМСЧШХяРТКТ	ХОvОРő	СőmцrsцФХОtО	К	РпгsгűrőЛОЧ	
ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtъv	pпrКtКrtКХШm	ξ	θί	Σ
ύпгmШХОФuХпФ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ЧКРвШЛЛ	mШХОФuХпФФКХ	К	
sгűrцs	mТЧősцРО	УШЛЛ)
ύпгmШХОФuХпФ	ПШrrпsТ	СőmцrsцФХОtО	ρ	ί	°ω

HU MAGYAR

Ápolás és karbantartás

 VIGYÁZAT   

εТОlőttΝЛпrmТlвОnΝmunkпСoгΝkОгНΝКΝ
РцpОn,ΝпrКmtКlКnъtsКΝ(СúггКΝkТΝКΝkonnОktorЛяl)!Ν
σО	mяНШsъtsК	К	ФцsгüХцФОt!	
Csak a Weller által kiképzett személyzet végezhet 
javításokat a készüléken.

ωsКФ	ОrОНОtТ	АEδδER	КХФКtrцsгОФОt	
СКsгЧпХУШЧέ

SгűrőМsОrО

year

MIN 1x 	χ	Пősгűrő	ЧШrmпХТs	цХОttКrtКmК	Кг	
elektronikai iparban 1500 óra.
χ	Пősгűrőt	ХОРКХпЛЛ	цvОЧtО	ОРвsгОr	
ФТ	ФОХХ	МsОrцХЧТ,	СШРв	ЛТгtШsъtШtt	
ХОРвОЧ	Кг	ОХőъrпssгОrű	РпгОХsгъvпsέ

Megszólal a riasztás és villogni kezd a piros 
vцsгУОlгőΝlпmpКμ
χ	sгűrő	КУпЧХШtt	цХОttКrtКmК	ХОtОХtέ
Eг	К	sгűrő	МsОrцУцrО	utКХέ	χ	törХő	ПuЧФМТяvКХ	töröХ-
УО	К	rТКsгtпst	К	ФОгОХőmОгőЛОЧ	цs	tОrvОггО	ЛО	К	
sгűrőМsОrцtέ
Megszólal a riasztás és folyamatosan világít a 
pТrosΝvцsгУОlгőΝlпmpКμ
χг	ОХsгъvпsТ	tОХУОsъtmцЧв	túХ	КХКМsШЧвέ
KКpМsШХУК	ФТ	К	sгűrőОРвsцРОtέ	EХХОЧőrТггО	К	ПúvяФпФКt	
цs	К	МsövОФОt,	sгüФsцР	ОsОtцЧ	tТsгtъtsК	mОР	ОгОФОtέ	
ώК	К	ФövОtФОгő	ЛОФКpМsШХпsФШr	К	rТКsгtпs	úУЛяХ	mОРs-
гяХКХ,	КФФШr	К	sгűrőt	ФТ	ФОХХ	МsОrцХЧТέ
ώК	ЧОm	ТЧtцгФОНЧОФ,	КФФШr	К	sгűrőОРвsцР	öt	pОrМ	
múХvК	ХОФКpМsШХ	К	túХСОvüХцs	mОРКФКНпХвШгпsК	
érdekében.
χ	Пősгűrő	МsОrцУО	ОsОtцЧ	К	sгűrőТНő	К	ФövОtФОгőФцpp	
пХХъtСКtя	vТssгКμ
TКrtsК	ЧвШmvК	К	törХőРШmЛШt	цs	ОггОХ	ОРвТНОУűХОР	
ФКpМsШХУК	ЛО	К	ФКpМsШХяt,	mъР	mОР	ЧОm	sгяХКХ	К	
hangjelzés.

Tisztítás

χ	rОЧНОХtОtцssгОrű	ПuЧФМТя	ЛТгtШsъtпsпrК	tТsгtъtsК	
mОР	rОЧНsгОrОsОЧ	К	ПúvяФпt,	Кг	ОХsгъvяФКrt	цs	Кг	
össгОФötő	tömХőtέ
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HUMAGYAR

Garancia

χ	vОvő	sгКvКtШssпРТ	ТРцЧвОТ	К	ФцsгüХцФ	vОvőСöг	tör-
tцЧt	ФТsгпХХъtпsпtяХ	sгпmъtШtt	ОРв	цv	utпЧ	ОХцvüХЧОФέ	Eг	
ЧОm	vШЧКtФШгТФ	К	vОvő	ψύψ	(σцmОt	SгövОtsцРТ	PTK)	
§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	sгОrТЧtТ	vТsгШЧtФОrОsОtТ	ТРцЧвцrОέ
χг	пХtКХuЧФ	rОЧНОХФОгцsrО	ЛШМsпtШtt	РКrКЧМТК	цrtОХmцЛОЧ	
МsКФ	КФФШr	пХХuЧФ	Уяt,	СК	К	ФцsгüХцФ	tuХКУНШЧsпРКТrК	цs	
tКrtяssпРпrК	vШЧКtФШгя	РКrКЧМТпt	ъrпsЛК	ПШРХКХtuФ	цs	К	
„ύКrКЧМТКį	ПШРКХmК	КХКtt	ЛШМsпtШttuФ	ФТέ

χ	РКrКЧМТК	цrvцЧвцt	vОsгъtТ	sгКФsгОrűtХОЧ	СКsгЧпХКt	
ОsОtцЧ,	ТХХОtvО	СК	sгКФФцpгОtХОЧ	sгОmцХвОФ	vцРОгЧОФ	
rКУtК	mяНШsъtпsШФКtέ
χΝműsгКkТΝvпltoгtКtпsokΝУoРпtΝПОnntКrtУuk!
További információkért kérjük, látogasson el a 
weboldalra 
www.weller-tools.com

ώТЛКüгОnОtОkΝцsΝСТЛКОlСпrıt́пs

Jelzés/tünet Lehetséges ok Hibaelhárító intézkedések

 � σТЧМs	ОХsгъvпsТ	tОХУОsъtmцЧв  � χ	МsőrОЧНsгОr	tömъtОtХОЧ  � TömъtsО	К	МsőrОЧНsгОrt
 � χ	sгűrő	ОХsгОЧЧвОгőНött  � Sгűrő	МsОrцУО

 � TurЛТЧКάПШrНuХКtsгпm	túХ	КХКМsШЧв  � σövОХУО	К	ЛОпХХъtШtt	ПШrНuХКtsгпmШt	 
МsКФ	К	tъpusЧпХ	εύ1ίίS

 � σКРв	ОХsгъvпsТ	гКУ  � TúХ	ЧКРв	Кг	ОХsгъvяФКrШЧ	пtпrКmХя	
ХОvОРő	sОЛОssцРО

 � ωsöФФОЧtsО	К	ЛОпХХъtШtt	ПШrНuХКts-
гпmШt	(ФТsОЛЛ	ХОvОРőmОЧЧвТsцР)	
МsКФ	К	tъpusЧпХ	εύ1ίίS

 � A berendezés nem indul el  � TОrmТФus	ФТФКpМsШХпs  � ώКРвУК	К	ЛОrОЧНОгцst	ХОСűХЧТέ	KЛέ	
γ	яrК	múХvК	ФКpМsШХУК	ЛО	Тsmцtέ

 � χ	ФцsгüХцФ	ЧОm	műФöНТФ  � χ	ЛТгtШsъtцФ	ФТШХvКНt  � KцrУüФ,	ПШrНuХУШЧ	üРвПцХsгШХРпХК-
tunkhoz: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � χ	ФцsгüХцФОt	ЧОm	МsКtХКФШгtКttпФ	
ОХőъrпssгОrűОЧ

 � ωsКtХКФШгtКtпs	ОХХОЧőrгцsО

εűsгКkТΝχНКtok

Forrasztásifüst-elszívó MG100S MG130

εцrОtОФ	ώ	б	Sг	б	ε mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Tömeg kg 15 11

εКбέ	ОХsгъvпsТ	tОХУОsъtmцЧв m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

KШmprОssгШrtОХУОsъtmцЧв m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

σцvХОРОs	tОХУОsъtmцЧвПОХvцtОХ W 100 100

Névleges feszültség V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

оvОРМsövОs	ЛТгtШsъtцФ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

ГКУsгТЧt	1	m	tпvШХsпРЛКЧ dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФt	sгűrő RцsгОМsФОsгűrő	ώ1γ	+	ύпгsгűrő	(ηί	Σ	χФtъv	
sгцЧ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Interfész χг	ТЧtОrПцsг	sОРъtsцРцvОХ	ОРв	ШpМТШЧпХТs	ТЧtОrПцsг-
КНКptОrОЧ	ФОrОsгtüХ	tпvПОХüРвОХОt	ХпtСКtя	ОХ,	ТХХОtvО	К	
ЛОrОЧНОгцs	mТЧНОЧ	ПuЧФМТяУК	ФОгОХСОtőέ

www.valuetronics.com



70

HU MAGYAR

Szimbólumok

όТРвОХОm!

τХvКssК	ОХ	К	ФОгОХцsТ	útmutКtяt!

χ	ФцsгüХцФОЧ	vКХя	muЧФКvцРгцs	ОХőtt	mТЧНТР	
СúггК	ФТ	К	МsКtХКФШгя	НuРяt	К	МsКtХКФШгя	
aljzatból.

EХОФtrШsгtКtТФusКЧ	vОsгцХвОгtОtОtt	КХФКtrцs-
гОФСОг	КХФКХmКs	НТгпУЧ	цs	muЧФКСОХв

ωEάУОХöХцs

Ártalmatlanítás
χг	ОХОФtrШmШs	ФцгТsгОrsгпmШФКt	ЧО	НШЛУК	
К	СпгtКrtпsТ	sгОmцtЛО!	χ	СКsгЧпХt	vТХХКmШs	
és elektronikai készülékekrol szóló 2012/19/
EU	ТrпЧвОХv	цs	КЧЧКФ	К	ЧОmгОtТ	УШРЛК	vКХя	
пtüХtОtцsО	sгОrТЧt	Кг	ОХСКsгЧпХt	ОХОФtrШmШs	
ФцгТsгОrsгпmШФКt	ФüХöЧ	ФОХХ	РвuУtОЧТ,	цs	Фör-
ЧвОгОtЛКrпt	mяНШЧ	úУrК	ФОХХ	СКsгЧШsъtКЧТέ
χ	sгОЧЧвОгОtt	sгűrőФОt	vОsгцХвОs	СuХХКНцФФцЧt	
kell kezelni.
χ	ФТМsОrцХt	ФцsгüХцФКХФКtrцsгОФОt,	sгűrőt	vКРв	
К	СКsгЧпХt	ФцsгüХцФОt	Кг	нЧ	ШrsгпРпЧКФ	
ОХőъrпsКТ	sгОrТЧt	пrtКХmКtХКЧъtsКέ

ErОНОtТΝmОРПОlОlősцРТΝnвТlКtkoгКt
Forrasztásifüst-elszívó MG100S, MG130

Kijelentjük, hogy a megnevezett termékek teljesítik a 
kövОtkОгőΝТrпnвОlvОkΝОlőъrпsКТtμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Alkalmazott harmonizált szabványok:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
εűsгКФТ	vОгОtő	 оРвvОгОtő

χ	műsгКФТ	НШФumОЧtпМТя	össгОпХХъtпsпrК	УШРШsuХt	sгОmцХвέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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PrОНΝuvОНОnъmΝНoΝčТnnostТΝКΝprОНΝ
prпМouΝsΝprъstroУomΝsТΝprОštuНuУtОΝ
НôklКНnОΝtОntoΝnпvoНΝКΝprТložОnцΝ

ЛОгpОčnostnцΝpokвnвέ
TОЧtШ	ЧпvШН	usМСШvКУtО	tКФ,	КЛв	ЛШХ	prъstupЧý	prО	
všОtФýМС	pШužъvКtОľШvέ

ψОгpОčnostnцΝpokвnв

PrъstrШУ	smú	pШužъvКť	НОtТ	stКršТО	
КФШ	κ	rШФШv	К	ШsШЛв	sШ	гЧъžОЧýmТ	
psвМСТМФýmТ,	гmвsХШvýmТ	КХОЛШ	
mОЧtпХЧвmТ	sМСШpЧШsťКmТ	КХОЛШ	s	
ЧОНШstКtФШm	sФúsОЧШstъ	К	ή	КХОЛШ	
vОНШmШstъ	ХОЧ	vtОНв,	pШФТКľ	sú	pШН	
НШСľКНШm	КХОЛШ	КФ	ЛШХТ	pШučОЧъ	
Ш	ЛОгpОčЧШm	pШužъvКЧъ	prъstrШУК	
К	КФ	pШМСШpТХТ	ЧОЛОгpОčОЧstvп	г	
tШСШ	vвpХývКУúМОέ	ϊОtТ	sК	ЧОsmú	s	
prъstrШУШm	СrКťέ
ČТstОЧТО	К	úНržЛu	prъstrШУК	ЧОsmú	
НОtТ	vвФШЧпvКť	ЛОг	НШгШruέ

 VÝSTRχώχ ГпsКСΝОlОktrТМkýmΝprúНom
PrТΝpokКгОnomΝprъstroУТΝmôžuΝЛвťΝ

КktъvnОΝvoНТčОΝoЛnКžОnцΝКlОЛoΝmôžОΝЛвťΝoМСrКnnýΝ
voНТčΝЛОгΝПunkМТОέ

 � τprКvв	musъ	vвФШЧпvКť	vвšФШХОЧý	pОrsШЧпХ	
spШХШčЧШstТ	АОХХОrέ

 � χФ	УО	prТpШУШvКМТО	vОНОЧТО	ОХОФtrТМФцСШ	ЧпstrШУК	
pШšФШНОЧц,	musъ	sК	ЧКСrКНТť	špОМТпХЧО	prТprКvОЧým	
prТpШУШvКМъm	vОНОЧъm,	ФtШrц	УО	НШstupЧц	prШstrОНЧъМt-
vШm	гпФКгЧъМФОСШ	sОrvТsuέ

SKSLOVENSKY

 VÝSTRχώχ σОЛОгpОčОnstvoΝuНusОnТК,Ν
σОЛОгpОčОnstvoΝotrКvв

ωСвЛnпΝТnštКlпМТКΝmôžОΝvТОsťΝkΝгvýšОnýmΝkonМОn-
tráciám na pracovisku

 � pШ	ТЧštКХпМТТ	гmОrКУtО	ФШЧМОЧtrпМТu	ЧК	prКМШvТsФu
σОsprпvnОΝnКplпnovКnТОΝМвklovΝúНržЛвΝprТΝplвno-
výМСΝmцНТпМСΝmôžОΝvТОsťΝkΝгvýšОnОУΝkonМОntrпМТТΝ
na pracovisku

 � StКЧШvtО	МвФХus	úНržЛв
PrТΝčТstОnъΝpotruЛТКήoНsпvКМТОСoΝprТОstoruΝУОΝ
гosТlnОnцΝгКťКžОnТОΝokolТtцСoΝvгНuМСuΝškoНlТvýmТΝ
látkami

 � PrТ	гСШršОЧъ	sКМТОСШ	výФШЧu	v	НôsХОНФu	usКНОЧъЧ	v	
pШtruЛЧШm	sвstцmО	гЧОčТstОЧц	НТОХв	vвmОňtО

PrОsýtОnýΝiltОrΝsΝКktъvnвmΝuСlъmΝužΝvТКМΝnОгК-
МСвtпvКΝnОЛОгpОčnцΝlпtkвέΝσОЛОгpОčnцΝlпtkвΝsКΝ
nОiltrovКnОΝopтťΝoНvпНгКУúΝНoΝprostrОНТКέ

 � ϊШНržТКvКУtО	ШНpШrúčКЧц	ТЧtОrvКХв	výmОЧв	iХtrКέ
VΝНôslОНkuΝprъlТšΝvвsokОУΝkonМОntrпМТОΝškoНlТvцСoΝ
plвnuΝmôžОΝНoМСпНгКťΝkΝsТlnОУšТОmuΝгКСrТОvКnТuΝ
КktъvnОСoΝuСlТК,ΝktorцΝmôžОΝvТОsťΝkΝsКmovгnТОtОnТuΝ
iltrКέ

 � PrъstrШУ	prОvпНгФuУtО	ЧТОФШľФýМС	mТЧút	prОН	vвpЧutъm	
sШ	vгНuМСШm	ЛОг	šФШНХТvцСШ	pХвЧuέ

PoužъvКnТОΝvΝsúlКНОΝsΝurčОnýmΝúčОlomΝ
použТtТК
TОЧtШ	iХtrКčЧý	sвstцm	УО	vСШНЧý	ЧК	ШНsпvКЧТО	К	iХtrпМТu	
čКstъМ	К	pХвЧШv	v	ά	гпvТsХШstТ	ШН	prъsХušЧцСШ	iХtrКčЧцСШ	
média.
TОЧtШ	prъstrШУ	sК	smТО	pШužъvКť	ХОЧ	prТ	ТгЛШvОУ	tОpХШtО	К	
vШ	vЧútШrЧýМС	prТОstШrШМСέ
TШtШ	гКrТКНОЧТО	ЛШХШ	ФШЧМТpШvКЧц	ЧК	pХШšЧц	ШНsпvКЧТО	
К	ЧТО	УО	vСШНЧц	ЧК	prТКmО	ШНsпvКЧТО	prТ	spпУФШvКМОУ	
rúčФОέ

 VÝSTRχώχ σОЛОгpОčОnstvoΝuНusОnТК,Ν
σОЛОгpОčОnstvoΝotrКvв

σОШНЛШrЧц	pШužъvКЧТО	môžО	vТОsť	Ф	ťКžФШstТКm	s	
НýМСКЧъm,	гКНusОЧТu,	ШtrКvО	КХОЛШ	rКФШvТЧО

 � ČКstТМО	К	pХвЧв,	ФtШrц	ЧОгШНpШvОНКУú	ЧКsКНОЧцmu	
iХtrКčЧцmu	mцНТu,	sК	ЧОsmú	ШНsпvКťέ

 � KvКpКХТЧв,	КФШ	КУ	СШrľКvц	pХвЧв	sК	ЧОsmú	ШНsпvКť
 � PrъstrШУ	ЧТФНв	ЧОpШužъvКУtО	ЛОг	iХtrК	КХОЛШ	s	pХЧým	
iХtrШmέ

 � PrъstrШУ	ЧТФНв	ЧОpШužъvКУtО	ЛОг	Фrвtu	vОЧtТХпtШrК
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 VÝSTRχώχ σОЛОгpОčОnstvoΝpožТКruΝКΝ
výЛuМСu!

ГКrТКНОЧТО	sК	ЧОsmТО	pШužъvКť	ЧК	ШНsпvКЧТО	СШrľКvýМС	
pХвЧШvέ
PrъstrШУ	sК	ЧОsmТО	vвstКvШvКť	tОpХШtО	ЧКН	ηί	°ω,	ШtvШrО-
Чцmu	pХКmОňu	КЧТ	ФШЧНОЧгШvКЧým	rШгpúšťКНХпmέ 
PrОvпНгФШvКtОľ	гКrТКНОЧТК	УО	гШНpШvОНЧý	гК	
НШНržТКvКЧТО	гпФШЧЧýМС	ХТmТtЧýМС	СШНЧôt	ФvКХТtв	ШvгНušТК	
na pracovisku.
όТХtrКčЧý	sвstцm	sК	smТО	uvпНгКť	НШ	prОvпНгФв	ХОЧ	
v	tОМСЧТМФв	ЛОгМСвЛЧШm	stКvОέ	

PШužТtТО	гШНpШvОНКУúМО	НКЧцmu	účОХu	гКСŕňК	КУ	tШ,	žО
 � ЛuНОtО	НШНržТКvКť	tОЧtШ	ЧпvШН,
 � ЛuНОtО	rОšpОФtШvКť	všОtФв	súvТsТКМО	НШФumОЧtв,
 � ЧК	prКМШvТsФu	ЛuНОtО	НШНržТКvКť	ЧпrШНЧц	prОНpТsв	Ш	
ШМСrКЧО	гНrКvТК	К	prОvОЧМТТ	úrКгШvέ

VýrШЛМК	ЧОprОЛОrп	гпruФu	гК	svШУvШľЧО	vвФШЧКЧц	
гmОЧв	ЧК	гКrТКНОЧъέ

SkupТnвΝpoužъvКtОľov
Г	НôvШНu	rôгЧО	vвsШФýМС	rТгъФ	К	pШtОЧМТпХШv	
ЧОЛОгpОčОЧstvК	môžu	ЧТОФtШrц	prКМШvЧц	ФrШФв	vвФШЧпvКť	
ХОЧ	vвšФШХОЧъ	ШНЛШrЧъМТέ

PrКМovnýΝkrok SkupТnвΝpoužъvКtОľov

IЧštКХпМТК	ФШmpХОбЧцСШ	
pШtruЛЧцСШ	sвstцmu	
prТ	prТpШУОЧъ	vТКМОrýМС	
ШНsпvКМъМС	rКmТОЧ

τНЛШrЧý	pОrsШЧпХ	s	tОМС-
ЧТМФým	vгНОХКЧъm
UčЧТ	tОМСЧТМФýМС	ШНЛШrШv	
pШН	vОНОЧъm	К	НШгШrШm	
vвšФШХОЧýМС	ШНЛШrЧъФШv

VýmОЧК	ОХОФtrТМФýМС	
ЧпСrКНЧýМС	НТОХШv

Elektrotechnik 
UčЧТ	tОМСЧТМФýМС	ШНЛШrШv	
pШН	vОНОЧъm	К	НШгШrШm	
vвšФШХОЧýМС	ШНЛШrЧъФШv

Stanovenie intervalov 
úНržЛв

τНЛШrЧъФ	v	ШЛХКstТ	
ЛОгpОčЧШstТ

Obsluha
VýmОЧК	iХtrК

Laici

Prevádzka

Upozornenie
PШ	prОprКvО	môžО	prъstrШУ	г	СХКvЧцСШ	iХtrК	vвpúšťКť	
prКМСέ	ГКЛОгpОčtО,	КЛв	sК	prъstrШУ	uvТОНШХ	НШ	prОvпНг-
Фв	vШ	vСШНЧОУ	mТОstЧШstТέ

 POZOR VвsШФп	ФШЧМОЧtrпМТК	šФШНХТvýМС	pХвЧШv	
vОНТО	Ф	гКСrТОvКЧТu	КФtъvЧОСШ	uСХТКέ	σК	

vвХúčОЧТО	ЧОprъpustЧцСШ	гКСrТОvКЧТК	Лв	stО	prъstrШУ	
mКХТ	prОН	vвpЧutъm	ЧОМСКť	v	prОvпНгФО	ОštО	ЧТОФШľФШ	
mТЧút	ЛОг	šФШНХТvýМС	pХвЧШvέ
ГКrТКНОЧТО	uvОďtО	НШ	čТЧЧШstТ	pШНľК	pШpТsu	v	ФКpТtШХО	
„UvОНОЧТО	НШ	prОvпНгФвįέ
ϊШНržТКvКУtО	prъsХušЧц	ЧпvШНв	ЧК	pШužъvКЧТО	prТpШ-
УОЧýМС	гКrТКНОЧъέ
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SФШЧtrШХuУtО,	čТ	sТОťШvц	ЧКpтtТО	гШНpШvОНп	úНКУШm	ЧК	
tвpШvШm	štъtФuέ
ϊШ	гпsuvФв	prТpпУКУtО	ТЛК	vвpЧutý	prъstrШУέ
σКУХОpšТu	iХtrпМТu	pХвЧШv	НШsТКСЧОtО	ЧКsХОНШvЧОμ
TОpХШtК	prШМОsЧцСШ	vгНuМСu	v	pХвЧШvШm	iХtrТ	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtъvЧК	vХСФШsť	ξ	θί	Σ
PХвЧШvц	mШХОФuХв	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ХОpšТК	iХtrпМТК	prТ	
vтčšъМС	mШХОФuХпМС)
TОpХШtК	vКru	pХвЧШvýМС	mШХОФúХ	ρ	ί	°ω

τšОtrovКnТОΝКΝúНržЛК

 VÝSTRχώχ   

PrОНΝkКžНouΝprпМouΝnКΝstroУТΝ
vвtТКСnТtОΝгпstrčkuΝгoΝгпsuvkвέΝ
V	žТКНЧШm	prъpКНО	ЧК	prъstrШУТ	ЧОvвФШЧпvКУtО	гmОЧв!	
τprКvвΝmusъΝvвkonпvКťΝvвškolОnýΝpОrsonпlΝ
spoločnostТΝАОllОrέ

PШužъvКУtО	ХОЧ	ШrТРТЧпХЧО	ЧпСrКНЧц	НТОХв	
irmв	АEδδERέ

VýmОnКΝiltrК

year

MIN 1x 	ψОžЧп	žТvШtЧШsť	СХКvЧцСШ	iХtrК	
v	ОХОФtrШЧТМФШm	prТОmвsХО	
prОНstКvuУО	1	ηίί	СШНъЧέ
ώХКvЧý	iХtОr	Лв	stО	mКХТ	mОЧТť	
mТЧТmпХЧО	rКг	rШčЧО,	КЛв	stО	
гКЛОгpОčТХТ	sprпvЧО	ШНХučШvКЧТО	
pХвЧuέ

ZКгnТОΝКlКrmΝКΝЛlТkпΝčОrvОnýΝvКrovnýΝТnНТkпtorμ
τНpШrúčКЧп	žТvШtЧШsť	iХtrК	upХвЧuХКέ
PШuФКгuУО	ЧК	výmОЧu	iХtrКέ	χХКrm	гКstКvtО	stХКčОЧъm	
ПuЧФМТО	rОsОtu	ЧК	ШЛsХužЧШm	puХtО	К	ЧКpХпЧuУtО	výmО-
Чu	iХtrКέ
ГКгnТОΝКlКrmΝКΝčОrvОnýΝvКrovnýΝТnНТkпtorΝsvТОtТΝ
trvalo:

SКМъ	výФШЧ	УО	prъХТš	ЧъгФвέ
VвpЧТtО	iХtrКčЧú	УОНЧШtФuέ	SФШЧtrШХuУtО	Нýгв	К	rúru	
К	v	prъpКНО	pШtrОЛв	ТМС	vвčТstТtОέ	χФ	prТ	ЧКУЛХТžšШm	
spustОЧъ	ШpтtШvЧО	гКгЧТО	КХКrm,	musъtО	vвmОЧТť	iХtОrέ
χФ	ЧОprТУmОtО	prъsХušЧц	ШpКtrОЧТК,	iХtrКčЧп	УОНЧШtФК	sК	
pШ	pТКtТМС	mТЧútКМС	vвpЧО,	КЛв	гКЛrпЧТХК	prОСrТКtТuέ
PrТ	výmОЧО	СХКvЧцСШ	iХtrК	ШЛЧШvъtО	stКv	iХtrКčЧОУ	
УОНЧШtФв	ЧКsХОНШvЧОμ
PШНržtО	stХКčОЧц	rОsОtШvКМТО	tХКčТНХШ	К	гпrШvОň	гКpЧТtО	
spъЧКč,	Кž	гКгЧТО	sТРЧпХέ
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ČТstОnТО
σК	гКЛОгpОčОЧТО	sprпvЧОСШ	ПuЧРШvКЧТК	prКvТНОХЧО	
čТstТtО	Нýгu,	ШНsпvКМТО	rКmОЧШ	К	spШУШvКМТu	СКНТМuέ

Záruka

σпrШФв	ФupuУúМОСШ	ЧК	ШНstrпЧОЧТО	МСýЛ	tШvКru	sú	
prОmХčКЧц	УОНОЧ	rШФ	pШ	УОСШ	НШНКЧъ	ФupuУúМОmuέ	
σОpХКtъ	tШ	prО	rОРrОsЧц	ЧпrШФв	ФupuУúМОСШ	v	гmвsХО	
§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψ	(ЧОmОМФý	ШЛčТКЧsФв	гпФШЧЧъФ)έ

σКmТ	pШsФвtШvКЧú	гпruФu	pШsФвtuУОmО	ТЛК	v	prъpКНО,	
КФ	smО	гпruФu	spШľКСХТvШstТ	КХОЛШ	trvКЧХТvШstТ	pъsШmЧО	
vвstКvТХТ	К	ШгЧКčТХТ	pШУmШm	„ГпruФКįέ
ГпruФК	prОpКНп	prТ	ЧОШНЛШrЧШm	pШužъvКЧъ	К	КФ	ЛШХТ	
vвФШЧКЧц	гпsКСв	ЧОФvКХТiФШvКЧýmТ	ШsШЛКmТέ
Technické zmeny vyhradené!
Informujte sa prosím na internetovej stránke 
www.weller-tools.com

ωСвЛovцΝСlпsОnТКΝКΝoНstrК̌ovКnТОΝМСýЛ

Hlásenie/symptóm εožnпΝprъčТnК Odstránenie

 � ωСýЛКУúМТ	ШНsпvКМъ	výФШЧ  � PШtruЛЧý	sвstцm	ЧОtОsЧý  � UtОsЧТtО	pШtruЛЧý	sвstцm
 � όТХtОr	гЧОčТstОЧý  � VýmОЧК	iХtrК

 � PШčОt	ШtпčШФ	turЛъЧв	prъХТš	ЧъгФв  � ГvýštО	pШžКНШvКЧý	pШčОt	ШtпčШФ	 
len MG100S

 � VвsШФп	СХučЧШsť	prТ	ШНsпvКЧъ  � RýМСХШsť	prúНОЧТК	vгНuМСu	МОг	
ШНsпvКМТО	rКmОЧШ	prъХТš	vвsШФп

 � ГЧъžtО	pШžКНШvКЧý	pШčОt	ШtпčШФ	
(mОЧšТО	mЧШžstvШ	vгНuМСu)	ХОЧ	
MG100S

 � Zariadenie sa nerozbehne  � TОpОХЧц	vвpЧutТО  � ГКrТКНОЧТО	ЧОМСКУtО	vвМСХКНЧúťέ	
PШ	ММК	γ	СШНТЧпМС	СШ	Шpтť	
vвpЧТtОέ

 � Zariadenie nefunguje  � SpпХОЧп	pШТstФК  � τЛrпťtО	sК,	prШsъm,	ЧК	Чпš	
гпФКгЧъМФв	sОrvТsμ	tОМСЧТМКХάsОr-
vice@weller-tools.com

 � PrъstrШУ	ЧТО	УО	sprпvЧО	prТpШУОЧý  � Skontrolujte pripojenie

TОМСnТМkцΝúНКУО

τНsпvКnТОΝvýpКrovΝprТΝspпУkovКnъ MG100S MG130

RШгmОrв	ϊ	б	Š	б	V mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

ώmШtЧШsť kg 15 11

εКбέ	ШНsпvКМъ	výФШЧ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

VýФШЧ	ФШmprОsШrК m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

εОЧШvТtý	prъФШЧ W 100 100

Menovité napätie V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

SФХОЧОЧп	rúrФШvп	pШТstФК	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Hladina hluku vo vzdialenosti 1 m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtЧý	iХtОr ČКstТМШvý	iХtОr	ώ1γ	+	PХвЧШvý	iХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χФtъvЧО	
uСХТО	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Rozhranie ωОг	vШХТtОľЧý	КНКptцr	rШгСrКЧъ	sК	Нп	pШmШМШu	rШгСrК-
ЧТК	гКrТКНОЧТО	ШЛsХuСШvКť	К	НТКľФШvШ	ФШЧtrШХШvКť	
v	МОХШm	svШУШm	ПuЧФčЧШm	rШгsКСuέ
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Symboly

Pozor!

PrОčъtКУtО	sТ	ЧпvШН	ЧК	ШЛsХuСu!

PrОН	výФШЧШm	КФýМСФШľvОФ	prпМ	ЧК	prъstrШУТ	
vžНв	vвtТКСЧТtО	гпstrčФu	гШ	гпsuvФвέ

ϊТгКУЧ	К	prКМШvТsФШ	v	súХКНО	s	ESϊ

ГЧКčФК	ωE

Likvidácia
EХОФtrТМФц	ЧпrКНТО	ЧОvвСКНгuУtО	НШ	ФШmuЧпХ-
neho odpadu! Podla európskej smernice 
βί1βή1λήEU	Ш	ЧКФХКНКЧъ	s	pШužТtýmТ	
ОХОФtrТМФýmТ	К	ОХОФtrШЧТМФýmТ	гКrТКНОЧТКmТ	
К	гШНpШvОНКУúМТМС	ustКЧШvОЧъ	prпvЧвМС	
prОНpТsШv	УОНЧШtХТvýМС	ФrКУъЧ	sК	pШužТtц	
ОХОФtrТМФц	ЧпrКНТО	musъ	гЛТОrКt	ШННОХОЧО	
ШН	ШstКtЧцСШ	ШНpКНu	К	pШНrШЛТt	ОФШХШРТМФв	
šОtrЧОУ	rОМвФХпМТТέ
SШ	гЧОčТstОЧýmТ	iХtrКmТ	УО	pШtrОЛЧц	
гКШЛМСпНгКť	КФШ	sШ	špОМТпХЧвm	ШНpКНШmέ
VвmОЧОЧц	čКstТ	iХtrК,	sКmШtЧý	iХtОr	КХОЛШ	
stКrц	гКrТКНОЧТО	ХТФvТНuУtО	v	súХКНО	s	prОНpТsmТ	
vКšОУ	ФrКУТЧвέ

Originálne vyhlásenie o zhode

τНsпvКnТОΝvýpКrovΝprТΝspпУkovКnъ MG100S, 
MG130

VвСlКsuУОmО,ΝžОΝuvОНОnцΝvýroЛkвΝspĺ̌КУúΝustКnovОnТКΝ
nКslОНuУúМТМСΝnКrТКНОnъμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Platné harmonizované normy:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
TОМСЧТМФý	rТКНТtОľ	 RТКНТtОľ	spШХШčЧШstТ

SpХЧШmШМňuУО	гШstКvТť	tОМСЧТМФц	pШНФХКНвέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com



75

Pred zagonom naprave in preden 
гКčnОtОΝгΝНОlomΝvΝМОlotТΝprОЛОrТtОΝtКΝ
nКvoНТlКΝТnΝprТložОnКΝvКrnostnКΝ

navodila.
σКvШНТХК	sСrКЧТtО	tКФШ,	НК	ЛШНШ	НШstШpЧК	vsОm	upШrКЛ-
nikom.

Varnostna navodila

Napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci 
od 8 leta starosti naprej in osebe z 
ШmОУОЧТmТ	iгТčЧТmТ,	sОЧгШrТčЧТmТ	
ali mentalnimi sposobnostmi ali 
s	pШmКЧУФКЧУОm	ТгФušОЧУ	ТЧ	ή	КХТ	
гЧКЧУ,	v	ФШХТФШr	sШ	ЧКНгШrШvКЧТ	КХТ	
so bili glede varne uporabe napra-
vО	pШučОЧТ	ТЧ	sШ	rКгumОХТ	Тг	tОРК	
ТгСКУКУШčО	ЧОvКrЧШstТέ	τtrШМТ	sО	г	
napravo ne smejo igrati.
ČТščОЧУО	ТЧ	vгНržОvКЧУО	sО	ЧО	smО	
izvajati s strani nenadzorovanih 
otrok.

 OPOZORILO ElОktrТčnТΝuНКr
PrТΝokvКrУОnТΝnКprКvТΝУОΝmožno,Ν

НКΝКktТvnТΝvoНnТkТΝprostoΝlОžТУoΝКlТΝpКΝoгОmlУТtvОnТΝ
vodnik ne deluje.

 � PШprКvТХК	ХКСФШ	ТгvКУК	ХО	ШsОЛУО,	ФТ	РК	ТгšШХК	НružЛК	
Weller.

 � ČО	sО	pШšФШНuУО	prТФХУučЧТ	ФКЛОХ	ОХОФtrТčЧОРК	ШrШНУК,	РК	
УО	trОЛК	гКmОЧУКtТ	s	pШsОЛЧТm	prТФХУučЧТm	ФКЛХШm,	ФТ	РК	
НШЛТtО	prТ	sОrvТsЧТ	sХužЛТέ

SLSδτVEσŠČIσχ

 OPOZORILO σОvКrnostΝгКНušТtvО,ΝσОvКrnostΝ
zastrupitve

nКpКčnКΝnКmОstТtОvΝlКСkoΝprТvОНОΝНoΝpovТšКnОΝ
konМОntrКМТУОΝškoНlУТvТСΝsnovТΝnКΝНОlovnОmΝmОstu

 � pШ	ЧКmОstТtvТ	ТгmОrТtО	ФШЧМОЧtrКМТУШ	šФШНХУТvТС	sЧШvТ	ЧК	
delovnem mestu

σКpКčnКΝnКstКvТtОvΝvгНržОvКlnТСΝМТklovΝгКΝplТnskОΝ
nКprКvОΝlКСkoΝprТvОНОΝНoΝpovТšКnОΝkonМОntrКМТУОΝ
škoНlУТvТСΝsnovТΝnКΝНОlovnОmΝmОstu

 � ϊШХШčТtОv	vгНržОvКХЧТС	МТФХШv
PrТΝčТščОnУuΝМОvnОРКΝsТstОmКήprostorКΝoНsОsК-
vКnУКΝsОΝpovОčКΝoЛrОmОnТtОvΝгКrКНТΝonОsnКžОnУКΝ
okoljskega zraka

 � V	prТmОru	гmКЧУšКЧУК	sОsКХЧО	mШčТ	гКrКНТ	ШЛХШР	v	
cevovodu je treba zamenjati umazane dele

PrОnКsТčОnΝiltОrΝгΝКktТvnТmΝoРlУОmΝnОΝгКНržТΝvОčΝ
škoНlУТvТСΝsnovТέΝŠkoНlУТvОΝsnovТΝsОΝnОiltrТrКnoΝ
vrnejo v okolje.

 � ϊržТtО	sО	prТpШrШčОЧТС	ТЧtОrvКХШv	mОЧУКvО	iХtrШvέ
ГКrКНТΝvТsokОΝkonМОntrКМТУОΝškoНlУТvТСΝplТnovΝsОΝ
lahko aktivno oglje zelo segreje, kar lahko pripelje 
НoΝsКmovžТРКΝiltrКέ

 � PrОН	ТгФХШpШm	ЧКprКvО	ЧОФКУ	mТЧut	ШНsОsКvКУtО	čТstТ	
гrКФ	ЛrОг	šФШНХУТvТС	pХТЧШvέ

Uporaba v skladu s predpisi

TК	iХtrТrЧТ	sТstОm	УО	prТmОrОЧ	гК	ШНsОsКvКЧУО	ТЧ	iХtrТrКЧУО	
НОХМОv	ТЧ	pХТЧШv	ά	ШНvТsЧШ	ШН	pШsКmОгЧОРК	iХtrКέ
To napravo je dovoljeno uporabljati samo pri sobni 
temperaturi in v notranjih prostorih.
σКprКvК	УО	ЧКmОЧУОЧК	ШНsОsКvКЧУu	НТmК	s	pШvršТЧО	
in ni primerna za neposredno odsesavanje dima s 
spajkalnika.

 OPOZORILO σОvКrnostΝгКНušТtvО,ΝσОvКrnostΝ
zastrupitve

σОstrШФШvЧК	upШrКЛК	ХКСФШ	prТvОНО	НШ	tОžКv	prТ	НТСКЧ-
Уu,	гКНušТtvО,	гКstrupТtvО	КХТ	rКФК

 � τНsОsКvКЧУО	НОХМОv	ТЧ	pХТЧШv,	ФТ	ЧО	ustrОгКУШ	
vstКvХУОЧОmu	iХtru,	ЧТ	НШvШХУОЧШέ

 � τНsОsКvКЧУО	tОФШčТЧ	ТЧ	РШrХУТvТС	pХТЧШv	ЧТ	НШvШХУОЧШ
 � σКprКvО	ЧТФШХТ	ЧО	upШrКЛХУКУtО	ЛrОг	iХtrК	КХТ	s	pШХЧТm	
iХtrШmέ

 � Naprave nikoli ne uporabljajte brez pokrova 
ventilatorja

www.valuetronics.com
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 OPOZORILO σОvКrnostΝpožКrКΝКlТΝОksploгТУО!
Naprave ni dovoljeno uporabljati za 

odsesavanje gorljivih plinov.
σКprКvО	ЧТ	НШvШХУОЧШ	ТгpШstКvХУКtТ	tОmpОrКturКm,	vТšУТm	
ШН	ηί	°ω,	ШНprtОmu	ШРЧУu	КХТ	ФШЧНОЧгТrКЧТm	tШpТХШmέ 
UpШrКЛЧТФ	ЧКprКvО	УО	ШНРШvШrОЧ	гК	upШštОvКЧУО	гК-
ФШЧsФШ	prОНpТsКЧТС	mОУЧТС	vrОНЧШstТ	šФШНХУТvТС	sЧШvТ	ЧК	
delovnem mestu.
όТХtrТrЧТ	sТstОm	УО	НШvШХУОЧШ	upШrКЛХУКtТ	sКmШ	v	tОСЧТčЧШ	
brezhibnem stanju. 

σКmОЧsФК	upШrКЛК	vФХУučuУО	tuНТ,	НК
 � upШštОvКtО	гК	ЧКvШНТХК,
 � upШštОvКtО	vsО	ШstКХО	sprОmХУОvКХЧО	НШФumОЧtО,
 � НК	ЧК	ФrКУu	upШrКЛО	upШštОvКtО	ЧКМТШЧКХЧО	prОНpТsО	
гК	prОprОčОvКЧУО	ЧОsrОčέ

Za samovoljno opravljene spremembe naprave izdelo-
valec ne prevzema nobenega jamstva.

Skupine uporabnikov

ГКrКНТ	rКгХТčЧТС	stШpОЧУ	tvОРКЧУК	ТЧ	ЧОvКrЧШstТ	smОУШ	
НШХШčОЧО	НОХШvЧО	ФШrКФО	ТгvКУКtТ	sКmШ	ТгšШХКЧТ	strШФШvЧУКФТέ

Delovni korak Skupine uporabnikov

Namestitev zapletenih 
cevnih sistemov pri 
prТФХУučТtvТ	vОč	sОsКХЧТС	
rok

StrШФШvЧШ	ШsОЛУО	s	tОСЧТčЧШ	
izobrazbo
UspШsКЛХУКЧУО	ШsОЛ	гК	НОХШ	
ЧК	tОСЧТčЧОm	pШНrШčУu	
pod vodstvom in nadzorom 
ТгšШХКЧОРК	strШФШvЧОРК	
osebja

εОЧУКvК	ОХОФtrТčЧТС	ЧКНШ-
mestnih delov

StrШФШvЧУКФ	ОХОФtrТčКr 
UspШsКЛХУКЧУО	ШsОЛ	гК	НОХШ	
ЧК	tОСЧТčЧОm	pШНrШčУu	
pod vodstvom in nadzorom 
ТгšШХКЧОРК	strШФШvЧОРК	
osebja

ϊШХШčТtОv	vгНržОvКХЧТС	
intervalov

Varnostno osebje

UpШrКЛК
εОЧУКvК	iХtrК

Laiki

Delovanje

Napotek
Naprava lahko po transportu oddaja prah na glavnem 
iХtruέ	PШsФrЛТtО	гК	upШrКЛШ	ЧКprКvО	v	prТmОrЧОm	
prostoru.

 POZOR VТsШФК	ФШЧМОЧtrКМТУК	šФШНХУТvТС	pХТЧШv	
pШvгrШčТ	sОРrОvКЧУО	КФtТvЧОРК	ШРХУКέ	ϊК	

sО	ЧКprКvК	ЧО	ЛТ	prОРrОХК,	УШ	prОН	ТгФХШpШm	pustТtО	
НОХШvКtТ	pКr	mТЧut	ЛrОг	НШvШНК	šФШНХУТvТС	pХТЧШvέ
σКprКvШ	гКžОЧТtО	tКФШ,	ФШt	УО	ШpТsКЧШ	v	pШРХКvУu	
„ГКРШЧ	ЧКprКvОįέ
UpШštОvКУtО	ЧКvШНТХК	гК	upШrКЛШ	prТФХШpХУОЧТС	ЧКprКvέ

SL SδτVEσŠČIσχ

PrОvОrТtО,	КХТ	ШmrОžЧК	ЧКpОtШst	ustrОгК	pШНКtФШm	ЧК	
pХШščТМТ	s	pШНКtФТέ
τrШНУО	prТФХУučТtО	v	vtТčЧТМШ	sКmШ,	ФКНКr	УО	ТгФХУučОЧШέ
σКУЛШХУšО	iХtrТrКЧУО	pХТЧШv	НШsОžОtО	ЧК	ЧКsХОНЧУТ	ЧКčТЧμ
TОmpОrКturК	prШМОsЧОРК	гrКФК	v	pХТЧsФОm	iХtru	ξ	γκ	
°ω
RОХКtТvЧК	vХКžЧШst	ξ	θί	Σ
PХТЧsФО	mШХОФuХО	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(učТЧОФ	iХtrКМТУО	УО	ЛШХУšТ	
prТ	vОčУТС	mШХОФuХКС)
VrОХТščО	pХТЧsФТС	mШХОФuХ	ρ	ί	°ω

σОРКΝТnΝvгНržОvКnУО

 OPOZORILO   

Pred vsemi deli na napravi izvle-
МТtОΝvtТkКčΝТгΝvtТčnТМОέΝ
Na napravi ne izvajajte nobenih sprememb! 
PoprКvТlКΝlКСkoΝТгvКУКΝlОΝosОЛУО,ΝkТΝРКΝТгšolКΝНružЛКΝ
Weller.

UpШrКЛХУКУtО	sКmШ	ШrТРТЧКХЧО	rОгОrvЧО	НОХО	
WELLER.

εОnУКvКΝiltrК

year

MIN 1x 	τЛТčКУЧК	žТvХУОЧУsФК	НШЛК	РХКvЧОРК	
iХtrК	v	ОХОФtrШЧsФТ	ТЧНustrТУТ	УО	1ηίί	
ur.
ύХКvЧТ	iХtОr	УО	trОЛК	гКmОЧУКtТ	vsКУ	
ОЧФrКt	ХОtЧШ,	НК	УО	гКРШtШvХУОЧШ	
prКvТХЧШ	ТгХШčКЧУО	pХТЧШvέ

OglasТΝsОΝКlКrmΝТnΝrНОčКΝopoгorТlnКΝlučkКΝutrТpКμ
IгtОФХК	sО	УО	prТpШrШčОЧК	žТvХУОЧУsФК	НШЛК	iХtrКέ
τpШгШrТХШ	ЧК	mОЧУКvШ	iХtrКέ	χХКrm	pШЧКstКvТtО	s	
funkcijo ponastavitve (Reset) na upravljalnem polju in 
ЧКčrtuУtО	mОЧУКvШ	iХtrКέ
τРlКsТΝsОΝКlКrmΝТnΝrНОčКΝopoгorТlnКΝlučkКΝsvОtТΝ
neprekinjeno:

PrОmКУСЧК	sОsКХЧК	mШčέ
IгФХУučТtО	iХtrТrЧШ	ОЧШtШέ	PrОРХОУtО	šШЛО	ТЧ	МОvТ	tОr	УТС	pШ	
pШtrОЛТ	ШčТstТtОέ	ČО	sО	КХКrm	spОt	ШРХКsТ	ШЛ	ЧКsХОНЧУОm	
vФХШpu,	mШrКtО	гКmОЧУКtТ	iХtОrέ
ČО	ЧО	uФrОpКtО,	sО	iХtrТrЧК	ОЧШtК	ТгФХУučТ	pШ	pОtТС	
mТЧutКС,	НК	ЧО	ЛТ	prТšХШ	НШ	prОРrОvКЧУКέ
τЛ	mОЧУКvТ	РХКvЧОРК	iХtrК	pШЧКstКvТtО	čКs	iХtrК	pШ	
naslednjem postopku:
ϊržТtО	prТtТsЧУОЧ	РumЛ	гК	pШЧКstКvТtОv	tОr	ТstШčКsЧШ	
vФХУučТtО	stТФКХШ,	НК	sО	ШРХКsТ	sТРЧКХέ
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ČТščОnУО
ГК	ЛrОгСТЛЧШ	НОХШvКЧУО	rОНЧШ	čТstТtО	šШЛШ,	sОsКХЧШ	
roko in vezno gibko cev.

Garancija

ГКСtОvФТ	ФupМК	гКrКНТ	ЧКpКФ,	гКstКrКУШ	v	ОЧОm	ХОtu	ШН	
dobave. To ne velja za regresne zahtevke kupca po §§ 
ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ

V	РКrКЧМТУТ,	ФТ	smШ	УШ	ТгНКХТ	mТ,	УКmčТmШ	ХО,	čО	smШ	pТsЧШ	
izdali garancijo za kakovost ali trajnost ob uporabo pojma 
„ύКrКЧМТУКįέ
Garancija ne velja v primeru nestrokovne uporabe in 
ФКНКr	v	ЧКprКvШ	pШsОРКУШ	ЧОФvКХТiМТrКЧО	ШsОЛОέ
PridrÏujemo si pravico do tehniãnih sprememb!
PoНroЛnОУšОΝТnПormКМТУОΝnКУНОtОΝnКΝsplОtnТΝstrКnТ 
www.weller-tools.com

SporočТlКΝoΝnКpКkКСΝТnΝoНprКvlУКnУОΝnКpКk

SporočТloήSТmptom εožОnΝvгrok UkrОpТΝгКΝpomoč
 � SХКЛК	mШč	ШНsОsКvКЧУК  � Netesen cevni sistem  � Zatesnitev cevnega sistema

 � UmКгКЧ	iХtОr  � εОЧУКvК	iХtrК

 � PrОЧТгФШ	štОvТХШ	vrtХУКУОv	turЛТЧО  � PШvОčКУtО	štОvТХШ	vrtХУКУОv	 
samo MG100S

 � Hrupno vsesavanje  � Prevelika hitrost zraka skozi sesal-
no roko

 � ГЧТžКУtО	štОvТХШ	vrtХУКУОv	(mКЧУšТ	
pretok zraka) samo MG100S

 � Naprava ne deluje  � TОrmТčЧТ	ТгФХШp  � PШčКФКУtО,	НК	sО	ЧКprКvК	ШСХКНТέ	
ČОг	prТЛХТžЧШ	γ	urО	pШЧШvЧШ	
prТžРТtОέ

 � Naprava ne deluje  � Pregorela varovalka  � τЛrЧТtО	sО	ЧК	ЧКšШ	pШНpШrШ	гК	
stranke: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � σКprКvК	ЧТ	prКvТХЧШ	prТФХУučОЧК  � PrОvОrТtО	prТФХУučТtОv

TОСnТčnТΝPoНКtkТ

Dima pri spajkanju MG100S MG130

εОrО	ϊ	б	Š	б	V mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

TОžК kg 15 11

σКУvОčУК	гmШРХУТvШst	ШНsОsКvКЧУК m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

εШč	ФШmprОsШrУК m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

ImОЧsФК	mШč W 100 100

Imenska napetost V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

StОФХОЧК	МОvЧК	vКrШvКХФК	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Raven hrupa na razdalji 1 m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtЧТ	iХtОr όТХtОr	гК	trНЧО	НОХМО	ώ1γ	+	PХТЧsФТ	iХtОr	(ηί	Σ	
χФtТvЧШ	ШРХУО	+	ηί	Σ	KОmТsШrЛМТУК)

Vmesnik VmОsЧТФ	ШmШРШčК	uprКvХУКЧУО	ТЧ	ШННКХУОЧТ	ЧКНгШr	
ЧКprКvО	prОФ	ТгЛТrЧОРК	vmОsЧТšФОРК	КНКptОrУК,	ТЧ	
sicer s polnim obsegom funkcij.

www.valuetronics.com
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Simboli

Pozor!

Preberite navodila za uporabo!

PrОНОЧ	sО	ХШtТtО	ФКФršЧТСФШХТ	НОХ	ЧК	ЧКprКvТ,	
vОНЧШ	pШtОРЧТtО	vtТФКč	Тг	vtТčЧТМОέ

Zasnova in delovno mesto ustrezata zahte-
vКm	ОХОФtrШstКtТčЧОРК	prКгЧУОЧУК

ГЧКФ	ωE

Odstranjevanje
EХОФtrТМЧОРК	ШrШНУК	ЧО	ШНstrКЧУuУtО	s	СТšЧТmТ	
odpadki! V skladu z Evropsko direktivo 
βί1βή1λήEU	Ш	ШНpКНЧТ	ОХОФtrТМЧТ	ТЧ	ОХОФtrШЧ-
ski opremi in z njenim izvajanjem v nacional-
ni zakonodaji je treba elektricna orodja ob 
ФШЧМu	ЧУТСШvО	žТvХУОЧУsФО	НШЛО	ХШМОЧШ	гЛТrКtТ	
in jih predati v postopek okolju prijaznega 
recikliranja.
Г	umКгКЧТmТ	iХtrТ	mШrКtО	rКvЧКtО	ФШt	г	ЧОvКr-
nimi odpadki.
ГКmОЧУКЧО	НОХО	ЧКprКvО,	iХtrО	ТЧ	stКrО	ЧКprКvО	
odstranite v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi.

Originalna Izjava o skladnosti

Dima pri spajkanju MG100S, MG130

IгУКvlУКmo,ΝНКΝТmОnovКnТΝТгНОlkТΝТгpolnУuУОУoΝНoločТlКΝ
naslednjih direktiv:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Uporabljeni usklajeni standardi:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
TОСЧТčЧТ	vШНУК	 ϊТrОФtШr

PШШЛХКščОЧТ	гК	sОstКvХУКЧУО	tОСЧТčЧО	НШФumОЧtКМТУОέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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Lugege see kasutusjuhend ja 
juuresolevad ohutusjuhised enne 
seadme kasutuselevõttu ja sellega 

töötamist hoolikalt läbi.
SтТХТtКРО	sОНК	ФКsutusУuСОЧНТt	ФШСКs,	Фus	ФõТФ	ФКsutКУКН	
sellele ligi pääsevad.

Ohutusjuhised

Seadet tohivad kasutada alla 8-aa-
stКsОН	ХКpsОН	võТ	pТТrКtuН	ПüüsТХТstО,	
sОЧsШШrsОtО	võТ	vКТmsОtО	võТmОtО,	
puudulike kogemuste ja / või pu-
udulike teadmistega isikud ainult 
УтrОХОvКХvО	КХХ	võТ	УuСuХ,	ФuТ	ЧОТН	ШЧ	
seadme kasutamise osas juhen-
datud ning nad mõistavad sellest 
tulenevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi 
seadmega mängida.
Puhastust ja hooldust ei tohi lapsed 
järelevalveta teostada.

 HOIATUS Elektrilöök
Defektse seadme puhul võivad 

aktiivjuhtmed olla lahtiselt või maandusjuhe mitte 
töötada.

 � Remonditöid peavad tegema Welleri poolt koolitatud 
inimesed.

 � KuТ	ОХОФtrТtöörТТstК	tШТtОУuСО	ШЧ	ФКСУustКtuН,	tuХОЛ	sОО	
КsОЧНКНК	spОtsТККХsОХt	ТsШХООrТtuН	tШТtОУuСtmОРК,	mТs	ШЧ	
saadaval klienditeenindusettevõttes.

EEEESTI

 HOIATUS Lämbumisoht, Mürgitusoht
Väär paigaldus võib põhjustada 

mürgiste ainete suurenenud kontsentratsiooni 
töökohal

 � Mõõtke paigalduse järel mürgiste ainete kontsentratsi-
ooni töökohal

Gaasiliste vooliste kasutamise korral võib hool-
dustsüklonite vigane ülesehitus kaasa tuua mürgis-
te ainete suurenenud kontsentratsiooni töökohal

 � Hooldustsükli kindlaksmääramine
Torusüsteemi/tõmbekambri puhastamisel on 
ümbritsevas õhus suurenenud mürgiste ainete 
kontsentratsioon

 � Tõmbevõimsuse kahjustumise korral torusüsteemi 
setete tõttu tuleb mustunud osad välja vahetada

оlОküllКstunuНΝКktТТvsöОiltОrΝОТΝpüüКΝОnКmΝoСtlТk-
kОΝКТnОТНΝkТnnТέΝτСtlТkuНΝКТnОНΝsКtuvКНΝiltrООrТmКtКΝ
taas keskkonda.

 � PТНКРО	ФТЧЧТ	sШШvТtКtuН	iХtrТvКСОtusvтХpКНОstέ
Kahjuliku gaasi kõrge kontsentratsioon võib põh-
УustКНКΝКktТТvsöОΝkuumОnОmТst,ΝmТsΝvõТЛΝvТТКΝiltrТΝ
isesüttimiseni.

 � Enne väljalülitamist käitage seadet mitme minuti 
jooksul kahjulikke gaase mittesisaldava õhuga.

Kasutusotstarbele vastav käitamine

SОО	iХtrТsüstООm	ШЧ	ОttО	ЧтСtuН	ШsКФОstО	УК	РККsТНО	
iХtrООrТmТsОФs	–	sõХtuvКХt	pКrКУКstТ	ФКsutКtКvКst	iХtrООrТ-
misvahendist.
Seda seadet tohib kasutada üksnes toatemperatuuril 
ja siseruumides.
Seade sobib äratõmbamiseks pindadelt ega ole koha-
ne suitsu äratõmbamiseks otse jootekolvilt.

 HOIATUS Lämbumisoht, Mürgitusoht
Nõuetele mittevastav kasutus võib 

ФККsК	tuuК	СТЧРКmТsФКСУustusОН,	ХтmЛumТsО,	mürРТ-
tuse või vähi

 � τsКФОsТ	УК	РККsО,	mТs	ОТ	vКstК	rКФОЧНКtuН	
iХtrООrТmТsvКСОЧНТХО,	ОТ	tШСТ	iХtrООrТНКέ

 � SКmutТ	ОТ	tШСТ	iХtrООrТНК	vОНОХТФФО	УК	põХОvКТН	РККsО
 � иrРО	ФuЧКРТ	ФКsutКРО	sОКНОt	ТХmК	iХtrТtК	võТ	tтТs	
iХtrТРКέ

 � Ärge kunagi kasutage seadet ilma ventilaatori katteta

 HOIATUS Tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht!
Seadet ei tohi kasutada süttivate gaasi-

de imemiseks.
SОКНО	ОТ	tШСТ	puutuНК	ФШФФu	tОmpОrКtuurТРК	üХО	ηί	°ω,	
lahtise leegiga ega kondenseerunud lahustitega. 
Seadme kasutaja vastutab töökohal tekkivate heitgaa-
side emissiooni jäämise eest seadusega ette nähtud 
piiridesse.
όТХtОrsüstООmТ	tШСТЛ	ФКsutКНК	КТЧuХt	sТТs,	ФuТ	sОО	ШЧ	tОСЧТ-
liselt töökorras. 
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Sihtotstarbelise kasutuse alla kuulub ka:
 � Te järgite seda juhendit ja
 � ФõТФТ	tОТsТ	ФККsЧОvКТН	НШФumОЧtО,
 � peate kinni kõigist riiklikest eeskirjadest õnnetuste 

ennetamiseks.
Omavoliliste seadme juures tehtud muudatuste eest 
valmistajatehas endale vastutust ei võta.

Kasutajarühmad

Varieeruva riskitaseme ja ohupotentsiaali tõttu võivad mõnin-
gaid töid teha vaid koolitatud spetsialistid.

Töösamm Kasutajarühmad

Komplekssete torusüstee-
mide paigaldamine mitme 
tõmbelaba ühendamise 
korral

Tehnilise väljaõppega 
spetsialistid
Tehnilise koolitusega tööta-
jad koolitatud spetsialisti 
juhendamisel ja järelevalvel

Elektriliste varuosade 
paigaldamine

Elektrikud 
Tehnilise koolitusega tööta-
jad koolitatud spetsialisti 
juhendamisel ja järelevalvel

Hooldusvälpade määra-
mine

Ohutustehnikud

Käsitsemine
Filtri vahetamine

Tavainimesed

Operatsioon

Juhis
PтrКst	trКЧspШrtТ	võТЛ	sОКНО	pОКiХtrТХО	tШХmu	tОФТtКНКέ	
VООЧНuРО,	Оt	sОКНОt	ФКsutКtКФsО	sОХХОФs	sШЛТvКs	
ruumis.

 TÄHELEPANU Kahjulike gaaside kõrge 
kontsentratsioon põhjustab aktiiv-

söe kuumenemist. Liigse kuumenemise vältimiseks 
tuleb lasta seadmel enne väljalülitamist mõne minuti 
töötada kahjulikke gaase tekitamata.

VõtФО	sОКНО	ФКsutusОХО,	ЧКРu	ШЧ	ФТrУОХНКtuН	pОКtüФТs	
„KКsutusОХОvõttįέ
Jälgige ühendatud seadmete vastavaid kasutusjuhen-
deid.
KШЧtrШХХТРО,	ФКs	võrРupТЧРО	vКstКЛ	tüüЛТsТХНТХ	ЧõutК-
vale.
Ühendage seade pistikupessa ainult väljalülitatud 
olekus.
ύККsТ	ШptТmККХЧО	iХtrТmТЧО	sККvutКtКФsО	УтrРmТsОХtμ
TööНОХНКvК	õСu	tОmpОrКtuur	РККsТiХtrТs	ξ	γκ	°ω
SuСtОХТЧО	ЧТТsФus	ξ	θίΣ
ύККsТmШХОФuХТН	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrТmТЧО	ШЧ	pКrОm	suurО-
mate molekulide korral)
ύККsТmШХОФuХТНО	ФООmТstОmpОrКtuur	ρ	ί	°ω

EE EESTI

Hooldamine ja teenindamine

 HOIATUS   

Enne kõiki töid seadme kallal tõm-
make pistik pistikupesast välja. 

иrРО	mШНТitsООrТРО	sОКНОt!	
Remonditöid peavad tegema Welleri poolt koolitatud 
inimesed.

Kasutage ainult WELLERi originaalvaruosi.

Filtri vahetamine

year

MIN 1x 	PОКiХtrТ	СКrТХТФ	ОХuТРК	ОХОФtrШШЧТ-
katööstuses on 1500 tundi.
Et tagada nõuetekohane gaasie-
rКХНus,	tuХОЛ	pОКiХtrТt	vКСОtКНК	
vähemalt kord aastas.

Kostab alarm ja punane hoiatuslamp vilgub:

Filtri soovitatav tööiga on läbi.

KтsТЛ	vКСОtКНК	iХtrТέ	PОКtКРО	КХКrm	ЧuХХТmТsПuЧФtsТШШ-
ЧТРК	УuСtТmТsvтХУКХ	ЧТЧР	pХКЧООrТРО	iХtrТvКСОtusέ
Kostab alarm ja punane hoiatuslamp põleb püsi-
valt:

Imivõimsus liiga väike.

δüХТtКРО	iХtrТsõХm	vтХУКέ	KШЧtrШХХТРО	НüüsО	УК	tШrusТН	
ning vajadusel puhastage need. Kui järgmisel sisselüli-
tКmТsОХ	ФШstКЛ	КХКrm	УтХХО,	tuХОЛ	iХtОr	vКСОtКНКέ
KuТ	mООtmОТН	ОТ	võОtК,	ХüХТtuЛ	iХtrТsõХm	üХОФuumО-
nemise vältimiseks viie minuti pärast ise välja.
PОКiХtrТ	vКСОtКmТsОХ	ХтСtОstКtКФsО	iХtrТ	КОР	УтrРmТsОХtμ
Hoidke nullimisnuppu allavajutatuna ning vajutage 
sКmКХ	КУКХ	ХüХТtТt,	ФuЧТ	ФШstКЛ	sТРЧККХέ

Puhastamine

Et	tКРКНК	ЧõuОtОФШСКЧО	tШТmТmТЧО,	puСКstКРО	НüüsТ,	
imikonsooli ja ühendusvoolikut regulaarselt.

Garantii

Ostja pretensioonid puuduste kohta aeguvad ühe 
aasta jooksul kauba tarnimisest. See ei kehti ostja 
ЧõuОtОХО	vКstКvКХt	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ
εОТО	КЧtuН	РКrКЧtТТ	ШsКs	vКstutКmО	mО	КТЧuХt	sТТs,	ФuТ	
oleme andnud kirjalikus vormis omaduste ja säilivuse ga-
rКЧtТТ	ЧТЧР	РКrКЧtТТ	ШЧ	КЧtuН,	ФКsutКНОs	mõТstОt	„ύКrКЧtТТįέ
Garantii kaotab kehtivuse mittesihtotstarbelise kasutuse 
ФШrrКХ	УК	УuСuХ,	ФuТ	ФvКХТitsООrТmКtК	ТsТФuН	tООvКН	sОКНmО	
juures muudatusi.
Tootjapoolsed tehnilised muudatused on võimalikud!
Lisainfot leiate veebilehel 
www.weller-tools.com

www.valuetronics.com



81

EEEESTI

Veateated ja vigade kõrvaldamine

Teade/Sümptom Võimalik põhjus Abimeetmed

 � Äratõmme puudub  � Torusüsteem on ebatihe  � Tihendage torustik

 � Filter on mustunud  � Filtri vahetamine

 � Turbiini pöörlemiskiirus on liiga 
väike

 � Suurendage soovitavat pöörlemi-
skiirust  
ainult MG100S

 � Müra äratõmbel on suur  � Õhu kiirus äratõmbehaaras on 
liiga suur

 � Vähendage soovitavat pöörlemi-
skiirust (vähendada õhuhulka) 
ainult MG100S

 � Seade ei käivitu  � Termiliselt välja lülitunud  � Laske seadmel jahtuda. Lülitage 
seade u 3 tunni pärast uuesti 
sisse.

 � Seade ei tööta  � Kaitse on läbi põlenud  � Pöörduge palun meie klienditeen-
induse poole: technical-service@
weller-tools.com

 � Seade ei ole nõuetekohaselt 
ühendatud

 � Kontrollige ühendust

Tehnilised Andmed

Jootegaaside äratõmbesüsteem MG100S MG130

εõõtmОН	P	б	δ	б	K mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Kaal kg 15 11

Maksimaalne imivõimsus m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompressori jõudlus m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Võimsustarve W 100 100

Nimipinge V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

KХККstШruФКТtsО	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Müratase 1 m kaugusel dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtiХtОr KüЛОmОiХtОr	ώ1γ	+	ύККsТiХtОr	(ηί	Σ	χФtТТvsüsТ	+	
ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

Liides Liidese abil saab seadet lisavarustusse kuuluva liide-
seadapteri kaudu seadme kõigi funktsioonide raames 
juhtida ning teostada selle kaugjärelevalvet.
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Sümbol

Tähelepanu!

Lugege kasutusjuhendit!

Enne seadmel mis tahes tööde läbiviimist 
tõmmake pistik alati pistikupesast välja.

ESD-nõuetele vastav disain ja ESD-nõuetele 
vastav töökoht

ωEάmтrРТs

Jäätmekäitlus
Ärge käidelge kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud 
elektrilisi tööriistu koos olmejäätmetega! 
Vastavalt Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu 
НТrОФtТТvТХО	βί1βή1λήEU	ОХОФtrТά	УК	ОХОФtrШШ-
nikaseadmete jäätmete kohta ning direktiivi 
nõuete kohaldamisele liikmesriikides tuleb 
kasutuskõlbmatuks muutunud elektrilised 
tööriistad koguda eraldi ning keskkon-
nasäästlikult korduskasutada või ringlusse 
võtta.
εustuЧuН	iХtrОТН	tuХОЛ	ФтТНОХНК	ОrТprüРТЧКέ
KтТНОХРО	vКСОtКtuН	sОКНmОШsКН,	iХtrТН	võТ	
vanad seadmed jäätmetena vastavalt Teie 
riigis kehtivatele eeskirjadele.

Originaal-vastavusdeklaratsioon

Jootegaaside äratõmbesüsteem MG100S, 
MG130

Kinnitame, et nimetatud toode vastab järgmiste direktii-
vide sätetele:
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Kohaldatud ühtlustatud standardid:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Tehnikadirektor Tegevjuht

Volitatud koostama tehnilisi andmeid.
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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PТrmsΝlТОtošКnКsΝuгsākšКnКsΝunΝ
НКrЛКΝКrΝТОrīМТΝpТlnīЛāΝТгlКsТОtΝšoΝ
pКmāМīЛuΝunΝpТОvТОnotosΝНrošīЛКsΝ

norāНīУumusέ
UгРХКЛāУТОt	šШ	ХТОtШšКЧКs	pКmāМīЛu	tā,	ХКТ	tā	Лūtu	pТООУК-
mК	vТsТОm	ХТОtШtāУТОmέ

ϊrošīЛКsΝnorāНОs

IОФārtu	НrīФst	ХТОtШt	ЛērЧТ,	ФКs	
sКsЧТОРušТ	κ	РКНu	vОМumu	uЧ	pОr-
sШЧКs	Кr	ТОrШЛОžШtām	iгТsФКУām,	
sОЧsШrКУām	uЧ	РКrīРКУām	spēУām,	
Фā	Кrī	pОrsШЧКs	Кr	ЧОpТОtТОФКmu	
pТОrОНгТ	uЧ	ή	vКТ	гТЧāšКЧām,	УК	tās	
tТОФ	uгrКuНгītКs	vКТ	tās	Тr	ТЧstruētКs	
pКr	НrШšu	КpТОšКЧШs	Кr	ТОФārtu	uЧ	Тr	
sКprКtušКs	ЛrТОsmКs,	ФКs	vКr	rКs-
tТОs	ЧОpКrОТгКs	ХТОtШšКЧКs	rОгuХtātāέ	
σОКtļКut	ЛērЧТОm	spēХētТОs	Кr	
ТОФārtu!
ψērЧТ	ТОФārtКs	tīrīšКЧu	uЧ	КpФШpТ	
ЧОНrīФst	vОТФt	ЛОг	uгrКuНгīЛКsέ

 ψR̄ϊIσ̄JUεS StrāvКsΝtrТОМТОns
JКΝТОrīМОΝТrΝЛoУātК,ΝКktīvТОΝvКНТΝ

vКrΝЛūtΝКtsОРtТΝvКТΝКrīΝКТгsКrРvКНsΝvКrΝnОПunkМТonētέ
 � RОmШЧtu	uгtТМТОt	„АОХХОr”	spОМТāХТstТОmέ
 � JК	ОХОФtrШТЧstrumОЧtК	ЛКrШšКЧКs	ФКЛОХТs	Тr	ЛШУāts,	tКs	
УāКТгvТОtШ	Кr	spОМТāХТ	sКРКtКvШtu	ЛКrШšКЧКs	ФКЛОХТ,	ФШ	vКr	
sКņОmt	ФХТОЧtu	НТОЧОstК	ШrРКЧТгāМТУāέ

LVLATVISKI

 ψR̄ϊIσ̄JUεS σosmКkšКnКsΝrТsks,Ν
SКТnНēšКnāsΝrТsks

σОpКrОТгКΝТnstКlāМТУКΝvКrΝТгrКТsītΝpККuРstТnātuΝ
konМОntrāМТУuΝНКrЛКvТОtās

 � pēМ	ТЧstКХēšКЧКs	ТгmērТОt	ФШЧМОЧtrāМТУu	НКrЛКvТОtā
σОpКrОТгТΝТОplānoУotΝКpkopОsΝМТklus,ΝРāгvОТНКΝ
vТОlКsΝvКrΝТгrКТsītΝpККuРstТnātuΝkonМОntrāМТУuΝ
НКrЛКvТОtā

 � χpФШpОs	МТФХu	ЧШtОТФšКЧК
TīrotΝМКuruļuΝsТstēmuΝosūkšКnКsΝkКmОru,ΝКpkārtēУāΝ
РКТsāΝТrΝpККuРstТnātsΝkКТtīРoΝvТОluΝНКuНгums

 � JК	ТОsūФšКЧКs	УКuНu	ТОspКТНШ	ЧШsēНumТ	МКuruļvКНu	
sТstēmā,	ЧШmКТЧТОt	pТОsārņШtās	НОtКļКs

PārsātТnātsΝКktīvāsΝoРlОsΝiltrsΝnОspēУΝКЛsorЛētΝ
kКТtīРāsΝvТОlКsέΝKКТtīРāsΝvТОlКsΝnОtТОkΝiltrētКsΝunΝ
nОtrКuМētТΝnokļūstΝКpkārtēУāΝvТНēέ

 � IОvērШУТОt	ТОtОТФtШs	iХtrК	mКТņКs	ТЧtОrvāХusέ
δТОlКΝkКТtīРāsΝРāгОsΝkonМОntrāМТУКΝvКrΝТгrКТsītΝ
ТntОnsīvuΝКktīvāsΝoРlОsΝsКkКršКnu,ΝunΝiltrsΝvКrētuΝ
pКšКТгНОРtТОsέ

 � VКТrāФКs	mТЧūtОs	pТrms	ТгsХēРšКЧКs	НКrЛТЧТОt	ТОrīМТ	Кr	
РКТsu,	Фurā	ЧКv	ФКТtīРШ	Рāгuέ

χtЛТlstošКΝlТОtošКnК
Šī	iХtru	sТstēmК	Тr	pТОmērШtК	НКļТņu	КtsūФšКЧКТ	uЧ	
КtiХtrēšКЧКТ	uЧ	Рāгu	iХtrēšКЧКТ	–	tКs	КtФКrīРs	ЧШ	КttТОМīРā	
iХtrК	mКtОrТāХКέ
IОrīМТ	НrīФst	ТгmКЧtШt	vТОЧīРТ	ТОФštОХpās	uЧ	ТstКЛКs	
tОmpОrКtūrāέ
IОrīМО	tТФК	ФШЧstruētК	Нūmu	КtsūФЧēšКЧКТ	pХКФЧē,	uЧ	tā	
ЧКv	pТОmērШtК	tТОšКТ	Нūmu	КtsūФšКЧКТ	pТО	ХШНāmurТОmέ

 ψR̄ϊIσ̄JUεS σosmКkšКnКsΝrТsks,Ν
SКТnНēšКnāsΝrТsks

σШtОТФumТОm	ЧОКtЛТХstШšК	ТгmКЧtШšКЧК	vКr	
ТгrКТsīt	КpРrūtТЧātu	ОХpШšКЧu,	ЧШsmКФšКЧКs	rТsФu,	
sКТЧНēšКЧШs	vКТ	sКsХТmšКЧu	Кr	vēгТ

 � σОНrīФst	ТОsūФt	НКļТņКs	uЧ	РāгОs,	ФКs	ЧОКtЛТХst	
ТгmКЧtШtКУКm	iХtrК	mКtОrТāХКmέ

 � σОНrīФst	ТОsūФt	šķТНrumus	uЧ	НОРРāгОs
 � σОФКН	ЧОТгmКЧtШУТОt	ТОrīМТ	ЛОг	iХtrК	vКТ	Кr	КТгsērēУušu	
iХtruέ

 � σОФКН	ЧОТгmКЧtШУТОt	ТОrīМТ,	УК	vОЧtТХКtШrКm	ЧКv	uгХТФts	
pārsОРs

 ψR̄ϊIσ̄JUεS UРunsΝunΝsprāНгТОnЛīstКmīЛК!
IОrīМТ	ЧОНrīФst	ТгmКЧtШt	vТОРХТ	

uгХТОsmШУШšu	Рāгu	ЧШsūФšКЧКТέ
Uг	ТОrīМТ	ЧОНrīФst	ТОНКrЛШtТОs	tОmpОrКtūrК,	ФКs	КuРstāФК	
pКr	ηί	°ω,	КtФХātК	ХТОsmК	vКТ	ФШЧНОЧsēУušТОs	šķīНТЧātāУТέ 
IОrīМОs	ШpОrКtШrs	Тr	КtЛТХНīРs	pКr	ХТФumā	ЧШtОТФtШ	ФКТtīРШ	
vТОХu	rШЛОžvērtīЛu	ТОvērШšКЧu	НКrЛК	vТОtāέ
όТХtru	sТstēmu	НrīФst	ХТОtШt	tТФКТ	tКН,	УК	tā	Тr	tОСЧТsФТ	
ЧОvКТЧШУКmā	stāvШФХīέ	
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χtЛТХstШšКs	ТгmКЧtШšКЧКs	ЧШsКМīУumТ	ТОtvОr	Кrī	šāНus	
ЧШsКМīУumusμ

 � ХТОtШšКЧКs	pКmāМīЛКs	ТОvērШšКЧuν
 � vТsu	turpmāФ	mТЧētШ	pКvКННШФumОЧtШs	ТОФļКutШ	
ЧШrāžu	ТОvērШšКЧuν

 � ЧОРКНīУumu	ЧШvēršКЧu	ОФspХuКtāМТУКs	vТОtā	КtЛТХstШšТ	
vКХstī	pТОņОmtКУām	vКНХīЧТУāmέ

PКr	pКtvКļīРТ	vОТФtām	ТОФārtКs	ТгmКТņām	rКžШtāУs	
ЧОuгņОmКs	КtЛТХНīЛuέ

δТОtotāУuΝРrupКs
Tā	Фā	pКstāv	НКžāНК	ХīmОņК	rТsФТ	uЧ	ЛīstКmīЛКs	pШtОЧМТāХs,	
КtsОvТšķus	НКrЛК	ОtКpus	НrīФst	vОТФt	vТОЧīРТ	КpmāМītТ	
spОМТāХТstТέ

Darba etaps δТОtotāУuΝРrupКs

KШmpХОФsu	МКuruļvКНu	
sТstēmu	ТЧstКХēšКЧК,	
pТОvТОЧШУШt	vКТrāФКs	
ЧШsūФšКЧКs	МКuruХОs

KvКХТiМēts	pОrsШЧāХs	Кr	
tОСЧТsФШ	ТгРХītīЛu
PОrsШЧКs,	ФКs	КpРūst	
tОСЧТsФШ	ТгРХītīЛu,	КpmāМītК	
spОМТāХТstК	vКНīЛā	uЧ	
uгrКuНгīЛā

EХОФtrТsФШ	rОгОrvОs	НКļu	
ЧШmКТņК

EХОФtrШtОСЧТФКs	spОМТāХТsts 
PОrsШЧКs,	ФКs	КpРūst	
tОСЧТsФШ	ТгРХītīЛu,	КpmāМītК	
spОМТāХТstК	vКНīЛā	uЧ	
uгrКuНгīЛā

χpФШpОs	ТЧtОrvāХu	
ЧШtОТФšКЧК

ϊКrЛК	НrШšīЛКs	spОМТāХТsts

δТОtШšКЧК
όТХtrК	ЧШmКТņК

σОprШПОsТШЧāļТ

ϊКrЛīЛК
σorāНО
PēМ	trКЧspШrtēšКЧКs	ЧШ	ТОrīМОs	РКХvОЧā	iХtrК	vКr	
ТгНКХītТОs	putОФļТέ	σШНrШšТЧТОt	ТОrīМОs	ХТОtШšКЧu	
pТОmērШtā	tОХpāέ

 UГεχσ̄ψU χuРsts	ФКТtīРШ	Рāгu	ФШЧМОЧtrāМТУКs	
ХīmОЧТs	uгФКrsē	КФtīvШ	ШРХТέ	δКТ	

ЧШvērstu	ЧОpТОļКuУКmu	uгФКršКЧu,	vКТrāФКs	mТЧūtОs	
pТrms	ТгsХēРšКЧКs	ТОrīМО	УāНКrЛТЧК	ЛОг	ФКТtīРКУām	
Рāгēmέ
SāМТОt	ТОrīМОs	ОФspХuКtāМТУu	tā,	Фā	КprКФstīts	ЧШНКļā	
„EФspХuКtāМТУКs	sāФšКЧК”έ
ХКppusēέ	̧ОmТОt	vērā	Кrī	ТЧПШrmāМТУu,	ФКs	mТЧētК	
pТОsХēРtШ	ТОФārtu	ХТОtШšКЧКs	pКmāМīЛāsέ
PārЛКuНТОt,	vКТ	tīФХК	sprТОРums	sКsФКЧ	Кr	ЧШrāНēm	uг	
НКtu	pХāФsЧītОsέ
PТОsХēНгТОt	ТОrīМТ	pТО	ФШЧtКФtХТРгНКs	tТФКТ	tКН,	ФКН	tā	Тr	
ТгsХēРtКέ
VТsХКЛāФШ	Рāгu	iХtrēšКЧКs	rОгuХtātu	ЧШНrШšТЧК	
ЧШrāНītТО	pКrКmОtrТέ
ύāгОs	iХtrā	ТгmКЧtШtā	РКТsК	tОmpОrКtūrКμ	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtīvКТs	mТtrumsμ	ξ	θί	Σ
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ύāгОs	mШХОФuХu	ХТОХumsμ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ХКЛāФu	iХtrēšКЧКs	
rОгuХtātu	vКr	pКЧāФt,	УК	mШХОФuХКs	Тr	ХТОХāФКs)
ύāгОs	mШХОФuХu	vТršКЧКs	tОmpОrКtūrКμ	ρ	ί	°ω

χpkopОΝunΝkopšКnК

 ψR̄ϊIσ̄JUεS   

PТrmsΝУОЛkāНКΝvОТНКΝКpkopОsΝ
НКrЛuΝvОТkšКnКsΝТОkārtāΝТгņОmТОtΝkontКktНКkšuΝnoΝ
kontaktligzdas. 

σОФāНā	РКНīУumā	ЧОpārvОТНШУТОt	ТОrīМТ!	
RОmontuΝuгtТМТОtΝ„АОllОr”ΝspОМТālТstТОmέ

IгmКЧtШУТОt	tТФКТ	ШrТģТЧāХās	„АEδδER”	
rОгОrvОs	НКļКsέ

όТltrКΝnomКТņК

year

MIN 1x 	EХОФtrШЧТФКs	ЧШгКrē	РКХvОЧā	iХtrК	
НКrЛmūžs	pКrКstТ	Тr	1ηίί	stuЧНКsέ
δКТ	ЧШНrШšТЧātu	tОСЧТsФТ	pКrОТгu	
Рāгu	КtНКХīšКЧu,	РКХvОЧКТs	iХtrs	
УāmКТЧК	vТsmКг	rОТгТ	РКНāέ

AtskanΝtrКuksmОsΝsТРnālsΝunΝmТrРoΝsКrkКnāΝ
ЛrīНТnāšКnКsΝlКmpКμ
Ir	ЛОТНгТОs	iХtrК	НКrЛmūžК	ТОtОТМКmКТs	ТХРumsέ
σШrāНК,	ФК	УāmКТЧК	iХtrsέ	χtТОstКtТОt	trКuФsmТ,	
ЧШspТОžШt	pШРu	vКНīЛКs	puХtī,	uЧ	pХāЧШУТОt	iХtrК	mКТņuέ
χtskКnΝtrКuksmОsΝsТРnālsΝunΝnОpārtrКuktТΝНОРΝ
sКrkКnāΝЛrīНТnāšКnКsΝlКmpКμ
PārāФ	гОmК	sūФšКЧКs	УКuНКέ
IгsХēНгТОt	iХtrК	ЛХШФuέ	PārЛКuНТОt	sprКusХКs	uЧ	МКuruХОs	
uЧ	ТгtīrТОt,	УК	vКУКНгīРsέ	JК	ЧāФКmКУā	ТОsХēРšКЧКs	rОТгē	
КtФКХ	КtsФКЧ	trКuФsmОs	sТРЧāХs,	Тr	УāmКТЧК	iХtrsέ
JК	ЧОtТОФ	vОТФtТ	vКУКНгīРТО	pКsāФumТ,	pēМ	pТОМām	
mТЧūtēm	iХtrК	ЛХШФs	ТгsХēНгКs,	ХКТ	ЧШvērstu	pārФКršКЧuέ
εКТЧШt	РКХvОЧШ	iХtru,	iХtrēšКЧКs	ХКТФК	КtТОstКtīšКЧК	
УāvОТМ,	Фā	КprКФstīts	tāХāФέ
TurТОt	ЧШspТОstu	КtТОstКtīšКЧКs	pШРu	uЧ	vТОЧХКТФus	
ЧШspТОНТОt	sХēНгТ,	ХīНг	НгТrНКms	sФКņКs	sТРЧāХsέ

TīrīšКnК
δКТ	ЧШНrШšТЧātu	tОСЧТsФТ	pКrОТгu	НКrЛīЛu,	rОРuХārТ	tīrТОt	
sprКusХu,	ЧШsūФšКЧКs	ФКЧāХu	uЧ	sКvТОЧШtāУšļūtОЧТέ
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Garantija

PТrМēУК	prКsīЛКs	ФШmpОЧsēt	ТОФārtКs	ЧОpТХЧīЛКs	Тr	
spēФā	РКНu	pēМ	ТОФārtКs	pТОРāНОsέ	TКs	ЧОКttТОМКs	uг	
pТrМēУК	prОtprКsīЛām	КtЛТХstШšТ	VāМТУКs	ωТvТХФШНОФsК	
ζικέ–	ζιλέ	§	ЧШsКМīУumТОmέ
SКsФКņā	Кr	sЧТОРtШ	РКrКЧtТУu	mēs	ОsКm	КtЛТХНīРТ	tТФКТ	tКН,	
УК	ХТОtШšКЧКs	vКТ	РХКЛāšКЧКs	РКrКЧtТУК	Тr	ЧШrāНītК	rКФstТsФТ	
uЧ	tОФstā	ХТОtШts	УēНгТОЧs	„ύКrКЧtТУК”έ

ύКrКЧtТУК	гКuНē	spēФu,	УК	ТОrīМО	tТОФ	ТгmКЧtШtК	
ЧОКtЛТХstШšТ	ЧШrāНīУumТОm	uЧ	ЧОФvКХТiМētКs	pОrsШЧКs	vОТМ	
ТОrīМОs	ТгmКТņКsέ
PКturКmΝtТОsīЛКsΝvОТktΝtОСnТskāsΝТгmКТņКs!
InПormāМТУuΝskКtТОtΝvТОtnē 
www.weller-tools.com

PКгТņoУumТΝpКrΝtrКuМēУumТОmΝunΝtrКuМēУumuΝnovēršКnК

PКгТņoУumsήpКгīmО IОspēУКmКТsΝТОmОsls VОТМКmāΝНКrЛīЛК
 � σОpТОtТОФКmК	КtsūФЧēšКЧКs	УКuНК  � σШpХūНО	МКuruļu	sТstēmā  � σШЛХīvēУТОt	МКuruļvКНu	sТstēmu

 � σОtīrs	iХtrs  � όТХtrК	ЧШmКТņК

 � σОpТОtТОФКms	turЛīЧКs	КpРrТОгТО-
nu skaits

 � Palieliniet noteikto apgriezienu 
skaitu  
tikai MG100S

 � TrШФsЧТs	КtsūФЧēšКЧКs	ХКТФā  � PārāФ	ХТОХs	РКТsК	ātrums	
КtsūФЧēšКЧКs	ФКЧāХā

 � Samaziniet noteikto apgriezienu 
sФКТtu	(mКгāФs	РКТsК	НКuНгums)	
tikai MG100S

 � IОrīМТ	ЧОvКr	ТОНКrЛТЧāt  � TОrmТsФК	ТгsХēРšКЧās  � χtНгОsēt	ТОrīМТέ	VēХrОТг	ТОНКrЛТЧāt	
pēМ	Кpmέ	γ	stuЧНāmέ

 � IОrīМО	ЧОНКrЛШУКs  � PārНОНгТs	НrШšТЧātāУs  � VērsТОtТОs	mūsu	ФХТОЧtu	
КpФКХpШšКЧКs	МОЧtrāμ	tОМСЧТМКХά
service@weller-tools.com

 � IОrīМО	ЧКv	tОСЧТsФТ	pКrОТгТ	
pТОsХēРtК

 � PТОsХēРumК	pārЛКuНО

Tehniskie dati

δoНēšКnКsΝНūmuΝКtsūknēšКnК MG100S MG130

IгmērТ	PХ	б	ύ	б	χ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Svars kg 15 11

εКФsέ	ЧШsūМēУК	УКuНК m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompresora jauda m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

σШmТЧāХā	УКuНК W 100 100

σШmТЧāХКТs	sprТОРums V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

KūstШšТО	НrШšТЧātāУТ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

TrШФšņК	ХīmОЧТs	1	m	КttāХumā dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtКТs	iХtrs ϊКļТņu	iХtrs	ώ1γ	+	ύāгОs	iХtrs	(ηί	Σ	χФtīvā	ШРХО	
+	ηί	Σ	„ωСОmТsШrЛ”)

Saskarne IгmКЧtШУШt	pКpТХНКprīФШУumā	pТООУКmu	sКsФКrЧОs	
КНКptОrТ,	sКsФКrЧО	ЧШНrШšТЧК	ТОrīМОs	pТХЧīРu	vКНīЛu	
vКТ	КttāХТЧātu	uгrКuНгīЛuέ
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Simboli

UгmКЧīЛu!

IгХКsТОt	ХТОtШšКЧКs	rШФКsРrāmКtu!

PТrms	УОЛФāНām	НКrЛīЛām	Кr	ТОrīМТ	vТОЧmēr	
izvelciet spraudni no kontaktligzdas.

ESϊ	КtЛТХstīРК	ФШЧstruФМТУК	uЧ	ESϊ	КtЛТХstīРК	
darba vieta.

ωE	mКrķēУums

UtТlТгāМТУК
σОТгmОtТОt	ОХОФtrШТОФārtКs	sКНгīvОs	
КtФrТtumШs!	SКsФКņā	Кr	EТrШpКs	ϊТrОФtīvu	
βί1βή1λήEU	pКr	ХТОtШtКУām	ОХОФtrШТОФārtām,	
ОХОФtrШЧТФКs	ТОФārtām	uЧ	tās	ТОФļКušКЧu	
vКХsts	ХТФumНШšКЧā	ХТОtШtās	ОХОФtrШТОФārtКs	
Тr	УāsКvāМ	КtsОvТšķТ	uЧ	УāЧШРāНā	ШtrrОТгēУКТ	
pārstrāНОТ	vТНОТ	НrКuНгīРā	vОТНāέ
σОtīrТ	iХtrТ	Тr	УāutТХТгē	Фā	īpКšТО	КtФrТtumТέ
σШmКТЧītКs	ТОrīМОs	НКļКs,	iХtrus	vКТ	ЧШХТОtШtКs	
ТОrīМОs	utТХТгēУТОt	sКsФКņā	Кr	Уūsu	vКХstī	spēФā	
ОsШšКУТОm	ЧШsКМīУumТОmέ

τrТģТnālāΝКtЛТlstīЛКsΝНОklКrāМТУК
δoНēšКnКsΝНūmuΝКtsūknēšКnК MG100S, 
MG130

εēsΝНОklКrēУКm,ΝkКΝnorāНītТОΝproНuktТΝКtЛТlstΝtālākΝ
uгskКТtītoΝrОРuluΝnotОТkumТОmέ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

PТОmērotТОΝsКskКņotТОΝstКnНКrtТμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Tehniskais direktors Izpilddirektors

PТХЧvКrШts	ТгstrāНāt	tОСЧТsФШ	НШФumОЧtāМТУuέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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PrТОšΝprКНėНКmТΝОksploКtuotТΝТrΝНТrЛtТΝ
suΝprТОtКТsu,ΝpОrskКТtвkТtОΝvТsąΝ
ТnstrukМТУąΝТrΝprТНОНКmusΝsКuРosΝ

nurodymus.
IЧstruФМТУą	ХКТФвФТtО	vТsТОms	ЧКuНШtШУКms	pКsТОФТКmШУО	
vietoje.

SКuРosΝtКТsвklės

PrТОtКТsą	РКХТ	ЧКuНШtТ	vвrОsЧТ	ЧОТ	
κ	mОtų	vКТФКТ	Тr	ЧОturТЧtвs	pК-
ФКЧФКmКТ	žТЧТų	Тr	(КrЛК)	pКtТrtТОs	
rТЛШtų	psТМСТЧТų,	УutТmТЧТų	Тr	prШtТЧТų	
РОЛėУТmų	КsmОЧвs,	УОТРu	УТО	вrК	
prТžТūrТmТ	КrЛК	УТО	ЛuvШ	ТšmШФвtТ,	
ФКТp	sКuРТКТ	ЧКuНШtТs	prТОtКТsu,	Тr	
suprato galimus pavojus. Vaikams 
ЧОРКХТmК	žКТstТ	su	prТОtКТsuέ
σОprТžТūrТmТ	vКТФКТ	ЧОРКХТ	prТОtК-
ТsШ	vКХвtТ	КrЛК	КtХТФtТ	УШ	tОМСЧТЧės	
prТОžТūrШsέ

 ̨SṖJIεχS SrovėsΝsmūРТs
JОТΝprТОtКТsКsΝsuРОНęs,ΝРКlТΝЛūtТΝ

ТšsТkТšęΝlКТНКТ,ΝkurТКТsΝtОkКΝsrovė,ΝКrЛКΝnОvОТktТΝ
apsauginis laidas.

 � RОmШЧtuШtТ	РКХТ	tТФ	„АОХХОrį	ТšmШФвtТ	КsmОЧвsέ
 � JОТ	pКžОТstКs	ОХОФtrТЧТШ	эrКЧФТШ	prТУuЧРТmШ	ХКТНКs,	Уэ	rОТФТК	
pКФОТstТ	spОМТКХТКТ	pКruШštu	prТУuЧРТmШ	ХКТНu,	Фurэ	РКХТmК	
эsТРвtТ	ФХТОЧtų	КptКrЧКvТmШ	tКrЧвЛШУОέ

LTLIETUVIŠKAI

 ̨ SṖJIεχS PКvoУusΝužНustТ,ΝPКvoУusΝ
apsinuodyti

σОtТnkКmКТΝįrОnРusΝНКrЛoΝvТОtoУОΝРКlТΝЛūtТΝНТНОsnėΝ
НТНžТКusТКΝlОТstТnКΝkonМОntrКМТУКέ

 � ьrОЧРę	pКtТФrТЧФТtО	ФШЧМОЧtrКМТУą	НКrЛШ	vТОtШУОέ
Jei naudojant dujas netinkamai paskirstomi 
tОМСnТnėsΝprТОžТūrosΝМТklКТ,ΝНКrЛoΝvТОtoУОΝРКlТΝ
pКНТНėtТΝУųΝkonМОntrКМТУКέ

 � TОМСЧТЧės	prТОžТūrШs	МТФХШ	ЧustКtвmКs
VКlКntΝvКmгНвnųΝsТstОmąΝήΝsТurЛТmoΝОrtmęΝКplТnkosΝ
orОΝpКНКuРėУКΝkОnksmТnРųУųΝmОНžТКРųέ

 � JОТ	НėХ	vКmгНвЧų	sТstОmШУО	susТФКupusТų	ЧuШsėНų	
sumКžėУК	sТurЛТmШ	РКХТК,	pКФОТsФТtО	užtОrštКs	НКХТsέ

PОrΝНКuРΝužtОrštКsΝКktвvТntosТosΝКnРlТОsΝiltrКsΝ
nОsuРОrТКΝpКvoУТnРųΝmОНžТКРųέΝσОТšiltruotosΝpКvo-
УТnРosΝmОНžТКРosΝvėlΝpКtОnkКΝįΝКplТnkąέ

 � δКТФвФТtės	rОФШmОЧНuШУКmų	iХtrų	ФОТtТmШ	ТЧtОrvКХųέ
ϊėlΝpОrΝНТНОlėsΝkОnksmТnРųУųΝНuУųΝkonМОntrКМТУosΝ
РКlТΝpОrΝНКuРΝįkКТstТΝКktвvТntoУТΝКnРlТs,ΝtoНėlΝiltrКsΝ
РКlТΝužsТlТОpsnotТΝsКvКТmОέ

 � PrТОš	ТšУuЧРТКЧt	prТОtКТsą,	УКm	ФОХТКs	mТЧutОs	turТ	ЛūtТ	
tТОФТКmКs	ШrКs	ЛО	ФОЧФsmТЧРųУų	НuУųέ

σКuНoУТmКsΝpКРКlΝpКskТrtį
ŠТ	iХtrКvТmШ	sТstОmК	вrК	prТtКТФвtК	smuХФТШms	НКХОХėms	Тr	
НuУШms	sТurЛtТ	Тr	iХtruШtТ,	tКčТКu	rОТФТК	КtsТžvОХРtТ	э	iХtrКvТmШ	
tОrpęέ
Šэ	prТОtКТsą	РКХТmК	ЧКuНШtТ	tТФ	pКtКХpШs	tОmpОrКtūrШУО	
ir tik viduje.
ьtКТsКs	suФШЧstruШtКs	pКvТršТКms	ЧusТurЛtТ	Тr	УШ	ЧОРК-
lima naudoti kaip tiesiogiai prie lituoklio montuojamo 
sТurЛТmШ	эtКТsШέ

 ̨ SṖJIεχS PКvoУusΝužНustТ,ΝPКvoУusΝ
apsinuodyti

σОtТЧФКmКТ	ЧКuНШУКЧt	РКХТ	sutrТФtТ	ФvėpКvТmКs,	ФвХК	
pКvШУus	užНustТ,	КpsТЧuШНвtТ	Кr	susТrРtТ	vėžТuέ

 � JОТ	ЧКuНШУКmК	iХtrКvТmШ	tОrpė	ЧОprТtКТФвtК	smuХФТШms	
НКХОХėms	Тr	НuУШms,	Уų	sТurЛtТ	ЧОРКХТmКέ

 � ϊrКuНžТКmК	sТurЛtТ	sФвsčТus	Тr	НОРТКs	НuУКsέ
 � σТОФКНК	ЧОЧКuНШФТtО	prТОtКТsШ	ЛО	iХtrШ	КrЛК	ФКТ	iХtrКs	
вrК	užtОrštКsέ

 � Niekada nenaudokite prietaiso be ventiliatoriaus gaub-
to.
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 ̨ SṖJIεχS Gaisro ir sprogimo pavojus!
Prietaiso negalima naudoti degioms 

dujoms siurbti.
PrТОtКТsШ	ЧОРКХТmК	ФКТtТЧtТ	НКuРТКu	ЧОТ	ТФТ	ηί	°ω,	
НrКuНžТКmК	ЧКuНШtТ	КtvТrą	ХТОpsЧą	Тr	ФШЧНОЧsuШtus	
tirpiklius. 
ьtКТsШ	ОФspХШКtuШtШУКs	КtsКФТЧРКs	už	эstКtвmКТs	
rОРХКmОЧtuШУКmų	ФОЧФsmТЧРųУų	mОНžТКРų	rТЛТЧТų	rОТФšmТų	
НКrЛШ	vТОtШУО	ХКТФвmąsТέ
EФspХШКtuШtТ	РКХТmК	tТФ	tОМСЧТšФКТ	ЧОprТОФКТštТЧРШs	ЛūФХės	
iХtrКvТmШ	sТstОmąέ	

σКuНШУТmuТ	pКРКХ	pКsФТrtэ	tКТp	pКt	prТsФТrТКmК
 � šТШs	ТЧstruФМТУШs	ХКТФвmКsТs,
 � vТsų	ФТtų	pКpТХНШmų	НШФumОЧtų	ХКТФвmКsТs,
 � šКХвУО	РКХТШУКЧčТų	ЧОХКТmТЧРų	КtsТtТФТmų	НКrЛШ	vТОtШУО	
prОvОЧМТУШs	tКТsвФХТų	ХКТФвmКsТsέ

Už	sКvКvКХТšФus	prТОtКТsШ	pКФОТtТmus	РКmТЧtШУКs	ЧОprТ-
sТТmК	УШФТШs	КtsКФШmвЛėsέ

σКuНotoУųΝРrupės
TКm	tТФrus	НКrЛШ	ОtКpus	РКХТ	КtХТФtТ	tТФ	ТšmШФвtТ	spОМТКХТs-
tКТ,	ЧОs	КtХТОФКЧt	НКrЛus	rТгТФК	Тr	pКvШУКus	pШtОЧМТКХКs	вrК	
skirtingi.

Darbo etapas σКuНotoУųΝРrupės

SuНėtТЧРОsЧТų	vКmгНвЧų	
sТstОmų	эrОЧРТmКs,	mШЧ-
tuojant kelias siurbimo 
rankoves.

TОМСЧТЧэ	ТšsТХКvТЧТmą	turТЧtТs	
ФvКХТiФuШtКs	pОrsШЧКХКs
Besimokantieji techni-
ЧТКm	ТšsТХКvТЧТmuТ	РКutТ,	
ТЧstruФtuШУКmТ	Тr	prТžТūrТmТ	
ТšsТХКvТЧТmą	turТЧčТШ	spО-
cialisto

EХОФtrТЧТų	КtsКrРТЧТų	НКХТų	
keitimas

KvКХТiФuШtТ	ОХОФtrТФКТ 
Besimokantieji techni-
ЧТКm	ТšsТХКvТЧТmuТ	РКutТ,	
ТЧstruФtuШУКmТ	Тr	prТžТūrТmТ	
ТšsТХКvТЧТmą	turТЧčТШ	spО-
cialisto

TОМСЧТЧės	prТОžТūrШs	
ТЧtОrvКХų	ЧustКtвmКs

Už	sКuРą	КtsКФТЧРТ	spО-
cialistai

VКХНвmКs
όТХtrų	ФОТtТmКs

Samdiniai

Operacija

Pastaba
ψКТРus	trКЧspШrtuШtТ	Тš	prТОtКТsШ	pКРrТЧНТЧТШ	iХtrШ	РКХТ	
pКsФХТstТ	НuХФТųέ	ьsТtТФТЧФТtО,	ФКН	prТОtКТsКs	ОФspХШКtuШУК-
mas tinkamoje patalpoje.

 ϊ̇εESIτ ϊėХ	НТНОХės	ФОЧФsmТЧРųУų	НuУų	
ФШЧМОЧtrКМТУШs	РКХТ	эФКТstТ	КФtвvТЧtШУТ	

КЧРХТsέ	KКН	prТОtКТsКs	ЧОэФКТstų	ТФТ	ЧОХОТstТЧШs	
tОmpОrКtūrШs,	prТОš	ТšУuЧРТКЧt	rОТФėtų	prТОtКТsą	ФОХТКs	
mТЧutОs	ОФspХШКtuШtТ	ЧОЧКuНШУКЧt	ФОЧФsmТЧРųУų	НuУųέ
PrТОtКТsą	ОФspХШКtuШФТtО,	ФКТp	КprКšвtК	sФвrТuУО	
„EФspХШКtКvТmШ	prКНžТКįέ

LT LIETUVIŠKAI

δКТФвФТtės	КtТtТЧФКmų	prТУuЧРtų	prТОtКТsų	ЧКuНШУТmШ	
ТЧstruФМТУųέ
PКtТФrТЧФТtО,	Кr	tТЧФХШ	эtКmpК	КtТtТЧФК	spОМТiФКМТУų	
ХОЧtОХėУО	pКtОТФtus	НuШmОЧТsέ
PrТО	ФТštuФТЧТШ	ХТгНШ	prТУuЧФТtО	tТФ	ТšУuЧРtą	prТОtКТsąέ
ϊuУШs	РОrТКusТКТ	iХtruШУКmШs	tШХТКu	ЧurШНвtШmТs	
sąХвРШmТsμ
TОМСЧШХШРТЧТШ	ШrШ	tОmpОrКtūrК	НuУų	iХtrО	ξ	γκ	°ωέ
SКЧtвФТЧТs	ШrШ	НrėРЧТs	ξ	θί	Σέ
ϊuУų	mШХОФuХės	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(РОrТКu	iХtruШУКmШs	
НТНОsЧės	mШХОФuХės)έ
ϊuУų	mШХОФuХТų	vТrТmШ	tОmpОrКtūrК	ρ	ί	°ωέ

̨prКstТnėΝТrΝtОМСnТnėΝprТОžТūrК

 ̨SṖJIεχS   

PrТОšΝКtlТkНКmТΝЛОtΝkokТusΝНКrЛusΝ
prТОtКТsОΝТštrКukТtОΝТšΝlТгНoΝkТštukąέΝ
ϊrКuНžТКmК	ФОТstТ	prТОtКТsШ	ФШЧstruФМТУą!	
Remontuoti gКlТΝtТkΝ„АОllОr“ΝТšmokвtТΝКsmОnвsέ

Naudokite tik originalias WELLER 
atsargines dalis.

όТltrųΝkОТtТmКs

year

MIN 1x 	EХОФtrШs	prКmШЧėУО	ЧКuНШУКmų	
pКРrТЧНТЧТų	iХtrų	ЧКuНШУТmШ	truФmė	
вrК	1ηίί	vКХКЧНųέ
PКРrТЧНТЧэ	iХtrą	rОТФėtų	ФОТstТ	vТОЧą	
ФКrtą	pОr	mОtus,	ФКН	НuУШs	Лūtų	
atskiriamos tinkamai.

PКsТРТrstКΝКlТКrmКsΝТrΝЛlвksТΝrКuНonКΝįspėУКmoУТΝ
lОmputėμ
PКsТЛКТРė	iХtrШ	ЧКuНШУТmШ	ХКТФКsέ
σurШНШ,	УШР	rОТФТК	pКФОТstТ	iХtrąέ	Iš	ЧКuУШ	ЧustКtвФТtО	
КХТКrmШ	ПuЧФМТУą,	pКspКuНę	КtФūrТmШ	mвРtuФą	vКХНвmШ	
puХtО	Тr	supХКЧuШФТtО,	ФКНК	ФОТsТtО	iХtrąέ
PКsТРТrstКΝКlТКrmКsΝТrΝnuolКtΝšvТОčТКΝrКuНonКΝ
įspėУКmoУТΝlОmputėμ
PОr	mКžК	sТurЛТmШ	РКХТКέ
IšУuЧФТtО	iХtrКvТmШ	ЛХШФąέ	PКtТФrТЧФТtО	purФštuФus	Тr	
vКmгНžТus,	prТrОТФus	УuШs	ТšvКХвФТtОέ	JОТ	ФТtą	ФКrtą	
эУuЧРus	vėХ	pКsТРТrstК	КХТКrmКs,	rОТФТК	pКФОТstТ	iХtrąέ
JОТ	ЧОsТТmsТtО	prТОmШЧТų,	iХtrКvТmШ	ЛХШФКs	ТšsТУuЧРs	pШ	
pОЧФТų	mТЧučТų,	ФКН	prТОtКТsКs	ЧОpОrФКТstųέ
KОТčТКЧt	pКРrТЧНТЧэ	iХtrą	iХtrКvТmШ	ХКТФКs	ЧustКtШmКs	Тš	
ЧКuУШ,	ФКТp	ЧurШНвtК	tШХТКuμ
δКТФвФТtО	pКspКuНę	КtФūrТmШ	mвРtuФą	Тr	ФКrtu	ХКТФвФТtО	
эУuЧРę	УuЧРТФХэ,	ФШХ	pКsТРТrs	sТРЧКХКsέ
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LTLIETUVIŠKAI

Valymas

KКН	prТОtКТsКs	vТsКНК	vОТФtų	tТЧФКmКТ,	rОТФТК	rОРuХТКrТКТ	
tТФrТЧtТ	purФštuФą,	sТurЛТmШ	rКЧФШvę	Тr	УuЧРТКmąУą	žКrЧąέ

Garantija

KХТОЧtШ	prОtОЧгТУШs	НėХ	trūФumų	ЧОtОЧФК	РКХТШs	prКėУus	
vТОЧОrТОms	mОtКms	ЧuШ	prТОtКТsШ	prТstКtвmШέ	TКТ	
ЧОРКХТШУК	pТrФėУШ	КtsКФШmШsТШms	prОtОЧгТУШms	pКРКХ	
§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ψύψέ

PКРКХ	mūsų	sutОТФtą	РКrКЧtТУą	mОs	КtsКФШmО	tТФ	tuШ	КtvО-
Уu,	УОТ	РКrКЧtТУК	НėХ	mОНžТКРų	Тr	ОФspХШКtКМТУШs	mūsų	ЛuvШ	
sutОТФtК	rКštТšФКТ	Тr	ЧКuНШУКЧt	tОrmТЧą	„РКrКЧtТУКįέ
ύКrКЧtТУК	ЧОЛus	sutОТФtК,	УОТ	prТОtКТsКs	Лus	ЧКuНШУК-
mКs	ЧОtТЧФКmКТ	Тr	rОmШЧtШ	НКrЛus	КtХТФs	ЧОФvКХТiФuШtТ	
КsmОЧвsέ
ύКmТntoУКsΝpКsТlТОkКΝtОТsęΝįΝtОМСnТnТusΝpКkОТtТmus!
Informacijos rasite 
www.weller-tools.com

PrКnОšТmКТΝКpТОΝРОНТmusΝТrΝУųΝšКlТnТmКs

PrКnОšТmКsΝήΝpožвmТs ύКlТmКΝprТОžКstТs Pagalba

 � SumКžėУusТ	sТurЛТmШ	РКХТК  � VКmгНžТų	sТstОmК	ЧОsКЧНКrТ  � UžsКЧНКrТЧФТtО	vКmгНžТų	sТstОmąέ
 � όТХtrКs	užtОrštКs  � όТХtrų	ФОТtТmКs

 � PОr	mКžКs	turЛТЧШs	suФТmШsТ	
greitis

 � PКНТНТЧФТtО	ЧustКtвtąУэ	suФТmШsТ	
РrОТtэέ	 
tik MG100S

 � ϊТНОХТs	trТuФšmКs	sТurЛТКЧt  � PОr	НТНОХТs	ШrШ	РrОТtТs,	srūvКЧtТs	
pОr	sТurЛТmШ	rКЧФШvę

 � SumКžТЧФТtО	ЧustКtвtąУэ	suФТmШsТ	
РrОТtэ	(mКžОsЧТs	ШrШ	ФТОФТs)	tТФ	
MG100S

 � PrТОtКТsКs	ЧОэsТУuЧРТК  � IšУuЧРТmКs	НėХ	šТХumШs  � PКХКuФТtО,	ФШХ	prТОtКТsКs	Кtvėsέ	VėХ	
УuЧФТtО	mКžНКuР	pШ	γ	vКХέ

 � Prietaisas neveikia  � PОrНОРė	sКuРТФХТsέ  � KrОТpФТtės	э	mūsų	ФХТОЧtų	
КptКrЧКvТmШ	tКrЧвЛąμ	tОМСЧТМКХά
service@weller-tools.com.

 � Prietaisas prijungtas netinkamai.  � PКtТФrТЧФТtО	УuЧРtэέ

Techniniai duomenys

δТtКvТmoΝНūmųΝsТurЛТmoΝįtКТsКs MG100S MG130

εКtmОЧвs	ТХРТs	б	pХШtТs	б	КuФštТs mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Svoris kg 15 11

Maks. siurbimo galia m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Kompresoriaus galia m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

PКrКmОtrų	rОРТstrКvТmКs W 100 100

σurШНвtШУТ	эtКmpК V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

StТФХТЧТs	vКmгНТЧТs	sКuРТФХТs	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

TrТuФšmШ	ХвРТs	1	m	Кtstumu dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtТšФКsТs	iХtrКs ϊКХОХТų	iХtrКs	ώ1γ	+	ϊuУų	iХtrКs	(ηί	Σ	χФtвvТЧtШУТ	
КЧРХТs	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

SąsКУК σКuНШУКЧt	sąsКУą	РКХТmК	vКХНвtТ	vТsКs	эrОЧРТЧТШ	ПuЧФ-
МТУКs	КrЛК	КtХТФtТ	УШ	ЧuШtШХТЧę	ФШЧtrШХę	pОr	pКpТХНШmą	
sąsКУШs	КНКptОrэέ
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LT LIETUVIŠKAI

Simboliai

ϊėmОsТШ!

PОrsФКТtвФТtО	ЧКuНШУТmШ	ТЧstruФМТУą!

PrТОš	КtХТОФКЧt	ЛОt	ФШФТus	НКrЛus	prТО	prТОtКТ-
sШ,	rОТФТК	ТštrКuФtТ	ФТštuФą	Тš	ФТštuФТЧТШ	ХТгНШέ

EХОФtrШstКtТЧОТ	ТšФrШvКТ	prТtКТФвtКs	НТгКТЧКs	Тr	
ОХОФtrШstКtТЧОТ	ТšФrШvКТ	prТtКТФвtК	НКrЛШ	vТОtК

ωE	žОЧФХКs

Utilizavimas
σОТšmОsФТtО	ОХОФtrШs	эrОЧРТЧТų	э	ЛuТtТЧТus	
šТuФšХвЧus!	PКРКХ	ES	НТrОФtвvą	βί1βή1λήEU	
НėХ	ЧКuНШtų	эrОЧРТЧТų,	ОХОФtrШs	эrОЧРТЧТų	Тr	Уų	
эtrКuФТmШ	э	vКХstвЛТЧТus	эstКtвmus	ЧКuНШtus	
эrОЧРТЧТus	ЛūtТЧК	surТЧФtТ	КtsФТrКТ	Тr	ЧuРКЛОЧtТ	
КЧtrТЧТų	žКХТКvų	pОrНТrЛТmuТ	КpХТЧФКТ	ЧОФОЧФs-
mТЧРu	ЛūНuέ
UžtОrštus	iХtrus	rОТФТК	utТХТгuШtТ	ФКТp	spОМТКХТКs	
atliekas.
PКФОТstКs	prТОtКТsШ	НКХТs,	iХtrus	КrЛК	prТОtКТsus	
utТХТгuШФТtО	pКРКХ	šКХвУО	РКХТШУКЧčТus	pШtvКrФТusέ

Atitikties deklaracijos originalas

δТtКvТmoΝНūmųΝsТurЛТmoΝįtКТsКs MG100S, 
MG130

εОsΝpКtvТrtТnКmО,ΝkКНΝКprКšвtТΝРКmТnТКТΝКtТtТnkКΝtolТКuΝ
nuroНвtųΝНТrОktвvųΝnuostКtКsμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Taikyti darnieji standartai:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
TОМСЧТФШs	sФвrТКus	vКНШvКs	 ьmШЧės	vКНШvКs

χsmuШ,	эРКХТШtКs	suНКrвtТ	tОМСЧТЧę	НШФumОЧtКМТУąέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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ɉɪɟɞɢΝɩɭɫɤɚɧɟΝɜΝɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɟΝɢΝ
ɡɚɩɨɱɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɬɚΝɫΝɭɪɟɞɚΝ
ɩɪɨɱɟɬɟɬɟΝɞɨɤɪɚɣΝɬɨɜɚΝ

ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨΝɢΝɩɪɢɥɨɠɟɧɢɬɟΝɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢΝɡɚΝ
ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɬɚέ
ɋɴɯɪɚɧɹɜɚɣɬɟ	ɬɨɜɚ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɬɚɤɚ,	ɱɟ	ɬɨ	ɞɚ	ɟ	
ɞɨɫɬɴɩɧɨ	ɡɚ	ɜɫɢɱɤɢ	ɩɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɢέ

ɂɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɢΝɡɚΝɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɬɚ

ɍɪɟɞɴɬ	ɦɨɠɟ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɩɨɥɡɜɚ	
ɨɬ	ɥɢɰɚ	ɧК	ɩШɜɟɰɟ	ɨɬ	κ	
ɝШɞɢɧɢ	ɢ	ɨɬ	ɥɢɰɚ	ɫ	ɧКɦКɥɟɧɢ	
ɮɢɡɢɰɟɫɤɢ,	ɫɟɬɢɜɧɢ	ɢɥɢ	
ɭɦɫɬɜɟɧɢ	ɫɩШМШɛɧШМɬɢ	ɢɥɢ	
ɥɢɩМɚ	ɧК	Шɩɢɬ	ɢ	ή	ɢɥɢ	ɡɧКɧɢɹ,	
ɚɤШ	ɬɟ	ɛɢɜКɬ	ɤШɧɬɪШɥɢɪКɧɢ	
ɢɥɢ	Мɚ	ɢɧМɬɪɭɤɬɢɪКɧɢ	ШɬɧШМɧШ	
ɛɟɡШɥɚМɧɚɬɚ	ɭɢШɬɪɟɛК	ɧК	ɭɪɟɞК	
ɢ	Мɚ	ɪɚɡɛɪɚɥɢ	ɩpШɢɡɬɢɰɚɳɢɬɟ	
ɜМɥɟɞМɬɜɢɟ	ɧК	ɬШɜК	ШɩКМɧШМɬɢέ	
Ⱦɟɰɚɬɚ	ɧɟ	ɬɪɹɛɜК	ɞК	ɢɝɪКɹɬ	М	
ɭɪɟɞКέ
ɉШɰɢМɬɜКɧɟ	ɢ	ɩШɞɞɴɪɠКɧɟ	ɧɟ	
ɬɪɹɛɜК	ɞК	Мɟ	ɢɡɜɴɪɲɜК	Шɬ	ɞɟɰК	
ɛɟɡ	ɧКɛɥɸɞɟɢɟέ

 ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇɂȿ ȿɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢΝɭɞɚɪ
ɉɪɢΝɞɟɮɟɤɬɟɧΝɭɪɟɞΝɟΝ

ɜɴɡɦɨɠɧɨΝɚɤɬɢɜɧɢΝɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɰɢΝɞɚΝɫɚΝɨɝɨɥɟɧɢΝ
ɢɥɢΝɡɚɳɢɬɧɢɹɬΝɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤΝɞɚΝɧɟΝɪɚɛɨɬɢέ

 � Ɋɟɦɨɧɬɢɬɟ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɜɴɪɲɜɚɬ	ɨɬ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢ	ɨɬ	
АОХХОr	ɥɢɰɚέ

 � Ⱥɤɨ	ɟ	ɩɨɜɪɟɞɟɧ	ɫɴɟɞɢɧɢɬɟɥɧɢɹ	ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ	ɧɚ	
ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢɹ	ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬ,	ɬɨ	ɬɨɣ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɫɦɟɧɢ	
ɫɴɫ	ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɧɨ	ɩɨɞɝɨɬɜɟɧ	ɫɴɟɞɢɧɢɬɟɥɟɧ	ɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢɤ,	
ɤɨɣɬɨ	ɦɨɠɟ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɩɨɥɭɱɢ	ɨɬ	ɫɟɪɜɢɡɧɚɬɚ	ɨɪɝɚɧɢɡɚɰɢɹέ

BGȻЪɅȽȺɊɋɄɂ

 ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇɂȿ  
 

ɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬΝɨɬΝɡɚɞɭɲɚɜɚɧɟ,ΝɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬΝɨɬΝɨɬɪɚɜɹɧɟ
ȿɞɧɚΝɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɚΝɢɧɫɬɚɥɚɰɢɹΝɦɨɠɟΝɞɚΝ
ɫɬɚɧɟΝɩɪɢɱɢɧɚΝɡɚΝɜɴɡɧɢɤɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɩɨɜɢɲɟɧɢΝ
ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢΝɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɬɧɨɬɨΝɦɹɫɬɨ

 � ɋɥɟɞ	ɢɧɫɬɚɥɚɰɢɹ	ɢɡɦɟɪɟɬɟ	ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢɬɟ	ɧɚ	
ɪɚɛɨɬɧɨɬɨ	ɦɹɫɬɨ

ɉɪɢΝɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɝɚɡΝɟɞɧɨΝɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɨΝ
ɨɩɪɟɞɟɥɹɧɟΝɧɚΝɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɢɬɟΝɡɚΝɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨΝ
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɜɚɧɟΝɦɨɠɟΝɞɚΝɫɬɚɧɟΝɩɪɢɱɢɧɚΝɡɚΝɩɨɜɢɲɟɧɚΝ
ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɹΝɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɬɧɨɬɨΝɦɹɫɬɨ

 � Ɉɩɪɟɞɟɥɹɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɚ	ɡɚ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨ	
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɜɚɧɟ

ɉɪɢΝɩɨɱɢɫɬɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɬɪɴɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɚɬɚΝɫɢɫɬɟɦɚή
ɩɪɨɫɬɪɚɧɫɬɜɨɬɨΝɧɚΝɨɬɪɚɛɨɬɟɧɢɬɟΝɝɚɡɨɜɟΝ
ɨɤɨɥɧɢɹɬΝɜɴɡɞɭɯΝɫɢɥɧɨΝɫɟΝɡɚɦɴɪɫɹɜɚΝɫΝɜɪɟɞɧɢΝ
ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚ

 � ɉɪɢ	ɜɥɨɲɚɜɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɫɦɭɤɚɬɟɥɧɚɬɚ	ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɨɫɬ	
ɩɨɪɚɞɢ	ɧɚɫɥɨɹɜɚɧɢɹ	ɜ	ɬɪɴɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɚɬɚ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	
ɫɦɟɧɟɬɟ	ɡɚɦɴɪɫɟɧɢɬɟ	ɱɚɫɬɢ

ȿɞɢɧΝɩɪɟɧɚɫɢɬɟɧΝɮɢɥɬɴɪΝɫΝɚɤɬɢɜɟɧΝɜɴɝɥɟɧΝ
ɩɨɜɟɱɟΝɧɟΝɩɨɟɦɚΝɨɩɚɫɧɢɬɟΝɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚέΝɈɩɚɫɧɢɬɟΝ
ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚΝɛɟɡΝɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɧɟΝɨɬɧɨɜɨΝɫɟΝɨɬɞɟɥɹɬΝɜΝ
ɨɤɨɥɧɚɬɚΝɫɪɟɞɚέ

 � ɋɩɚɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɩɪɟɩɨɪɴɱɜɚɧɢɬɟ	ɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɢ	ɡɚ	ɫɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	
ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚέ

ɉɨɪɚɞɢΝɜɢɫɨɤɚɬɚΝɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɹΝɧɚΝɜɪɟɞɧɢΝ
ɝɚɡɨɜɟΝɩɪɢΝɫɢɥɧɨΝɧɚɝɪɹɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɚɤɬɢɜɧɢɹΝɜɴɝɥɟɧΝ
ɦɨɠɟΝɞɚΝɫɬɚɧɟΝɫɚɦɨɡɚɩɚɥɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɮɢɥɬɴɪɚέ

 � ɉɪɟɞɢ	ɢɡɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ	ɨɫɬɚɜɟɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɞɚ	ɩɨɪɚɛɨɬɢ	
ɧɹɤɨɥɤɨ	ɦɢɧɭɬɢ	ɫ	ɜɴɡɞɭɯ	ɛɟɡ	ɜɪɟɞɧɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟέ

ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟΝɩɨΝɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ
Ɍɚɡɢ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɧɚ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	ɟ	ɩɪɟɞɜɢɞɟɧɚ	ɡɚ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ	
ɢ	ɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɱɚɫɬɢɰɢ	ɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟ	ά	ɜ	ɡɚɜɢɫɢɦɨɫɬ	ɨɬ	
ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɨɬɨ	ɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɳɨ	ɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɨέ
ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɬɨɡɢ	ɭɪɟɞ	ɫɚɦɨ	ɩɪɢ	ɫɬɚɣɧɚ	
ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ	ɢ	ɜɴɜ	ɜɴɬɪɟɲɧɢ	ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɹέ
ɍɪɟɞɴɬ	ɟ	ɩɪɟɞɜɢɞɟɧ	ɡɚ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟ	ɡɚ	ɩɨɜɴɪɯɧɨɫɬɧɨ	
ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ	ɢ	ɧɟ	ɟ	ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳ	ɡɚ	ɧɟɩɨɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɟɧɨ	
ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ	ɞɨ	ɩɨɹɥɧɢɤɚέ

 ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇɂȿ  
 

ɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬΝɨɬΝɡɚɞɭɲɚɜɚɧɟ,ΝɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬΝɨɬΝɨɬɪɚɜɹɧɟ
ɉɪɢ	ɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɨ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟ	ɦɨɠɟ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɫɬɢɝɧɟ	ɞɨ	
ɡɚɬɪɭɞɧɟɧɨ	ɞɢɲɚɧɟ,	ɞɨ	ɡɚɞɭɲɚɜɚɧɟ,	ɞɨ	ɨɬɪɚɜɹɧɟ	
ɢɥɢ	ɞɨ	ɡɚɛɨɥɹɜɚɧɟ	ɨɬ	ɪɚɤ

 � ɇɟ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɣɬɟ	ɱɚɫɬɢɰɢ	ɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟ,	ɤɨɢɬɨ	ɧɟ	ɫɚ	
ɩɪɟɞɜɢɞɟɧɢ	ɡɚ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɨɬɨ	ɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɳɨ	
ɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɨέ

 � ɇɟ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɣɬɟ	ɬɟɱɧɨɫɬɢ	ɢ	ɡɚɩɚɥɢɬɟɥɧɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟ
 � ɇɢɤɨɝɚ	ɧɟ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɛɟɡ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ɢɥɢ	ɫ	
ɧɚɩɴɥɧɟɧ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪέ

 � ɇɢɤɨɝɚ	ɧɟ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɛɟɡ	ɤɚɩɚɤɚ	ɧɚ	
ɜɟɧɬɢɥɚɬɨɪɚ
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 ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇɂȿ ɈɝɴɧΝɢΝɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬΝɨɬΝ
ɟɤɫɩɥɨɡɢɹ!

ɍɪɟɞɴɬ	ɧɟ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚ	ɡɚ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	
ɡɚɩɚɥɢɬɟɥɧɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟέ
ɍɪɟɞɴɬ	ɧɚ	ɛɢɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɥɚɝɚ	ɧɚ	ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɢ	ɧɚ	
ηί°ω,	ɧɚ	ɨɬɤɪɢɬɢ	ɩɥɚɦɴɰɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɧɚ	ɤɨɧɞɟɧɡɢɪɚɥɢ	
ɪɚɡɬɜɨɪɢɬɟɥɢέ 
Ɉɩɟɪɚɬɨɪɴɬ	ɧɚ	ɭɪɟɞɛɚɬɚ	ɧɨɫɢ	ɨɬɝɨɜɨɪɧɨɫɬ	ɡɚ	
ɫɩɚɡɜɚɧɟɬɨ	ɧɚ	ɡɚɤɨɧɧɢɬɟ	ɝɪɚɧɢɱɧɢ	ɫɬɨɣɧɨɫɬɢ	ɧɚ	
ɜɪɟɞɧɢɬɟ	ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɧɨɬɨ	ɦɹɫɬɨέ
Ɋɚɛɨɬɟɬɟ	ɫ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɧɚɬɚ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	ɫɚɦɨ,	ɚɤɨ	ɬɹ	ɟ	ɜ	
ɛɟɡɭɩɪɟɱɧɨ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨ	ɫɴɫɬɨɹɧɢɟέ	

ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟɬɨ	ɩɨ	ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɟ	ɜɤɥɸɱɜɚ	ɢ
 � ȼɢɟ	ɞɚ	ɫɩɚɡɜɚɬɟ	ɬɨɜɚ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ,
 � ɋɩɚɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɜɫɢɱɤɢ	ɞɨɩɴɥɧɢɬɟɥɧɢ	ɫɴɩɪɨɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɧɢ	
ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɚɰɢɢέ

 � ȼɢɟ	ɞɚ	ɫɩɚɡɜɚɬɟ	ɧɚɰɢɨɧɚɥɧɢɬɟ	ɩɪɚɜɢɥɚ	ɡɚ	ɬɟɯɧɢɤɚ	
ɧɚ	ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬ	ɧɚ	ɦɹɫɬɨɬɨ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɚέ

ɉɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɹɬ	ɧɟ	ɩɨɟɦɚ	ɨɬɝɨɜɨɪɧɨɫɬ	ɡɚ	
ɧɚɩɪɚɜɟɧɢ	ɫɜɨɟɜɨɥɧɢ	ɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɹ	ɧɚ	ɭɪɟɞɚέ

ɉɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɫɤɢΝɝɪɭɩɢ
ɉɨɪɚɞɢ	ɪɚɡɥɢɱɧɢ	ɝɨɥɟɦɢɬɟ	ɪɢɫɤɨɜɟ	ɢ	ɩɨɬɟɧɰɢɚɥɧɢ	
ɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢ	ɧɹɤɨɢ	ɪɚɛɨɬɧɢ	ɨɩɟɪɚɰɢɢ	ɦɨɝɚɬ	ɞɚ	ɛɴɞɚɬ	
ɢɡɜɴɪɲɜɚɧɢ	ɫɚɦɨ	ɨɬ	ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɧ	ɢ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧ	ɩɟɪɫɨɧɚɥέ

ɊɚɛɨɬɧɚΝɨɩɟɪɚɰɢɹ ɉɨɬɪɟɛɢɬɟɥɫɤɢΝɝɪɭɩɢ

ɂɧɫɬɚɥɚɰɢɹ	
ɧɚ	ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɫɧɢ	
ɬɪɴɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɢ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɢ	
ɩɪɢ	ɩɪɢɫɴɟɞɢɧɹɜɚɧɟ	
ɧɚ	ɧɹɤɨɥɤɨ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɳɢ	
ɪɚɦɟɧɚ

Ɉɛɭɱɟɧ	ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɡɢɪɚɧ	
ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɩɟɪɫɨɧɚɥ
ɍɱɟɧɢɰɢ	ɜ	ɩɪɨɰɟɫ	
ɧɚ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨ	
ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɟɧɨ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɟ	
ɩɨɞ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɢ	ɧɚɞɡɨɪ	
ɧɚ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧ	ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɧ	
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬ

ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢ	
ɪɟɡɟɪɜɧɢ	ɱɚɫɬɢ

ȿɥɟɤɬɪɨɬɟɯɧɢɤ 
ɍɱɟɧɢɰɢ	ɜ	ɩɪɨɰɟɫ	
ɧɚ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨ	
ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɟɧɨ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɟ	
ɩɨɞ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɢ	ɧɚɞɡɨɪ	
ɧɚ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧ	ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɧ	
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬ

Ɉɩɪɟɞɟɥɹɧɟ	ɧɚ	
ɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɢɬɟ	ɡɚ	
ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨ	ɨɛɫɥɭɠɜɚɧɟ

ɋɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬ	ɩɨ	
ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬ

Ɋɚɛɨɬɚ
ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚ

Ʌɸɛɢɬɟɥɢ
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Ɋɚɛɨɬɚ
ɍɤɚɡɚɧɢɟ
ɋɥɟɞ	ɬɪɚɧɫɩɨɪɬ	ɭɪɟɞɴɬ	ɦɨɠɟɬɟ	ɞɚ	ɨɬɞɟɥɹ	ɩɪɚɯ	
ɧɚ	ɝɥɚɜɧɢɹ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪέ	ɉɨɝɪɢɠɟɬɟ	ɫɟ	ɭɪɟɞɴɬ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	
ɟɤɫɩɥɨɚɬɢɪɚ	ɜ	ɩɨɞɯɨɞɹɳɨ	ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɟέ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ȼɢɫɨɤɚ	ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɹ	ɧɚ	ɜɪɟɞɧɢ	
ɝɚɡɨɜɟ	ɜɨɞɢ	ɞɨ	ɡɚɝɪɹɜɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	

ɚɤɬɢɜɧɢɹ	ɜɴɝɥɟɧέ	Ɂɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɛɟɝɧɟ	ɟɞɧɨ	
ɧɟɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨ	ɡɚɝɪɹɜɚɧɟ,	ɭɪɟɞɴɬ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɩɪɟɞɢ	
ɢɡɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ	ɞɚ	ɩɨɪɚɛɨɬɢ	ɧɹɤɨɥɤɨ	ɦɢɧɭɬɢ	ɛɟɡ	ɜɪɟɞɧɢ	
ɝɚɡɨɜɟέ
ɉɭɫɤɚɣɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɜ	ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɟ	ɤɚɤɬɨ	ɟ	ɨɩɢɫɚɧɨ	ɜ	ɝɥɚɜɚ	
„ɉɭɫɤɚɧɟ	ɜ	ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɟįέ
ɋɩɚɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɧɢɬɟ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɚ	ɡɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɚ	ɧɚ	
ɩɪɢɫɴɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɹ	ɭɪɟɞέ
ɉɪɨɜɟɪɟɬɟ	ɞɚɥɢ	ɦɪɟɠɨɜɨɬɨ	ɧɚɩɪɟɠɟɧɢɟ	ɫɴɜɩɚɞɚ	ɫ	
ɞɚɧɧɢɬɟ	ɧɚ	ɮɢɪɦɟɧɚɬɚ	ɬɚɛɟɥɤɚέ
ȼɤɥɸɱɜɚɣɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɴɬ	ɜ	ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɚ	ɫɚɦɨ	ɜ	ɢɡɤɥɸɱɟɧɨ	
ɫɴɫɬɨɹɧɢɟέ
ɇɚɣάɞɨɛɪɨɬɨ	ɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟɬɟ	ɫɟ	ɩɨɫɬɢɝɚ	
ɤɚɤɬɨ	ɫɥɟɞɜɚ	μ
Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ	ɧɚ	ɩɪɨɰɟɫɧɢɹ	ɜɴɡɞɭɯ	ɜ	ɝɚɡɨɜɢɹ	
ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ξ	γκ	°ω
Ɉɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɧɚ	ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬ	ξ	θί	Σ
Ƚɚɡɨɜɢ	ɦɨɥɟɤɭɥɢ	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(ɮɢɥɬɪɢɪɚɧɟɬɨ	ɫɬɚɜɚ	
ɩɨάɞɨɛɪɟ	ɫ	ɝɨɥɟɦɢ	ɦɨɥɟɤɭɥɢ)
Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ	ɧɚ	ɤɢɩɟɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɝɚɡɨɜɢɬɟ	ɦɨɥɟɤɭɥɢ	ρ	ί	°ω

ɈɛɫɥɭɠɜɚɧɟΝɢΝɩɨɞɞɴɪɠɚɧɟ

 ɉɊȿȾɍɉɊȿɀȾȿɇɂȿ   

ɉɪɟɞΝɡɚɩɨɱɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝ
ɪɚɛɨɬɢΝɩɨΝɭɪɟɞɚΝɢɡɜɚɞɟɬɟΝɳɟɤɟɪɚΝɨɬΝɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɚέΝ
ɇɟ	ɩɪɚɜɟɬɟ	ɧɢɤɚɤɜɢ	ɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɹ	ɩɨ	ɭɪɟɞɚ!	
ɊɟɦɨɧɬɢɬɟΝɬɪɹɛɜɚΝɞɚΝɫɟΝɢɡɜɴɪɲɜɚɬΝɨɬΝɨɛɭɱɟɧɢΝɨɬΝ
АОllОrΝɥɢɰɚέ

ɂɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɣɬɟ	ɫɚɦɨ	ɨɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɢ	ɪɟɡɟɪɜɧɢ	
ɱɚɫɬɢ	ɧɚ	АEδδERέ
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ɋɦɹɧɚΝɧɚΝɮɢɥɬɴɪɚ

year

MIN 1x 	ɇɨɪɦɚɥɧɚɬɚ	ɞɴɥɝɨɬɪɚɣɧɨɫɬ	ɧɚ	
ɟɞɢɧ	ɝɥɚɜɟɧ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ɜ	
ɟɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɚɬɚ	ɩɪɨɦɢɲɥɟɧɨɫɬ	ɟ	
1ηίί	ɱɚɫɚέ
Ƚɥɚɜɧɢɹɬ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	
ɫɟ	ɫɦɟɧɹ	ɧɚɣάɦɚɥɤɨ	ɟɞɢɧ	ɩɴɬ	
ɜ	ɝɨɞɢɧɚɬɚ,	ɡɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɨɫɢɝɭɪɢ	
ɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɚ	ɫɟɩɚɪɚɰɢɹ	ɧɚ	ɝɚɡɨɜɟɬɟέ

ɉɪɨɡɜɭɱɚɜɚΝɚɥɚɪɦɚΝɢΝɦɢɝɚΝɱɟɪɜɟɧɚɬɚΝ
ɩɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɞɢɬɟɥɧɚΝɥɚɦɩɚμ
ɉɪɟɩɨɪɴɱɜɚɧɚ	ɞɴɥɝɨɬɪɚɣɧɨɫɬ	ɧɚ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚ	ɟ	
ɢɡɬɟɤɥɚέ
Ɉɛɪɴɳɚ	ȼɢ	ɜɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ,	ɱɟ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɦɟɧɢɬɟ	
ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚέ	Ɉɬɦɟɧɟɬɟ	ɚɥɚɪɦɚɬɚ	ɫ	ɮɭɧɤɰɢɹɬɚ	ɡɚ	ɪɟɫɟɬ	
ɧɚ	ɩɚɧɟɥɚ	ɡɚ	ɭɩɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ	ɢ	ɡɚɩɥɚɧɢɪɚɣɬɟ	ɫɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	
ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚέ
ɉɪɨɡɜɭɱɚɜɚΝɚɥɚɪɦɚΝɢΝɫɜɟɬɢΝɧɟɩɪɟɤɴɫɧɚɬɨΝ
ɱɟɪɜɟɧɚɬɚΝɩɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɞɢɬɟɥɧɚΝɥɚɦɩɚμ
Ɇɨɳɧɨɫɬɬɚ	ɧɚ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ	ɟ	ɩɪɟɤɚɥɟɧɨ	ɧɢɫɤɚέ
ɂɡɤɥɸɱɟɬɟ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɧɢɹ	ɛɥɨɤέ	ɉɪɨɜɟɪɟɬɟ	ɞɸɡɢɬɟ	ɢ	
ɬɪɴɛɢɬɟ	ɢ	ɩɪɢ	ɧɭɠɞɚ	ɝɢ	ɩɨɱɢɫɬɟɬɟέ	Ⱥɤɨ	ɚɥɚɪɦɚɬɚ	
ɩɪɨɡɜɭɱɚɜɚ	ɨɬɧɨɜɨ	ɩɪɢ	ɫɥɟɞɜɚɳɨɬɨ	ɜɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ,	
ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɦɟɧɢɬɟ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚέ
Ⱥɤɨ	ɧɟ	ɜɡɟɦɟɬɟ	ɦɟɪɤɢ,	ɫɥɟɞ	ɩɟɬ	ɦɢɧɭɬɢ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɤɥɸɱɜɚ	
ɮɢɥɬɴɪɧɢɹ	ɛɥɨɤ,	ɡɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɢɡɛɟɝɧɟ	ɩɪɟɝɪɹɜɚɧɟέ

ɉɪɢ	ɫɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	ɝɥɚɜɧɢɹ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɧɨɬɨ	ɜɪɟɦɟ	
ɫɟ	ɧɚɫɬɪɨɣɜɚ	ɤɚɤɬɨ	ɫɥɟɞɜɚμ
ɇɚɬɢɫɧɟɬɟ	ɢ	ɡɚɞɪɴɠɬɟ	ɤɨɩɱɟɬɨ	ɡɚ	ɪɟɫɟɬ	ɢ	
ɟɞɧɨɜɪɟɦɟɧɧɨ	ɜɤɥɸɱɟɬɟ	ɩɪɟɜɤɥɸɱɜɚɬɟɥɹ,	ɞɨɤɚɬɨ	
ɩɪɨɡɜɭɱɢ	ɟɞɢɧ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥέ

ɉɨɱɢɫɬɜɚɧɟ
ɉɨɱɢɫɬɜɚɣɬɟ	ɪɟɞɨɜɧɨ	ɞɸɡɢɬɟ,	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɳɨɬɨ	ɪɚɦɨ	ɢ	
ɫɴɟɞɢɧɢɬɟɥɧɢɹ	ɦɚɪɤɭɱ,	ɡɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɨɫɢɝɭɪɢ	ɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɚ	
ɪɚɛɨɬɚ	ɧɚ	ɭɪɟɞɚέ

Ƚɚɪɚɧɰɢɹ
ɉɪɟɬɟɧɰɢɢɬɟ	ɤɴɦ	ɤɚɱɟɫɬɜɨɬɨ	ɧɚ	ɤɭɩɭɜɚɱɚ	ɢɦɚɬ	
ɞɚɜɧɨɫɬ	ɟɞɧɚ	ɝɨɞɢɧɚ	ɫɥɟɞ	ɞɚɬɚɬɚ	ɧɚ	ɞɨɫɬɚɜɤɚ	ɩɪɢ	
ɤɭɩɭɜɚɱɚέ	Ɍɨɜɚ	ɧɟ	ɜɚɠɢ	ɡɚ	ɪɟɝɪɟɫɧɢ	ɩɪɟɬɟɧɰɢɢ	ɧɚ	
ɤɭɩɭɜɚɱɚ	ɩɨ	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ȽɄέ
ɇɢɟ	ɧɨɫɢɦ	ɨɬɝɨɜɨɪɧɨɫɬ	ɩɨ	ɞɚɞɟɧɚɬɚ	ɨɬ	ɧɚɫ	ɝɚɪɚɧɰɢɹ	
ɫɚɦɨ,	ɤɨɝɚɬɨ	ɝɚɪɚɧɰɢɹɬɚ	ɡɚ	ɫɜɨɣɫɬɜɚɬɚ	ɢɥɢ	ɡɚ	ɫɪɨɤɚ	ɧɚ	
ɝɨɞɧɨɫɬ	ɟ	ɞɚɞɟɧɚ	ɨɬ	ɧɚɫ	ɜ	ɩɢɫɦɟɧ	ɜɢɞ	ɢ	ɤɚɬɨ	ɩɪɢ	ɬɨɜɚ	
ɟ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɨ	ɩɨɧɹɬɢɟɬɨ	„ɝɚɪɚɧɰɢɹįέ
Ƚɚɪɚɧɰɢɹɬɚ	ɝɭɛɢ	ɫɢɥɚ	ɩɪɢ	ɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɨ	ɢɡɩɨɥɡɜɚɧɟ	
ɢ	ɤɨɝɚɬɨ	ɧɟɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɚɧɢ	ɥɢɰɚ	ɫɚ	ɧɚɩɪɚɜɢɥɢ	
ɦɚɧɢɩɭɥɚɰɢɢέ
ɉɪɚɜɨɬɨΝɡɚΝɩɪɚɜɟɧɟΝɧɚΝɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢΝɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɹΝ
ɨɫɬɚɜɚΝɡɚɩɚɡɟɧɨ!
ɆɨɥɹΝɢɧɮɨɪɦɢɪɚɣɬɟΝɫɟΝɧɚΝɚɞɪɟɫ 
www.weller-tools.com

ɋɴɨɛɳɟɧɢɹΝɡɚΝɧɟɢɡɩɪɚɜɧɨɫɬɢΝɢΝɨɬɫɬɪɚɧɹɜɚɧɟ

ɋɴɨɛɳɟɧɢɟήɫɢɦɩɬɨɦ ȼɴɡɦɨɠɧɚΝɩɪɢɱɢɧɚ ɆɟɪɤɢΝɡɚΝɨɬɫɬɪɚɧɹɜɚɧɟ
 � ɂɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟɬɨ	ɧɹɦɚ	ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬ  � Ɍɪɴɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɚɬɚ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	ɧɟ	ɟ	

ɭɩɥɴɬɧɟɧɚ
 � ɍɩɥɴɬɧɟɬɟ	ɬɪɴɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɚɬɚ	
ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ

 � Ɏɢɥɬɴɪ	ɡɚɦɴɪɫɟɧ  � ɋɦɹɧɚ	ɧɚ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪɚ

 � Ɉɛɨɪɨɬɢɬɟ	ɧɚ	ɬɭɪɛɢɧɚɬɚ	ɫɚ	
ɦɧɨɝɨ	ɧɢɫɤɢ

 � ɍɜɟɥɢɱɟɬɟ	ɡɚɞɚɞɟɧɢɬɟ	ɨɛɨɪɨɬɢ	 
ɫɚɦɨ	εύ1ίίS

 � ɋɢɥɧɢ	ɲɭɦɨɜɟ	ɩɪɢ	ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟ  � ɋɤɨɪɨɫɬɬɚ	ɧɚ	ɜɴɡɞɭɯɚ	ɩɪɟɡ	
ɢɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɳɨɬɨ	ɪɚɦɨ	ɟ	ɦɧɨɝɨ	
ɝɨɥɹɦɚ

 � ɇɚɦɚɥɟɬɟ	ɡɚɞɚɞɟɧɢɬɟ	ɨɛɨɪɨɬɢ	
(ɩɨάɦɚɥɤɨ	ɤɨɥɢɱɟɫɬɜɨ	ɜɴɡɞɭɯ)	
ɫɚɦɨ	εύ1ίίS

 � ɍɪɟɞɴɬ	ɧɟ	ɫɟ	ɜɤɥɸɱɜɚ  � Ɍɟɪɦɢɱɧɨ	ɢɡɤɥɸɱɜɚɧɟ  � Ɉɫɬɚɜɟɬɟ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɞɚ	ɢɡɫɬɢɧɟέ	
ɋɥɟɞ	ɩɪɢɛɥέ	γ	ɱέ	ɝɨ	ɜɤɥɸɱɟɬɟ	
ɨɬɧɨɜɨέ

 � ϊОvТМО	ɧɟ	ɪɚɛɨɬɢ  � ɂɡɝɨɪɹɥ	ɟ	ɩɪɟɞɩɚɡɢɬɟɥɹɬ  � Ɇɨɥɹ	ɫɜɴɪɠɟɬɟ	ɫɟ	ɫ	ɧɚɲɚɬɚ	
ɫɟɪɜɢɡɧɚ	ɫɥɭɠɛɚμ	tОМСЧТМКХά
ɫɟɪɜɢɡɟɧ@АОХХОrάtШШХsέМШm

 � ɍɪɟɞɚ	ɧɟ	ɟ	ɩɪɢɫɴɟɞɢɧɟɧ	
ɩɪɚɜɢɥɧɨ

 � ɉɪɨɜɟɪɟɬɟ	ɩɪɢɫɴɟɞɢɧɹɜɚɧɟɬɨ
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BG ȻЪɅȽȺɊɋɄɂ

ɌɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢΝɞɚɧɧɢ

ɂɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɞɢɦɚΝɩɪɢΝɫɩɨɹɜɚɧɟ MG100S MG130

Ɋɚɡɦɟɪɢ	ɞ	б	ɲ	б	ɜ mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

ɬɟɝɥɨ kg 15 11

Ɇɚɤɫέ	ɚɫɩɢɪɚɰɢɨɧɧɚ	ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Ɇɨɳɧɨɫɬ	ɧɚ	ɤɨɦɩɪɟɫɨɪɚ m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Ʉɨɧɫɭɦɢɪɚɧɚ	ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬ W 100 100

Ʉɨɧɫɭɦɢɪɚɧɨ	ɧɚɩɪɟɠɟɧɢɟ V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ɋɬɴɤɥɟɧ	ɬɪɴɛɟɧ	ɩɪɟɞɩɚɡɢɬɟɥ	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

ɇɢɜɨ	ɧɚ	ɲɭɦɚ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɡɫɬɨɹɧɢɟ	1	ɦ dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Ʉɨɦɩɚɤɬɟɧ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ ɉɪɚɯɨɜ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	ώ1γ	+	Ƚɚɡɨɜ	ɮɢɥɬɴɪ	(ηί	Σ	
Ⱥɤɬɢɜɟɧ	ɜɴɝɥɟɧ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

ɂɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫ ɋ	ɩɨɦɨɳɬɚ	ɧɚ	ɢɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫɚ	ɭɪɟɞɛɚɬɚ	ɨɩɰɢɨɧɚɥɧɨ	
ɦɨɠɟ	ɞɚ	ɛɴɞɟ	ɭɩɪɚɜɥɹɜɚɧɚ	ɜ	ɩɴɥɧɢɹ	ɨɛɟɦ	ɧɚ	
ɮɭɧɤɰɢɢɬɟ	ɫ	ɢɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫɟɧ	ɚɞɚɩɬɟɪ,	ɪɟɫɩέ	ɞɚ	ɛɴɞɟ	
ɤɨɧɬɪɨɥɢɪɚɧɚ	ɞɢɫɬɚɧɰɢɨɧɧɨέ

ɋɢɦɜɨɥɢ

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ!

ɉɪɨɱɟɬɟɬɟ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɡɚ	ɟɤɫɩɥɨɚɬɚɰɢɹ!

ɉɪɟɞ	ɢɡɜɴɪɲɜɚɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɤɚɤɜɢɬɨ	ɢ	ɞɚ	ɛɢɥɨ	
ɪɚɛɨɬɢ	ɩɨ	ɭɪɟɞɚ	ɜɢɧɚɝɢ	ɢɡɜɚɠɞɚɣɬɟ	
ɳɟɤɟɪɚ	ɨɬ	ɤɨɧɬɚɤɬɚέ

Ⱦɢɡɚɣɧɴɬ	ɢ	ɨɮɨɪɦɥɟɧɢɟɬɨ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɬɧɨɬɨ	
ɦɹɫɬɨ	ɨɬɝɨɜɚɪɹɬɚ	ɧɚ	ESϊ

ωEάɡɧɚɰɢ

ɈɬɫɬɪɚɧɹɜɚɧɟΝɤɚɬɨΝɨɬɩɚɞɴɤ
ɇɟ	ɢɡɯɜɴɪɥɹɣɬɟ	ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢ	
ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬɢ	ɜ	ɞɨɦɚɤɢɧɫɤɢɬɟ	ɨɬɩɚɞɴɰɢ!	ȼ	
ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɟ	ɫ	ɟɜɪɨɩɟɣɫɤɚɬɚ	Ⱦɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɚ	
βί1βή1λήEU	ɡɚ	ɫɬɚɪɢ	ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɢ	
ɟɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɢ	ɭɪɟɞɢ	ɢ	ɧɟɣɧɨɬɨ	ɜɧɟɞɪɹɜɚɧɟ	
ɜ	ɧɚɰɢɨɧɚɥɧɨɬɨ	ɩɪɚɜɨ	ɢɡɯɚɛɟɧɢɬɟ	
ɟɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬɢ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	
ɫɟ	ɫɴɛɢɪɚɬ	ɨɬɞɟɥɧɨ	ɢ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	ɩɪɟɞɚɜɚɬ	ɡɚ	
ɟɤɨɥɨɝɢɱɧɨ	ɪɟɰɢɤɥɢɪɚɧɟέ
Ɂɚɦɴɪɫɟɧɢɬɟ	ɮɢɥɬɪɢ	ɬɪɹɛɜɚ	ɞɚ	ɫɟ	
ɪɚɡɝɥɟɠɞɚɬ	ɤɚɬɨ	ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɧɢ	ɨɬɩɚɞɴɰɢέ
Ɉɬɫɬɪɚɧɹɜɚɣɬɟ	ɫɦɟɧɟɧɢɬɟ	ɱɚɫɬɢ	ɧɚ	
ɭɪɟɞɢ,	ɮɢɥɬɪɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɫɬɚɪɢ	ɭɪɟɞɢ	ɜ	
ɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɟ	ɫ		ɡɚɤɨɧɨɞɚɬɟɥɫɬɜɨɬɨ	ɧɚ	
ȼɚɲɚɬɚ	ɫɬɪɚɧɚέ

ɈɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɧɚΝȾɟɤɥɚɪɚɰɢɹΝɡɚΝɫɴɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɟ
ɂɡɫɦɭɤɜɚɧɟΝɧɚΝɞɢɦɚΝɩɪɢΝɫɩɨɹɜɚɧɟ MG100S, 
MG130

ɇɢɟΝɞɟɤɥɚɪɢɪɚɦɟ,ΝɱɟΝɧɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɬɟΝɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɢΝ
ɢɡɩɴɥɧɹɜɚɬΝɢɡɢɫɤɜɚɧɢɹɬɚΝɧɚΝɫɥɟɞɧɢɬɟΝȾɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɢμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

ɉɪɢɥɨɠɟɧɢΝɯɚɪɦɨɧɢɡɢɪɚɧɢΝɧɨɪɦɢμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɪɴɤɨɜɨɞɢɬɟɥ	 ɍɩɪɚɜɢɬɟɥ

ɍɩɴɥɧɨɦɨɳɟɧ	ɡɚ	ɫɴɫɬɚɜɹɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɚɬɚ	
ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɚɰɢɹέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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ωonsultКţТΝМomplОtΝКМОstΝmКnuКlΝΒТΝ
ТnНТМКţТТlОΝНОΝsОМurТtКtОΝКtКΒКtОΝ
ьnКТntОΝНОΝpunОrОКΝьnΝПunМţТunОΝΒТΝ

înainte de a lucra cu aparatul.
PăstrКţТ	КМОst	mКЧuКХ	КstПОХ	ьЧМсt	să	iО	КММОsТЛТХ	pОЧtru	
tШţТ	utТХТгКtШrТТέ

InНТМКţТТΝНОΝsОМurТtКtО

χpКrКtuХ	pШКtО	i	ПШХШsТt	НО	МШpТТ	
ТЗЧМОpКЗЧН	Мu	vКЗrάstО	НО	κ	КЧТ	ΒТ	
НО	pОrsШКЧО	Мu	НТгКЛТХТtăţТ	iгТМО,	
sОЧгШrТКХО	sКu	mОЧtКХО	sКu	Пără	
ОбpОrТОЧţă	ΒТ	ή	sКu	МuЧШΒtТЧţО,	НКМă	
acestea sunt supravegheate sau 
au fost instruite asupra folosirii i^n 
sТРurКЧţă	К	КpКrКtuХuТ	ΒТ	pОrТМШХОХШr	
МКrО	pШt	rОгuХtКέ	ωШpТТТ	Чu	Кu	vШТО	ΒТ	
se joace cu aparatul.
ωurăţКrОК	ΒТ	ТЗЧtrОţТЧОrОК	МurОЧtă	
ОПОМtuКtă	НО	utТХТгКtШr	Чu	suЧt	pОr-
mТsО	МШpТТХШr	Пără	suprКvОРСОrОέ

 AVERTIZARE Electrocutare
În cazul în care aparatul este 

НОПОМt,ΝОΝposТЛТlΝsΝΝОбТstОΝМКЛlurТΝКМtТvОΝlТЛОrОΝsКuΝ
МКЛlulΝНОΝprotОМţТОΝnuΝОstОΝПunМţТonКlέ

 � RОpКrКţТТХО	trОЛuТО	ОбОМutКtО	НО	МătrО	pОrsШКЧО	
ТЧstruТtО	НО	irmК	АОХХОrέ

 � ÎЧ	МКгuХ	ьЧ	МКrО	МКЛХuХ	НО	МШЧОМtКrО	КХ	sМuХОТ	ОХОМtrТМО	
ОstО	НОtОrТШrКt,	КМОstК	trОЛuТО	ьЧХШМuТt	Мu	uЧ	МКЛХu	НО	
prШtОМţТО	spОМТКХ	rОКХТгКt,	НТspШЧТЛТХ	ьЧ	МОЧtrОХО	НО	sОrvТМО	
pОЧtru	МХТОЧţТέ

RORτεΜσIχ

 AVERTIZARE PОrТМolΝНОΝКsiбТОrО,ΝPОrТМolΝНОΝ
ТntoбТМКţТО

τΝТnstКlКrОΝРrОΒТtΝΝpoКtОΝНuМОΝlКΝМonМОntrКţТТΝМrОs-
МutОΝlКΝloМulΝНОΝmunМΝ

 � Нupă	ТЧstКХКrО,	măsurКţТ	МШЧМОЧtrКţТК	НО	ХК	ХШМuХ	НО	
muЧМă

τΝТntОrprОtКrОΝРrОΒТtΝΝКΝМТМlurТlorΝНОΝьntrОţТnОrОΝlКΝ
suЛstКnţОlОΝРКгoКsОΝpoКtОΝНuМОΝlКΝМonМОntrКţТТΝ
МrОsМutОΝlКΝloМulΝНОΝmunМΝ

 � StКЛТХТrОК	МТМХuХuТ	НО	ьЧtrОţТЧОrО
δКΝМurΝţКrОКΝsТstОmuluТΝНОΝМonНuМtОήгonОТΝНОΝКspТ-
rКrО,ΝnТvОlulΝНОΝpoluКrОΝМrОΒtОΝьnΝКОrulΝьnМonУurΝtor

 � ÎЧ	МКгuХ	prОУuНТМТОrТТ	putОrТТ	НО	КspТrКrО	НТЧ	МКuгК	
НОpuЧОrТХШr	НТЧ	sТstОmuХ	НО	МШЧНuМtО,	ьЧХШМuТţТ	pТОsОХО	
murdare

UnΝiltruΝМuΝМΝrЛunОΝКМtТvΝsuprКsКturКtΝnuΝmКТΝКЛ-
soКrЛОΝsuЛstКnţОlОΝtoбТМОέΝSuЛstКnţОlОΝtoбТМОΝvorΝiΝ
ОmТsОΝьnКpoТΝьnΝКtmosПОrΝΝnОiltrКtОέ

 � RОspОМtКţТ	ТЧtОrvКХОХО	rОМШmКЧНКtО	pОЧtru	ьЧХШМuТrОК	
iХtrОХШrέ

ωКΝurmКrОΝКΝМonМОntrКţТТlorΝmКrТΝНОΝnoбО,ΝpoКtОΝ
ТntОrvОnТΝoΝьnМΝlгТrОΝputОrnТМΝΝКΝМΝrЛunОluТΝКМtТv,Ν
МКrОΝpoКtОΝНuМОΝlКΝКutoКprТnНОrОКΝiltruluТέ

 � ÎЧКТЧtО	НО	НОМШЧОМtКrО,	ХăsКţТ	КpКrКtuХ	să	ПuЧМţТШЧОгО	
mКТ	muХtО	mТЧutО	Мu	КОr	Пără	ЧШбОέ

UtТlТгКrОКΝМonПormΝΝМuΝНОstТnКţТК
χМОst	sТstОm	НО	iХtrО	ОstО	НОstТЧКt	КspТrărТТ	ΒТ	iХtrărТТ	
pКrtТМuХОХШr	ΒТ	РКгОХШr	ά	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТО	НО	suЛstКЧţК	НО	iХtrКrО	
rОspОМtТvăέ
Folosirea acestui aparat se va face numai la tempera-
turК	МКmОrОТ,	ьЧ	spКţТТ	ТЧtОrТШКrОέ
Aparatul a fost conceput pentru utilizare ca sistem de 
КspТrКrО	pО	suprКПОţО	ΒТ	Чu	ОstО	КНОМvКt	pОЧtru	КspТrК-
rО	НТrОМtă	pО	ХОtМШЧέ

 AVERTIZARE PОrТМolΝНОΝКsiбТОrО,ΝPОrТМolΝНОΝ
ТntoбТМКţТО

UtТХТгКrОК	ЧОМШrОspuЧгătШКrО	pШКtО	НuМО	ХК	prШЛХОmО	
rОspТrКtШrТТ,	КsiбТОrО	sКu	МКЧМОr

 � PКrtТМuХОХО	ΒТ	РКгОХО	МКrО	Чu	МШrОspuЧН	Мu	suЛstКЧţК	
НО	iХtrКrО	ПШХШsТtă	Чu	trОЛuТО	КspТrКtОέ

 � δТМСТНОХО,	prОМum	ΒТ	РКгОХО	ТЧlКmКЛТХО,	Чu	trОЛuТО	
aspirate

 � σu	ПШХШsТţТ	ЧТМТШНКtă	КpКrКtuХ	Пără	iХtru	sКu	Мu	iХtruХ	
plin.

 � σu	ПШХШsТţТ	ЧТМТШНКtă	КpКrКtuХ	Пără	МКpКМuХ	vОЧtТХКtШru-
lui
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 AVERTIZARE ϊОΝТnМОnНТuΝ܈ТΝpОrТМolΝНОΝ
explozie!

EstО	ТЧtОrгТsă	utТХТгКrОК	КpКrКtuХuТ	pОЧtru	КspТrКrОК	НО	
РКгО	ТЧlКmКЛТХОέ
σu	ОstО	pОrmТsă	ОбpuЧОrОК	КpКrКtuХuТ	ХК	tОmpОrКturТ	НО	
pОstО	ηί	°ω,	lăМărТ	НОsМСТsО	sКu	ХК	sШХvОЧţТ	МШЧНОЧsКţТέ 
χНmТЧТstrКtШruХ	ТЧstКХКţТОТ	ОstО	răspuЧгătШr	pОЧtru	rОspОМ-
tКrОК	vКХШrТХШr	ХТmТtă	ХОРКХО	КХО	ЧШбОХШr	ьЧ	ХШМuХ	НО	muЧМăέ
PuЧОrОК	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТuЧО	К	sТstОmuХuТ	НО	iХtrКrО	ОstО	pОrmТsă	
ЧumКТ	ьЧ	МШЧНТţТТХО	uЧОТ	stărТ	tОСЧТМО	ТmpОМКЛТХО	К	КМОstu-
ia. 

UtТХТгКrОК	МШЧПШrmă	Мu	НОstТЧКţТК	ТЧМХuНО	ΒТ
 � rОspОМtКrОК	КМОstuТ	mКЧuКХ,
 � rОspОМtКrОК	tuturШr	НШМumОЧtОХШr	МКrО	ьЧsШțОsМ	
КpКrКtuХ,

 � rОspОМtКrОК	tuturШr	prОvОНОrТХШr	ЧКțТШЧКХО	НО	
prОvОЧТrО	К	КММТНОЧtОХШr,	КpХТМКЛТХО	ХК	ХШМuХ	НО	
ОбpХШКtКrОέ

PrШНuМătШruХ	Чu	prОТК	ЧТМТuЧ	ПОХ	НО	răspuЧНОrО	pОЧtru	
mШНТiМărТ	ЧОКutШrТгКtО	КХО	КpКrКtuХuТέ

Grupe de utilizatori

ϊТЧ	МКuгК	НТvОrsОХШr	pШtОЧţТКХО	rТНТМКtО	НО	rТsМurТ	ΒТ	НО	
pОrТМШХО,	ЧumКТ	pОrsШЧКХuХ	МКХТiМКt	ТЧstruТt	spОМТКХ	trОЛuТО	să	
ОбОМutО	КЧumТtО	ОtКpО	НО	ХuМruέ

EtКpΝΝНОΝluМru Grupe de utilizatori

Instalarea sistemelor de 
МШЧНuМtО	МШmpХОбО	ьЧ	МК-
гuХ	rКМШrНărТТ	mКТ	muХtШr	
ЛrКţО	НО	КspТrКrО

PОrsШЧКХ	МКХТiМКt	Мu	ПШrmКrО	
tОСЧТМă
UМОЧТМТ	НО	prШiХ	tОСЧТМ	suЛ	
ТЧstruТrОК	ΒТ	suprКvОРСОrОК	
uЧuТ	muЧМТtШr	МКХТiМКt	ΒТ	
format

ÎЧХШМuТrОК	pТОsОХШr	НО	
schimb electrice

EХОМtrТМТКЧ	МКХТiМКt 
UМОЧТМТ	НО	prШiХ	tОСЧТМ	suЛ	
ТЧstruТrОК	ΒТ	suprКvОРСОrОК	
uЧuТ	muЧМТtШr	МКХТiМКt	ΒТ	
format

Stabilirea intervalelor de 
ьЧtrОţТЧОrО

EбpОrt	ьЧ	sТРurКЧţă

Operare
SМСТmЛКrОК	iХtruХuТ

σОspОМТКХТΒtТ

RO RτεΜσIχ

όunМţТonКrОК
InНТМК܊ТО
ϊupă	trКЧspШrt,	КpКrКtuХ	pШКtО	ОХТmТЧК	prКП	ХК	iХtruХ	
prТЧМТpКХέ	χsТРurКţТάvă	Мă	КpКrКtuХ	vК	i	pus	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТuЧО	
ьЧtrάuЧ	spКţТu	КНОМvКtέ

 χTEσ܉IE τ	МШЧМОЧtrКţТО	mКrО	НО	РКгО	ЧШМТvО	
НuМО	ХК	ьЧМăХгТrОК	МărЛuЧОХuТ	КМtТvέ	

PОЧtru	К	sО	ОбМХuНО	Ш	ьЧМăХгТrО	ТЧКНmТsТЛТХă,	ОstО	
rОМШmКЧНКЛТХ	МК,	ьЧКТЧtО	НО	НОМШЧОМtКrО,	КpКrКtuХ	să	
ПuЧМţТШЧОгО	tТmp	НО	mКТ	muХtО	mТЧutО	Пără	РКг	ЧШМТvέ
PuЧОţТ	КpКrКtuХ	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТuЧО	Нupă	Мum	ОstО	НОsМrТs	ьЧ	
МКpТtШХuХ	„PuЧОrОК	ьЧ	ПuЧМţТuЧОįέ
RОspОМtКţТ	mКЧuКХОХО	НО	utТХТгКrО	КХО	КpКrКtОХШr	
conectate.
VОrТiМКţТ	НКМă	tОЧsТuЧОК	rОţОХОТ	МШТЧМТНО	Мu	НКtОХО	НО	
pО	pХăМuţК	НО	ПКЛrТМКţТОέ
RКМШrНКţТ	КpКrКtuХ	ХК	prТгă	ЧumКТ	ьЧ	stКrО	НОМШЧОМtКtăέ
όТХtrКrОК	МОК	mКТ	ЛuЧă	К	РКгuХuТ	sО	rОКХТгОКгă	Нupă	
Мum	urmОКгăμ
TОmpОrКturК	КОruХuТ	НО	prШМОs	НТЧ	iХtruХ	НО	РКг	ξ	γκ	
°ω
UmТНТtКtОК	rОХКtТvă	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХОМuХОХО	НО	РКг	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКrОК	ОstО	mКТ	ЛuЧă	
cu molecule mai mari)
TОmpОrКturК	НО	iОrЛОrО	К	mШХОМuХОХШr	НО	РКг	ρ	ί	°ω

ÎnРrТУТrОКΝΒТΝьntrОţТnОrОКΝМurОntΝ

 AVERTIZARE   

ÎnКТntОКΝtuturorΝluМrΝrТlorΝlКΝ
КpКrКt,ΝsМoКtОţТΝiΒКΝНТnΝprТгΝέΝ
σu	ОПОМtuКţТ	ЧТМТuЧ	ПОХ	НО	mШНТiМărТ	ХК	КpКrКt!	
RОpКrКţТТlОΝtrОЛuТОΝОбОМutКtОΝНОΝМΝtrОΝpОrsoКnОΝ
ТnstruТtОΝНОΝirmКΝАОllОrέ

UtТХТгКţТ	ЧumКТ	pТОsО	НО	sМСТmЛ	АEδδERέ

SМСТmЛКrОКΝiltruluТ

year

MIN 1x 	ϊurКtК	НО	sОrvТМТu	ЧШrmКХă	К	uЧuТ	
iХtru	prТЧМТpКХ	НТЧ	ТЧНustrТК	
ОХОМtrШЧТМă	ОstО	НО	1ηίί	НО	ШrОέ
EstО	rОМШmКЧНКЛТХ	МК	iХtruХ	prТЧМТpКХ	
să	iО	ьЧХШМuТt	МОХ	puţТЧ	Ш	НКtă	pО	
КЧ,	pОЧtru	К	sО	РКrКЧtК	Ш	sОpКrКrО	
rОРuХКmОЧtКră	К	РКгuХuТέ

SОΝОmТtОΝunΝsunОtΝНОΝКlКrmΝΝΒТΝlКmpКΝroΒТОΝНОΝ
avertizare se aprinde intermitent:

НurКtК	НО	sОrvТМТu	rОМШmКЧНКtă	К	iХtruХuТ	sάК	sМursέ
χtrКРО	КtОЧţТК	КsuprК	uЧОТ	ьЧХШМuТrТ	К	iХtruХuТέ	RОsОtКţТ	
КХКrmК	Мu	ПuЧМţТК	rОsОt	НО	pО	pКЧШuХ	НО	МШmКЧНă	ΒТ	
pХКЧТiМКţТ	Ш	ьЧХШМuТrО	К	iХtruХuТέ

www.valuetronics.com
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SОΝОmТtОΝunΝsunОtΝНОΝКlКrmΝΝΒТΝlКmpКΝroΒТОΝНОΝ
КvОrtТгКrОΝОstОΝКprТnsΝΝМontТnuuμ
putОrОК	НО	КspТrКrО	ОstО	prОК	rОНusăέ
ϊОМШЧОМtКţТ	uЧТtКtОК	НО	iХtrКrОέ	VОrТiМКţТ	НuгОХО	ΒТ	
ţОvТХО	ΒТ	МurăţКţТάХО	НКМă	ОstО	ЧОМОsКrέ	ÎЧ	МКгuХ	ьЧ	МКrО	
ХК	următШКrОК	МШЧОМtКrО	sО	ОmТtО	НТЧ	ЧШu	suЧОtuХ	НО	
КХКrmă,	ОstО	ЧОМОsКră	ьЧХШМuТrОК	iХtruХuТέ
ÎЧ	МКгuХ	ьЧ	МКrО	Чu	sО	КНШptă	ЧТМТuЧ	ПОХ	НО	măsurТ,	
uЧТtКtОК	НО	iХtrКrО	sО	НОМШЧОМtОКгă	Нupă	МТЧМТ	mТЧutО,	
pОЧtru	К	prОvОЧТ	Ш	suprКьЧМăХгТrОέ
δК	ьЧХШМuТrОК	iХtruХuТ	prТЧМТpКХ,	tТmpuХ	НО	iХtrКrО	vК	i	
rОsОtКt	Нupă	Мum	urmОКгăμ
mОЧţТЧОţТ	КpăsКt	ЛutШЧuХ	RОsОt	ΒТ	МШЧОМtКţТ	sТmuХtКЧ	
МШmutКtШruХ	pсЧă	sО	ОmТtО	uЧ	sОmЧКХ	sШЧШrέ

ωurΝţКrОК
PОЧtru	К	sО	КsТРurК	Ш	ПuЧМţТШЧКrО	rОРuХКmОЧtКră,	
МurăţКţТ	rОРuХКt	НuгК,	ЛrКţuХ	НО	КspТrКrО	ΒТ	ПurtuЧuХ	НО	
ХОРăturăέ

ύКrКn܊ТКΝpОntruΝproНus
ϊrОpturТХО	НО	rОmОНТОrО	К	НОiМТОЧţОХШr	ьΒТ	pТОrН	
vКХКЛТХТtКtОК	pОЧtru	МumpărătШr	ьЧtrάuЧ	КЧ	НО	ХК	НКtК	
ХТvrărТТέ	χМОst	ХuМru	Чu	sО	КpХТМă	ьЧ	МКгuХ	НrОpturТХШr	
МumpărătШruХuТ	ХК	Ш	МКХО	НО	КtКМ	МШЧПШrm	pКrКРrКПОХШr	
ζικ,	ζιλ	НТЧ	ωШНuХ	ωТvТХ	(ύОrmКЧТК)έ
ÎЧ	МКНruХ	uЧОТ	РКrКЧţТТ	pОЧtru	prШНus	ШПОrТtО	НО	ЧШТ,	
ЧО	Кsumăm	răspuЧНОrОК	ЧumКТ	НКМă	РКrКЧţТК	pОЧtru	
struМtură	sКu	pОЧtru	НurКtК	НО	vКХКЛТХТtКtО	К	ПШst	ОmТsă	НО	
ЧШТ	ьЧ	sМrТs	ΒТ	utТХТгсЧНuάsО	ЧШţТuЧОК	„ύКrКЧţТОįέ
ύКrКЧţТК	pОЧtru	prШНus	ьΒТ	pТОrНО	vКХКЛТХТtКtОК	ьЧ	МКг	НО	
ПШХШsТrО	ТmprШprТО	ΒТ	НКМă	sάКu	ьЧtrОprТЧs	ТЧtОrvОЧţТТ	НО	
МătrО	pОrsШКЧО	ЧОМКХТiМКtОέ
σОΝrОгОrvΝmΝНrОptulΝКsuprКΝmoНТiМΝrТlorΝtОСnТМО!
VΝΝruРΝmΝsΝΝvΝΝТnПormКţТΝlК 
www.weller-tools.com

εОsКУОΝНОΝНОПОМ܊ТunОΝ܈ТΝrОmОНТОrОКΝНОПОМ܊ТunТlor

Mesaj/simptom ωКuгΝΝposТЛТlΝ εΝsurТΝНОΝsoluţТonКrО
 � PutОrО	НО	КspТrКrО	ЧuХă  � SТstОmuХ	НО	ţОvТ	ЧООtКЧΒ  � EtКЧΒКţТ	sТstОmuХ	НО	ţОvТ

 � όТХtru	murНărТt  � SМСТmЛКrОК	iХtruХuТ

 � TurКţТК	turЛТЧОТ	prОК	sМăгută  � εКУШrКţТ	turКţТК	ЧШmТЧКХă	 
numai MG100S

 � Zgomote mari la aspirare  � VТtОгК	КОruХuТ	prТЧ	ЛrКţuХ	НО	
aspirare prea mare

 � RОНuМОţТ	turКţТК	ЧШmТЧКХă	(НОЛТtuХ	
aerului mai mic) numai MG100S

 � χpКrКtuХ	Чu	pШrЧОΒtО  � ϊОМШЧОМtКrО	tОrmТМă  � δăsКţТ	КpКrКtuХ	să	sО	răМОКsМăέ	
RОpШrЧТţТ	Нupă	МТrМК	γ	ШrОέ

 � ϊТspШгТtТv	Чu	ПuЧМțТШЧОКгă  � SТРurКЧţК	ОstО	Кrsă  � Vă	ruРăm	să	vă	КНrОsКţТ	МОЧtruХuТ	
ЧШstru	НО	sОrvТМО	pОЧtru	МХТОЧţТμ	
technical-service@weller-tools.
com

 � Aparatul nu este racordat 
regulamentar

 � VОrТiМКţТ	rКМШrНuХ

www.valuetronics.com
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Date tehnice

χspТrКrОКΝПumuluТΝrОгultКtΝНТnΝopОrКţТКΝНОΝ
lipire

MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧsТuЧТ	δ	б	Х	б	С mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Greutate kg 15 11

PutОrОК	mКбέ	НО	КspТrКrО m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Puterea compresorului m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

ωШЧsum	ЧШmТЧКХ W 100 100

TОЧsТuЧОК	ЧШmТЧКХă V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

SТРurКЧţă	Мu	tuЛ	НО	stТМХă	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

σТvОХ	НО	гРШmШt	ХК	НТstКЧţК	НО	1 dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Filtru compact όТХtru	НО	pКrtТМuХО	ώ1γ	+	όТХtru	НО	РКг	(ηί	Σ	
ωărЛuЧО	КМtТv	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

IЧtОrПКţă ωu	КУutШruХ	ТЧtОrПОţОТ,	prТЧ	ТЧtОrmОНТuХ	uЧuТ	КНКptШr	НО	
ТЧtОrПКţă	НТspШЧТЛТХ	ШpţТШЧКХ,	ТЧstКХКţТК	pШКtО	i	ШpОrКtă	
ьЧ	vШХumuХ	МШmpХОt	КХ	ПuЧМţТТХШr,	rОspОМtТv	pШКtО	i	
mШЧТtШrТгКtăέ

Simboluri

χtОЧțТО!

ωТtТţТ	mКЧuКХuХ	НО	ШpОrКrО!

ÎЧКТЧtО	НО	ОбОМutКrОК	ШrТМărШr	ХuМrărТ	ХК	КpК-
rКt,	sМШКtОţТ	ьЧtШtНОКuЧК	iΒК	НТЧ	prТгăέ

Design compatibil ESD (Electro Static Di-
sМСКrРО)	ΒТ	pШst	НО	ХuМru	МШmpКtТЛТХ	ESϊ

εКrМКУ	ωE

ElТmТnКrОКΝМКΝНО܈Оu
σu	НОpuЧОţТ	sМuХОХО	ОХОМtrТМО	ьmprОuЧă	
Мu	НОΒОurТХО	mОЧКУОrО!	ωШЧПШrm	НТrОМtТvОТ	
ОurШpОЧО	βί1βή1λήEU	НОsprО	КpКrКtОХО	
ОХОМtrТМО	ΒТ	ОХОМtrШЧТМО	vОМСТ	ΒТ	КrmШЧТгКrОК	
Мu	ХОРТsХКţТК	ЧКţТШЧКХă,	sМuХОХО	ОХОМtrТМО	
trОЛuТО	să	iО	МШХОМtКtО	sОpКrКt	ΒТ	НОpusО	ХК	
МОЧtrО	НО	rОvКХШrТiМКrО	ьЧ	МШЧПШrmТtКtО	Мu	
prОsМrТpţТТХО	НО	mОНТuέ
όТХtrОХО	murНărТtО	trОЛuТО	să	iО	trКtКtО	
МК	НОΒОurТ	spОМТКХОέ
EХТmТЧКţТ	МК	НОΒОu	pТОsОХО	sМСТmЛКtО	НО	
КpКrКtО,	iХtrОХО	sКu	КpКrКtОХО	vОМСТ	МШЧ-
ПШrm	prОsМrТpţТТХШr	НТЧ	ţКrК	НumЧОКvШКstrăέ

ϊОМlКrКţТОΝНОΝМonПormТtКtОΝorТРТnКlΝ
χspТrКrОКΝПumuluТΝrОгultКtΝНТnΝopОrКţТКΝНОΝlТpТrО 
MG100S, MG130

ϊОМlКrΝmΝМΝΝproНusОlОΝnomТnКlТгКtОΝьnНОplТnОsМΝprОvО-
НОrТlОΝurmΝtoКrОlorΝНТrОМtТvОμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

Normele armonizate aplicate:
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Manager tehnic Director

ÎmputОrЧТМТt	Мu	rОНКМtКrОК	НШМumОЧtКţТОТ	tОСЧТМОέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв

www.valuetronics.com
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PrТУОΝpuštКnУКΝurОΙКУКΝuΝpoРonΝ
pКžlУТvoΝpročТtКУtОΝuputОΝгКΝrukovКnУОΝ
ТΝprТložОnКΝsТРurnosnКΝupoгorОnУКέ

ČuvКУtО	ШvО	uputО	ЧК	mУОstu	ФШУО	УО	НШstupЧШ	svТm	
korisnicima.

Sigurnosna upozorenja

Ovaj aparat mogu koristiti djeca 
starosti od 8. godine i osobe sa 
smКЧУОЧТm	psТСТčФТm,	sОЧгШrsФТm	
ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili 
ЧОНШstКtФК	ТsФustvК	Т	ή	ТХТ	гЧКЧУК,	
samo pod nadzorom ili ako su bila 
pШučОЧК	u	svОгТ	sТРurЧО	upШtrОЛО	
aparata i kada su razumjela iz toga 
rОгuХtТrКУuΕО	ШpКsЧШstТέ	ϊУОМК	sО	ЧО	
smiju igrati sa aparatom.
ČТšΕОЧУО	Т	ШНržКvКЧУО	ЧО	smТУu	ТгvШ-
diti djeca bez nadzora.

 UPOZORENJE Strujni udar
KoНΝnОТsprКvnТСΝurОΙКУКΝ

КktТvnТΝvoНТčТΝmoРuΝЛТtТΝТгložОnТΝТlТΝгКštТtnТΝvoНТčΝ
gubi funkciju.

 � PШprКvФО	mШrКУu	prШvШНТtТ	ШsШЛО	ФШУО	su	prШšХО	
Weller-ovu obuku.

 � χФШ	УО	ФКЛОХ	ОХОФtrТčЧШР	urОΙКУК	ШštОΕОЧ,	mШrК	sО	
zamijeniti posebno pripremljenim vodom koji je dostupan 
u	ФШrТsЧТčФШm	sОrvТsuέ

HRHRVATSKI

 UPOZORENJE τpКsnostΝoНΝРušОnУК,Ν
Opasnost od trovanja

σОТsprКvnКΝТnstКlКМТУКΝmožОΝНovОstТΝНoΝpovОΕКnУКΝ
granica izlaganja na radnom mjestu

 � izmjerite granicu izlaganja na radnom mjestu nakon 
instalacije

σОТsprКvnoΝtumКčОnУОΝМТklusКΝoНržКvКnУКΝplТnskoРΝ
mОНТУКΝmožОΝНovОstТΝНoΝpovОΕКnУКΝРrКnТМКΝТгlКРКn-
ja na radnom mjestu

 � UtvrНТtО	МТФХus	ШНržКvКЧУК
PrТlТkomΝčТšΕОnУКΝМУОvovoНКήusТsnТСΝvoНovКΝ
povОΕКvКΝsОΝгКРКΙОnУОΝгrКkКΝuΝokolТšu

 � Kod neispravnosti u usisavanju zbog taloga u 
МУОvШvШНТmК,	гКmТУОЧТtО	гКprХУКЧО	stКvФО

PrОгКsТΕОnТΝiltКrΝoНΝКktТvnoРΝuРlУОnКΝvТšОΝnОΝuklКn-
УКΝštОtnОΝtvКrТέΝStoРКΝsОΝštОtnОΝtvКrТΝponovoΝvrКΕКУuΝ
u okolinu.

 � PrТНržКvКУtО	sО	prОpШručОЧТС	ТЧtОrvКХК	гК	гКmУОЧu	
iХtКrКέ

ГЛoРΝvТsokОΝkonМОntrКМТУОΝštОtnТСΝplТnovК,ΝmožОΝ
НoΕТΝНoΝУКkoРΝгКРrТУКvКnУКΝКktТvnoРΝuРlУОnКΝštoΝ
možОΝНovОstТΝНoΝsКmoгКpКlУОnУКΝiltrКέ

 � PrТУО	ТsФХУučТvКЧУК,	pustТtО	urОΙКУ	ЧОФК	rКНТ	ЧОФШХТФШ	
mТЧutК	sК	гrКФШm	ФШУТ	ЧО	sКНržТ	štОtЧО	pХТЧШvОέ

Namjenska uporaba

SustКv	iХtrТrКЧУК	prТФХКНКЧ	УО	гК	vКΙОЧУО	Т	iХtrТrКЧУО	čОstТМК	
Т	pХТЧШvК,	ШvТsЧШ	Ш	srОНstvu	гК	iХtrТrКЧУОέ
UrОΙКУ	sО	smТУО	ФШrТstТtТ	sКmШ	ЧК	sШЛЧШУ	tОmpОrКturТ	Т	u	
zatvorenom prostoru.
UrОΙКУ	УО	ФШЧМТpТrКЧ	гК	usТsКvКЧУО	vШХumОЧК	Т	ЧТУО	
prikladan za izravno usisavanje pored lemila.

 UPOZORENJE τpКsnostΝoНΝРušОnУК,Ν
Opasnost od trovanja

σОТsprКvЧК	upШtrОЛК	mШžО	НШvОstТ	НШ	pШtОšФШΕК	s	
НТsКЧУОm,	РušОЧУК,	trШvКЧУК	ТХТ	rКФК

 � ČОstТМО	Т	pХТЧШvТ	ФШУТ	ЧТsu	u	sФХКНu	s	ФШrТštОЧТm	
srОНstvШm	гК	iХtrТrКЧУО	ЧО	smТУu	sО	usТsКvКtТέ

 � σТУО	НШpuštОЧШ	usТsКvКtТ	tОФuΕТЧО	ЧТtТ	гКpКХУТvО	pХТЧШvО
 � σТФКНК	ЧО	ФШrТstТtО	urОΙКУ	ЛОг	iХtrК	ТХТ	s	puЧТm	iХtrШmέ
 � σТФКНК	ЧО	ФШrТstТtО	urОΙКУ	ЛОг	pШФХШpМК	vОЧtТХКtШrК

 UPOZORENJE Vatra i opasnost od eksplozi-
je!

UrОΙКУ	sО	ЧО	smТУО	ФШrТstТtТ	гК	usТsКvКЧУО	гКpКХУТvТС	
plinova.
UrОΙКУ	ЧО	smТУО	ЛТtТ	ТгХШžОЧ	tОmpОrКturКmК	ТгЧКН	ηί°ω,	
otvorenom plamenu ili kondenziranim otapalima. 
τpОrКtОr	sustКvК	УО	ШНРШvШrКЧ	гК	prТНržКvКЧУО	гКФШЧШm	
prШpТsКЧТС	РrКЧТčЧТС	vrТУОНЧШstТ	гК	ОmТsТУО	štОtЧТС	tvКrТ	ЧК	
radnom mjestu.
όТХtКrsФТ	sО	sustКv	smТУО	pustТtТ	u	rКН	sКmШ	ШЧНК,	КФШ	УО	u	
tОСЧТčФТ	ЛОsprТУОФШrЧШm	stКЧУuέ	
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U	ЧКmУОЧsФu	upШrКЛu	tКФШΙОr	spКНК	НК
 � sО	prТНržКvКtО	ШvТС	uputК,
 � sО	prТНržКvКtО	МТУОХО	ШstКХО	pШprКtЧО	НШФumОЧtКМТУО,
 � sО	prТНržКvКtО	ЧКМТШЧКХЧТС	prШpТsК	Ш	sprУОčКvКЧУu	
ЧОгРШНК	ЧК	ХШФКМТУТ	РНУО	sО	urОΙКУ	ФШrТstТέ

PrШТгvШΙКč	ЧО	prОuгТmК	ШНРШvШrЧШst	гК	mШНТiФКМТУО	
ЧК	urОΙКУu	ФШУО	su	pШНuгОtО	sКmШvШХУЧШέ

Skupine korisnika

ГЛШР	rКгХТčТtТС	rКгТЧК	rТгТФК	Т	mШРuΕТС	ШpКsЧШstТ,	ЧОФО	ФШrКФО	
smТУu	ШЛКvХУКtТ	sКmШ	ШЛučОЧТ	stručЧУКМТέ

Korak Skupine korisnika

IЧstКХКМТУК	sХШžОЧШР	
cjevovoda za spajanje 
vТšОstruФТС	ručТМК	гК	
ТгvХКčОЧУО

TОСЧТčФТ	ШЛučОЧШ	Т	ФvКХТiМТ-
rano osoblje
TОСЧТčФТ	prТprКvЧТМТ	pШН	ЧКН-
гШrШm	ШЛučОЧШР	stručЧУКФК

ГКmУОЧК	ОХОФtrТčЧТС	
rezervnih dijelova

EХОФtrТčКr 
TОСЧТčФТ	prТprКvЧТМТ	pШН	ЧКН-
гШrШm	ШЛučОЧШР	stručЧУКФК

UtvrΙТvКЧУО	МТФХusК	
ШНržКvКЧУК

StručЧУКФ	гК	sТРurЧШst

Lijepljenje
εУОЧУКЧУО	iХtrК

Bilo tko

Operativni rad

Napomena
UrОΙКУ	ЧКФШЧ	trКЧspШrtК	mШžО	ШsХШЛКΙКtТ	prКšТЧu	ЧК	
РХКvЧШm	iХtruέ	τsТРurКtТ	НК	sО	urОΙКУ	puštК	u	rКН	u	
prikladnoj prostoriji.

 PχŽσJχ VТsШФК	ФШЧМОЧtrКМТУК	štОtЧТС	pХТЧШvК	
dovodi do zagrijavanja aktivnog 

uРХУОЧКέ	KКФШ	ЛТ	sО	ТгЛУОРХШ	ЧОНШгvШХУОЧШ	гКРrТУКvКЧУО,	
urОΙКУ	ЛТ	prТУО	ТsФХУučТvКЧУО	trОЛКХШ	pustТtТ	НК	ЧОФШХТФШ	
mТЧutК	rКНТ	ЛОг	ОmТsТУО	štОtЧТС	pХТЧШvКέ
StКvТtО	urОΙКУ	u	rКН	ФКШ	štШ	УО	ШpТsКЧШ	u	pШРХКvХУu	
„PuštКЧУО	u	pШРШЧįέ
PrТНržКvКУtО	sО	pШУОНТЧТС	uputК	гК	ruФШvКЧУО	
prТФХУučОЧТm	urОΙКУТmКέ
PrШvУОrТtО	sХКžО	ХТ	sО	ЧКpШЧ	ОХОФtrТčЧО	mrОžО	s	pШНКМТ-
mК	ЧК	ШгЧКčЧШУ	pХШčТМТέ
UrОΙКУ	prТФХУučТvКtТ	ЧК	utТčЧТМu	sКmШ	ФКН	УО	ТsФХУučОЧέ
σКУЛШХУК	mШРuΕК	iХtrКМТУК	pХТЧШvК	sО	pШstТžО	ЧК	sХУОНОΕТ	
ЧКčТЧμ
TОmpОrКturК	prШМОsЧШР	гrКФК	u	pХТЧsФШm	iХtru	ξ	γκ	°ω
RОХКtТvЧК	vХКžЧШst	гrКФК	ξ	θί	Σ
εШХОФuХК	pХТЧК	ρ	γί	РήmШХ	(iХtrКМТУК	УО	ЛШХУК	s	vОХТФТm	
molekulama)
VrОХТštО	mШХОФuХО	pХТЧК	ρ	ί	°ω

HR HRVATSKI

Njega i servisiranje

 UPOZORENJE   

Prije obavljanja svih radova na 
urОΙКУuΝТгvuΕТΝutТkКčΝТгΝutТčnТМОέΝ
σО	prШvШНТtТ	ЧТФКФvО	ТгmУОЧО	ЧК	urОΙКУu!	
PoprКvkОΝmorКУuΝprovoНТtТΝosoЛОΝkoУОΝsuΝprošlОΝ
Weller-ovu obuku.

KШrТstТtТ	sКmШ	ШrТРТЧКХЧО	prТčuvЧО	НТУОХШvО	
tvrtke WELLER.

εУОnУКnУОΝiltrК

year

MIN 1x  Normalan vijek trajanja glavnog 
iХtrК	u	ОХОФtrШЧТčФШУ	ТЧНustrТУТ	ТгЧШsТ	
1500 sati.
ϊК	ЛТ	sО	гКУКmčТХШ	prКvТХЧШ	ШНvКУКЧ-
УО	pХТЧШvК,	РХКvЧТ	ЛТ	iХtКr	trОЛКХШ	
mТУОЧУКtТ	ЛКrОm	УОНЧШm	РШНТšЧУОέ

OglКšКvКΝsОΝКlКrmΝТΝtrОpОrТΝМrvОnКΝlКmpТМКΝupoгo-
renja:

IstОФКШ	УО	prОpШručОЧТ	vТУОФ	trКУКЧУК	iХtrКέ
UpuΕuУО	ЧК	гКmУОЧu	iХtrКέ	VrКtТtТ	КХКrm	u	pШčОtЧu	pШгТ-
МТУu	pШmШΕu	ПuЧФМТУО	pШЧТštКvКЧУК	ЧК	pШsХužЧШm	pШХУu	Т	
ТspХКЧТrКtТ	гКmУОЧu	iХtrКέ
τРlКšКvКΝsОΝКlКrm,ΝКΝМrvОnКΝlКmpТМКΝupoгorОnУКΝ
stalno svijetli:

UčТЧКФ	usТsКvКЧУК	prОЧТгКФέ
IsФХУučТtО	iХtКrsФu	УОНТЧТМuέ	PrШvУОrТtО	mХКгЧТМО	Т	МТУОvТ	Т	
pШ	pШtrОЛТ	ТС	ШčТstТtОέ	χФШ	sО	КХКrm	pШЧШvЧШ	УКvТ	prТХТ-
ФШm	sХУОНОΕОР	ТsФХУučТvКЧУК,	trОЛК	гКmТУОЧТtТ	iХtКrέ
χФШ	sО	ЧО	pШНuгmu	ЧТФКФvО	mУОrО,	iХtКrsФК	УОНТЧТМК	
sО	ЧКФШЧ	pОt	mТЧutК	ТsФХУučuУО	ФКФШ	ЛТ	sО	sprТУОčТХШ	
pregrijavanje.
PrТХТФШm	гКmУОЧО	РХКvЧШР	iХtrК	trКУКЧУО	iХtrТrКЧУК	
pШЧТštКvК	sО	ЧК	sХУОНОΕТ	ЧКčТЧμ
ϊržТtО	stТsЧut	РumЛ	гК	pШЧТštКvКЧУО	Т	ТstШНШЛЧШ	
uФХУučТtО	sФХШpФu,	svО	НШФ	sО	ЧО	ШРХКsТ	sТРЧКХέ

ČТšΕОnУО
ϊК	ЛТstО	ШsТРurКХТ	prКvТХЧШ	ПuЧФМТШЧТrКЧУО,	rОНШvТtШ	
čТstТtО	mХКгЧТМu,	usТsЧТ	ФrКФ	Т	spШУЧu	МТУОvέ
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Jamstvo

Prava kupca na uklanjanje nedostataka proizvoda 
zastarijevaju za godinu dana od dana isporuke kupcu. 
To ne vrijedi za prava kupca na regres sukladno 
čХКЧШvТmК	ζικ,	ζιλ	ύrКΙКЧsФШР	гКФШЧТФКέ

Na temelju jamstva koje smo dali preuzimamo odgovorn-
ost samo ako smo jamstvo za svojstva ili vijek trajanja dali 
u	pТsmОЧШm	ШЛХТФu	uг	upШrКЛu	pШУmК	„JКmstvШįέ
JКmstvШ	prОstКУО	u	sХučКУu	ЧОprКvТХЧО	upШrКЛО	Т	КФШ	
ЧОФvКХТiМТrКЧО	ШsШЛО	vršО	гКСvКtО	ЧК	prШТгvШНuέ
PrТНržКvКmoΝprКvoΝnКΝtОСnТčkОΝprОТnКkО!
InПormКМТУОΝmožОtОΝnКΕТΝnКΝТntОrnОtskoУΝstrКnТМТ 
www.weller-tools.com

Dojave o nepravilnostima i uklanjanje nepravilnosti

Poruka/simptom εoРuΕТΝuгrok Mjere za otklanjanje kvara

 � Nedostatna snaga usisavanja  � SustКv	МТУОvТ	ЧОСОrmОtТčКЧ  � UspШstКvТtТ	ЧОprШpusЧШst	sustКvК	
cijevi

 � όТХtК	ШЧОčТšΕОЧέ  � εТУОЧУКtТ	iХtКr

 � Broj okretaja turbine nedostatan  � PШvОΕКtТ	гКНКЧТ	ЛrШУ	ШФrОtКУК	 
samo MG100S

 � ψučЧТ	гvuФШvТ	usТsКvКЧУК  � Prevelika brzina zraka kroz usisni 
krak

 � Smanjiti zadani broj okretaja 
(mКЧУК	ФШХТčТЧК	гrКФК)	sКmШ	
MG100S

 � UrОΙКУ	sО	ЧО	pШФrОΕО  � Toplinsko isklapanje  � τstКvТtО	НК	sО	urОΙКУ	ШСХКНТέ	
PШЧШvЧШ	uФХУučТtТ	ЧКФШЧ	Шtprέ	γ	
sata.

 � UrОΙКУ	ЧО	rКНТ  � τsТРurКč	УО	prОРШrТШ  � τЛrКtТtО	sО	ФШrТsЧТčФШУ	sХužЛТμ	
technical-service@weller-tools.
com

 � UrОΙКУ	ЧТУО	ТsprКvЧШ	prТФХУučОЧ  � PrШvУОrТtТ	prТФХУučКФ

TОСnТčkТΝpoНКМТ

UrОΙКУΝгКΝusТsКvКnУОΝНТmК MG100S MG130

ϊТmОЧгТУО	ϊ	б	Š	б	V mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

TОžТЧК kg 15 11

εКФsέ	usТsЧТ	učТЧКФ m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

Snaga kompresora m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

Prihvat dimenzioniranja W 100 100

Napon dimenzioniranja V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

StКФХОЧТ	МУОvКstТ	ШsТРurКč	(η	б	βί) AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

Razina buke na udaljenosti od 1 m dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

KШmpКФtЧТ	iХtКr όТХtКr	čОstТМК	ώ1γ	+	όТХtКr	pХТЧК	(ηί	Σ	χФtТvЧТ	
uРХУОЧ	+	ηί	Σ	ωСОmТsШrЛ)

SučОХУО PШmШΕu	sučОХУК	sО	mШžО	ruФШvКtТ	urОΙКУОm	ШНЧШsЧШ	
mШžО	РК	sО	НКХУТЧsФТ	ЧКНгТrКtТ	u	puЧШm	ПuЧФМТУsФШm	
ШpsОРu	prОФШ	prОtvШrЧТФК	sučОХУК	(ШpМТШЧКХЧШ)έ
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Simboli

PКžЧУК!

PrШčТtКtТ	uputО	гК	upШtrОЛu!

PrТУО	prШvОНЛО	ЛТХШ	ФКФvТС	rКНШvК	ЧК	urОΙКУu,	
uvТУОФ	ТгvuΕТ	utТФКč	Тг	utТčЧТМОέ

ϊТгКУЧ	Т	rКНЧШ	mУОstШ	sК	гКštТtШm	ШН	ОХОФtrШ-
statskog izboja (ESD)

ωE	гЧКФ

Zbrinjavanje
σО	ЛКМКУtО	ОХОФtrТčЧО	КХКtО	u	ФuΕЧТ	ШtpКН!	
Sukladno Europskoj direktivi 2012/19/
EU	Ш	НШtrКУКХТm	ОХОФtrТčЧТm	Т	ОХОФtrШЧТčФТm	
urОΙКУТmК	Т	ТmpХОmОЧtКМТУО	u	ЧКМТШЧКХЧО	
гКФШЧО	ЧОupШrКЛХУТvТ	ОХОФtrТčЧТ	КХКtТ	mШrКУu	
sО	sФupХУКtТ	гКsОЛЧШ	Т	rОМТФХТrКtТ	ЧК	ОФШХШšФТ	
prТСvКtХУТv	ЧКčТЧέ
SК	ШЧОčТšΕОЧТm	iХtrТmК	sО	mШrК	pШstupКtТ	ФКШ	
sa posebnim otpadom.
VršТtО	гЛrТЧУКvКЧУО	гКmТУОЧУОЧТС	ОХОmОЧКtК	
urОΙКУК,	iХtrК	ТХТ	НШtrКУКХТС	urОΙКУК	suФХКНЧШ	
prШpТsТmК	VКšО	НržКvОέ
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ȼɧɢɦɚɬɟɥɶɧɨΝɩɪɨɱɬɢɬɟΝɞɚɧɧɨɟΝ
ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨΝɩɨΝɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢΝɢΝ
ɩɪɢɥɚɝɚɟɦɵɟΝɭɤɚɡɚɧɢɹΝɩɨΝɬɟɯɧɢɤɟΝ

ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢΝɩɟɪɟɞΝɜɜɨɞɨɦΝɜΝɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸΝɢΝ
ɧɚɱɚɥɨɦΝɪɚɛɨɬɭΝɫΝɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨɦέ
ɏɪɚɧɢɬɟ	ɞɚɧɧɨɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɩɨ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ	ɜ	ɦɟɫɬɟ,	
ɞɨɫɬɭɩɧɨɦ	ɞɥɹ	ɜɫɟɯ	ɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɟɣέ

ɍɤɚɡɚɧɢɹΝɩɨΝɬɟɯɧɢɤɟΝɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢ

Ⱦɟɬɹɦ,	ɚ	ɬɚɤɠɟ	ɥɢɰɚɦ	ɫ	
ɨɝɪɚɧɢɱɟɧɧɵɦɢ	ɮɢɡɢɱɟɫɤɢɦɢ,	
ɫɟɧɫɨɪɧɵɦɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɭɦɫɬɜɟɧɧɵɦɢ	
ɫɩɨɫɨɛɧɨɫɬɹɦɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɧɟ	ɢɦɟɸɳɢɦ	
ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɝɨ	ɨɩɵɬɚ	ɢήɢɥɢ	ɡɧɚɧɢɣ	
ɡɚɩɪɟɳɚɟɬɫɹ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ	
ɞɚɧɧɨɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɛɟɡ	ɩɪɢɫɦɨɬɪɚ	
ɢɥɢ	ɢɧɫɬɪɭɤɬɚɠɚ	ɩɨ	ɬɟɯɧɢɤɟ	
ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢέ	ɇɟ	ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɣɬɟ	
ɞɟɬɹɦ	ɢɝɪɚɬɶ	ɫ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨɦέ
Ɂɚɩɪɟɳɚɟɬɫɹ	ɨɱɢɫɬɤɚ	ɢ	
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɞɟɬɶɦɢ	
ɛɟɡ	ɩɪɢɫɦɨɬɪɚέ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ɍɞɚɪΝɬɨɤɨɦ
ȼΝɧɟɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɨɦΝɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɟΝ

ɨɝɨɥɟɧɧɵɟΝɩɪɨɜɨɞɚΝɦɨɝɭɬΝɧɚɯɨɞɢɬɶɫɹΝɩɨɞΝ
ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟɦΝɢɥɢΝɡɚɳɢɬɧɵɟΝɩɪɨɜɨɞɚΝɦɨɝɭɬΝɧɟΝ
ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶΝɫɜɨɸΝɮɭɧɤɰɢɸέ

 � Ɋɟɦɨɧɬɧɵɟ	ɪɚɛɨɬɵ	ɞɨɥɠɧɵ	ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶ	
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɵ,	ɩɪɨɲɟɞɲɢɟ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɟ	ɜ	ɤɨɦɩɚɧɢɢ	
Weller.

 � ɉɪɢ	ɩɨɜɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɢ	ɫɟɬɟɜɨɝɨ	ɤɚɛɟɥɹ	ɨɧ	ɩɨɞɥɟɠɢɬ	
ɡɚɦɟɧɟ	ɧɚ	ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɶɧɨ	ɩɨɞɝɨɬɨɜɥɟɧɧɵɣ	ɫɟɬɟɜɨɣ	
ɤɚɛɟɥɶ,	ɤɨɬɨɪɵɣ	ɦɨɠɧɨ	ɩɨɥɭɱɢɬɶ	ɜ	ɨɪɝɚɧɢɡɚɰɢɢ,	
ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɥɹɸɳɟɣ	ɩɨɫɥɟɩɪɨɞɚɠɧɨɟ	ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɟέ

RUPɍɋɋɄɂɃ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶΝɭɞɭɲɶɹ,ΝɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶΝ
ɨɬɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ

ɇɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɵɣΝɦɨɧɬɚɠΝɦɨɠɟɬΝɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢΝɤΝ
ɩɨɜɵɲɟɧɢɸΝɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢΝɨɩɚɫɧɵɯΝɝɚɡɨɜΝɧɚΝ
ɪɚɛɨɱɟɦΝɦɟɫɬɟ

 � ɩɨɫɥɟ	ɦɨɧɬɚɠɚ	ɩɪɨɜɟɪɶɬɟ	ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɸ	ɝɚɡɨɜ	ɧɚ	
ɪɚɛɨɱɟɦ	ɦɟɫɬɟ

ɇɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɵɣΝɪɚɫɱɟɬΝɰɢɤɥɨɜΝɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨΝ
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɹΝɦɨɠɟɬΝɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢΝɤΝɩɨɜɵɲɟɧɧɨɣΝ
ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢΝɝɚɡɨɜΝɧɚΝɪɚɛɨɱɟɦΝɦɟɫɬɟ

 � Ɉɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɢɟ	ɰɢɤɥɨɜ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɹ
ɉɪɢΝɨɱɢɫɬɤɟΝɫɢɫɬɟɦɵΝɬɪɭɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɨɜήɜɵɬɹɠɧɨɣΝ
ɤɚɦɟɪɵΝɢɦɟɟɬΝɦɟɫɬɨΝɭɫɢɥɟɧɧɨɟΝɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɢɟΝ
ɨɤɪɭɠɚɸɳɟɝɨΝɜɨɡɞɭɯɚΝɜɪɟɞɧɵɦɢΝɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚɦɢ

 � ɉɪɢ	ɫɧɢɠɟɧɢɢ	ɢɧɬɟɧɫɢɜɧɨɫɬɢ	ɜɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ	ɜ	
ɪɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬɟ	ɨɛɪɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɹ	ɨɬɥɨɠɟɧɢɣ	ɜ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɟ	
ɬɪɭɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɨɜ	ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɟ	ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɧɵɟ	ɞɟɬɚɥɢ

ɉɟɪɟɩɨɥɧɟɧɧɵɣΝɮɢɥɶɬɪΝɫΝɚɤɬɢɜɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦΝ
ɭɝɥɟɦΝɧɟΝɡɚɞɟɪɠɢɜɚɟɬΝɨɩɚɫɧɵɟΝɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚέΝ
ɈɩɚɫɧɵɟΝɜɟɳɟɫɬɜɚΝɜɵɞɟɥɹɸɬɫɹΝɜΝɨɤɪɭɠɚɸɳɭɸΝ
ɫɪɟɞɭΝɛɟɡΝɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢέ

 � ɋɨɛɥɸɞɚɣɬɟ	ɪɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɟɦɵɟ	ɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɵ	ɡɚɦɟɧɵ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪɨɜέ

ɉɪɢΝɜɵɫɨɤɨɣΝɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢΝɨɩɚɫɧɵɯΝɝɚɡɨɜΝ
ɦɨɠɟɬΝɩɪɨɢɡɨɣɬɢΝɫɢɥɶɧɨɟΝɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɧɢɟΝ
ɚɤɬɢɜɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨΝɭɝɥɹ,ΝɤɨɬɨɪɨɟΝɦɨɠɟɬΝɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢΝɤΝ
ɫɚɦɨɜɨɡɝɨɪɚɧɢɸΝɮɢɥɶɬɪɚέ

 � ɉɟɪɟɞ	ɜɵɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟɦ	ɞɚɣɬɟ	ɩɪɢɛɨɪɭ	ɩɨɪɚɛɨɬɚɬɶ	
ɧɟɫɤɨɥɶɤɨ	ɦɢɧɭɬ	ɩɪɢ	ɭɫɥɨɜɢɢ,	ɱɬɨ	ɜ	ɜɨɡɞɭɯɟ	
ɨɬɫɭɬɫɬɜɭɸɬ	ɨɩɚɫɧɵɟ	ɝɚɡɵέ

ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟΝɩɨΝɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɸ
Ⱦɚɧɧɚɹ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢ	ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɚ	ɞɥɹ	
ɨɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ	ɢ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢ	ɬɜɟɪɞɵɯ	ɱɚɫɬɢɰ	ɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜ	ά	ɜ	
ɡɚɜɢɫɢɦɨɫɬɢ	ɨɬ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɟɝɨ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɭɸɳɟɝɨ	
ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥɚέ
Ⱦɚɧɧɨɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ	
ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɩɪɢ	ɤɨɦɧɚɬɧɨɣ	ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɟ	ɢ	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɜ	
ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɹɯέ
ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɨ	ɞɥɹ	ɨɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ	ɫ	
ɩɥɨɫɤɨɫɬɢ	ɢ	ɧɟ	ɩɪɢɝɨɞɧɨ	ɞɥɹ	ɧɟɩɨɫɪɟɞɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɝɨ	
ɨɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ	ɞɵɦɚ	ɨɬ	ɩɚɹɥɶɧɢɤɚέ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶΝɭɞɭɲɶɹ,ΝɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶΝ
ɨɬɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ

ɇɟɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɟɟ	ɩɪɢɦɟɧɟɧɢɟ	ɦɨɠɟɬ	ɩɪɢɜɟɫɬɢ	ɤ	
ɡɚɬɪɭɞɧɟɧɢɹɦ	ɞɵɯɚɧɢɹ,	ɭɞɭɲɶɸ,	ɨɬɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɸ	ɢɥɢ	ɤ	
ɜɨɡɧɢɤɧɨɜɟɧɢɸ	ɨɧɤɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ	ɡɚɛɨɥɟɜɚɧɢɣ

 � Ɉɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɟ	ɬɜɟɪɞɵɯ	ɱɚɫɬɢɰ	ɢ	ɝɚɡɨɜ,	ɤɨɬɨɪɵɟ	ɧɟ	
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɬ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɟɦɨɦɭ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɨɜɚɥɶɧɨɦɭ	
ɦɚɬɟɪɢɚɥɭ,	ɧɟ	ɪɚɡɪɟɲɟɧɨέ

 � Ɉɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɟ	ɠɢɞɤɨɫɬɟɣ	ɢ	ɝɨɪɸɱɢɯ	ɝɚɡɨɜ	ɧɟ	
ɪɚɡɪɟɲɟɧɨ

 � ɇɟ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɛɟɡ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	ɢɥɢ	ɫ	
ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧɧɵɦ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɨɦέ

 � ɇɢɤɨɝɞɚ	ɧɟ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɛɟɡ	ɤɨɠɭɯɚ	
ɜɟɧɬɢɥɹɬɨɪɚ
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 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ɈɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɶΝɩɨɠɚɪɚΝɢΝɜɡɪɵɜɚ!
ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɧɟ	ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ	

ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɶ	ɞɥɹ	ɨɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ	ɝɨɪɸɱɢɯ	ɝɚɡɨɜέ
ɇɟ	ɞɨɩɭɫɤɚɣɬɟ	ɜɨɡɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹ	ɧɚ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɬɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪ	
ɜɵɲɟ	ηί°ω,	ɨɬɤɪɵɬɨɝɨ	ɩɥɚɦɟɧɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɤɨɧɞɟɧɫɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɯ	
ɪɚɫɬɜɨɪɢɬɟɥɟɣέ 
Ɉɩɟɪɚɬɨɪ	ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɢ	ɧɟɫɟɬ	ɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɫɬɶ	ɡɚ	
ɫɨɛɥɸɞɟɧɢɟ	ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɥɟɧɧɵɯ	ɡɚɤɨɧɨɦ	ɩɪɟɞɟɥɶɧɵɯ	
ɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɣ	ɜɪɟɞɧɵɯ	ɜɟɳɟɫɬɜ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɛɨɱɟɦ	ɦɟɫɬɟέ
ȼɜɨɞ	ɜ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɵ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢ	
ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɜ	ɟɟ	ɛɟɡɭɩɪɟɱɧɨɦ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɦ	
ɫɨɫɬɨɹɧɢɢέ	

ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟ	ɩɨ	ɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧɢɸ	ɬɚɤɠɟ	
ɩɨɞɪɚɡɭɦɟɜɚɟɬ,	ɱɬɨ	ɜɵ

 � ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɣɬɟ	ɞɚɧɧɨɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɩɨ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ,
 � ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɟɬɟ	ɜɫɟ	ɞɨɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɟ	
ɫɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɟ	ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɵ,

 � ɫɨɛɥɸɞɚɣɬɟ	ɧɚɰɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɵɟ	ɩɪɚɜɢɥɚ	
ɩɪɟɞɭɩɪɟɠɞɟɧɢɹ	ɧɟɫɱɚɫɬɧɵɯ	ɫɥɭɱɚɟɜ	ɩɨ	ɦɟɫɬɭ	
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɹέ

ɂɡɝɨɬɨɜɢɬɟɥɶ	ɧɟ	ɧɟɫɟɬ	ɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ	ɡɚ	
ɫɚɦɨɜɨɥɶɧɨɟ	ɜɧɟɫɟɧɢɟ	ɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɣ	ɜ	ɤɨɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɸ	
ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚέ

ȽɪɭɩɩɵΝɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɟɣ
ɉɨ	ɩɪɢɱɢɧɟ	ɜɨɡɧɢɤɧɨɜɟɧɢɹ	ɪɚɡɥɢɱɧɵɯ	ɪɢɫɤɨɜ	ɢ	
ɩɨɬɟɧɰɢɚɥɶɧɵɯ	ɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɟɣ	ɧɟɤɨɬɨɪɵɟ	ɪɚɛɨɱɢɟ	
ɨɩɟɪɚɰɢɢ	ɪɚɡɪɟɲɚɟɬɫɹ	ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶ	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɧɵɦ	
ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ	ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɚɦέ

ɊɚɛɨɱɚɹΝɨɩɟɪɚɰɢɹ ȽɪɭɩɩɵΝɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɬɟɥɟɣ

Ɇɨɧɬɚɠ	ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɫɧɵɯ	
ɬɪɭɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɵɯ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦ	
ɩɪɢ	ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɢ	
ɧɟɫɤɨɥɶɤɢɯ	ɜɵɬɹɠɧɵɯ	
ɪɭɤɚɜɨɜ

Ʉɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɣ	
ɩɟɪɫɨɧɚɥ	ɫ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɦ	
ɨɛɪɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ
ɍɱɟɧɢɤɢ	ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɟɧɧɨά
ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɹ	
ɩɨɞ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨɦ	
ɢ	ɧɚɛɥɸɞɟɧɢɟɦ	
ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨ	
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɚ,	ɨɛɥɚɞɚɸɳɟɝɨ	
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɦ	
ɨɛɪɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ

Ɂɚɦɟɧɚ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ	
ɡɚɩɚɫɧɵɯ	ɞɟɬɚɥɟɣ

ɉɪɨɮɟɫɫɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɵɣ	
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɤ 
ɍɱɟɧɢɤɢ	ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɟɧɧɨά
ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	ɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɹ	
ɩɨɞ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨɦ	
ɢ	ɧɚɛɥɸɞɟɧɢɟɦ	
ɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨ	
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɚ,	ɨɛɥɚɞɚɸɳɟɝɨ	
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɦ	
ɨɛɪɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ

Ɉɩɪɟɞɟɥɟɧɢɟ	
ɢɧɬɟɪɜɚɥɨɜ	
ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɹ

ɋɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬ	ɩɨ	ɬɟɯɧɢɤɟ	
ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɫɬɢ

Ɉɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɟ
Ɂɚɦɟɧɚ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ

ɇɟɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɵ

RU PɍɋɋɄɂɃ

Эɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɹ
ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ
ɉɨɫɥɟ	ɬɪɚɧɫɩɨɪɬɢɪɨɜɤɢ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɜɨɡɦɨɠɟɧ	
ɜɵɯɨɞ	ɩɵɥɢ	ɧɚ	ɝɥɚɜɧɨɦ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɟέ	ɉɪɨɫɥɟɞɢɬɟ	
ɡɚ	ɬɟɦ,	ɱɬɨɛɵ	ɜɜɨɞ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɜ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸ	
ɨɫɭɳɟɫɬɜɥɹɥɫɹ	ɜ	ɱɢɫɬɨɦ	ɩɨɦɟɳɟɧɢɢέ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ ɉɪɢ	ɜɵɫɨɤɨɣ	ɤɨɧɰɟɧɬɪɚɰɢɢ	
ɨɩɚɫɧɵɯ	ɝɚɡɨɜ	ɩɪɨɢɫɯɨɞɢɬ	

ɫɢɥɶɧɨɟ	ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɧɢɟ	ɚɤɬɢɜɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɨɝɨ	ɭɝɥɹέ	ȼɨ	
ɢɡɛɟɠɚɧɢɟ	ɧɟɞɨɩɭɫɬɢɦɨɝɨ	ɧɚɝɪɟɜɚɧɢɹ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	
ɞɨɥɠɧɨ	ɩɨɪɚɛɨɬɚɬɶ	ɧɟɫɤɨɥɶɤɨ	ɦɢɧɭɬ	ɜ	ɭɫɥɨɜɢɹɯ	
ɨɬɫɭɬɫɬɜɢɹ	ɜ	ɜɨɡɞɭɯɟ	ɨɩɚɫɧɵɯ	ɝɚɡɨɜέ
ȼɜɨɞɢɬɟ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɜ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸ	ɬɚɤ,	ɤɚɤ	
ɨɩɢɫɚɧɨ	ɜ	ɝɥɚɜɟ	„ȼɜɨɞ	ɜ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɸįέ
ɋɨɛɥɸɞɚɣɬɟ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɚ	ɩɨ	
ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ	ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɹɟɦɵɯ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜέ
ɍɛɟɞɢɬɟɫɶ,	ɱɬɨ	ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟ	ɫɟɬɢ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɟɬ	
ɩɚɪɚɦɟɬɪɚɦ,	ɭɤɚɡɚɧɧɵɦ	ɧɚ	ɡɚɜɨɞɫɤɨɣ	ɬɚɛɥɢɱɤɟέ
ɉɟɪɟɞ	ɩɨɞɫɨɟɞɢɧɟɧɢɟɦ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɤ	ɪɨɡɟɬɤɟ	
ɭɛɟɞɢɬɟɫɶ,	ɱɬɨ	ɨɧɨ	ɜɵɤɥɸɱɟɧɨέ
Ɉɩɬɢɦɚɥɶɧɚɹ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɹ	ɝɚɡɨɜ	ɞɨɫɬɢɝɚɟɬɫɹ	
ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɦ	ɨɛɪɚɡɨɦμ
Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ	ɬɟɯɧɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	ɜɨɡɞɭɯɚ	ɜ	ɝɚɡɨɜɨɦ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪɟ	ξ	γκ	°ω
Ɉɬɧɨɫɢɬɟɥɶɧɚɹ	ɜɥɚɠɧɨɫɬɶ	ξ	θί	Σ
Ɇɨɥɟɤɭɥɵ	ɝɚɡɵ	ρ	γί	ɝήɦɨɥɶ	(ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɹ	ɛɨɥɟɟ	
ɬɹɠёɥɵɯ	ɦɨɥɟɤɭɥ	ɷɮɮɟɤɬɢɜɧɟɟ)
Ɍɟɦɩɟɪɚɬɭɪɚ	ɤɢɩɟɧɢɹ	ɦɨɥɟɤɭɥ	ɝɚɡɚ	ρ	ί	°ω

ɍɯɨɞΝɢΝɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɨɟΝɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɟ

 ȼɇɂɆȺɇɂȿ   

ɉɟɪɟɞΝɧɚɱɚɥɨɦΝɥɸɛɵɯΝɪɚɛɨɬΝ
ɜɵɧɶɬɟΝɫɟɬɟɜɭɸΝɜɢɥɤɭΝɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚΝɢɡΝɪɨɡɟɬɤɢέΝ
ɇɢ	ɜ	ɤɨɟɦ	ɫɥɭɱɚɟ	ɧɟ	ɢɡɦɟɧɹɣɬɟ	ɤɨɧɫɬɪɭɤɰɢɸ	
ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ!	
ɊɟɦɨɧɬɧɵɟΝɪɚɛɨɬɵΝɞɨɥɠɧɵΝɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶΝ
ɫɩɟɰɢɚɥɢɫɬɵ,ΝɩɪɨɲɟɞɲɢɟΝɨɛɭɱɟɧɢɟΝɜΝɤɨɦɩɚɧɢɢΝ
Weller.

ɂɫɩɨɥɶɡɭɣɬɟ	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɨɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɶɧɵɟ	
ɡɚɩɚɫɧɵɟ	ɱɚɫɬɢ	АEδδERέ
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ɁɚɦɟɧɚΝɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ

year

MIN 1x 	ɇɨɪɦɚɥɶɧɵɣ	ɫɪɨɤ	ɫɥɭɠɛɵ	
ɝɥɚɜɧɨɝɨ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	ɜ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɨɣ	
ɩɪɨɦɵɲɥɟɧɧɨɫɬɢ	ɫɨɫɬɚɜɥɹɟɬ	
1ηίί	ɱɚɫɨɜέ
Ⱦɥɹ	ɨɛɟɫɩɟɱɟɧɢɹ	ɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɟɝɨ	
ɝɚɡɨɭɥɚɜɧɢɜɚɧɢɹ	ɧɟ	ɪɟɠɟ	ɨɞɧɨɝɨ	
ɪɚɡɚ	ɜ	ɝɨɞ	ɫɥɟɞɭɟɬ	ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɶ	
ɡɚɦɟɧɭ	ɝɥɚɜɧɨɝɨ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚέ

ȼɤɥɸɱɚɟɬɫɹΝɚɜɚɪɢɣɧɵɣΝɫɢɝɧɚɥΝɢΝɦɢɝɚɟɬΝɤɪɚɫɧɚɹΝ
ɫɢɝɧɚɥɶɧɚɹΝɥɚɦɩɚμ
Ɋɟɤɨɦɟɧɞɭɟɦɵɣ	ɫɪɨɤ	ɫɥɭɠɛɵ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	ɡɚɜɟɪɲɢɥɫɹέ
ɋɢɝɧɚɥɢɡɢɪɭɟɬ	ɨ	ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɫɬɢ	ɡɚɦɟɧɵ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚέ	
Ɉɬɤɥɸɱɢɬɟ	ɚɜɚɪɢɣɧɵɣ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥ	ɫ	ɩɨɦɨɳɶɸ	ɮɭɧɤɰɢɢ	
ɫɛɪɨɫɚ	ɧɚ	ɩɚɧɟɥɢ	ɭɩɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ	ɢ	ɡɚɩɥɚɧɢɪɭɣɬɟ	
ɡɚɦɟɧɭ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚέ
ȼɤɥɸɱɚɟɬɫɹΝɚɜɚɪɢɣɧɵɣΝɫɢɝɧɚɥΝɢΝɩɨɫɬɨɹɧɧɨΝ
ɝɨɪɢɬΝɤɪɚɫɧɚɹΝɫɢɝɧɚɥɶɧɚɹΝɥɚɦɩɚμ
ɇɟɞɨɫɬɚɬɨɱɧɚɹ	ɢɧɬɟɧɫɢɜɧɨɫɬɶ	ɜɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹέ
ȼɵɤɥɸɱɢɬɟ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɭ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢέ	ɉɪɨɜɟɪɶɬɟ	
ɧɚɫɚɞɤɢ	ɢ	ɬɪɭɛɤɢ	ɢ	ɩɪɢ	ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨɫɬɢ	ɨɱɢɫɬɢɬɟέ	
ȿɫɥɢ	ɩɪɢ	ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɟɦ	ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɢ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɜɧɨɜɶ	
ɪɚɡɞɚɟɬɫɹ	ɡɜɭɤɨɜɨɣ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥ,	ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨ	ɡɚɦɟɧɢɬɶ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪέ
ɉɪɢ	ɧɟɜɵɩɨɥɧɟɧɢɢ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɭɸɳɢɯ	ɦɟɪ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɚ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɰɢɢ	ɨɬɤɥɸɱɚɟɬɫɹ	ɱɟɪɟɡ	ɩɹɬɶ	ɦɢɧɭɬ	ɞɥɹ	
ɩɪɟɞɨɬɜɪɚɳɟɧɢɹ	ɩɟɪɟɝɪɟɜɚέ
ɉɪɢ	ɡɚɦɟɧɟ	ɝɥɚɜɧɨɝɨ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚ	ɜɪɟɦɹ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɨɜɚɧɢɹ	
ɫɛɪɚɫɵɜɚɟɬɫɹ	ɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɦ	ɨɛɪɚɡɨɦμ

ɇɚɠɦɢɬɟ	ɢ	ɭɞɟɪɠɢɜɚɣɬɟ	ɤɧɨɩɤɭ	ɫɛɪɨɫɚ,	
ɨɞɧɨɜɪɟɦɟɧɧɨ	ɧɚɠɢɦɚɣɬɟ	ɜɵɤɥɸɱɚɬɟɥɶ	ɞɨ	
ɜɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɹ	ɫɢɝɧɚɥɚέ

Ɉɱɢɫɬɤɚ
Ⱦɥɹ	ɨɛɟɫɩɟɱɟɧɢɹ	ɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɟɝɨ	ɞɟɣɫɬɜɢɹ	
ɪɟɝɭɥɹɪɧɨ	ɨɱɢɳɚɣɬɟ	ɫɨɩɥɨ,	ɜɵɬɹɠɧɨɣ	ɪɭɤɚɜ	ɢ	
ɫɨɟɞɢɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɵɣ	ɲɥɚɧɝέ

Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ
Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɣɧɵɟ	ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹ	ɩɨɤɭɩɚɬɟɥɹ	ɢɫɬɟɤɚɸɬ	
ɱɟɪɟɡ	ɝɨɞ	ɩɨɫɥɟ	ɞɨɫɬɚɜɤɢέ	Эɬɨ	ɧɟ	ɨɬɧɨɫɢɬɫɹ	
ɤ	ɪɟɝɪɟɫɫɧɵɦ	ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹɦ	ɩɨɤɭɩɚɬɟɥɹ	ɜ	
ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ	ɫ	§§	ζικ,	ζιλ	ȽɄ	ɎɊȽέ
Ɇɵ	ɛɭɞɟɦ	ɧɟɫɬɢ	ɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɟɧɧɨɫɬɶ	ɩɨ	ɩɪɟɞɨɫɬɚɜɥɟɧɧɨɣ	
ɧɚɦɢ	ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɢ	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	ɜ	ɬɨɦ	ɫɥɭɱɚɟ,	ɟɫɥɢ	ɝɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ	
ɤɚɱɟɫɬɜɚ	ɢɥɢ	ɞɨɥɝɨɜɟɱɧɨɫɬɢ	ɛɵɥɚ	ɩɪɟɞɨɫɬɚɜɥɟɧɚ	
ɧɚɦɢ	ɜ	ɩɢɫɶɦɟɧɧɨɣ	ɮɨɪɦɟ	ɢ	ɫ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ	
ɬɟɪɦɢɧɚ	„Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɹįέ
Ƚɚɪɚɧɬɢɹ	ɚɧɧɭɥɢɪɭɟɬɫɹ	ɩɪɢ	ɧɟɧɚɞɥɟɠɚɳɟɦ	
ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɢɢ	ɢɥɢ	ɜ	ɪɟɡɭɥɶɬɚɬɟ	ɜɦɟɲɚɬɟɥɶɫɬɜɚ,	
ɩɪɟɞɩɪɢɧɹɬɨɝɨ	ɧɟɤɜɚɥɢɮɢɰɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦɢ	ɥɢɰɚɦɢέ
ɈɫɬɚɜɥɹɟɦΝɡɚΝɫɨɛɨɣΝɩɪɚɜɨΝɧɚΝɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɟΝ
ɢɡɦɟɧɟɧɢɹ!
ȾɥɹΝɩɨɥɭɱɟɧɢɹΝɞɨɩɨɥɧɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɣΝɢɧɮɨɪɦɚɰɢɢΝ
ɨɛɪɚɬɢɬɟɫɶ 
www.weller-tools.com

ɋɨɨɛɳɟɧɢɹΝɨΝɧɟɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɨɫɬɹɯΝɢΝɭɫɬɪɚɧɟɧɢɟΝɧɟɢɫɩɪɚɜɧɨɫɬɟɣ

ɋɨɨɛɳɟɧɢɟήɫɢɦɩɬɨɦ ȼɨɡɦɨɠɧɚɹΝɩɪɢɱɢɧɚ ɋɩɨɫɨɛɵΝɭɫɬɪɚɧɟɧɢɹ
 � ɇɟɞɨɫɬɚɬɨɱɧɚɹ	ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬɶ	
ɜɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɹ

 � ɇɟɝɟɪɦɟɬɢɱɧɨɫɬɶ	
ɬɪɭɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɨɣ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɵ

 � Ɂɚɝɟɪɦɟɬɢɡɢɪɭɣɬɟ	
ɬɪɭɛɨɩɪɨɜɨɞɧɭɸ	ɫɢɫɬɟɦɭ

 � Ɏɢɥɶɬɪ	ɡɚɝɪɹɡɧɟɧ  � Ɂɚɦɟɧɢɬɟ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪ

 � ɑɚɫɬɨɬɚ	ɜɪɚɳɟɧɢɹ	ɬɭɪɛɢɧɵ	
ɫɥɢɲɤɨɦ	ɦɚɥɚ

 � ɍɜɟɥɢɱɶɬɟ	ɡɚɞɚɧɧɭɸ	ɱɚɫɬɨɬɭ	
ɜɪɚɳɟɧɢɹ	 
ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	εύ1ίίS

 � Ƚɪɨɦɤɢɣ	ɡɜɭɤ	ɩɪɢ	ɜɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɢ  � ɋɤɨɪɨɫɬɶ	ɜɨɡɞɭɯɚ,	ɩɪɨɯɨɞɹɳɟɝɨ	
ɱɟɪɟɡ	ɜɵɬɹɠɧɨɣ	ɪɭɤɚɜ	ɫɥɢɲɤɨɦ	
ɛɨɥɶɲɚɹ

 � ɍɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟ	ɡɚɞɚɧɧɭɸ	ɱɚɫɬɨɬɭ	
ɜɪɚɳɟɧɢɹ	(ɦɟɧɶɲɢɣ	ɨɛɴɟɦ	
ɜɨɡɞɭɯɚ)	ɬɨɥɶɤɨ	εύ1ίίS

 � ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɧɟ	ɡɚɩɭɫɤɚɟɬɫɹ  � Ɍɟɪɦɢɱɟɫɤɨɟ	ɨɬɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ  � Ⱦɚɣɬɟ	ɩɪɢɛɨɪɭ	ɨɫɬɵɬɶέ	ɋɧɨɜɚ	
ɜɤɥɸɱɢɬɟ	ɩɪɢɦɟɪɧɨ	ɱɟɪɟɡ	γ	
ɱɚɫɚέ

 � ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɧɟ	ɮɭɧɤɰɢɨɧɢɪɭɟɬ  � ɉɟɪɟɝɨɪɟɥ	ɩɪɟɞɨɯɪɚɧɢɬɟɥɶ  � ɉɪɨɫɢɦ	ɨɛɪɚɬɢɬɶɫɹ	ɜ	ɧɚɲɭ	
ɫɟɪɜɢɫɧɭɸ	ɫɥɭɠɛɭμ	tОМСЧТМКХά
service@weller-tools.com

 � ɍɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɨ	ɧɟɩɪɚɜɢɥɶɧɨ	
ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɨ

 � ɉɪɨɜɟɪɶɬɟ	ɩɨɞɤɥɸɱɟɧɢɟ
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RU PɍɋɋɄɂɃ

ɌɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɟΝɯɚɪɚɤɬɟɪɢɫɬɢɤɢ

ɈɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɟΝɞɵɦɚ,ΝɨɛɪɚɡɭɸɳɟɝɨɫɹΝɩɪɢΝ
ɩɚɣɤɟ

MG100S MG130

Ɋɚɡɦɟɪɵ	(Ⱦ	б	ɒ	б	ȼ) mm 
inch

ζθί	б	β1ί	б	θζί
1κ,1	б	κ,γ	б	βη,β

ζθίб	β1ί	б	ηίί
1κ,11	б	κ,βθ	б	1λ,θκ

Ɇɚɫɫɚ kg 15 11

m3/h 
(ωόε)

100	(ηκ,κ)	 100 (ηκ,κ)

ɉɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɢɬɟɥɶɧɨɫɬɶ	ɤɨɦɩɪɟɫɫɨɪɚ m3/h 
(ωόε)

140 (κβ,γ)	 140 (κβ,γ)	

ɇɨɦɢɧɚɥɶɧɨɟ	ɩɨɬɪɟɛɥɟɧɢɟ	ɷɧɟɪɝɢɢ W 100 100

ɇɨɦɢɧɚɥɶɧɨɟ	ɧɚɩɪɹɠɟɧɢɟ V/Hz 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

ɋɬɟɤɥɹɧɧɵɣ	ɬɪɭɛɱɚɬɵɣ	ɩɪɟɞɨɯɪɚɧɢɬɟɥɶ	(η	б	
20)

AT (V) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί) β	б	θ,γ	(βηί)

ɍɪɨɜɟɧɶ	ɲɭɦɚ	ɧɚ	ɪɚɫɫɬɨɹɧɢɢ	1	ɦ dB(A) ξ	ηβ	 ξ	ηζ	

Ɏɢɥɶɬɪ	ɫɨɫɪɟɞɨɬɨɱɟɧɧɨɣ	ɢɡɛɢɪɚɬɟɥɶɧɨɫɬɢ Ɏɢɥɶɬɪ	ɬɜɟɪɞɵɯ	ɱɚɫɬɢɰ	ώ1γ	+	Ƚɚɡɨɜɵɣ	
ɮɢɥɶɬɪ	(ηί	Σ	Ⱥɤɬɢɜɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɣ	ɭɝɨɥɶ	+	ηί	Σ	
ɏɟɦɨɫɨɪɛɰɢɹ)

ɂɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫ Ȼɥɚɝɨɞɚɪɹ	ɢɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫɭ	ɢɦɟɟɬɫɹ	ɜɨɡɦɨɠɧɨɫɬɶ	
ɨɛɫɥɭɠɢɜɚɧɢɹ	ɢ	ɞɢɫɬɚɧɰɢɨɧɧɨɝɨ	ɭɩɪɚɜɥɟɧɢɹ	
ɭɫɬɚɧɨɜɤɨɣ	ɜ	ɩɨɥɧɨɦ	ɨɛɴɟɦɟ	ɱɟɪɟɡ	
ɨɩɰɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɵɣ	ɢɧɬɟɪɮɟɣɫɧɵɣ	ɚɞɚɩɬɟɪέ

ɋɢɦɜɨɥɵ

ȼɧɢɦɚɧɢɟ!

ɉɪɨɱɬɢɬɟ	ɪɭɤɨɜɨɞɫɬɜɨ	ɩɨ	ɷɤɫɩɥɭɚɬɚɰɢɢ!

ɉɟɪɟɞ	ɩɪɨɜɟɞɟɧɢɟɦ	ɥɸɛɵɯ	ɪɚɛɨɬ	ɜɫɟɝɞɚ	
ɜɵɧɢɦɚɣɬɟ	ɫɟɬɟɜɭɸ	ɜɢɥɤɭ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɢɡ	
ɪɨɡɟɬɤɢέ
Ⱦɢɡɚɣɧ	ɢ	ɪɚɛɨɱɟɟ	ɦɟɫɬɨ	ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɸɬ	
ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹ	ɡɚɳɢɬɵ	ɨɬ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɫɬɚɬɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ	
ɪɚɡɪɹɞɨɜ

Ɂɧɚɤ	ωE

ɍɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɹ
ɇɟ	ɭɬɢɥɢɡɢɪɭɣɬɟ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬɵ	
ɜɦɟɫɬɟ	ɫ	ɛɵɬɨɜɵɦɢ	ɨɬɯɨɞɚɦɢ!	ɋɨɝɥɚɫɧɨ	
ɞɢɪɟɤɬɢɜɟ	βί1βή1λήEU	ɩɨ	ɨɬɯɨɞɚɦ	
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɢɱɟɫɤɨɝɨ	ɢ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɧɧɨɝɨ	
ɨɛɨɪɭɞɨɜɚɧɢɹ	ɢ	ɝɚɪɦɨɧɢɡɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɦ	
ɧɚɰɢɨɧɚɥɶɧɵɦ	ɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɚɦ,	ɛɵɜɲɢɟ	
ɜ	ɭɩɨɬɪɟɛɥɟɧɢɢ	ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɩɪɢɛɨɪɵ	ɢ	
ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɢɧɫɬɪɭɦɟɧɬɵ	ɩɨɞɥɟɠɚɬ	ɪɚɡɞɟɥɶɧɨɣ	
ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɢ	ɫ	ɰɟɥɶɸ	ɢɯ	ɩɨɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɟɣ	
ɷɤɨɥɨɝɢɱɟɫɤɢ	ɛɟɡɨɩɚɫɧɨɣ	ɩɟɪɟɪɚɛɨɬɤɢέ
ɋ	ɢɫɩɨɥɶɡɨɜɚɧɧɵɦɢ	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɚɦɢ	ɧɟɨɛɯɨɞɢɦɨ	
ɨɛɪɚɳɚɬɶɫɹ	ɤɚɤ	ɫɨ	ɫɩɟɰɨɬɯɨɞɚɦɢέ
ɉɟɪɟɞɚɜɚɣɬɟ	ɧɚ	ɭɬɢɥɢɡɚɰɢɸ	ɡɚɦɟɧɟɧɧɵɟ	
ɞɟɬɚɥɢ	ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ,	ɮɢɥɶɬɪɵ	ɢ	ɭɫɬɚɪɟɜɲɢɟ	
ɭɫɬɪɨɣɫɬɜɚ	ɜ	ɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ	ɫ	ɧɨɪɦɚɬɢɜɧɵɦɢ	
ɩɨɫɬɚɧɨɜɥɟɧɢɹɦɢ	ɜɚɲɟɣ	ɫɬɪɚɧɵέ

ɈɪɢɝɢɧɚɥɶɧɚɹΝɞɟɤɥɚɪɚɰɢɹΝɨΝɫɨɨɬɜɟɬɫɬɜɢɢ
ɈɬɫɚɫɵɜɚɧɢɟΝɞɵɦɚ,ΝɨɛɪɚɡɭɸɳɟɝɨɫɹΝɩɪɢΝɩɚɣɤɟ 
MG100S, MG130

Ɂɚɹɜɥɹɟɦ,ΝɱɬɨΝɭɤɚɡɚɧɧɵɟΝɩɪɨɞɭɤɬɵΝɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɸɬΝ
ɬɪɟɛɨɜɚɧɢɹΝɫɥɟɞɭɸɳɢɯΝɞɢɪɟɤɬɢɜμ
βί1ζήγηήEU,	βί1ζήγίήEU,	βί11ήθηήEU	(RШώS)

ɉɪɢɦɟɧɹɟɦɵɟΝɝɚɪɦɨɧɢɡɢɪɨɜɚɧɧɵɟΝɫɬɚɧɞɚɪɬɵμ
DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

 			ψОsТРСОТm,	βί1ζά1ίά1ζ		

 
T. Fischer  B.Frühwald
Ɍɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɣ	ɞɢɪɟɤɬɨɪ	 Ʉɨɦɦɟɪɱɟɫɤɢɣ	ɞɢɪɟɤɬɨɪ

ɍɩɨɥɧɨɦɨɱɟɧɧɵɣ	ɧɚ	ɫɨɫɬɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ	ɬɟɯɧɢɱɟɫɤɢɯ	
ɞɨɤɭɦɟɧɬɨɜέ
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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启动䃫备开始运行䃫备前，请自诩阅读
说明及随付的安全信息。
将说明放在用户ज获ः的Ѻ置ȡ

安全信息

8岁В̷儿童和体力Ƞ感觉能力或智
能较ѻ者，或缺乏经验和知识者ज
在已接ऄ关于设备Ⴖ全使用的指导
或指示并理解相关危险的情况̸使
用设备ȡ 儿童̺得玩ᐱ设备ȡ
儿童̺得在无监督的情况̸清洁和
维៑设备ȡ

 警告 触电
如䃫备产生损坏，可能会有带电接触◦暴露

或PE保៑᣿头不起作用。
 ■ 维修应由下eller培䃚的专业人员䔈行ȡ
 ■ 如电ߕ工ڤ的电源线损坏，须通过客服㏱㏴替换专用的

电源线ȡ

 警告 窒息危险, 中⃿危险
错误安装可能导致工位浓Ꮣ增高

 ■ Ⴖ装后，测量工Ѻ浓Ꮣ
错误䃫置过滤芯的保养周期可能导致工位浓Ꮣ增高

 ■ 确定保ڨ周期
清洁管道系统/抽吸室时，会增加周围空气的有害物质

 ■ 如果管路系统内的沉淀物影响抽吸功率，则更换已脏污
的零件

过饱和的活性炭过滤器不再吸附危险物质。 危险物质在
未经过滤的情况下重新排放到周围环境中。

 ■ 遵Ⴕᣕ荐的过滤芯更换间隔ȡ
因有害气体浓Ꮣ增高，活性炭可能急剧变热，这会导致
过滤器自燃。

 ■ 在关闭设备前，让ڣ在无有害气体的空气中运行数ܳ
钟ȡ

规定的使用条件

该过滤器系统适用于抽吸和过滤颗粒物和气体 - 无论是何
种过滤器介䉕ȡ
该设备仅允许室温条件̸在室内使用ȡ
设备设计用于表面抽吸，̺适用于直接在焊接̷᷿抽
吸ȡ

CN中文

 警告 窒息危险, 中⃿危险
̺符合规定的使用ज能导㜡঩吸̺适Ƞ窒

息Ƞ中⃿或㜡癌
 ■ ̺允许抽吸̻᝭用过滤器介䉕̺符的颗粒物和气体ȡ
 ■ ̺允许抽吸液体В及ज燃气体
 ■ ܴ勿在没有过滤器或过滤器已满的情况̸使用设备ȡ
 ■ ܴ勿在没有风扇盖板的情况̸使用设备

 警告 小心火灾和爆◥！
本装置̺得用于抽吸ज燃气体ȡ

̺允许将装置暴露在温Ꮣ超过5令°CȠ明火或浓缩溶剂⣜
境中ȡ 
设备操作员应负责遵Ⴕ工Ѻ的法定污染物限值ȡ
过滤系统仅在ឭ术性能完好的条件̸才能使用ȡ 

焊झ和៳焊झ的预期使用䔅包括…要求
 ■ 遵照指示，
 ■ 遵照᝭有随付文件，
 ■ 在使用地点遵Ⴕ适用的国家事故预防规范ȡ.

设备生产商将̺ᄦ未经授权修改的设备负责ȡ

用户群体

由于危险和潜在危险程Ꮣ的̺同，几个工作步骤仅ज由ऄ过培
䃚的专业人士䔈行操作ȡ

工作ₒ骤 用户群体

连接多个抽吸臂时，Ⴖ装
综合性管道系统

有ឭ术培䃚的专业人员ڤ
䃚㏰有素的专家指导和监督
̸的ឭ术培䃚生

更换电气备件 电工/电气ឭ师 
䃚㏰有素的专家指导和监督
̸的ឭ术培䃚生

确定保ڨ周期 Ⴖ全专家

操作
更换过滤器

非专门人员

运行

提示
运输后，装置ज能在ͨ滤器̷释放灰尘ȡ 确保装置在合
适的ᝬ间内投入运行ȡ

 小心 有⃿气体浓Ꮣ高时会导㜡活性炭अ热ȡ ͧ避
免̺允许的अ热情况出⣝，在关闭装置前应

让ڣ在无有害气体的⣜境中运行数ܳ钟ȡ

按照本章Ą操作方法ą规定操作工ڤȡ
请注意᝭连接装置相应的操作说明ȡ
查看电源电压是否符合铭牌̷的额定值ȡ
仅在关闭状态̸将装置连接到᣿Ꮤ̷ȡ
最佳的气体过滤效果ज通过В̸方法实⣝：
气体过滤器中过程空气的温Ꮣ 台 38 °C
相ᄦ湿Ꮣ 台 6令 这
气体ܳ子 > 3令 g/mol喍ܳ子较大时，过滤效果更好喎
气体ܳ子的沸腾温Ꮣ > 令 °C
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小心维៑

 警告   
对机器进行任何操作前，请将᣿头拔出᣿

Ꮤ。 

决̺允许在装置̷䔈行更改！ 

维修应由Weller培训的专业人员进行。

仅使用原装替换件ȡ

更换过滤器

year

MIN 1x  电子行业中ͨ滤器的ₐ常使用寿প
ͧ以5令令小时ȡ
ͨ滤器应㜠少每年更换一次，В确保
ₐ常的气体ܳ离ȡ

警្响起，红色警告灯闪烁：
已超过建䃛的过滤器使用寿পȡ
提示应更换过滤器ȡ 用操作区̷的复Ѻ功能消除警្并
计划更换过滤器ȡ

警្响起，红色警告灯持续亮起：
抽吸功率过ѻȡ
关闭过滤器单元ȡ 检查喷嘴和管道，必要时䔈行清洁ȡ 
如在̸一次接通时再次发出警្，则必须更换过滤器ȡ
如未采ः措施，过滤器单元五ܳ钟后自ߕ关闭，В避
免过热ȡ
更换ͨ过滤器时，按В̸方式复Ѻ过滤时间：
按Ѽ复Ѻ按钮，同时接通开关，直㜠发出信号音ȡ

清洁

ͧ了确保功能ₐ常，定期清洁喷嘴Ƞ提ः臂和连接䒜
管ȡ

保修

向买方交付设备一年后，买方无权就设备物理缺陷提出
索赔ȡ䔆条规定̺适用买方根据§§ 478, 479 BGB 
喍德国联邦法律公្喎提出的索赔ȡ
除非使用前，我方使用术语Ą保修ą书面提供䉕量或耐用
性保修，否则我方̺ᄦ因我方提供的保修引起的索赔ឬ៲
责任ȡ
如因̺当使用或未经授权的人士篡改设备导㜡设备损坏，
保修无效ȡ
根据技术更改和修改
更多信息请䃬问  www.weller-tools.com

错误信息和错误清楚

信息/征兆 可能的原因 补救措施

 ■ 抽吸功率缺失  ■ 管道系统泄漏  ■ 密封管道系统

 ■ 过滤器脏污  ■ 更换过滤器

 ■ 涡䒛转速过ѻ  ■ 提高标准转速  
仅 MG以令令切

 ■ 抽吸噪音大  ■ 抽吸臂中的空气速Ꮣ过大  ■ 降ѻ标准转速喍风量小喎 仅 
MG以令令切

 ■ 设备̺启ߕ  ■ 热关断  ■ 让设备冷却ȡ ㏓3个小时后再次开
启ȡ

 ■ 装置失灵  ■ 保险丝熔断  ■ 请联系我们的客户服
务：质echnical-货ervice致
weller-质ool货.com

 ■ 装置未按规定连接  ■ 检查接口

CN 中文
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CN中文

技术资料

焊接烟气抽吸 MG100S MG130

尺ᄥ，长 x 宽 x 高 mm 
inch

46令 x 2以令 x 64令
以8,以 x 8,3 x 25,2

46令x 2以令 x 5令令
以8,以以 x 8,26 x 以9,68

重量 kg 以5 以以

最大吸力 m3/h 
远CFM)

以令令 远58,8) 以令令 远58,8)

压缩机性能 m3/h 
远CFM)

以4令 远82,3) 以4令 远82,3) 

测量采用 下 以令令 以令令

测量电压 上/Hz 24令 / 5令 以令令-24令 / 5令-6令

玻璃管固定装置喍5 x 2令喎 AT 远上) 2 x 6,3 远25令) 2 x 6,3 远25令)

以米距离的噪声㏔ dB远A) 台 52 台 54 

紧凑型过滤器 微粒滤清器 H以3 + 气体过滤器 远5令 这 活性炭 + 
5令 这 化学吸附)

接口 借ߖ接口，ज通过选装的接口适配器操作或䔉程监ᣔ设
备的᝭有功能ȡ

符号/标志

小心！

阅读操作说明

在装置̷䔈行任何操作前，从᣿Ꮤ拔出电源
᣿头ȡ

对切寸-ک容设计和对切寸ک容工作站

C对̺合格标志

处理
请勿同生活垃圾一起处理电ߕ工ڤ！按照国
家法律和关于废旧电子电气设备的欧盟指Б
2令以2/以9/对U规定，单独收集寿প㏵₏的电ߕ
工ڤ，并将ڣ返回㜠⣜保回收工厂ȡ
脏污的过滤器必须作ͧ特殊废ᐰ物处理ȡ
替换̸来的设备部件Ƞ过滤装置或旧设备的处
理应符合贵国的法律法规ȡ

符合标准说明原件

焊接烟气抽吸 MG100S, MG130

我方特ₑ声明：所述产品符合以下规范：
2令以4/35/对U, 2令以4/3令/对U, 2令以以/65/对U 远分oH切)

适用的统一标准：
寸IN 对N 6令335-以: 2令以2-以令
寸IN 对N 6令335-2-45: 2令以2-令8
寸IN 对N 62233: 2令令8-以以 / 2令令9-令4 
寸IN 对N 55令以4-以: 2令以2-令5
寸IN 对N 55令以4-2: 2令令9-令6
寸IN 对N 6以令令令-3-2: 2令以令-令3 / 2令以以-令6
寸IN 对N 6以令令令-3-3: 2令以4-令3 
寸IN 对N 5令58以:2令以3-令2

    Be货igheim, 2令以4-以令-以4  

 
T. Fi货cher  B.Frühwald
ឭ术总监 总经理

经授权编制ឭ术文件
Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β,	ιζγηζ	ψОsТРСОТm,	ύОrmКЧв
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설비를 閵동뼍꾡 녆동뼍기전에, 설명꫑ 
및 안전정ꚩ를 ꯎ덵뼍꾡 주겑길 ꗉꅂ니
다로

설명꫑를 사용녅閵 쉽게 볼ꯍ 있는 위치에 ꚩ관뼍꾡 주세요로

안전정ꚩ

체ꇚ, 감閶 능ꇚ 또는 덵ꇚ이 비교적 
낮은 녅 또는 경험과 덵겒이 부눦한 
사ꅁ은 장비 안전 사용에 관한덵鵹 
또는 덵겑를ꗐ은후 관련 위험을 이해
뼍는 상황에꫑만 장비를 사용 할 ꯍ
있다로 어린이는 설비를 사용뼍꾡꫑는 
안된다로
어린이는 ꚩ뿭閵녅 꽻는 상황에꫑는 
크리닝및 설비관리를 진행뼍꾡꫑는 
안된다로

 경고 감전
만꼲 설비閵 고장났을 경우, 누전 뿮은 PEꚩ

뿭플러그閵 녆동뼍덵 껿을ꯍ 있습니다로
 ■ 반드겑 입elle잠사의 뱭레이닝을 ꗐ은 전문ꯍ리 인원이 ꯍ

리를 진행 뼍꾡꼱 뼞니다로
 ■ 만꼲 전기공霡의 전원선 손상되었을 경우, 반드겑 꼕프

터꫑비스를 통해 뱮별제녆한 전원선 교체를 뼍꾡꼱 한
다로

 경고 질겒 위험, 중鵺 위험
잘못 설치한 경우 최대 허용 농鵹閵 너무 높아

질 ꯍ 있습니다로
 ■ 설치 후 최대 허용 농鵹를 측정해 ꚩ겢겑오로

閵스 매체에 냕덵ꚩꯍ 주기閵 잘못 설정된 경우 최대 허
용 농鵹閵 너무 높아질 ꯍ 있습니다로

 ■ 냕덵ꚩꯍ 주기를 결정뼍겢겑오로
파이프 겑스템록흡인 공간을 청ꭁ할 때 주변 공기의 냕해
물질 부뼍閵 높아질 ꯍ 있습니다로

 ■ 파이프 ꄱ인 겑스템의 침전물이 흡뗞ꇚ에 영향을 미치는 
경우 오염된 부품을 교체뼍겢겑오로

활성탄 꾡과기閵 과붡쀉되면 위험 물질을 흡ꯍ뼍덵 껿습
니다로 위험 물질은 필터링되덵 껿은 상태ꈑ 다겑 주변으
ꈑ ꗑ산鷞니다로

 ■ 권장뼍는 필터 교환 주기를 준ꯍ뼍겢겑오로
냕해閵스 농鵹閵 너무 높으면 활성탄이 겡뼍게 閵열되면
꫑ 필터에 녅기 뗞쀉 현상이 ꗑ생할 ꯍ 있습니다로

 ■ 끄기 전에 장치를 냕해閵스閵 꽻는 공기와 뼝께 몇 분 동
안 녆동겑키겢겑오로

규정된 사용눥건
이 필터 겑스템은 미립녅와 閵스 흡인 및 필터링 녆꽺에 적
뼞뼞니다(해당 필터 매체에 따ꄱ 달ꄱ뎅)로

KO 한霢어

본 장치는 실내 공간에꫑ 실온에꫑만 사용할 ꯍ 있습니
다로
본 장치는 표면 흡넺 용鵹ꈑ 설계되었으며 납땜인두에꫑ 
덶뇆 흡넺뼍는 것은 적뼞뼍덵 껿습니다로

 경고 질겒 위험, 중鵺 위험
부적절뼍게 사용할 경우 뿭흡 곤란, 질겒, 중

鵺 또는 꼉을 냕ꗑ할 ꯍ 있습니다로
 ■ 사용뼍는 필터 매체에 맞덵 껿는 미립녅 및 閵스를 흡인

해꫑는 안鷞니다로
 ■ 꼖체 및 閵연성 閵스를 흡인해꫑는 안鷞니다로
 ■ 본 장치는 필터 꽻이 또는 필터閵 꽉 찬 상태ꈑ 사용뼍덵 

ꍽ겢겑오로
 ■ 어떠한 경우에鵹 휀의 커버 꽻이 장치를 사용뼍덵 ꍽ겢

겑오로

 경고 쀉재와 붢ꗑ에 눥겡뼍꾡 주세요!
기기를 閵연성 閵스 흡인 용鵹ꈑ 사용해꫑는 

안 鷞니다로
본 장치는 50°족 이상의 온鵹, 闑방된 불꽃 또는 응띊된 용해
제에 노출되어꫑는 안 鷞니다로 
겑스템 사용녅는 법으ꈑ 규정된 냕해물질 한계값을 준ꯍ해
꼱 할 책넹이 있습니다로
본 필터 겑스템은 기술적 결뼝이 전혀 꽻는 상태에꫑만 녆동
될 ꯍ 있습니다로 

납땜 스테이션 록 납땜 제거 스테이션은 당신이 원뼍는 녆
꽺을 閵능뼍鵹ꈒ 뼞니다로

 ■ 덵겑에 따를것,
 ■ ꑝ든 첨부파넱을 준ꯍ
 ■ 사용 장ꭁ에 적용 할 ꯍ있는 霢閵 사고 예방 덵침을 준ꯍ

뼞니다로
장비 제눥 꽺체는 장비의 무단 변경에 대한 책넹을덵덵 
껿습니다로

사용녅 그룹
위험과 녕재적 위험의 정鵹閵 다르기 때문에 몇 閵덵 단계는 ꯎ
련 된 전문 덶원에 의해 이루어져꼱한다로

녆꽺절뗝 사용녅 그룹

꾡러 ꫒션 꼉 연결 겑 ꚪ녖
한 파이프 겑스템의 설치

기술교냖을 ꗐ은 전문인원
전문閵의 덵鵹와 감鵺뼍에 
훈련된 기술 연ꯍ생

전기부품교체 전기기사 
전문閵의 덵鵹와 감鵺뼍에 
훈련된 기술 연ꯍ생

냕덵ꚩꯍ 주기 덵정 안전전문閵
눥녆록녆꽺
필터 교환

비 전문閵

녆동
덵침
기기 운반 후 메인 필터에꫑ 분진을 내ꚩ낼 ꯍ 있습니다로 
기기閵 적뼞한 공간에꫑ 녆동되고 있는덵 쀊인뼍겢겑오로
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 주의 냕해閵스 농鵹閵 높으며 활성탄이 閵열될 ꯍ 
있습니다로 돌ꗑ적으ꈑ 閵열되는 것을 ꍾ으ꇙ

면 분사를 뗝단뼍기 전에 몇 분간 냕해閵스 꽻이 녆동겑
켜꼱 뼞니다로
본장절의 „눥녆방법“규정에 따ꄱ 공霡를 눥녆할것로
연결된 장치의 해당 사용 설명꫑ 내용을 준ꯍ뼍겢겑오로
전원전꼊이 표의 등급과 넱치뼍는덵 쀊인할것
장치는 전원이 꺼진 상태에꫑만 ꭁ켓에 연결뼍겢겑오로
閵스를 꾡과겑키는 閵장 좋은 방법은 다음과 같습니다로
閵스 필터에 있는 공기 온鵹 < 액8 °족
상대 습鵹 < 60 %
閵스 분녅 구 액0 축록mol (분녅 크기閵 클ꯍꈒ 잘 꾡과鷝)필
터링
閵스 분녅 비등뇅 구 0 °족

관리 및 냕덵ꚩꯍ

 경고   
장비에 대뼍꾡 넹의 눥녆을 진행뼍기전에, 플

러그를 콘센뱭에꫑ 뽑아주세요로 
기기에꫑ 어떠한 변경鵹 뼍덵 ꍽ겢겑오! 
반드겑 입elle잠사의 뱭레이닝을 ꗐ은 전문ꯍ리 인원이 ꯍ리
를 진행 뼍꾡꼱 뼞니다로

교환용 부품은 정품만을 사용할 것

필터 교환

yea잠

MI일 1x  전기 산꽺에꫑ 메인 필터의 넱반 ꯍ
명은 1500겑간넺니다로
閵스 분리閵 잘 이루어덵게 뼍ꇙ면 
메인 필터는 최ꭁ 넱년에 한번 교체
해꼱 뼞니다로

알ꅁ이 울리고 적색 경고등 깜ꗊ넹함
필터의 권장 ꯍ명이 경과되었습니다로
필터 교환을 안내뼞니다로 눥녆 영꾢의 리셋 기능을 이용
뼍꾡 알ꅁ을 초기쀉겑키고 필터 교환을 고ꇙ뼍겢겑오로
알ꅁ이 울리고 덵ꭂ적으ꈑ 적색 경고등 뇅등鷝함
흡뗞ꇚ이 너무 꼲뼞니다로
필터 냕닛을 끄겢겑오로 노즐 및 파이프를 뇅검뼍고 필요
에 따ꄱ 청ꭁ뼍겢겑오로 다음 번에 전원을 켰을 때鵹 알ꅁ
이 울리면, 필터를 교체해꼱 뼞니다로
아무런 눥치閵 취해덵덵 껿은 경우, 필터 냕닛은 과열 방
덵를 위해 5분 후 꺼뎆니다로
메인필터를 교환뼍면 필터 겑간은 다음과 같이 초기쀉
鷞니다로
리셋 버튼을 누르고 있는 상태에꫑ 동겑에 신뿭閵 울릴 
때까덵 스위치 전원을 켜겢겑오로

세뙎
기능이 올ꗉꈑ 녆동할 ꯍ 있鵹ꈒ 흡넺기 꼉 및 연결 뿭스
를 주기적으ꈑ 청ꭁ해 주겢겑오로

ꚩ증
장치閵 인鵹 된 후 넱년 이상이되는 경우 霡매녅는 장비
의 물리적 결뼝으ꈑ 손해 배상을 청霡 뼍꾡꫑는 아니된
다로 로 해당 규정은 霡매측에꫑ §§ 478, 479 조G조 ᧤鵺넱연
방법률공ꚩ᧥에 따ꄱ 제출한 배상은 적용뼍덵 껿습니다로
사용뼍기 전에 용어 „ꚩ증“을 사용뼍꾡 ꫑면으ꈑ 품질이나 
내霡성 ꚩ증을 제공뼍는 것을 제외뼍고, 우리는 우리閵 제공 
한 ꚩ증으ꈑ 인한 손해에 대해 책넹을덵덵 껿습니다로
불타당한 사용 뿮은 위넹권을 부꾡뼍덵 껿은 사ꅁ들이 뼝부
ꈑ 설비를 闑눥뼍꾡 초래한 손상에 대뼍꾡, ꚩ증효ꇚ이 꽻
습니다로
기술적 변경 및 ꯍ정
더 상세한 정ꚩ는 연ꄲ 주세요로  www로welle잠-tool잡로작om

오류 메겑덵

메세덵록증상 閵능한 원인 霡눥눥치
 ■ 흡인ꇚ 부재  ■ 파이프 겑스템 누설  ■ 파이프 겑스템 밀폐

 ■ 필터 오염鷝  ■ 필터 교체
 ■ 터빈 회전ꭂ鵹 너무 낮음  ■ 규정 ꭂ鵹 높이기  

다음의 경우만 MG100S
 ■ 흡인 ꭁ음 ꯍ준 높음  ■ 배기 꼉을 통한 공기 ꭂ鵹 너무 높

음
 ■ 규정 ꭂ鵹 낮띉기 (공기량 더 적게) 

다음의 경우만 MG100S
 ■ 기계閵 녆동되덵 껿습니다로  ■ 열 뗝단  ■ 기계의 열기를 겒혀 주겢겑오로 꼲 액

겑간 후에 다겑 전원을 켜겢겑오로
 ■ 기기閵 녆동뼍덵 껿음  ■ 퓨즈閵 파손되었음  ■ 아래 고闒 ꫑비스 센터ꈑ 문의해주

겑기 ꗉꅂ니다로 te작hni작al-잡e잠vi작e@
welle잠-tool잡로작om

 ■ 기기閵 제대ꈑ 연결되덵 껿음  ■ 연결부를 뇅검뼍겢겑오로

KO한霢어
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기술녅료

납땜 연기 흡인 MG100S MG1액0

치ꯍ (길이 x 붢 x 높이) mm 
in작h

460 x 애10 x 640
18,1 x 8,액 x 애5,애

460x 애10 x 500
18,11 x 8,애6 x 19,68

무게 척축 15 11

최대로 흡넺 전ꇚ m액록h 
(족FM)

100 (58,8) 100 (58,8)

꼊띊기 m액록h 
(족FM)

140 (8애,액) 140 (8애,액) 

정격 ꭁ비 전ꇚ 입 100 100

정격 전꼊 임록H모 애40 록 50 100-애40 록 50-60

냕리관 퓨즈 (5 x 애0) AT (임) 애 x 6,액 (애50) 애 x 6,액 (애50)

1미터 거리에꫑ ꭁ음 ꯍ준 d조(A) < 5애 < 54 

컴팩뱭 필터 미립녅 필터 H1액 학 閵스 필터 (50 % 활성탄 학 50 
% 쀉뼎 흡뗞)

인터페이스 인터페이스를 통해 옵션으ꈑ 제공되는 인터페이스 어댑
터를 이용뼍꾡 겑스템 눥녆 또는 원격 감겑에 ꑝ든 기능
을 사용할 ꯍ 있습니다로

표덵

주의 !

설명꫑를 넲을 것

장비에 대뼍꾡 넹의 눥녆을 진행뼍기전에, 플
러그를 콘센뱭에꫑ 뽑아주세요로

ESD 뿭환 설계 및 ESD 뿭환 워크 스테이션

적뼞 족E ꍽ크

뙍리
전동공霡를 생활쓰레기와 뼝께 뙍리뼍덵 말
것! 霢閵법률과 폐기전녅전기설비의 냕럽덵
령애01애록19록EU규정에 따ꄱ, 단鵺적으ꈑ ꯍ명
이 중덵된 전동공霡를 ꯍ뎆뼍고, 이를 환경ꚩ
뿭회ꯍ공장으ꈑ 송부할것로
오염된 필터는 뱮ꯍ 폐기물ꈑ 취급해꼱 뼞니
다로
교체한 설비 부품, 꾡과장치 뿮은 오래된 설비 
뙍분은 귀霢 법률법규에 부뼞되어꼱 한다로

표준설명 부품에 부뼞되어꼱 한다로
납땜 연기 흡인 MG100S, MG1액0

우리는 본 설명꫑에 설명 된 제품은 다음과 같은 덵침을 준ꯍ 
뼝을 선언
애014록액5록EU, 애014록액0록EU, 애011록65록EU (RoHS)

통넱표준 적용함
DI일 E일 60액액5-1함 애01애-10
DI일 E일 60액액5-애-45함 애01애-08
DI일 E일 6애애액액함 애008-11 록 애009-04 
DI일 E일 55014-1함 애01애-05
DI일 E일 55014-애함 애009-06
DI일 E일 61000-액-애함 애010-0액 록 애011-06
DI일 E일 61000-액-액함 애014-0액 
DI일 E일 50581함애01액-0애

    조e잡i축heim, 애014-10-14  

 
T로 Fi잡작he잠  조로F잠ühwald
Te작hni작al di잠e작to잠 Mana축in축 di잠e작to잠

위넹을 ꗐ아 기술파넱 녆성
입elle잠 Tool잡 Gm자H 
족a잠l-조en모-St잠a포e 애, 74액54 조e잡i축heim, Ge잠many
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本製品͝使用前ʹ͸ɺ取Γ扱い説明書及
び付随ͷ安全ʹ関͢Δ情報Λ͓読Έͷ
上ɺ͝ 使用開始下͞いɻ

取扱説明書Λ常ʹ取Γ出͠や͢い場所ʹ保管ͯ͠ 下さいɻ

安全ʹ関͢Δ情報

満１３歳以上ͷ児童ͱ体力ɺ感覚力又
͸知力͕比較的௿い者ɺ又͸経験ͱ
知識͕不足͢Δ適切ͳ指導又͸指示
Λ使用ʹ関͢Δ指導又͸指示Λ受͚ɺ
且ͭ関連ͷ危険事項Λ理解͢Δ状況
下Ͱ装置Λ使用͢Δ ͱ͕͜可能ͱͳΓ
·͢ɻ 幼児ɺ児童͸装置Λ玩具ʹͯ͠
͸い͚·ͤΜɻ
幼児ɺ児童͸監督ͳ Ͱ͠ΫϦーχンά
ͱϝンςφンεΛ行ͬͯ͸ͳΓ·ͤΜɻ

 警告 感電

装置ʹ故障͕発生ͨ͠場合コンμΫλー͕適
切ʹ機能ͯ͠いͳい可能性͕あΓ·͢ɻ

 ■ 修理͸Welleお製品ͷτϨーχンάΛ受͚ͨ専門員ʹΑͬ
ͯ行わͳ͚Ε͹ͳΓ·ͤΜɻ

 ■ 電気πーϧͷ電源コーυΛ破損ͨ͠場合͸ɺΧελマーα
ーϏε経由Ͱ指定ͷ電源コーυΛ入手ͯ͠ ɺ交換͢Δ必要
͕あΓ· ɻ͢

 警告 窒息ͷ危険, 中毒ͷ危険

取Γ付けʹ不備͕あΔͱɺ作業エϦΞʹ͓けΔ
濃度͕高͘ͳΓ͗͢Δ恐Ε͕あΓ·͢

 ■ 取Γ付͚終了後͸ɺ作業ΤϦΞʹ͓͚Δ濃度Λ測定ͯ͠ 下
さいɻ

気体媒体ͷϝンテφンεαΠΫϧ͕不適切ͩͱɺ作業エϦ
Ξʹ͓けΔ濃度͕高͘ͳΓ͗͢Δ恐Ε͕あΓ·͢

 ■ ϝンςφンεαΠΫϧΛ確定͠·͢

ύΠプγεテϜ／吸引室ͷ清掃時ʹɺ周囲ͷ空気ͷ有害
物質量͕૿加ͨ͠場合

 ■ ύΠプγεςϜ内部ͷ付着物ʹΑͬͯ吸引力͕௿下ͨ͠
場合͸ɺ汚Εͨ部品Λ交換ͯ͠ 下さいɻ

飽和状態ͷ活性炭フΟϧλー͸そΕ以上ͷ危険物質Λ吸
収Ͱ͖·ͤΜɻ 危険物質͸フΟϧλー処理͞Εͣɺ再び周
囲ʹ放出͞Ε·͢ɻ

� 推奨さΕͯいΔフΟϧλー交換間隔Λ遵守ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

有害ガε濃度͕高͘ͳΔͱ活性炭͕過熱状態ͱͳΔ͜ͱ
͕あΓɺそΕʹΑΓフΟϧλー͕自然発火͢Δ͓そΕ͕あ
Γ·͢ɻ

 ■ εΠονΛΦフʹ͢Δ前ʹ有害Ψεͷͳい空気ͷͱ͜ ΖͰ
数分間ɺ本機Λ作動さͤͯ͘ ͩさいɻ

JP日本語

指定ͷ使用条件

͜ͷフΟϧλーγεςϜ͸ɺ使用さΕΔフΟϧλー媒体ʹ応͡
ͨɺ粒子やΨεͷ吸引͓ΑびΖ過ʹ適ͯ͠ い·͢ɻ
本機͸必ͣ室温ͷ΋ͱɺ屋内Ͱ使用ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

本機͸広い範囲ͷ吸引機ͱ͠ ͯͷ使用向͚ʹ考案さΕͯ
͓Γɺϋンμ付͚͢Δコςͷͱ͜ ΖͰ直接吸引͢Δͷʹ͸
適͠·ͤΜɻ

 警告 窒息ͷ危険, 中毒ͷ危険

不適切ͳ使用͸ɺ呼吸困難ɺ窒息ɺ中毒ɺあΔ
い͸癌Λ引͖起͜͢恐Ε͕あΓ·͢
 ■ 使用さΕͯいΔフΟϧλー媒体ʹ該当͠ͳい粒子やΨε

͸決ͯ͠ 吸引ͯ͠ ͸ͳΓ·ͤΜɻ

 ■ 液体や可燃性Ψε͸決ͯ͠ 吸引ͯ͠ ͸ͳΓ·ͤΜ

 ■ フΟϧλーͳ͠ɺ·ͨ͸飽和ͯ͠ いΔフΟϧλーΛ装着͠
ͨ状態Ͱ本機Λ使用͠ͳいͰͩ͘ さいɻ

 ■ ベンνϨーλーͷΧόー͕ͳい状態Ͱ本機Λ使用͠ͳい
Ͱͩ͘ さい

 警告 火災ͱ爆発ʹ注意！

機器͸可燃性Ψεͷ吸引ʹ使用ͯ͠ ͸ͳΓ·
ͤΜɻ

機器͸ 50をC 以上ͷ温度ɺ裸火ɺ濃縮ͨ͠溶剤ʹ近͚ͮͳい
Ͱͩ͘ さいɻ 
γεςϜͷ所有者͸ɺ法律Ͱ定ΊΒΕͨ作業場ʹ͓͚Δ有害
物質限界値Λ遵守͢Δ責任Λ負い·͢ɻ

͜ͷフΟϧλーγεςϜ͸ɺ技術上不備ͷͳい状態ͰͷΈ作
動さͤͯ͘ ͩさいɻ 

͸Μͩ付͚εςーγϣン/͸Μͩ除去εςーγϣンͷ使用
目的͸取Γ扱い説明書ʹ記載条項ʹ基ͮいͯい·͢ɻ
 ■ 指示Λ遵守͢Δɺ

 ■ 全ͯͷ付随書類Λ遵守͢Δɺ

 ■ 使用場所ʹ͓͚Δ当該国ͷ事故防止規範Λ準拠・遵守͠
·͢ɻ.

装置製造ϝーΧ͸許可ͯ͠ いͳい改造ʹ対ͯ͠ ɺ一切ͷ責
任Λ負い·ͤΜɻ

Ϣーβーάϧープ

危険ͱ潜在的危険ͷ程度͕異ͳΔͨΊɺいͭ͘ ͔ͷ作業εςο
プ͸τϨーχンάΛ受͚ͨ専門員ʹΑͬͯ実施さΕͳ͚Ε͹ͳ
Γ·ͤΜɻ

作業手順 Ϣーβーάϧープ

複数ͷ吸引ΞーϜ͕接続さ
ΕͯいΔ場合ͷ複合ύΠプ
γεςϜͷ取Γ付͚

技術的ͳτϨーχンάΛ受
͚ͨ者

ςΫχΧϧτϨーχンάΛ受
͚ͨ指導員ͷ監督下ʹあΔ
技術者

電気部品ͷ交換 電気技術者 
ςΫχΧϧτϨーχンάΛ受
͚ͨ指導員ͷ監督下ʹあΔ
技術者

ϝンςφンε間隔ͷ確定 安全管理専門員

操作

フΟϧλー交換

特ʹͳ͠
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運転

注意事項

輸送後ʹ機器ͷϝΠンフΟϧλー͔Βほ Γ͜Λ排出͠·
͢ɻ 機器͕適切ͳ作業空間Ͱ運転Λ開始Ͱ͖ΔΑうʹ͠
ͯ͘ ͩさいɻ

 注意 高濃度ͷ有毒Ψε͸νャコーϧΛ過熱さͤ·
͢ɻ 許容さΕͳい過熱Λ防止͢ΔͨΊʹɺ機器

ΛΦフʹ͢Δ前ʹ数分間有毒ΨεΛ発生さͤͣʹ機器Λ
作動さͤͯ͘ ͩさいɻ

本章ʮ操作方法ʯͷ規定ʹ従ͬͯπーϧΛ操作͠·͢ɻ

接続さΕͨ機器ͷ各取扱説明書Λ参照ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

電源ͷ電圧͕銘板ͷ定格電圧ͱ一致͢Δ͔Ͳう͔Λ確
認͢Δɻ

機器ͷεΠονΛΦフʹͯ͠ ͔Βɺソέοτʹ接続͠·͢ɻ

最適ͳΨεΖ過͸以下ͷΑうʹ達成さΕ· ：͢

ΨεフΟϧλー内ͷ処理空気ͷ温度 < 38 をC

相対湿度 < 60 %

気体分子 > 30 g/molʢ気体分子͕大͖͚Ε͹大͖いほ
ͲɺΖ過͕ΑΓ最適ʹ行わΕ·͢ʣ

気体分子ͷ沸点 > 0 をC

保守及びϝンテφンε

 警告   

装置ʹ対ͯ͠如何ͳΔ操作Λ行う前ʹɺコンセ
ンτ͔Β電源プϥάΛ抜いͯ͘ ͩ͞いɻ 

決ͯ͠ 機器Λ改造͠ͳいͰͩ͘ さい！ 
修理͸Welleお製品ͷτϨーχンάΛ受けͨ専門員ʹΑっͯ
行わͳけΕ͹ͳΓ·ͤΜɻ

ΦϦδφϧ交換部品͚ͩΛ使用ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

フΟϧλー交換

yeaお

MIN 
1x

 ΤϨΫτϩχΫε産業ʹ͓͚ΔϝΠン
フΟϧλーͷ通常ͷ寿命͸ɺ1,500 時
間Ͱ͢ɻ

正常ͳΨε分離Λ保証͢ΔͨΊʹɺϝ
ΠンフΟϧλー͸少ͳ ͱ͘΋年  ʹ1 回
交換ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

ΞϥーϜ͕鳴っͯ ɺ赤い警告灯͕点滅͠· ：͢

フΟϧλーͷ推奨さΕͨ耐用年数͕経過͠·ͨ͠ɻ

フΟϧλーͷ交換͕指示さΕͯい·͢ɻ 操作ύωϧͷϦη
οτ機能ͰΞϥーϜΛϦηοτ͠ ͯɺフΟϧλー交換ͷ予定
Λ決Ί·͢ɻ

ΞϥーϜ͕鳴っͯ ɺ赤い警告灯͕点灯͠· ：͢

吸引力͕௿͗͢·͢ɻ

フΟϧλーϢχοτͷεΠονΛΦフʹ͠·͢ɻ ϊζϧͱύ
ΠプΛ点検͠ɺ必要ʹ応ͯ͡清掃͠·͢ɻ 次ʹ機器ΛΦン
ʹͨ͠ͱ͖ʹΞϥーϜ͕再度鳴Δ場合͸ɺフΟϧλーΛ交
換ͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

処置͕講͡ΒΕͳいͱɺ過熱Λ防止͢ΔͨΊʹɺフΟϧλー
Ϣχοτ͕ 5 分後ʹΦフʹͳΓ·͢ɻ

ϝΠンフΟϧλーΛ交換͢Δ場合͸ɺフΟϧλー稼働時間
͕以下ͷ通ΓʹϦηοτさΕ· ：͢

信号音͕鳴Δ·ͰɺϦηοτϘλンΛ押͠続͚ͳ͕Βɺ同時
ʹεΠονΛΦンʹ͠·͢ɻ

清掃

機器ͷ正常ͳ作動Λ保証͢ΔͨΊʹɺϊζϧɺ抽出ΞーϜ
͓Αび接続ϗーεΛ定期的ʹ清掃͠·͢ɻ

保証規定証

装置͕引͖渡さΕ͔ͯΒ一年以上ͱͳΔ場合ɺ購入者͸π
ーϧͷ物理的欠陥Ͱ損害賠償Λ請求ͯ͠ ͸ͳΒͳいɻ͜ ͷ
規定͸購入者ͷ§§ 478, 479 BGB (υΠπ連邦法律広
報)ʹΑΔ損害賠償請求ʹ適用͠·ͤΜɻ
使用さΕΔ前ʹɺ用語ʮ保証ʯΛ使用ͯ͠ 書面Ͱ品質又͸耐
久性保証Λ提供͢Δ ͱ͜Λ除͖ɺ我々͸我々͕提供ͨ͠保証
ʹΑͬͯ引͖起͜さΕΔ損害賠償ʹ対ͯ͠ ͷ一切ͷ責任Λ負
い·ͤΜɻ

不適切ͳ使用又͸許認可ͳい者ͷ装置改造ʹΑͬͯ引͖起
͜さΕΔ装置ͷ破損ʹͭいͯ͸ɺ一切ͷ保証͸全ͯ無効ʹ
ͳΓ·͢ɻ

記載ͷ技術ɺ仕様情報͸予告ͳ͘変更ʹͳΔ͜ͱ͕͟͝い
·͢ɻ

更ʹ多 ͷ͘情報͕必要ͳ場合͸弊社ϗーϜϖーδΛ͝覧͘
ͩ͞い  くくく.くelleお-がoolか.com

JP 日本語
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エϥーϝッセーδͱエϥー履歴ΫϦΞ

ϝッセーδ/症状 推定原因 修復措置

 ■ 吸引力͕不足ͯ͠ い·͢  ■ ύΠプγεςϜͷ漏Ε  ■ ύΠプγεςϜͷγーϦンά

 ■ フΟϧλーͷ汚Ε  ■ フΟϧλー交換

 ■ λーϏン回転数͕௿͗͢Δ  ■ 規定回転数Λ上͛·͢  
ͷΈ MG100S

 ■ 吸引音͕大͖い  ■ 吸引ΞーϜΛ通ΔΤΞ速度͕速͗͢
Δ

 ■ 規定回転数Λ下͛· ʢ͢ΑΓ少ͳい
ΤΞ量ʣ ͷΈ MG100S

 ■ Ϣχοτ͕作動͠·ͤΜ  ■ 熱ʹΑΔεΠονΦフ  ■ ϢχοτΛ冷却さͤͯいͩ͘ さいɻ 
͓Αそ3時間後ʹ·ͨεΠονΦン
ʹͯ͠ ͩ͘ さいɻ

 ■ 機器͕作動͠·ͤΜ  ■ ώϡーζ͕溶断͠·ͨ͠  ■ 弊社ͷΧελマーαーϏεʹ͓問い
合わͤͩ͘ さい：がechnical-
かeおぎice@くelleお-がoolか.com

 ■ 機器͕正常ʹ接続さΕͯい·ͤΜ  ■ 接続部Λ点検͠·͢

仕様諸元

ハンμώϡーϜ吸煙機 MG100S MG130

寸法 L × W × H mm 
inch

460 x 210 x 640

18,1 x 8,3 x 25,2

460x 210 x 500

18,11 x 8,26 x 19,68

重量 kg 15 11

最大吸引力 m3/h 
(CFM)

100 (58,8) 100 (58,8)

圧縮機性能 m3/h 
(CFM)

140 (82,3) 140 (82,3) 

定格消費電力 W 100 100

定格電圧 V/Hげ 240 / 50 100-240 / 50-60

Ψϥε管ώϡーζ (5 x 20) AT (V) 2 x 6,3 (250) 2 x 6,3 (250)

1m離Εͨͱ͜ΖͰͷ騒音Ϩベϧ dB(A) < 52 < 54 

コンόΠンフΟϧλー 粒子フΟϧλー͕ H13 + ΨεフΟϧλー (50 % 活
性炭 + 50 % 化学吸着)

ΠンλーフΣーε ΠンλーフΣーεΛ使用ͯ͠ɺγεςϜ͸ΦプγϣンͷΠ
ンλーフΣーεΞμプλーΛ介ͯ͠フϧ機能範囲Ͱ操作
·ͨ͸遠隔監視さΕ·͢ɻ

www.valuetronics.com



116

JP 日本語

γンϘϧ

注意！

取扱説明書Λ͓読Έ下さい！

装置ʹ対ͯ͠ 如何ͳΔ操作Λ行う前ʹ͸ɺ必ͣ
コンηンτ͔Β電源プϥάΛ抜いͯ͘ ͩさいɻ

ESD互換性設計ͱESD対応ワーΫεςーγ
ϣン

CEマーΩンά適合

処分・廃棄

電動工具Λ家庭系廃棄物ͱ一緒ʹ処分͠ͳい
Ͱ下さい！国内法ͱ廃電気電子機器ʹ関͢Δ欧
州指令2012/19/EUͷ規定ʹ従いɺ単独Ͱ耐
用年数͕切ΕͯいΔ電動工具Λ適切ʹ収集͠ɺ
且ͭそΕΛ環境保全ϦαΠΫϧ工場ʹ返却͢Δ
必要͕あΓ·͢ɻ

汚ΕͨフΟϧλー͸必ͣ特別廃棄物ͱ͠ ͯ処理
さΕͳ͚Ε͹ͳΓ·ͤΜɻ

 交換ͨ͠部品ɺΖ過装置又͸中古装置ͷ処理
͸貴国ͷ法律法規ͷ規定ʹ合致͠ͳ͚Ε͹ͳ
Βͳいɻ

オϦδφϧͷ適合宣言書

ハンμώϡーϜ吸煙機 MG100S, MG130

我々͸͜͜ʹ以下ͷͱ͓Γ宣言͢Δ：本明細書ʹ記載͞Εͨ製
品͸ɺ次ͷガΠυϥΠンʹ準拠ͯ͠いΔ：

2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU, 2011/65/EU (RoHS)

適用整合規格：

DIN EN 60335-1: 2012-10
DIN EN 60335-2-45: 2012-08
DIN EN 62233: 2008-11 / 2009-04 
DIN EN 55014-1: 2012-05
DIN EN 55014-2: 2009-06
DIN EN 61000-3-2: 2010-03 / 2011-06
DIN EN 61000-3-3: 2014-03 
DIN EN 50581:2013-02

    Beかigheim, 2014-10-14  

 

T. Fiかcheお  B.Fおühくald

ςΫχΧϧσΟϨΫλー マωーδンάσΟϨΫλー

技術文書ͷ作成͕認可さΕΔɻ

Welleお Toolか GmbH 
Caおl-Benげ-Sがおaろe 2, 74354 Beかigheim, Geおmanけ
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DE Zubehör
GB χММОssШrв
ES Accessorio
FR Accessoires
IT Accessorio
PT Acessório
NL Toebehoren
SV Tillbehör
DK Tilbehør
FI Lisälaite

GR ҖȟαȡόȒȝαόα
TR Aksesuar
CZ PřъsХušОЧstvъ
PL АвpШsКżОЧТО
HU Tartozékok
SK PrъsХušОЧstvШ
SL Oprema
EE Tarvikud
LV Piederumi
LT Priedas

HR Pribor
BG ɉɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ
RO Accesorii
HR Pribor
RU ɉɪɢɧɚɞɥɟɠɧɨɫɬɢ
CN 配件
KO 꼖세꫑리
JP ΞΫηαϦー

Easy-Click 60

T0058762755 T0058762767T0058762769

T0058762750 T0053657499 T0058762774

T0053657699

T0053657399

T0058735845

T0053657799 T0053658099 T0058762772 T0058762766T0058762768

T0053657899

Ø 75 -> Ø 60
T0058762771

T0058762765

MG130MG100S

FT-10000

700-3070700-3058780-3001-ESD

0F10

FT-NL ALFA

www.valuetronics.com
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©	βί1θ,	χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup,	δδωέ
АОХХОr®	Тs	К	rОРТstОrОН	TrКНОmКrФ	КЧН	rОРТstОrОН	ϊОsТРЧ	ШП	χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup,	δδωέ

GERMANY

Weller Tools GmbH 
ωКrХάψОЧгάStrКßО	β 
74354 Besigheim

Tel: +49 (0)7143 580-0  
όКбμ		+ζλ	(ί)ι1ζγ	ηκίά1ίκ

SWEDEN

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup	χψ 
Fabriksgatan 4 
531 30 Lidköping

Tel: +46 (0) 510 77 71 720

AUSTRALIA

χpОб	TШШХs 
Pέτέ	ψШб	γθθ,	η1λ	σurТРШЧР	StrООt 
χХЛurв,	σέSέАέ	βθζί 
Australia

Tel: +61 (2)6058-0300 
όКбμ	 +θ1	(β)θίβ1άιζίγ

ITALY

χpОб	TШШХ	SέrέХέ 
Viale Europa 80 
βίίλί	ωusКРШ	(εI)

Tel:  +39 (02)9033101  
όКбμ		+γλ	(ίβ)λίγλζβγ1

SWITZERLAND

χpОб	TШШХ	SаТtгОrХКЧН	SрrХ 
ωrшtάStάTШmЛОt	1η	 
βίββ	ψОvКТб

Tel: +41 (0) 24 426 12 06 
όКбμ	 +ζ1	(ί)	βζ	ζβη	ίλ	ιι

INDIA

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup	IЧНТК	Pvtέ	δtНέ 
Regus business centre 
δОvОХ	β,	EХОРКЧМО,	RШШm	ЧШέ	β1ζ 
εКtСurК	RШКН,	JКsШХК 
New Dehli - 110025

FRANCE

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup	Sσω 
βη	χvОЧuО	εКurТМО	ωСОvКХТОr 
ιικγβ	τгШТrάХКάόОrrТчrО

Tel: +33 (0)1.64.43.22.00  
όКбμ	 +γγ	(ί)1έθζέζγέβ1έθβ

USA

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup	–	АОХХОr 
1000 Lufkin Road 
χpОб,	σω	βιηγλ

Tel: +1 (866) 498-0484 
όКбμ	 +1	(λ1λ)	γκιάβθγλ

CHINA

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup 
βЧН	όХШШr,	χrОК	ω,	1ιι	ψТ	ψШ	RШКН 
Pudong New Area 
SСКЧРСКТ,	βί1βίγ	PέRέω

Tel: +86 (21) 60880320

GREAT BRITAIN

χpОб	TШШХ	ύrШup		(UK	τpОrКtТШЧs)	δtН 
4th Floor Pennine House 
АКsСТЧРtШЧ,	TвЧО	Τ	АОКr 
NE37 1LY

Tel: +44 (0) 191 419 7700  
όКбμ	 +ζζ	(ί)	1λ1	ζ1ι	λζβ1

CANADA

χpОб	TШШХ	ωКЧКНК	δtН	–	АОХХОr 
7631 Bath Road 
εТssТssКuРК,	τЧtКrТШ	δζT	γT1

Tel: +1 (905) 673-4400 
όКбμ	 +1	(λίη)	θιγάζζίκ

SOUTH EAST ASIA

χpОб	PШаОr	TШШХs	IЧНТК	Pvtέ	δtНέ 
ύКХК	σШέ	1,	PХШt	σШέ	η 
Sέ	σШέ	βγζ,	βγη	Τ	βζη 
India land Global Industrial Park 
(σОбt	tШ	TКtК	JШСЧsШЧ	ωШЧtrШХ) 
TКХuФКάεuХsТ,	PСКsОάI 
Hinjawadi Pune (411057) 
εКСКrКsСtrК,	IЧНТК 
tШШХsТЧНТК@КpОбtШШХРrШupέМШm

www.valuetronics.com


